2012 Roanoke Valley-Alleghany Regional Commission
Area Livability Survey

CALL RECORD

Record Number Priority Callback Date/Time
Phone Number Interviewer ID Interviewer Message
FIPS Number of Attempts Current Begin Date/Time
Respondent Number Last Contact Current End Date/Time
Status Last Disposition

Final Call Disposition

Answering Machine Complete Hearing Barrier No Answer
Automated Refusal Service Computer/Fax Tone Incomplete Non-residential Number
Busy Signal Disconnected/Changed Language Barrier  Not Target Area Citizen
Callback Hard Refusal No Eligible Adult Soft Refusal

Temporarily Disconnected

A. Hello, my name is and I’m calling from Virginia Tech on behalf of the
Partnership for a Livable Roanoke Valley. We are interested in learning more about the values
and opinions of area residents to help establish goals for the region. This brief survey is entirely
voluntary and confidential and you may opt out at any time. [IF NECESSARY:: | need to
speak with an adult in your household (AGE 18 OR OLDER). Would that be you?]

[GO TO Q1] YES 1
NO 2

B. May I speak with that person?

[REPEAT FIRST TWO SENTENCES OF A, GO TO Q1] YES 1
NO 2

C. When may I call back to speak with (him/her)?

D. Just so that | will know whom to ask for, what is (his/her) first name?

Q1. First, doyou live in [CATI INSERTS MSA LOCALITY NAME]?

YES[GOTO Q2] 1
NO 2
DK 3
RF 4

Al



Q1A. Inwhich county or city do you live?

BOTETOURT COUNTY [GO TO Q2] 1
CRAIG COUNTY [GO TO Q2] 2
FRANKLIN COUNTY [GO TO Q2] 3
ROANOKE COUNTY [GO TO Q2] 4
CITY OF ROANOKE [GO TO Q2] 5
CITY OF SALEM [GO TO Q2] 6
NONE OF THE ABOVE 7

DK 8

RF 9

Endl: I’m sorry, our study requires that we speak only with individuals living in Roanoke Valley

Q2.

Alleghany Region.

Thank you very much for your time.

First, affordable and
accessible housing?
Should this be...

Transportation options
and efficiency?

Land development in
existing communities?

Energy efficiency and
local energy sources?

Clean water and air?

Economic
development, job
creation and keeping
jobs in the area?

Preventative health
care and lowering
health care costs?

atop
priority for
the area

ATOP
PRIORITY

ATOP
PRIORITY

ATOP
PRIORITY

ATOP
PRIORITY

ATOP
PRIORITY

ATOP
PRIORITY

somewhat of a
priority

SOMEWHAT
OF A
PRIORITY

SOMEWHAT
OF A
PRIORITY

SOMEWHAT
OF A
PRIORITY

SOMEWHAT
OF A
PRIORITY

SOMEWHAT
OF A
PRIORITY

SOMEWHAT
OF A
PRIORITY

A2

How important do you think each of the following areas should be as priorities for the
Roanoke Valley in future years.

a low ornota
priority? priority? DK RF

ALOW NOT A
PRIORITY PRIORITY DK RF
A LOW NOT A
PRIORITY PRIORITY DK RF
ALOW NOT A
PRIORITY PRIORITY DK RF
A LOW NOT A
PRIORITY PRIORITY DK RF
ALOW NOT A
PRIORITY PRIORITY DK RF
A LOW NOT A
PRIORITY PRIORITY DK RF



Educational options
and academic
performance?

Local arts and culture?

Fire and police
services?

Bringing people
together for a sense of
community?

The improvement of
the energy efficiency
of all housing options
for all groups?

The availability of
affordable housing
options, including
rentals, for all groups?

The availability of
housing for the elderly
or disabled.

The availability of
housing for multi-
generational families
living in the same
household.

ATOP
PRIORITY

ATOP
PRIORITY

ATOP
PRIORITY

ATOP
PRIORITY

ATOP
PRIORITY

ATOP
PRIORITY

ATOP
PRIORITY

ATOP
PRIORITY

SOMEWHAT
OF A
PRIORITY

SOMEWHAT
OF A
PRIORITY

SOMEWHAT
OF A
PRIORITY

SOMEWHAT
OF A
PRIORITY

SOMEWHAT
OF A
PRIORITY

SOMEWHAT
OF A
PRIORITY

SOMEWHAT
OF A
PRIORITY

SOMEWHAT
OF A
PRIORITY

A3

ALOW
PRIORITY

ALOW
PRIORITY

ALOW
PRIORITY

A LOW
PRIORITY

ALOW
PRIORITY

A LOW
PRIORITY

ALOW
PRIORITY

A LOW
PRIORITY

NOT A
PRIORITY

NOT A
PRIORITY

NOT A
PRIORITY

NOT A
PRIORITY

NOT A
PRIORITY

NOT A
PRIORITY

NOT A
PRIORITY

NOT A
PRIORITY

DK

DK

DK

DK

DK

DK

DK

DK

RF

RF

RF

RF

Within the area of housing, how would you rate the priority of the following goals for the
Roanoke Valley over the next few years?

RF

RF

RF

RF



Q4.

Q5.

Providing public
transportation for
more citizens.

Providing passenger
rail service?

The improvement of
sidewalks, walking
paths and trails?

Increasing
transportation options
other than driving
such as carpooling and
bicycling?

Managing traffic in
the area?

Preservation of green
areas and rural land?

Encouraging
commercial
development in
existing communities,
vacant buildings, and
areas that already have
development?

Encouraging
commercial
development in green
areas or rural land?

Using large areas of
land to attract
industrial
development?

Now in the area of transportation.

ATOP
PRIORITY

ATOP
PRIORITY

ATOP
PRIORITY

ATOP
PRIORITY

ATOP
PRIORITY

Now in the area of land usage.

ATOP
PRIORITY

ATOP
PRIORITY

ATOP
PRIORITY

ATOP
PRIORITY

SOMEWHAT
OF A
PRIORITY

SOMEWHAT
OF A
PRIORITY

SOMEWHAT
OF A
PRIORITY

SOMEWHAT
OF A
PRIORITY

SOMEWHAT
OF A
PRIORITY

SOMEWHAT
OF A
PRIORITY

SOMEWHAT
OF A
PRIORITY

SOMEWHAT
OF A
PRIORITY

SOMEWHAT
OF A
PRIORITY

A4

ALOW
PRIORITY

ALOW
PRIORITY

ALOW
PRIORITY

ALOW
PRIORITY

A LOW
PRIORITY

ALOW
PRIORITY

A LOW
PRIORITY

ALOW
PRIORITY

A LOW
PRIORITY

NOT A
PRIORITY

NOT A
PRIORITY

NOT A
PRIORITY

NOT A
PRIORITY

NOT A
PRIORITY

NOT A
PRIORITY

NOT A
PRIORITY

NOT A
PRIORITY

NOT A
PRIORITY

DK

DK

DK

DK

DK

DK

DK

DK

DK

RF

RF

RF

RF

RF

RF

RF

RF

RF



Having less restriction
on land development?

Preserving public
access to land for
recreational and
sporting use?

Now in the area of energy.

Generation of energy
using local sources?

Exploration of
alternative and
renewable sources of
energy?

Reducing the
regulation of
traditional energy
sources, such as coal?

Promotion and
encouragement of
energy efficiency and
conservation?

Programs that assist
low income citizens
with paying for energy
such as heating and
cooling?

ATOP
PRIORITY

ATOP
PRIORITY

ATOP
PRIORITY

ATOP
PRIORITY

ATOP
PRIORITY

ATOP
PRIORITY

ATOP
PRIORITY

SOMEWHAT
OF A
PRIORITY

SOMEWHAT
OF A
PRIORITY

SOMEWHAT
OF A
PRIORITY

SOMEWHAT
OF A
PRIORITY

SOMEWHAT
OF A
PRIORITY

SOMEWHAT
OF A
PRIORITY

SOMEWHAT
OF A
PRIORITY

A5

ALOW
PRIORITY

A LOW
PRIORITY

ALOW
PRIORITY

A LOW
PRIORITY

ALOW
PRIORITY

A LOW
PRIORITY

ALOW
PRIORITY

NOT A
PRIORITY

NOT A
PRIORITY

NOT A
PRIORITY

NOT A
PRIORITY

NOT A
PRIORITY

NOT A
PRIORITY

NOT A
PRIORITY

DK

DK

DK

DK

DK

DK

DK

RF

RF

RF

RF

RF

RF

RF



Q.

Q8.

Paying more for the
preservation of clean
air?

Paying more for the
preservation of clean
water?

Beautification of
public spaces?

Preserving scenic
vistas and views of the
mountains?

Bringing jobs and
population growth to
the area?

Preservation of
existing jobs and a
stable population in
the area?

Providing job or
vocational training to
citizens?

Increasing
manufacturing jobs in
the area?

Making the area
attractive as a
retirement destination?

Promoting local
tourism attractions and
outdoor recreation?

Now in the area of the environment.

ATOP
PRIORITY

ATOP
PRIORITY

ATOP
PRIORITY

ATOP
PRIORITY

ATOP
PRIORITY

ATOP
PRIORITY

ATOP
PRIORITY

ATOP
PRIORITY

ATOP
PRIORITY

ATOP
PRIORITY
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OF A
PRIORITY
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OF A
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SOMEWHAT
OF A
PRIORITY
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OF A
PRIORITY

Now in the area of jobs and economic development.

SOMEWHAT
OF A
PRIORITY

SOMEWHAT
OF A
PRIORITY

SOMEWHAT
OF A
PRIORITY

SOMEWHAT
OF A
PRIORITY

SOMEWHAT
OF A
PRIORITY

SOMEWHAT
OF A
PRIORITY

A6

ALOW
PRIORITY

ALOW
PRIORITY

ALOW
PRIORITY

ALOW
PRIORITY

ALOW
PRIORITY

A LOW
PRIORITY

ALOW
PRIORITY

A LOW
PRIORITY

ALOW
PRIORITY

A LOW
PRIORITY

NOT A
PRIORITY

NOT A
PRIORITY

NOT A
PRIORITY

NOT A
PRIORITY

NOT A
PRIORITY

NOT A
PRIORITY

NOT A
PRIORITY

NOT A
PRIORITY

NOT A
PRIORITY

NOT A
PRIORITY

DK

DK

DK

DK

DK

DK
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DK
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RF

RF

RF

RF

RF

RF
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Now in the area of health.

Increasing programs
aimed at improving
the health of local
residents such as
programs targeting
obesity?

Ensuring the
availability of high
quality medical care in
the area?

Programs aimed at
preventative care such
as physicals and basic
dental care?

Programs aimed at
assisting with health
care costs for citizens
who cannot afford
care?

Improving pre-school
options in the
community?

Improving the
performance of K-12
schools in the area?

Improving safety in
the schools?

Improving graduation
rates?

Providing college
scholarship programs?

ATOP
PRIORITY

ATOP
PRIORITY

ATOP
PRIORITY

ATOP
PRIORITY

Now in the area of education.

ATOP
PRIORITY

ATOP
PRIORITY

ATOP
PRIORITY

ATOP
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ATOP
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SOMEWHAT
OF A
PRIORITY
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OF A
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OF A
PRIORITY
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OF A
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OF A
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SOMEWHAT
OF A
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OF A
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SOMEWHAT
OF A
PRIORITY

SOMEWHAT
OF A
PRIORITY

A7

ALOW
PRIORITY

ALOW
PRIORITY

ALOW
PRIORITY

A LOW
PRIORITY

ALOW
PRIORITY

A LOW
PRIORITY

ALOW
PRIORITY

A LOW
PRIORITY

ALOW
PRIORITY

NOT A
PRIORITY

NOT A
PRIORITY

NOT A
PRIORITY

NOT A
PRIORITY

NOT A
PRIORITY

NOT A
PRIORITY

NOT A
PRIORITY

NOT A
PRIORITY

NOT A
PRIORITY
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Q11. Now in the area of arts and culture.

a.  Improving artistic and
cultural offerings in
the area?

b.  Supporting local area
museums?

c.  Bringing more live
performances to the
area?

d.  Highlighting the
unique culture of the
region?

Q12. Now in the area of safety.

a.  Increasing police in
the area?

b.  Increasing fire
protection services in
the area?

c.  Reduction in criminal
activity in the area?

d.  Increasing emergency
management services
in the area for
assistance in
responding to natural
disasters?

ATOP
PRIORITY

ATOP
PRIORITY

ATOP
PRIORITY

ATOP
PRIORITY

ATOP
PRIORITY

ATOP
PRIORITY

ATOP
PRIORITY

ATOP
PRIORITY
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OF A
PRIORITY

SOMEWHAT
OF A
PRIORITY

SOMEWHAT
OF A
PRIORITY

SOMEWHAT
OF A
PRIORITY

SOMEWHAT
OF A
PRIORITY

SOMEWHAT
OF A
PRIORITY

SOMEWHAT
OF A
PRIORITY

SOMEWHAT
OF A
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ALOW
PRIORITY

ALOW
PRIORITY

ALOW
PRIORITY

ALOW
PRIORITY

A LOW
PRIORITY

ALOW
PRIORITY

A LOW
PRIORITY

ALOW
PRIORITY

NOT A
PRIORITY

NOT A
PRIORITY

NOT A
PRIORITY

NOT A
PRIORITY

NOT A
PRIORITY

NOT A
PRIORITY

NOT A
PRIORITY

NOT A
PRIORITY

Q13. Now in the area of bringing people together for a sense of community.

a.  Being a community in
which people care
about each other?

ATOP
PRIORITY

SOMEWHAT
OF A
PRIORITY

A8

A LOW
PRIORITY

NOT A
PRIORITY

DK

DK

DK
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DK
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DK
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Q14.

Q15.

Q16.

Q17.

Q18.

b.  Increasing
volunteerism in the SOMEWHAT

community? A TOP OF A A LOW NOT A
PRIORITY PRIORITY PRIORITY PRIORITY DK RF

c.  Everyone doing their

part to make the SOMEWHAT
community a better A TOP OF A A LOW NOT A
place to live? PRIORITY  PRIORITY  PRIORITY  PRIORITY DK RF

d. Local governments in
the Roanoke Valley
combining efforts to

provide services and SOMEWHAT
solve community A TOP OF A A LOW NOT A
challenges. PRIORITY PRIORITY PRIORITY PRIORITY DK RF

Overall, how would you rate the quality of life in the Roanoke Valley? Would you say it is
excellent, good, fair, or poor?

EXCELLENT 1
GOOD 2

FAIR 3

POOR 4

DK 5

RF 6

Finally, just a few more questions. What do you like best about living in the Roanoke Valley?

What do you think the greatest challenge for the Roanoke Valley is in the next few years?

In what year were you born?

19
DK/RF 1999

How many total years have you lived in the Roanoke Valley?
LESS THAN ONE YEAR 1

__YEARS 2
DK/RF 3

A9



Q19. Do you consider yourself to be White, African American or Black, Asian, Hispanic or Latino,
or a member of some other group?

WHITE 1
AFRICAN AMERICAN (BLACK) 2

ASIAN 3

HISPANIC (LATINO) 4

(SPECIFY: ) OTHER 5
DK/RF 6

Q20. Are you currently employed for wages for an employer other than yourself, self-employed, out
of work for more than a year, out of work for less than a year, a homemaker, a student,
retired, or unable to work?

CHOOSE ALL THAT APPLY

EMPLOYED FOR WAGES FOR EMPLOYER OTHER THAN SELF 1
SELF EMPLOYED 2

OUT OF WORK FOR MORE THAN A YEAR 3
OUT OF WORK FOR LESS THAN A YEAR 4
A HOMEMAKER 5

A STUDENT 6

RETIRED 7

UNABLE TO WORK 8

DK 9

RF 10

Q21. Do you live alone or with others currently?

ALONE [GO TO Q23] 1

OTHERS (How many people do you live with? _ (DK/RF 99, (GO TO Q23) 2
DK[GO TO Q23] 3

RF[GOTO Q23] 4

CATI LOOPS THROUGH Q22 NUMBER OF TIMES PROVIDED IN Q21 FOR RESPONSE
OPTION 2

Q22a-x. What is your relationship to the [CATI INSERTS “one of these people, this person” etc.] who
lives with you?

SPOUSE/PARTNER 1

CHILD(REN) 2

PARENT(S), STEP-PARENT(S), IN-LAWS 3
GRANDCHILD(REN) 4
BROTHER(S)/SISTER(S) 5

OTHER RELATIVE (SUCH AS COUSIN) 6
FRIEND(S) 7

DK 8

RF 9

CATI LOOP ENDS

Al0



Q23. What is the highest grade or year of school you completed?

NEVER ATTENDED SCHOOL OR ONLY ATTENDED KINDERGARTEN 1
GRADES 1 THROUGH 8/ELEMENTARY 2

GRADES 9 THROUGH 11/SOME HIGH SCHOOL 3

GRADE 12 OR GED/HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATE 4

COLLEGE 1 TO 3 YEARS/SOME COLLEGE OR TECHNICAL SCHOOL 5
COLLEGE 4 OR MORE YEARS/COLLEGE GRADUATE 6

DK 7

RF 8

Q24. T’m going to read several income brackets to you. Please stop me when I get to the bracket
that includes your best estimate of your total family income before taxes last year.

less than $15,0007 1

between $15,000 and less than $25,000?7 2
between $25,000 and less than $35,000? 3
between $35,000 and less than $50,000? 4
between $50,000 and less than $75,000 5
between $75,000 and $100,000 6

over $100,000 7

DK 8

RF 9

Q25. Do you have any of the following difficulties?

CHOOSE ALL THAT APPLY (SEPARATE QUESTIONS)

serious difficulty hearing?

are you blind or do you have serious difficulty seeing?

serious difficulty concentrating, remembering, or making decisions?

serious difficulty walking or climbing stairs?

serious difficulty dressing or bathing?

or serious difficulty doing errands alone such as visiting a doctor’s office or shopping?

OOk wWN PR

Q26. GENDER

IF YOU CAN’T TELL THE GENDER OF THE MALE
RESPONDENT, ASK: “Just one more question:

. . FEMALE 2
our survey requires that I ask if you are male or
female.”

=

Those are all of my questions. Thank you for your help with our study. Have a nice day/evening.

INTERVIEWER IF ASKED: “This study is being conducted with support from the Roanoke Valley-
Alleghany Regional Commission. If you have any questions about the purpose of the study, you may call a
study representative at 540-343-4417. Thank you again for your help with our study.”

All



g2a Affordable and accessible housing?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 521 50.6 50.6 50.6
SOMEWHAT OF A 398 38.6 38.6 89.2
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 59 5.7 5.7 95.0
NOT A PRIORITY 36 35 35 98.4
DK 14 14 14 99.8
RF 2 2 2 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0
g2b Transportation options and efficiency?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 489 47.5 47.5 47.5
SOMEWHAT OF A 372 36.1 36.1 83.6
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 98 9.5 9.5 93.1
NOT A PRIORITY 44 43 43 97.4
DK 25 24 2.4 99.8
RF 2 2 2 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0
g2c Land development in existing communities?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 258 25.0 25.0 25.0
SOMEWHAT OF A 423 41.1 41.1 66.1
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 188 18.3 18.3 84.4
NOT A PRIORITY 102 9.9 9.9 94.3
DK 56 5.4 5.4 99.7
RF 3 3 3 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0

B1




g2d Energy efficiency and local energy sources?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 702 68.2 68.2 68.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 245 23.8 23.8 91.9
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 39 3.8 3.8 95.7
NOT A PRIORITY 26 25 25 98.3
DK 17 1.7 17 99.9
RF 1 A A 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0
g2e Clean water and air?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 880 85.4 85.4 85.4
SOMEWHAT OF A 109 10.6 10.6 96.0
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 24 23 23 98.3
NOT A PRIORITY 14 14 14 99.7
DK 3 .3 3 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0
g2f Economic development, job creation and keeping jobs in the area?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 952 92.4 92.4 92.4
SOMEWHAT OF A 65 6.3 6.3 98.7
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 8 .8 .8 99.5
NOT A PRIORITY 2 2 2 99.7
DK 3 3 3 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0

B2




g2g Preventive health care and lowering health care costs?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 790 76.7 76.7 76.7
SOMEWHAT OF A 198 19.2 19.2 95.9
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 20 19 1.9 97.9
NOT A PRIORITY 13 1.3 1.3 99.1
DK 8 .8 .8 99.9
RF 1 A A 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0
g2h Educational options and academic performance?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 784 76.1 76.1 76.1
SOMEWHAT OF A 210 20.4 20.4 96.5
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 19 1.8 18 98.3
NOT A PRIORITY 9 .9 9 99.2
DK 6 .6 .6 99.8
RF 2 2 2 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0
g2i Local arts and culture?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 239 23.2 23.2 23.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 527 51.2 51.2 74.4
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 175 17.0 17.0 91.4
NOT A PRIORITY 73 7.1 7.1 98.4
DK 12 1.2 1.2 99.6
RF 4 A4 4 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0
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g2j Fire and police services?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 769 74.7 74.7 74.7
SOMEWHAT OF A 216 21.0 21.0 95.6
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 29 2.8 2.8 98.4
NOT A PRIORITY 11 1.1 11 99.5
DK 4 A4 4 99.9
RF 1 A A 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0
g2k Bringing people together for a sense of community?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 406 39.4 39.4 39.4
SOMEWHAT OF A 476 46.2 46.2 85.6
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 98 9.5 9.5 95.1
NOT A PRIORITY 39 3.8 3.8 98.9
DK 9 .9 9 99.8
RF 2 2 2 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0

g3b The improvement of the energy efficiency of all housing options fo

r all groups?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 512 49.7 49.7 49.7
SOMEWHAT OF A 361 35.0 35.0 84.8
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 80 7.8 7.8 92.5
NOT A PRIORITY 35 3.4 3.4 95.9
DK 39 3.8 3.8 99.7
RF 3 3 3 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0
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g3c The availability of affordable housing options, including rentals, for all groups?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 523 50.8 50.8 50.8

SOMEWHAT OF A 359 34.9 34.9 85.6

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 91 8.8 8.8 94.5

NOT A PRIORITY 36 35 35 98.0

DK 19 1.8 1.8 99.8

RF 2 2 2 100.0

Total 1030 100.0 100.0

g3d The availability of housing for the elderly or disabled.
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 715 69.4 69.4 69.4

SOMEWHAT OF A 241 23.4 23.4 92.8

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 41 4.0 4.0 96.8

NOT A PRIORITY 18 1.7 17 98.5

DK 14 14 14 99.9

RF 1 A A 100.0

Total 1030 100.0 100.0

g3e The availability of housing for multi-generational families living in the same household.

Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 287 27.9 27.9 27.9
SOMEWHAT OF A 469 455 45.5 73.4
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 159 15.4 15.4 88.8
NOT A PRIORITY 61 5.9 5.9 94.8
DK 49 4.8 4.8 99.5
RF 5 5 5 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0
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g4b Providing public transportation for more citizens.

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 464 45.0 45.0 45.0
SOMEWHAT OF A 390 37.9 37.9 82.9
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 114 11.1 11.1 94.0
NOT A PRIORITY 47 4.6 4.6 98.5
DK 13 1.3 13 99.8
RF 2 2 2 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0
g4e Providing passenger rail service?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 442 42.9 42.9 42.9
SOMEWHAT OF A 354 34.4 34.4 77.3
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 137 13.3 13.3 90.6
NOT A PRIORITY 86 8.3 8.3 98.9
DK 10 1.0 1.0 99.9
RF 1 A A 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0
g4f The improvement of sidewalks and walking paths and trails?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 363 35.2 35.2 35.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 447 43.4 43.4 78.6
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 163 15.8 15.8 94.5
NOT A PRIORITY 51 5.0 5.0 99.4
DK 5 5 5 99.9
RF 1 i A 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0
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g4g Promotion of transportation options other than driving?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 342 33.2 33.2 33.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 462 44.9 44.9 78.1
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 154 15.0 15.0 93.0
NOT A PRIORITY 56 5.4 5.4 98.4
DK 14 14 14 99.8
RF 2 2 2 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0
g4h Managing traffic in the area?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 455 44.2 44.2 44.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 381 37.0 37.0 81.2
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 140 13.6 13.6 94.8
NOT A PRIORITY 46 45 45 99.2
DK 6 .6 .6 99.8
RF 2 2 2 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0
g5a Preservation of green areas and rural land?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 564 54.8 54.8 54.8
SOMEWHAT OF A 347 33.7 33.7 88.4
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 77 7.5 7.5 95.9
NOT A PRIORITY 25 24 24 98.3
DK 16 1.6 1.6 99.9
RF 1 i A 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0

B7




q5b Encouraging commercial development in existing communities, vacant buildings, and
areas that already have development?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 584 56.7 56.7 56.7
SOMEWHAT OF A 352 34.2 34.2 90.9
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 59 5.7 5.7 96.6
NOT A PRIORITY 21 2.0 2.0 98.6
DK 9 .9 9 99.5
RF 5 5 .5 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0
g5c Encouraging commercial development in green areas or rural land?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 177 17.2 17.2 17.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 304 295 29.5 46.7
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 299 29.0 29.0 75.7
NOT A PRIORITY 224 21.7 21.7 97.5
DK 23 2.2 2.2 99.7
RF 3 3 3 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0
g5f Using large areas of land to attract industrial development?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 308 29.9 29.9 29.9
SOMEWHAT OF A 341 33.1 33.1 63.0
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 199 19.3 19.3 82.3
NOT A PRIORITY 151 14.7 14.7 97.0
DK 27 2.6 2.6 99.6
RF 4 A4 4 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0
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g5h Having less restriction on land development?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 223 21.7 21.7 21.7
SOMEWHAT OF A 314 30.5 30.5 52.1
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 264 25.6 25.6 77.8
NOT A PRIORITY 180 17.5 17.5 95.2
DK 47 4.6 4.6 99.8
RF 2 2 2 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0
g5i Preserving public access to land for recreational and sporting use?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 466 45.2 45.2 45.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 419 40.7 40.7 85.9
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 97 9.4 9.4 95.3
NOT A PRIORITY 40 3.9 3.9 99.2
DK 8 .8 .8 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0
g6a Generation of energy using local sources?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 654 63.5 63.5 63.5
SOMEWHAT OF A 252 24.5 24.5 88.0
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 58 5.6 5.6 93.6
NOT A PRIORITY 17 1.7 1.7 95.2
DK 45 4.4 44 99.6
RF 4 4 4 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0
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g6b Exploration of alternative and renewable sources of energy?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 651 63.2 63.2 63.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 254 24.7 24.7 87.9
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 76 7.4 7.4 95.2
NOT A PRIORITY 27 2.6 2.6 97.9
DK 20 19 1.9 99.8
RF 2 2 2 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0
g6¢c Reducing the regulation of traditional energy sources, such as coal?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 382 37.1 371 371
SOMEWHAT OF A 313 30.4 30.4 67.5
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 168 16.3 16.3 83.8
NOT A PRIORITY 116 11.3 11.3 95.0
DK 48 4.7 4.7 99.7
RF 3 3 3 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0
g6d Promotion and encouragement of energy efficiency & conservation?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 668 64.9 64.9 64.9
SOMEWHAT OF A 294 28.5 28.5 93.4
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 34 33 33 96.7
NOT A PRIORITY 20 19 1.9 98.6
DK 14 14 14 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0
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q6e Programs that assist low income citizens with paying for energy such as heating and

cooling?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 496 48.2 48.2 48.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 405 39.3 39.3 87.5
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 81 7.9 7.9 95.3
NOT A PRIORITY 34 3.3 3.3 98.6
DK 13 1.3 1.3 99.9
RF 1 i 1 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0
g7a Pay more for the preservation of clean air?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 418 40.6 40.6 40.6
SOMEWHAT OF A 394 38.3 38.3 78.8
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 113 11.0 11.0 89.8
NOT A PRIORITY 74 7.2 7.2 97.0
DK 22 2.1 21 99.1
RF 9 .9 9 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0
g7b Pay more for the preservation of clean water?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 578 56.1 56.1 56.1
SOMEWHAT OF A 294 28.5 28.5 84.7
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 75 7.3 7.3 91.9
NOT A PRIORITY 64 6.2 6.2 98.2
DK 14 1.4 1.4 99.5
RF 5 5 5 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0
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g7c Beautification of public spaces?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 226 21.9 21.9 21.9
SOMEWHAT OF A 525 51.0 51.0 72.9
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 206 20.0 20.0 92.9
NOT A PRIORITY 65 6.3 6.3 99.2
DK 7 7 4 99.9
RF 1 A A 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0
g7d Preserving scenic vistas and views of the mountains?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 507 49.2 49.2 49.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 382 37.1 37.1 86.3
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 92 8.9 8.9 95.2
NOT A PRIORITY 38 3.7 3.7 98.9
DK 10 1.0 1.0 99.9
RF 1 A A 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0
g8a Bringing jobs and population growth to the area?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 781 75.8 75.8 75.8
SOMEWHAT OF A 194 18.8 18.8 94.7
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 35 3.4 34 98.1
NOT A PRIORITY 12 1.2 1.2 99.2
DK 4 4 4 99.6
RF 4 A4 4 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0
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(8b Preservation of existing jobs and a stable population in the area?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 905 87.9 87.9 87.9
SOMEWHAT OF A 101 9.8 9.8 97.7
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 16 1.6 1.6 99.2
NOT A PRIORITY 2 2 2 99.4
DK 5 5 .5 99.9
RF 1 A A 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0
g8c Providing job training to citizens?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 769 74.7 74.7 74.7
SOMEWHAT OF A 212 20.6 20.6 95.2
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 36 35 35 98.7
NOT A PRIORITY 7 7 4 99.4
DK 3 .3 3 99.7
RF 3 3 3 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0
g8d Increasing manufacturing jobs in the area?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 713 69.2 69.2 69.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 256 24.9 24.9 94.1
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 43 4.2 4.2 98.3
NOT A PRIORITY 7 7 4 98.9
DK 9 .9 9 99.8
RF 2 2 2 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0
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g8e Making the area attractive as a retirement destination?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 359 34.9 34.9 34.9

SOMEWHAT OF A 457 44.4 44.4 79.2

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 153 14.9 14.9 94.1

NOT A PRIORITY 49 4.8 4.8 98.8

DK 11 1.1 11 99.9

RF 1 A A 100.0

Total 1030 100.0 100.0

g8f Promoting local tourism attractions and outdoor recreation?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 449 43.6 43.6 43.6

SOMEWHAT OF A 456 44.3 44.3 87.9

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 83 8.1 8.1 95.9

NOT A PRIORITY 36 35 35 99.4

DK 4 A4 A4 99.8

RF 2 2 2 100.0

Total 1030 100.0 100.0

g9a Increasing programs aimed at improving the health of local residents such as

programs targeting obesity?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 591 57.4 57.4 57.4
SOMEWHAT OF A 322 31.3 31.3 88.6
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 81 7.9 7.9 96.5
NOT A PRIORITY 29 2.8 2.8 99.3
DK 3 3 3 99.6
RF 4 4 4 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0
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g9b Ensuring the availability of high quality medical care in the area?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 837 81.3 81.3 81.3

SOMEWHAT OF A 156 15.1 15.1 96.4

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 20 19 1.9 98.3

NOT A PRIORITY 10 1.0 1.0 99.3

DK 4 A4 4 99.7

RF 3 3 3 100.0

Total 1030 100.0 100.0

g9c Programs aimed at preventative care?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 741 71.9 71.9 71.9

SOMEWHAT OF A 229 22.2 22.2 94.2

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 36 35 35 97.7

NOT A PRIORITY 17 1.7 17 99.3

DK 5 5 5 99.8

RF 2 2 2 100.0

Total 1030 100.0 100.0

q9e Programs aimed at assisting with health care costs for citizens who cannot afford

care?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 642 62.3 62.3 62.3

SOMEWHAT OF A 282 27.4 27.4 89.7

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 67 6.5 6.5 96.2

NOT A PRIORITY 28 2.7 2.7 98.9

DK 7 N T 99.6

RF 4 4 4 100.0

Total 1030 100.0 100.0

B15




gl0a Improving pre-school options in the community?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 511 49.6 49.6 49.6
SOMEWHAT OF A 307 29.8 29.8 79.4
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 114 11.1 11.1 90.5
NOT A PRIORITY 50 4.9 4.9 95.3
DK 46 45 45 99.8
RF 2 2 2 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0
g10b Improving the performance of schools in the area?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 741 71.9 71.9 71.9
SOMEWHAT OF A 206 20.0 20.0 91.9
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 45 4.4 4.4 96.3
NOT A PRIORITY 10 1.0 1.0 97.3
DK 25 24 2.4 99.7
RF 3 3 3 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0
g10c Improving safety in the schools?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 715 69.4 69.4 69.4
SOMEWHAT OF A 213 20.7 20.7 90.1
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 63 6.1 6.1 96.2
NOT A PRIORITY 9 .9 9 97.1
DK 28 2.7 2.7 99.8
RF 2 2 2 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0
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g10d Improving graduation rates?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 801 77.8 77.8 77.8
SOMEWHAT OF A 166 16.1 16.1 93.9
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 27 2.6 2.6 96.5
NOT A PRIORITY 13 1.3 1.3 97.8
DK 22 21 21 99.9
RF 1 A A 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0
q10f Providing college scholarship programs?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 690 67.0 67.0 67.0
SOMEWHAT OF A 265 25.7 25.7 92.7
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 45 4.4 4.4 97.1
NOT A PRIORITY 19 1.8 1.8 98.9
DK 10 1.0 1.0 99.9
RF 1 A A 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0
glla Improving artistic and cultural offerings in the area?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 247 24.0 24.0 24.0
SOMEWHAT OF A 507 49.2 49.2 73.2
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 183 17.8 17.8 91.0
NOT A PRIORITY 71 6.9 6.9 97.9
DK 20 1.9 1.9 99.8
RF 2 2 2 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0
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gllb Supporting local area museums?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 258 25.0 25.0 25.0
SOMEWHAT OF A 517 50.2 50.2 75.2
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 173 16.8 16.8 92.0
NOT A PRIORITY 64 6.2 6.2 98.3
DK 16 1.6 1.6 99.8
RF 2 2 2 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0
glic Bringing more live performances to the area?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 311 30.2 30.2 30.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 502 48.7 48.7 78.9
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 154 15.0 15.0 93.9
NOT A PRIORITY 48 4.7 47 98.5
DK 14 14 14 99.9
RF 1 A A 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0
g11d Highlighting the unique culture of the region?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 356 34.6 34.6 34.6
SOMEWHAT OF A 503 48.8 48.8 83.4
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 113 11.0 11.0 94.4
NOT A PRIORITY 42 4.1 41 98.4
DK 12 1.2 1.2 99.6
RF 4 A4 4 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0
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gl2a Increasing police in the area?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 509 49.4 49.4 49.4
SOMEWHAT OF A 316 30.7 30.7 80.1
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 126 12.2 12.2 92.3
NOT A PRIORITY 52 5.0 5.0 97.4
DK 26 25 25 99.9
RF 1 A A 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0
g12b Increasing fire protection services in the area?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 587 57.0 57.0 57.0
SOMEWHAT OF A 288 28.0 28.0 85.0
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 89 8.6 8.6 93.6
NOT A PRIORITY 42 4.1 4.1 97.7
DK 24 23 23 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0
gl2c Reduction in criminal activity in the area?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 766 74.4 74.4 74.4
SOMEWHAT OF A 190 18.4 18.4 92.8
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 42 4.1 41 96.9
NOT A PRIORITY 19 1.8 1.8 98.7
DK 13 1.3 13 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0
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g12d Increasing emergency management services in the area for assistance in responding

to natural disasters?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 599 58.2 58.2 58.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 312 30.3 30.3 88.4
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 79 7.7 7.7 96.1
NOT A PRIORITY 20 1.9 1.9 98.1
DK 20 1.9 1.9 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0
g13b Being a community in which people care about each other?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 573 55.6 55.6 55.6
SOMEWHAT OF A 336 32.6 32.6 88.3
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 77 7.5 7.5 95.7
NOT A PRIORITY 25 2.4 24 98.2
DK 14 1.4 1.4 99.5
RF 5 5 .5 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0
g13c Increasing volunteerism in the community?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 493 47.9 47.9 47.9
SOMEWHAT OF A 436 42.3 42.3 90.2
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 70 6.8 6.8 97.0
NOT A PRIORITY 21 2.0 2.0 99.0
DK 8 .8 .8 99.8
RF 2 2 2 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0
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g13d Everyone doing their part to make the community a better place to live?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 704 68.3 68.3 68.3
SOMEWHAT OF A 262 25.4 254 93.8
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 40 3.9 3.9 97.7
NOT A PRIORITY 17 1.7 1.7 99.3
DK 5 5 .5 99.8
RF 2 2 2 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0

q13e Local governments in the Roanoke Valley combine efforts to provide services and
solve community challenges.

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 649 63.0 63.0 63.0
SOMEWHAT OF A 292 28.3 28.3 91.4
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 45 4.4 4.4 95.7
NOT A PRIORITY 21 2.0 2.0 97.8
DK 21 2.0 2.0 99.8
RF 2 2 2 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0

14 Overall, how would you rate the quality of life in the Roanoke Valley?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid  EXCELLENT 339 32.9 32.9 32.9
GOOD 584 56.7 56.7 89.6
FAIR 96 9.3 9.3 98.9
POOR 6 .6 .6 99.5
DK 5 5 5 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0
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gl17 In what year were you born? 19

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 16 1 1 A A
19 2 2 2 3
22 2 2 2 5
23 3 3 3 .8
24 3 3 3 11
25 2 2 2 13
26 1 1 A 14
27 2 2 2 1.6
28 2 2 2 17
29 2 2 2 1.9
30 5 5 5 2.4
31 8 .8 .8 3.2
32 11 11 11 4.3
33 8 .8 .8 5.0
34 7 7 5.7
35 11 1.1 11 6.8
36 11 11 11 7.9
37 16 1.6 1.6 9.4
38 7 7 7 10.1
39 13 1.3 13 11.4
40 20 1.9 1.9 13.3
41 18 1.7 17 15.0
42 18 1.7 1.7 16.8
43 26 25 25 19.3
44 17 1.7 1.7 21.0
45 19 1.8 1.8 22.8
46 24 23 23 251
47 26 25 25 27.7
48 31 3.0 3.0 30.7
49 18 1.7 17 32.4
50 22 21 21 34.6
51 38 3.7 37 38.3
52 28 2.7 2.7 41.0
53 31 3.0 3.0 44.0
54 21 2.0 2.0 46.0
55 27 2.6 2.6 48.6
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gl17 In what year were you born? 19

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
56 28 2.7 2.7 514
57 27 2.6 2.6 54.0
58 22 21 21 56.1
59 24 23 23 58.4
60 27 2.6 2.6 61.1
61 30 2.9 2.9 64.0
62 21 2.0 2.0 66.0
63 19 1.8 1.8 67.9
64 25 2.4 2.4 70.3
65 19 1.8 1.8 72.1
66 22 21 21 74.3
67 9 .9 9 75.1
68 16 1.6 1.6 76.7
69 18 1.7 17 78.4
70 13 1.3 1.3 79.7
71 17 1.7 17 81.4
72 13 1.3 1.3 82.6
73 12 1.2 1.2 83.8
74 13 1.3 13 85.0
75 7 T 85.7
76 .8 .8 86.5
77 12 1.2 1.2 87.7
78 7 7 88.3
79 .8 .8 89.1
80 11 11 11 90.2
81 7 7 T 90.9
82 10 1.0 1.0 91.8
83 2 2 2 92.0
84 6 .6 .6 92.6
85 5 5 5 93.1
86 7 7 7 93.8
87 4 4 4 94.2
88 4 A4 4 94.6
89 2 2 2 94.8
90 6 .6 .6 95.3
91 6 .6 .6 95.9
92 7 7 7 96.6
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gl17 In what year were you born? 19

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
93 6 .6 .6 97.2
94 7 7 T 97.9
RF 22 21 21 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0

g18 How many total years have you lived in the Roanoke Valley?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid LESS THAN ONE YEAR 12 1.2 1.2 1.2
MORE THAN ONE YEAR 1002 97.3 97.3 98.4
DK 8 .8 .8 99.2
RF 8 .8 .8 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0

q19 Do you consider yourself to be White, African American or Black, Asian, Hispanic or
Latino, or a member of some other group?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  WHITE 890 86.4 86.4 86.4
AFRICAN AMERICAN 77 7.5 7.5 93.9
(BLACK)
ASIAN 9 .9 9 94.8
HISPANIC (LATINO) 10 1.0 1.0 95.7
OTHER 27 2.6 2.6 98.3
DK 3 .3 3 98.6
RF 14 1.4 14 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0
q20_1 Employment: Employed for wages for employer other than self.
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Not Selected 544 52.8 52.8 52.8
Selected 486 47.2 47.2 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0
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q20_2 Employment: Self employed.

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Not Selected 911 88.4 88.4 88.4
Selected 119 11.6 11.6 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0
g20_3 Employment: Out of work for more than a year.
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Not Selected 1007 97.8 97.8 97.8
Selected 23 2.2 2.2 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0
020_4 Employment: Out of work for less than a year.
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 1009 98.0 98.0 98.0
Selected 21 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0
g20_5 Employment: Homemaker.
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Not Selected 975 94.7 94.7 94.7
Selected 55 5.3 5.3 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0
g20_6 Employment: Student.
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Not Selected 992 96.3 96.3 96.3
Selected 38 3.7 3.7 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0
g20_7 Employment: Retired.
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Not Selected 718 69.7 69.7 69.7
Selected 312 30.3 30.3 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0
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g20_8 Employment: Unable to work.

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 969 94.1 94.1 94.1
Selected 61 5.9 5.9 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0
q20_9 Employment: DK.
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 1027 99.7 99.7 99.7
Selected 3 3 3 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0
g20_10 Employment: RF.
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 1022 99.2 99.2 99.2
Selected 8 .8 .8 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0
21 Do you live alone or with others currently?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  ALONE 205 19.9 19.9 19.9
OTHERS 814 79.0 79.0 98.9
RF 11 11 1.1 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0
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g21num Excluding yourself, how many people do you live with?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 418 40.6 514 514
2 157 15.2 19.3 70.6
3 147 14.3 18.1 88.7
4 58 5.6 7.1 95.8
5 25 2.4 3.1 98.9
6 3 3 4 99.3
7 1 A A 994
8 1 A A 99.5
9 2 2 2 99.8
RF 2 2 2 100.0
Total 814 79.0 100.0

Missing  System 216 21.0

Total 1030 100.0

g23 What is the highest grade or year of school you completed?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid GRADES 1 THROUGH 11 11 1.1 11

8/ELEMENTARY

GRADES 9 THROUGH 33 3.2 3.2 4.3

11/SOME HIGH SCHOOL

GRADE 12 OR 246 23.9 23.9 28.2

GED/HIGH SCHOOL ...

COLLEGE1TO 3 310 30.1 30.1 58.3

YEARS/SOME COLLEGE

OR TECHNICAL

SCHOOL

COLLEGE 4 OR MORE 418 40.6 40.6 98.8

YEARS/COLLEGE

GRADUATE

DK 1 1 A 98.9

RF 11 11 11 100.0

Total 1030 100.0 100.0
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24 INCOME

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid less than $15,000? 57 5.5 55 55
between $15,000 and less 79 7.7 7.7 13.2
than $25,000?
between $25,000 and less 84 8.2 8.2 21.4
than $35,000?
between $35,000 and less 156 15.1 15.1 36.5
than $50,000?
between $50,000 and less 182 17.7 17.7 54.2
than $75,000
between $75,000 and 129 125 12.5 66.7
$100,000
over $100,000 169 16.4 16.4 83.1
DK 45 4.4 44 87.5
RF 129 12.5 12.5 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0
g25a Do you have any serious difficulty hearing?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 84 8.2 8.2 8.2
NO 929 90.2 90.2 98.3
DK 2 2 2 98.5
RF 15 15 15 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0
g25b Are you blind or do you have serious difficulty seeing?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent [ Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 34 33 33 33
NO 979 95.0 95.0 98.3
DK 1 A A 98.4
RF 16 1.6 1.6 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0
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q25c Do you have any serious difficulty concentrating, remembering,
or making decisions?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 51 5.0 5.0 5.0
NO 954 92.6 92.6 97.6
DK 8 .8 .8 98.3
RF 17 1.7 1.7 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0
g25d Do you have any serious difficulty walking or climbing stairs?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 161 15.6 15.6 15.6
NO 851 82.6 82.6 98.3
DK 1 i 1 98.3
RF 17 1.7 17 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0

g25e Do you have any serious difficulty dressing or bathing?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  YES 23 2.2 2.2 2.2
NO 987 95.8 95.8 98.1
DK 1 A A 98.2
RF 19 1.8 1.8 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0

q25f Do you have any serious difficulty doing errands alone such as

visiting a doctor's office or shopping?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 43 4.2 4.2 4.2
NO 963 93.5 93.5 97.7
DK 1 i 1 97.8
RF 23 2.2 2.2 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0
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026 GENDER

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid MALE 416 40.4 40.4 40.4
FEMALE 614 59.6 59.6 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0
spouse Respondent's spouse lives in home
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  No 364 35.3 35.3 35.3
Yes 666 64.7 64.7 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0
child Respondent's child lives in home
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent [ Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 686 66.6 66.6 66.6
Yes 151 14.7 14.7 81.3
2 141 13.7 13.7 95.0
3 34 33 3.3 98.3
4 15 15 15 99.7
6 1 Nl A 99.8
8 2 2 2 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0
parent Respondent's parent lives in home
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent [ Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 949 92.1 92.1 92.1
Yes 47 4.6 4.6 96.7
2 29 2.8 2.8 99.5
3 3 3 3 99.8
4 1 A A 99.9
5 1 Nl A 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0

B30




grandchild Respondent's grandchild lives in home

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 1000 97.1 97.1 97.1
Yes 20 1.9 1.9 99.0
2 6 .6 .6 99.6
3 2 2 2 99.8
4 2 2 2 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0
sibling Respondent's sibling lives in home
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 998 96.9 96.9 96.9
Yes 21 2.0 2.0 98.9
2 7 7 7 99.6
3 3 3 3 99.9
5 1 1 A 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0
relative Respondent's relative lives in home
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 1009 98.0 98.0 98.0
Yes 12 1.2 1.2 99.1
2 8 .8 .8 99.9
3 1 Nl A 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0
friend Respondent's friend lives in home
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 1009 98.0 98.0 98.0
Yes 14 14 14 99.3
2 4 A4 4 99.7
3 1 1 A 99.8
4 2 2 2 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0
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Agegroup

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 25 years of age or 38 3.7 3.7 3.7
younger
26-35 67 6.5 6.5 10.2
36-45 129 125 12.5 22.7
46-55 218 21.2 21.2 43.9
56-65 271 26.3 26.3 70.2
66-75 188 18.3 18.3 88.4
76-85 81 7.9 7.9 96.3
86 or older 17 1.7 1.7 98.0
Refused to answer 21 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 1030 100.0 100.0
Yearsinregion
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Less than one year 12 1.2 1.2 1.2
1-10 years 160 155 15.8 17.0
11-20 years 144 14.0 14.2 31.2
21-30 years 140 13.6 13.8 45.0
31-40 years 150 14.6 14.8 59.8
41-50 159 15.4 15.7 75.4
Longer than 50 years 249 24.2 24.6 100.0
Total 1014 98.4 100.0
Missing  System 16 1.6
Total 1030 100.0
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q2a Affordable and accessible housing??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 46 44.7 44.7 44.7
SOMEWHAT OF A 45 43.7 43.7 88.3
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 8 7.8 7.8 96.1
NOT A PRIORITY 1.0 1.0 97.1
DK 3 2.9 2.9 100.0
Total 103 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY
g2b Transportation options and efficiency?®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 51 49.5 49.5 49.5
SOMEWHAT OF A 35 34.0 34.0 83.5
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 10 9.7 9.7 93.2
NOT A PRIORITY 4 3.9 3.9 97.1
DK 3 2.9 2.9 100.0
Total 103 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY
g2c Land development in existing communities??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 29 28.2 28.2 28.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 36 35.0 35.0 63.1
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 22 214 214 84.5
NOT A PRIORITY 8.7 8.7 93.2
DK 5.8 5.8 99.0
RF 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 103 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY
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g2d Energy efficiency and local energy sources?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 69 67.0 67.0 67.0
SOMEWHAT OF A 24 23.3 23.3 90.3
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 2.9 2.9 93.2
NOT A PRIORITY 3.9 3.9 97.1
DK 3 2.9 2.9 100.0
Total 103 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY
g2e Clean water and air??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 90 87.4 87.4 87.4
SOMEWHAT OF A 9 8.7 8.7 96.1
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 2 1.9 1.9 98.1
NOT A PRIORITY 2 1.9 1.9 100.0
Total 103 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY

q2f Economic development, job creation and keeping jobs in the area??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 93 90.3 90.3 90.3

SOMEWHAT OF A 7 6.8 6.8 97.1

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 2 1.9 1.9 99.0

DK 1 1.0 1.0 100.0

Total 103 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY
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q2g Preventive health care and lowering health care costs??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 78 75.7 75.7 75.7
SOMEWHAT OF A 22 214 21.4 97.1
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 2 19 1.9 99.0
DK 1 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 103 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY
g2h Educational options and academic performance??
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 73 70.9 70.9 70.9
SOMEWHAT OF A 25 24.3 24.3 95.1
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 3 2.9 2.9 98.1
DK 1.0 1.0 99.0
RF 1 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 103 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY
q2i Local arts and culture??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 14 13.6 13.6 13.6
SOMEWHAT OF A 60 58.3 58.3 71.8
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 19 18.4 18.4 90.3
NOT A PRIORITY 9 8.7 8.7 99.0
RF 1 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 103 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY
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g2j Fire and police services??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 83 80.6 80.6 80.6
SOMEWHAT OF A 16 15.5 15.5 96.1
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 2 1.9 1.9 98.1
DK 1.0 1.0 99.0
RF 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 103 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY
g2k Bringing people together for a sense of community??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 30 29.1 29.1 29.1
SOMEWHAT OF A 51 49.5 49.5 78.6
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 10 9.7 9.7 88.3
NOT A PRIORITY 8.7 8.7 97.1
DK 1.9 1.9 99.0
RF 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 103 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY

g3b The improvement of the energy efficiency of all housing options for all groups??®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 46 44.7 447 447
SOMEWHAT OF A 41 39.8 39.8 84.5
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 9 8.7 8.7 93.2
NOT A PRIORITY 3 2.9 29 96.1
DK 3 29 2.9 99.0
RF 1 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 103 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY
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g3c The availability of affordable housing options, including rentals, for all groups?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 46 44.7 44.7 44.7
SOMEWHAT OF A 42 40.8 40.8 85.4
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 11 10.7 10.7 96.1
NOT A PRIORITY 3 2.9 2.9 99.0
DK 1 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 103 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY
g3d The availability of housing for the elderly or disabled.?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 71 68.9 68.9 68.9
SOMEWHAT OF A 22 21.4 21.4 90.3
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 5.8 5.8 96.1
NOT A PRIORITY 2.9 29 99.0
RF 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 103 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY

g3e The availability of housing for multi-generational families living in the same household.a

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 22 21.4 21.4 21.4
SOMEWHAT OF A 50 48.5 48.5 69.9
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 16 15.5 15.5 85.4
NOT A PRIORITY 7.8 7.8 93.2
DK 5.8 5.8 99.0
RF 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 103 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY
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q4b Providing public transportation for more citizens.?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 39 37.9 37.9 37.9
SOMEWHAT OF A 41 39.8 39.8 7.7
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 13 12.6 12.6 90.3
NOT A PRIORITY 8 7.8 7.8 98.1
DK 1.0 1.0 99.0
RF 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 103 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY
g4e Providing passenger rail service??
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 40 38.8 38.8 38.8
SOMEWHAT OF A 34 33.0 33.0 71.8
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 17 16.5 16.5 88.3
NOT A PRIORITY 11 10.7 10.7 99.0
RF 1 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 103 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY
q4f The improvement of sidewalks and walking paths and trails?®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 29 28.2 28.2 28.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 41 39.8 39.8 68.0
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 21 204 204 88.3
NOT A PRIORITY 10 9.7 9.7 98.1
DK 2 1.9 1.9 100.0
Total 103 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY
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q4g Promotion of transportation options other than driving?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 36 35.0 35.0 35.0
SOMEWHAT OF A 44 42.7 42.7 7.7
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 14 13.6 13.6 91.3
NOT A PRIORITY 7 6.8 6.8 98.1
DK 1.0 1.0 99.0
RF 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 103 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY
g4h Managing traffic in the area??®
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 49 47.6 47.6 47.6
SOMEWHAT OF A 39 37.9 37.9 85.4
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 8.7 8.7 94.2
NOT A PRIORITY 3.9 3.9 98.1
RF 2 1.9 1.9 100.0
Total 103 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY
q5a Preservation of green areas and rural land??®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 62 60.2 60.2 60.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 32 311 311 91.3
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 3.9 3.9 95.1
NOT A PRIORITY 4 3.9 3.9 99.0
RF 1 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 103 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY
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q5b Encouraging commercial development in existing communities, vacant buildings, and
areas that already have development??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 55 534 534 534

SOMEWHAT OF A 38 36.9 36.9 90.3

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 3.9 3.9 94.2

NOT A PRIORITY 3.9 3.9 98.1

RF 1.9 1.9 100.0

Total 103 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY

g5c Encouraging commercial development in green areas or rural land??2

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 16 15.5 155 155
SOMEWHAT OF A 24 23.3 23.3 38.8
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 31 30.1 30.1 68.9
NOT A PRIORITY 29 28.2 28.2 97.1
DK 3 2.9 2.9 100.0
Total 103 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY
q5f Using large areas of land to attract industrial development??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 25 24.3 24.3 24.3
SOMEWHAT OF A 27 26.2 26.2 50.5
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 26 25.2 25.2 75.7
NOT A PRIORITY 20 19.4 19.4 95.1
DK 4 3.9 3.9 99.0
RF 1 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 103 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY
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g5h Having less restriction on land development??®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 20 19.4 19.4 19.4

SOMEWHAT OF A 23 22.3 22.3 41.7

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 32 311 31.1 72.8

NOT A PRIORITY 26 25.2 25.2 98.1

DK 2 19 1.9 100.0

Total 103 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY

q5i Preserving public access to land for recreational and sporting use??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 52 50.5 50.5 50.5
SOMEWHAT OF A 38 36.9 36.9 87.4
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 10 9.7 9.7 97.1
NOT A PRIORITY 3 2.9 2.9 100.0
Total 103 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY
g6a Generation of energy using local sources?®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 60 58.3 58.3 58.3
SOMEWHAT OF A 26 25.2 25.2 835
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 6 5.8 5.8 89.3
NOT A PRIORITY 3 2.9 29 92.2
DK 7 6.8 6.8 99.0
RF 1 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 103 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY
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g6b Exploration of alternative and renewable sources of energy??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 55 53.4 53.4 53.4

SOMEWHAT OF A 32 311 31.1 84.5

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 10 9.7 9.7 94.2

NOT A PRIORITY 3 2.9 2.9 97.1

DK 3 2.9 2.9 100.0

Total 103 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY

g6c Reducing the regulation of traditional energy sources, such as coal??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 33 32.0 32.0 32.0

SOMEWHAT OF A 26 25.2 25.2 57.3

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 22 214 21.4 78.6

NOT A PRIORITY 17 16.5 16.5 95.1

DK 5 4.9 4.9 100.0

Total 103 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY

g6d Promotion and encouragement of energy efficiency & conservation??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 59 57.3 57.3 57.3

SOMEWHAT OF A 36 35.0 35.0 92.2

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 2.9 2.9 95.1

NOT A PRIORITY 2.9 2.9 98.1

DK 1.9 1.9 100.0

Total 103 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY
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g6e Programs that assist low income citizens with paying for energy such as heating and

cooling??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 43 41.7 41.7 41.7
SOMEWHAT OF A 49 47.6 47.6 89.3
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 8 7.8 7.8 97.1
NOT A PRIORITY 3 2.9 2.9 100.0
Total 103 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY
g7a Pay more for the preservation of clean air?®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 41 39.8 39.8 39.8
SOMEWHAT OF A 43 41.7 41.7 81.6
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 10 9.7 9.7 91.3
NOT A PRIORITY 7 6.8 6.8 98.1
RF 2 1.9 1.9 100.0
Total 103 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY
q7b Pay more for the preservation of clean water??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 55 53.4 53.4 53.4
SOMEWHAT OF A 37 35.9 35.9 89.3
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 3.9 3.9 93.2
NOT A PRIORITY 6 5.8 5.8 99.0
RF 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 103 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY
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q7c Beautification of public spaces??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 23 22.3 22.3 22.3
SOMEWHAT OF A 53 51.5 51.5 73.8
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 19 18.4 18.4 92.2
NOT A PRIORITY 8 7.8 7.8 100.0
Total 103 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY
q7d Preserving scenic vistas and views of the mountains??®
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 50 48.5 48.5 48.5
SOMEWHAT OF A 39 37.9 37.9 86.4
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 10 9.7 9.7 96.1
NOT A PRIORITY 3 2.9 2.9 99.0
DK 1 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 103 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY
g8a Bringing jobs and population growth to the area?®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 68 66.0 66.0 66.0
SOMEWHAT OF A 27 26.2 26.2 92.2
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 6 5.8 5.8 98.1
RF 2 1.9 1.9 100.0
Total 103 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY
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g8b Preservation of existing jobs and a stable population in the area??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 88 85.4 85.4 85.4
SOMEWHAT OF A 12 11.7 11.7 97.1
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 1 1.0 1.0 98.1
DK 2 1.9 1.9 100.0
Total 103 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY
g8c Providing job training to citizens??
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 77 74.8 74.8 74.8
SOMEWHAT OF A 22 214 21.4 96.1
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 2 1.9 1.9 98.1
NOT A PRIORITY 1.0 1.0 99.0
RF 1 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 103 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY
g8d Increasing manufacturing jobs in the area??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 62 60.2 60.2 60.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 35 34.0 34.0 94.2
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 5 4.9 4.9 99.0
NOT A PRIORITY 1 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 103 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY
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g8e Making the area attractive as a retirement destination??®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 26 25.2 25.2 25.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 60 58.3 58.3 83.5
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 11 10.7 10.7 94.2
NOT A PRIORITY 5 4.9 4.9 99.0
DK 1 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 103 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY
q8f Promoting local tourism attractions and outdoor recreation??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 45 43.7 43.7 43.7
SOMEWHAT OF A 44 42.7 42.7 86.4
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 8 7.8 7.8 94.2
NOT A PRIORITY 6 5.8 5.8 100.0
Total 103 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY

q9a Increasing programs aimed at improving the health of local residents such as

programs targeting obesity??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 46 447 447 a4.7

SOMEWHAT OF A 39 37.9 37.9 825

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 10 9.7 9.7 92.2

NOT A PRIORITY 7 6.8 6.8 99.0

RF 1 1.0 1.0 100.0

Total 103 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY
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q9b Ensuring the availability of high quality medical care in the area??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 86 83.5 835 83.5
SOMEWHAT OF A 13 12.6 12.6 96.1
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 3 2.9 2.9 99.0
NOT A PRIORITY 1 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 103 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY
q9c Programs aimed at preventative care?®
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 68 66.0 66.0 66.0
SOMEWHAT OF A 29 28.2 28.2 94.2
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 2.9 2.9 97.1
NOT A PRIORITY 19 1.9 99.0
RF 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 103 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY

q9e Programs aimed at assisting with health care costs for citizens who cannot afford

care??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 63 61.2 61.2 61.2

SOMEWHAT OF A 30 29.1 29.1 90.3

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 6 5.8 5.8 96.1

NOT A PRIORITY 2 1.9 1.9 98.1

DK 1 1.0 1.0 99.0

RF 1 1.0 1.0 100.0

Total 103 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY
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g10a Improving pre-school options in the community??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 43 41.7 41.7 41.7
SOMEWHAT OF A 38 36.9 36.9 78.6
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 11 10.7 10.7 89.3
NOT A PRIORITY 7 6.8 6.8 96.1
DK 4 3.9 3.9 100.0
Total 103 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY
q10b Improving the performance of schools in the area??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 68 66.0 66.0 66.0
SOMEWHAT OF A 28 27.2 27.2 93.2
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 2 1.9 1.9 95.1
NOT A PRIORITY 1.0 1.0 96.1
DK 4 3.9 3.9 100.0
Total 103 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY
q10c Improving safety in the schools??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 72 69.9 69.9 69.9
SOMEWHAT OF A 17 16.5 16.5 86.4
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 8.7 8.7 95.1
NOT A PRIORITY 1.9 1.9 97.1
DK 2.9 2.9 100.0
Total 103 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY
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q10d Improving graduation rates??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 77 74.8 74.8 74.8
SOMEWHAT OF A 17 16.5 16.5 91.3
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 4 3.9 3.9 95.1
NOT A PRIORITY 1.0 1.0 96.1
DK 4 3.9 3.9 100.0
Total 103 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY
q10f Providing college scholarship programs??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 65 63.1 63.1 63.1
SOMEWHAT OF A 30 29.1 29.1 92.2
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 6 5.8 5.8 98.1
NOT A PRIORITY 2 1.9 1.9 100.0
Total 103 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY
glla Improving artistic and cultural offerings in the area?®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
valid A TOP PRIORITY 12 11.7 11.7 11.7
SOMEWHAT OF A 57 55.3 55.3 67.0
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 24 23.3 23.3 90.3
NOT A PRIORITY 9 8.7 8.7 99.0
DK 1 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 103 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY
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g11b Supporting local area museums??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 21 20.4 20.4 20.4
SOMEWHAT OF A 56 54.4 54.4 74.8
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 18 17.5 17.5 92.2
NOT A PRIORITY 8 7.8 7.8 100.0
Total 103 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY
qllc Bringing more live performances to the area?®
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 20 19.4 19.4 19.4
SOMEWHAT OF A 57 55.3 55.3 74.8
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 17 16.5 16.5 91.3
NOT A PRIORITY 9 8.7 8.7 100.0
Total 103 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY
ql1d Highlighting the unique culture of the region??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 25 24.3 24.3 24.3
SOMEWHAT OF A 57 55.3 55.3 79.6
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 13 12.6 12.6 92.2
NOT A PRIORITY 7 6.8 6.8 99.0
RF 1 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 103 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY

C18




gl2a Increasing police in the area?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 52 50.5 50.5 50.5
SOMEWHAT OF A 33 32.0 32.0 82.5
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 10 9.7 9.7 92.2
NOT A PRIORITY 3.9 3.9 96.1
DK 3 2.9 2.9 99.0
RF 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 103 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY
q12b Increasing fire protection services in the area?®
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 61 59.2 59.2 59.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 27 26.2 26.2 85.4
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 7.8 7.8 93.2
NOT A PRIORITY 3.9 3.9 97.1
DK 3 2.9 2.9 100.0
Total 103 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY
g12c Reduction in criminal activity in the area?®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 80 7.7 7.7 7.7
SOMEWHAT OF A 19 18.4 18.4 96.1
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 1.0 1.0 97.1
NOT A PRIORITY 2 1.9 1.9 99.0
DK 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 103 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY
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q12d Increasing emergency management services in the area for assistance in responding

to natural disasters??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 54 524 52.4 52.4

SOMEWHAT OF A 40 38.8 38.8 91.3

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 4.9 4.9 96.1

NOT A PRIORITY 1.9 1.9 98.1

DK 1.9 1.9 100.0

Total 103 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY

q13b Being a community in which people care about each other??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 43 41.7 41.7 41.7
SOMEWHAT OF A 46 44.7 a4.7 86.4
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 7 6.8 6.8 93.2
NOT A PRIORITY 5 4.9 4.9 98.1
DK 1 1.0 1.0 99.0
RF 1 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 103 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY
q13c Increasing volunteerism in the community?®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 44 42.7 42.7 42.7
SOMEWHAT OF A 44 42.7 42.7 85.4
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 11 10.7 10.7 96.1
NOT A PRIORITY 3 2.9 2.9 99.0
DK 1 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 103 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY
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q13d Everyone doing their part to make the community a better place to live?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 63 61.2 61.2 61.2

SOMEWHAT OF A 34 33.0 33.0 94.2

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 5 4.9 4.9 99.0

NOT A PRIORITY 1 1.0 1.0 100.0

Total 103 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY

q13e Local governments in the Roanoke Valley combine efforts to provide services and
solve community challenges.?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 59 57.3 57.3 57.3
SOMEWHAT OF A 32 311 311 88.3
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 8 7.8 7.8 96.1
NOT A PRIORITY 2 1.9 1.9 98.1
DK 1 1.0 1.0 99.0
RF 1 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 103 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY

q14 Overall, how would you rate the quality of life in the Roanoke Valley??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid EXCELLENT 36 35.0 35.0 35.0
GOOD 59 57.3 57.3 92.2
FAIR 7 6.8 6.8 99.0
DK 1 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 103 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY
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gl7 In what year were you born? 19 _°

a

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 31 1 1.0 1.0 1.0
32 2 1.9 1.9 2.9
33 1 1.0 1.0 3.9
35 1 1.0 1.0 4.9
36 1 1.0 1.0 5.8
37 3 2.9 2.9 8.7
38 1 1.0 1.0 9.7
39 1 1.0 1.0 10.7
40 1 1.0 1.0 11.7
41 1 1.0 1.0 12.6
42 3 29 29 15.5
43 3 2.9 2.9 18.4
46 3 29 29 214
47 4 3.9 3.9 25.2
48 4 3.9 3.9 29.1
49 5 4.9 4.9 34.0
50 1 1.0 1.0 35.0
51 2 1.9 1.9 36.9
52 2 1.9 1.9 38.8
53 1 1.0 1.0 39.8
54 1 1.0 1.0 40.8
55 2 1.9 1.9 42.7
56 3 2.9 29 45.6
57 2 1.9 1.9 47.6
58 3 2.9 2.9 50.5
59 1 1.0 1.0 51.5
60 6 5.8 5.8 57.3
61 6 5.8 5.8 63.1
62 4 3.9 3.9 67.0
63 4 3.9 3.9 70.9
64 3 29 29 73.8
65 1 1.0 1.0 74.8
66 1 1.0 1.0 75.7
67 1 1.0 1.0 76.7
68 4 3.9 3.9 80.6
69 1 1.0 1.0 81.6
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gl7 In what year were you born? 19 _°

a

Cumulative

Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
71 2 1.9 1.9 83.5
72 2 1.9 1.9 85.4
73 1 1.0 1.0 86.4
74 1 1.0 1.0 87.4
77 3 29 2.9 90.3
79 2 1.9 1.9 92.2
82 1 1.0 1.0 93.2
88 1 1.0 1.0 94.2
90 1 1.0 1.0 95.1
RF 5 4.9 4.9 100.0
Total 103 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY

g18 How many total years have you lived in the Roanoke VaIIey’.>a

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid LESS THAN ONE YEAR 1 1.0 1.0 1.0
MORE THAN ONE YEAR 100 97.1 97.1 98.1
DK 1 1.0 1.0 99.0
RF 1 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 103 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY

q19 Do you consider yourself to be White, African American or Black,

Asian, Hispanic or Latino, or a member of some other group??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid WHITE 99 96.1 96.1 96.1
ASIAN 1.0 1.0 97.1
OTHER 2 1.9 1.9 99.0
RF 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 103 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY
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q20_1 Employment:

Employed for wages for employer other than self.2

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 54 52.4 52.4 52.4
Selected 49 47.6 47.6 100.0
Total 103 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY

q20_2 Employment: Self employed.?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 92 89.3 89.3 89.3
Selected 11 10.7 10.7 100.0
Total 103 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY

g20_3 Employment: Out of work for more than a year.?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 102 99.0 99.0 99.0
Selected 1 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 103 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY

g20_4 Employment: Out of work for less than ayear.a

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 101 98.1 98.1 98.1
Selected 2 1.9 1.9 100.0
Total 103 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY
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g20_5 Employment: Homemaker.?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 99 96.1 96.1 96.1
Selected 4 3.9 3.9 100.0
Total 103 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY

q20_6 Employment: Student.?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 100 97.1 97.1 97.1
Selected 3 2.9 2.9 100.0
Total 103 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY

q20_7 Employment: Retired.?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 68 66.0 66.0 66.0
Selected 35 34.0 34.0 100.0
Total 103 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY
q20_8 Employment: Unable to work.?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 98 95.1 95.1 95.1
Selected 5 4.9 4.9 100.0
Total 103 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY
q20_9 Employment: DK .2
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 103 100.0 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY
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g20_10 Employment: RF.2

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 103 100.0 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY

21 Do you live alone or with others currently?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid ALONE 13 12.6 12.6 12.6
OTHERS 89 86.4 86.4 99.0
RF 1 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 103 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY

g21num Excluding yourself, how many people do you live with??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 45 43.7 50.6 50.6
2 15 14.6 16.9 67.4
3 20 194 225 89.9
4 5 49 5.6 95.5
5 3.9 4.5 100.0
Total 89 86.4 100.0

Missing  System 14 13.6

Total 103 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY
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g23 What is the highest grade or year of school you completed??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid GRADES 9 THROUGH 2 1.9 1.9 1.9
11/SOME HIGH SCHOOL
GRADE 12 OR 20 19.4 19.4 214
GED/HIGH SCHOOL ...
COLLEGE1TO 3 28 27.2 27.2 48.5
YEARS/SOME COLLEGE
OR TECHNICAL
SCHOOL
COLLEGE 4 OR MORE 52 50.5 50.5 99.0
YEARS/COLLEGE
GRADUATE
RF 1 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 103 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY
q24 INCOME?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid less than $15,0007? 5 4.9 4.9 4.9
between $15,000 and less 6 5.8 5.8 10.7
than $25,0007?
between $25,000 and less 3 2.9 2.9 13.6
than $35,0007
between $35,000 and less 15 14.6 14.6 28.2
than $50,000?
between $50,000 and less 19 18.4 18.4 46.6
than $75,000
between $75,000 and 16 15.5 15.5 62.1
$100,000
over $100,000 24 23.3 23.3 85.4
DK 2 1.9 1.9 87.4
RF 13 12.6 12.6 100.0
Total 103 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY
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g25a Do you have any serious difficulty hearing?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 10 9.7 9.7 9.7
NO 92 89.3 89.3 99.0
RF 1 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 103 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY

q25b Are you blind or do you have serious difficulty seeing??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 3 29 29 29
NO 99 96.1 96.1 99.0
RF 1 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 103 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY

q25c Do you have any serious difficulty concentrating, remembering,
or making decisions??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 5 4.9 4.9 4.9
NO 96 93.2 93.2 98.1
DK 1 1.0 1.0 99.0
RF 1 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 103 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY

g25d Do you have any serious difficulty walking or climbing stairs?®

Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 18 17.5 17.5 17.5
NO 84 81.6 81.6 99.0
RF 1 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 103 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY
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g25e Do you have any serious difficulty dressing or bathing??®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 3 29 29 29
NO 98 95.1 95.1 98.1
RF 2 1.9 1.9 100.0
Total 103 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY

q25f Do you have any serious difficulty doing errands alone such as
visiting a doctor's office or shopping?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 6 5.8 5.8 5.8
NO 94 91.3 91.3 97.1
RF 3 2.9 2.9 100.0
Total 103 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY

026 GENDER?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid MALE 42 40.8 40.8 40.8
FEMALE 61 59.2 59.2 100.0
Total 103 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY

spouse Respondent's spouse lives in home®

Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 22 21.4 21.4 21.4
Yes 81 78.6 78.6 100.0
Total 103 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY
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child Respondent's child lives in home?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid No 63 61.2 61.2 61.2
Yes 12 11.7 11.7 72.8
2 22 214 214 94.2
3 3 2.9 2.9 97.1
4 3 29 29 100.0
Total 103 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY

parent Respondent's parent lives in home?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 96 93.2 93.2 93.2
Yes 4 3.9 3.9 97.1
2 3 29 29 100.0
Total 103 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY

grandchild Respondent's grandchild lives in home?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 101 98.1 98.1 98.1
Yes 2 1.9 1.9 100.0
Total 103 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY

sibling Respondent's sibling lives in home®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  No 102 99.0 99.0 99.0
Yes 1 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 103 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY
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relative Respondent's relative lives in home?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 103 100.0 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY

friend Respondent's friend lives in home®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  No 102 99.0 99.0 99.0
Yes 1 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 103 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY

Agegroup?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid 25 years of age or 2 1.9 1.9 1.9

younger

26-35 3 2.9 2.9 4.9

36-45 14 13.6 13.6 18.4

46-55 30 29.1 29.1 47.6

56-65 23 22.3 22.3 69.9

66-75 17 16.5 16.5 86.4

76-85 9 8.7 8.7 95.1

Refused to answer 5 4.9 4.9 100.0

Total 103 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY
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Yearsinregion®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Less than one year 1 1.0 1.0 1.0
1-10 years 10 9.7 9.9 10.9
11-20 years 19 18.4 18.8 29.7
21-30 years 12 11.7 11.9 41.6
31-40 years 14 13.6 13.9 55.4
41-50 26 25.2 25.7 81.2
Longer than 50 years 19 18.4 18.8 100.0
Total 101 98.1 100.0
Missing ~ System 2 1.9
Total 103 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = BOTETOURT COUNTY
g2a Affordable and accessible housing??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 181 61.1 61.1 61.1
SOMEWHAT OF A 86 29.1 29.1 90.2
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 14 4.7 4.7 94.9
NOT A PRIORITY 3.0 3.0 98.0
DK 1.7 1.7 99.7
RF 3 3 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE
g2b Transportation options and efficiency??
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 152 51.4 514 514
SOMEWHAT OF A 105 355 355 86.8
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 20 6.8 6.8 93.6
NOT A PRIORITY 13 4.4 4.4 98.0
DK 6 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE
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g2c Land development in existing communities??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 81 27.4 27.4 27.4
SOMEWHAT OF A 144 48.6 48.6 76.0
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 34 11.5 11.5 87.5
NOT A PRIORITY 22 7.4 7.4 94.9
DK 15 5.1 5.1 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE
q2d Energy efficiency and local energy sources??®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 204 68.9 68.9 68.9
SOMEWHAT OF A 64 21.6 21.6 90.5
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 13 4.4 4.4 94.9
NOT A PRIORITY 6 2.0 2.0 97.0
DK 9 3.0 3.0 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE
g2e Clean water and air??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 258 87.2 87.2 87.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 28 9.5 9.5 96.6
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 14 14 98.0
NOT A PRIORITY 5 1.7 1.7 99.7
DK .3 3 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE
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q2f Economic development, job creation and keeping jobs in the area??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 269 90.9 90.9 90.9
SOMEWHAT OF A 22 7.4 7.4 98.3
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 3 1.0 1.0 99.3
NOT A PRIORITY 3 3 99.7
DK .3 3 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE
q2g Preventive health care and lowering health care costs??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 233 78.7 78.7 78.7
SOMEWHAT OF A 49 16.6 16.6 95.3
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 4 14 14 96.6
NOT A PRIORITY 5 1.7 1.7 98.3
DK 4 14 14 99.7
RF 1 3 3 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE
g2h Educational options and academic performance??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 232 78.4 78.4 78.4
SOMEWHAT OF A 53 17.9 17.9 96.3
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 3 1.0 1.0 97.3
NOT A PRIORITY 4 14 14 98.6
DK 3 1.0 1.0 99.7
RF 1 .3 3 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE
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q2i Local arts and culture??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 84 28.4 28.4 28.4
SOMEWHAT OF A 149 50.3 50.3 78.7
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 37 12.5 12.5 91.2
NOT A PRIORITY 20 6.8 6.8 98.0
DK 4 14 1.4 99.3
RF 2 7 7 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE
q2j Fire and police services??
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 214 72.3 72.3 72.3
SOMEWHAT OF A 66 22.3 22.3 94.6
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 3.0 3.0 97.6
NOT A PRIORITY 2.0 2.0 99.7
DK 3 3 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE
g2k Bringing people together for a sense of community??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 137 46.3 46.3 46.3
SOMEWHAT OF A 122 41.2 41.2 87.5
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 26 8.8 8.8 96.3
NOT A PRIORITY 2.4 2.4 98.6
DK 1.0 1.0 99.7
RF .3 3 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE
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g3b The improvement of the energy efficiency of all housing options for all groups??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 168 56.8 56.8 56.8
SOMEWHAT OF A 97 32.8 32.8 89.5
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 12 4.1 41 93.6
NOT A PRIORITY 8 2.7 2.7 96.3
DK 10 34 34 99.7
RF 1 3 3 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE

g3c The availability of affordable housing options, including rentals, for all groups??®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 182 61.5 61.5 61.5
SOMEWHAT OF A 78 26.4 26.4 87.8
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 20 6.8 6.8 94.6
NOT A PRIORITY 9 3.0 3.0 97.6
DK 7 24 2.4 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE
g3d The availability of housing for the elderly or disabled.?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 220 74.3 74.3 74.3
SOMEWHAT OF A 53 17.9 17.9 92.2
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 11 3.7 3.7 95.9
NOT A PRIORITY 6 2.0 2.0 98.0
DK 6 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE
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g3e The availability of housing for multi-generational families living in the same household.a

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 88 29.7 29.7 29.7
SOMEWHAT OF A 140 47.3 47.3 77.0
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 38 12.8 12.8 89.9
NOT A PRIORITY 15 51 51 94.9
DK 15 5.1 5.1 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE
g4b Providing public transportation for more citizens.?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 160 54.1 54.1 54.1
SOMEWHAT OF A 99 334 334 87.5
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 25 8.4 8.4 95.9
NOT A PRIORITY 10 3.4 3.4 99.3
DK 2 7 7 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE
g4e Providing passenger rail service??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 151 51.0 51.0 51.0
SOMEWHAT OF A 101 34.1 34.1 85.1
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 30 10.1 10.1 95.3
NOT A PRIORITY 13 4.4 4.4 99.7
DK 1 .3 3 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE
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q4f The improvement of sidewalks and walking paths and trails?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 133 44.9 44.9 44.9
SOMEWHAT OF A 119 40.2 40.2 85.1
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 37 12.5 12.5 97.6
NOT A PRIORITY 6 2.0 2.0 99.7
DK 1 .3 3 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE
q4g Promotion of transportation options other than driving?®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 104 35.1 35.1 35.1
SOMEWHAT OF A 139 47.0 47.0 82.1
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 38 12.8 12.8 94.9
NOT A PRIORITY 10 3.4 34 98.3
DK 5 1.7 1.7 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE
q4h Managing traffic in the area??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent [ Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 149 50.3 50.3 50.3
SOMEWHAT OF A 101 34.1 34.1 84.5
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 36 12.2 12.2 96.6
NOT A PRIORITY 10 3.4 3.4 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE
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g5a Preservation of green areas and rural land??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 162 54.7 54.7 54.7

SOMEWHAT OF A 105 355 355 90.2

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 18 6.1 6.1 96.3

NOT A PRIORITY 6 2.0 2.0 98.3

DK 5 1.7 17 100.0

Total 296 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE

q5b Encouraging commercial development in existing communities, vacant buildings, and
areas that already have development??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 176 59.5 59.5 59.5
SOMEWHAT OF A 99 334 334 92.9
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 14 4.7 4.7 97.6
NOT A PRIORITY 1.0 1.0 98.6
DK 1.0 1.0 99.7
RF 3 3 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE

q5c Encouraging commercial development in green areas or rural land?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 60 20.3 20.3 20.3
SOMEWHAT OF A 105 355 355 55.7
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 79 26.7 26.7 82.4
NOT A PRIORITY 45 15.2 15.2 97.6
DK 5 1.7 1.7 99.3
RF 2 7 T 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE
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q5f Using large areas of land to attract industrial development??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 89 30.1 30.1 30.1
SOMEWHAT OF A 115 38.9 38.9 68.9
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 52 17.6 17.6 86.5
NOT A PRIORITY 31 10.5 10.5 97.0
DK 9 3.0 3.0 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE
g5h Having less restriction on land development??®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 68 23.0 23.0 23.0
SOMEWHAT OF A 109 36.8 36.8 59.8
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 64 21.6 21.6 814
NOT A PRIORITY 38 12.8 12.8 94.3
DK 15 5.1 5.1 99.3
RF 2 T g 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE

q5i Preserving public access to land for recreational and sporting use??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 141 47.6 47.6 47.6

SOMEWHAT OF A 114 38.5 38.5 86.1

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 24 8.1 8.1 94.3

NOT A PRIORITY 14 4.7 47 99.0

DK 3 1.0 1.0 100.0

Total 296 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE
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g6a Generation of energy using local sources?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 191 64.5 64.5 64.5
SOMEWHAT OF A 72 24.3 24.3 88.9
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 12 4.1 41 92.9
NOT A PRIORITY 7 24 2.4 95.3
DK 13 4.4 44 99.7
RF 1 3 3 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE

q6b Exploration of alternative and renewable sources of energy??

Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 192 64.9 64.9 64.9
SOMEWHAT OF A 69 23.3 23.3 88.2
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 17 5.7 5.7 93.9
NOT A PRIORITY 3.0 3.0 97.0
DK 2.4 2.4 99.3
RF T e 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE

g6c Reducing the regulation of traditional energy sources, such as coal??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 114 385 385 385
SOMEWHAT OF A 94 31.8 31.8 70.3
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 45 15.2 15.2 855
NOT A PRIORITY 32 10.8 10.8 96.3
DK 10 34 34 99.7
RF 1 .3 3 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE
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g6d Promotion and encouragement of energy efficiency & conservation?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 201 67.9 67.9 67.9

SOMEWHAT OF A 76 25.7 25.7 93.6

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 2.7 2.7 96.3

NOT A PRIORITY 2.0 2.0 98.3

DK 1.7 17 100.0

Total 296 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE

g6e Programs that assist low income citizens with paying for energy such as heating and

cooling??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 169 57.1 57.1 57.1
SOMEWHAT OF A 97 32.8 32.8 89.9
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 18 6.1 6.1 95.9
NOT A PRIORITY 8 2.7 2.7 98.6
DK 4 1.4 1.4 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE
g7a Pay more for the preservation of clean air??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 138 46.6 46.6 46.6
SOMEWHAT OF A 109 36.8 36.8 834
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 25 8.4 8.4 91.9
NOT A PRIORITY 18 6.1 6.1 98.0
DK 4 1.4 1.4 99.3
RF 2 7 v 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE
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q7b Pay more for the preservation of clean water??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 194 65.5 65.5 65.5
SOMEWHAT OF A 66 22.3 22.3 87.8
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 18 6.1 6.1 93.9
NOT A PRIORITY 16 5.4 5.4 99.3
DK 1 .3 3 99.7
RF 1 3 3 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE
q7c Beautification of public spaces?®
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 83 28.0 28.0 28.0
SOMEWHAT OF A 144 48.6 48.6 76.7
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 50 16.9 16.9 93.6
NOT A PRIORITY 14 4.7 4.7 98.3
DK 4 14 1.4 99.7
RF 1 .3 3 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE
q7d Preserving scenic vistas and views of the mountains??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 151 51.0 51.0 51.0
SOMEWHAT OF A 100 33.8 33.8 84.8
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 27 9.1 9.1 93.9
NOT A PRIORITY 15 5.1 5.1 99.0
DK 2 7 7 99.7
RF 1 3 3 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE
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g8a Bringing jobs and population growth to the area?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 242 81.8 81.8 81.8

SOMEWHAT OF A 43 14.5 14.5 96.3

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 1.7 17 98.0

NOT A PRIORITY 1.7 1.7 99.7

DK 3 3 100.0

Total 296 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE

g8b Preservation of existing jobs and a stable population in the area??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 259 87.5 87.5 87.5
SOMEWHAT OF A 29 9.8 9.8 97.3
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 6 2.0 2.0 99.3
NOT A PRIORITY 3 3 99.7
DK .3 3 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE
g8c Providing job training to citizens??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 237 80.1 80.1 80.1
SOMEWHAT OF A 51 17.2 17.2 97.3
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 6 2.0 2.0 99.3
NOT A PRIORITY .3 3 99.7
RF .3 3 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE
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g8d Increasing manufacturing jobs in the area??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 209 70.6 70.6 70.6
SOMEWHAT OF A 71 24.0 24.0 94.6
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 12 4.1 4.1 98.6
NOT A PRIORITY 2 7 7 99.3
DK 2 7 7 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE
g8e Making the area attractive as a retirement destination??®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 118 39.9 39.9 39.9
SOMEWHAT OF A 125 42.2 42.2 82.1
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 41 13.9 13.9 95.9
NOT A PRIORITY 10 3.4 34 99.3
DK 2 7 7 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE
q8f Promoting local tourism attractions and outdoor recreation??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 157 53.0 53.0 53.0
SOMEWHAT OF A 110 37.2 37.2 90.2
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 21 7.1 7.1 97.3
NOT A PRIORITY 6 2.0 2.0 99.3
DK 2 7 7 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE
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q9a Increasing programs aimed at improving the health of local residents such as

programs targeting obesity??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 202 68.2 68.2 68.2

SOMEWHAT OF A 75 25.3 25.3 93.6

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 12 4.1 4.1 97.6

NOT A PRIORITY 6 2.0 2.0 99.7

RF 1 3 3 100.0

Total 296 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE

q9b Ensuring the availability of high quality medical care in the area??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 257 86.8 86.8 86.8
SOMEWHAT OF A 32 10.8 10.8 97.6
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 5 1.7 1.7 99.3
NOT A PRIORITY 3 3 99.7
DK 1 3 3 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE
g9c Programs aimed at preventative care??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 238 80.4 80.4 80.4
SOMEWHAT OF A 48 16.2 16.2 96.6
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 8 2.7 2.7 99.3
NOT A PRIORITY 2 7 v 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE
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q9e Programs aimed at assisting with health care costs for citizens who cannot afford

care??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 215 72.6 72.6 72.6
SOMEWHAT OF A 58 19.6 19.6 92.2
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 17 5.7 5.7 98.0
NOT A PRIORITY 4 1.4 1.4 99.3
DK .3 3 99.7
RF 1 3 3 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE
q10a Improving pre-school options in the community??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 179 60.5 60.5 60.5
SOMEWHAT OF A 78 26.4 26.4 86.8
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 21 7.1 7.1 93.9
NOT A PRIORITY 5 1.7 1.7 95.6
DK 12 4.1 4.1 99.7
RF 1 .3 3 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE
q10b Improving the performance of schools in the area?®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 236 79.7 79.7 79.7
SOMEWHAT OF A 41 13.9 13.9 93.6
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 10 3.4 3.4 97.0
NOT A PRIORITY 3 3 97.3
DK 7 2.4 2.4 99.7
RF 3 3 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE
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q10c Improving safety in the schools??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 234 79.1 79.1 79.1
SOMEWHAT OF A 46 15.5 15.5 94.6
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 6 2.0 2.0 96.6
NOT A PRIORITY 3 1.0 1.0 97.6
DK 6 2.0 2.0 99.7
RF 1 3 3 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE
q10d Improving graduation rates??
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 254 85.8 85.8 85.8
SOMEWHAT OF A 32 10.8 10.8 96.6
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 1.0 1.0 97.6
NOT A PRIORITY 1.0 1.0 98.6
DK 1.4 1.4 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE
q10f Providing college scholarship programs??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 219 74.0 74.0 74.0
SOMEWHAT OF A 64 21.6 21.6 95.6
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 10 3.4 3.4 99.0
NOT A PRIORITY 2 7 4 99.7
DK 1 .3 3 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE

C48




glla Improving artistic and cultural offerings in the area?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 94 31.8 318 318
SOMEWHAT OF A 145 49.0 49.0 80.7
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 34 11.5 11.5 92.2
NOT A PRIORITY 14 4.7 4.7 97.0
DK 8 2.7 2.7 99.7
RF 1 3 3 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE
q11b Supporting local area museums??
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 88 29.7 29.7 29.7
SOMEWHAT OF A 151 51.0 51.0 80.7
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 34 11.5 11.5 92.2
NOT A PRIORITY 15 5.1 5.1 97.3
DK 7 2.4 24 99.7
RF 1 .3 3 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE
qllc Bringing more live performances to the area?®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 122 41.2 41.2 41.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 135 45.6 45.6 86.8
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 26 8.8 8.8 95.6
NOT A PRIORITY 11 3.7 3.7 99.3
DK 2 7 7 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE
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g11d Highlighting the unique culture of the region??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 124 41.9 41.9 41.9
SOMEWHAT OF A 137 46.3 46.3 88.2
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 20 6.8 6.8 94.9
NOT A PRIORITY 10 3.4 34 98.3
DK 3 1.0 1.0 99.3
RF 2 7 4 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE
gl2a Increasing police in the area?®
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 177 59.8 59.8 59.8
SOMEWHAT OF A 77 26.0 26.0 85.8
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 26 8.8 8.8 94.6
NOT A PRIORITY 10 34 34 98.0
DK 6 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE
q12b Increasing fire protection services in the area?®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 195 65.9 65.9 65.9
SOMEWHAT OF A 70 23.6 23.6 89.5
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 16 5.4 5.4 94.9
NOT A PRIORITY 11 3.7 37 98.6
DK 4 14 14 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE
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g12c Reduction in criminal activity in the area??®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 237 80.1 80.1 80.1

SOMEWHAT OF A 42 14.2 14.2 94.3

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 10 34 34 97.6

NOT A PRIORITY 4 14 14 99.0

DK 3 1.0 1.0 100.0

Total 296 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE

q12d Increasing emergency management services in the area for assistance in responding

to natural disasters??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 194 65.5 65.5 65.5
SOMEWHAT OF A 75 25.3 25.3 90.9
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 14 4.7 4.7 95.6
NOT A PRIORITY 5 1.7 1.7 97.3
DK 8 2.7 2.7 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE
q13b Being a community in which people care about each other??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 189 63.9 63.9 63.9
SOMEWHAT OF A 77 26.0 26.0 89.9
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 17 5.7 5.7 95.6
NOT A PRIORITY 7 24 24 98.0
DK 1.4 1.4 99.3
RF 7 4 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE
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g13c Increasing volunteerism in the community?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 155 52.4 52.4 52.4
SOMEWHAT OF A 120 40.5 40.5 92.9
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 11 3.7 3.7 96.6
NOT A PRIORITY 2.0 2.0 98.6
DK 1.0 1.0 99.7
RF 3 3 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE

q13d Everyone doing their part to make the community a better place to live??

Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 225 76.0 76.0 76.0
SOMEWHAT OF A 49 16.6 16.6 92.6
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 10 3.4 34 95.9
NOT A PRIORITY 2.7 2.7 98.6
DK 1.0 1.0 99.7
RF 3 3 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE

q13e Local governments in the Roanoke Valley combine efforts to provide services and

solve community challenges.?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 206 69.6 69.6 69.6

SOMEWHAT OF A 75 25.3 25.3 94.9

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 1.4 1.4 96.3

NOT A PRIORITY 2.0 2.0 98.3

DK 1.7 1.7 100.0

Total 296 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE
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q14 Overall, how would you rate the quality of life in the Roanoke Valley??

Cumulative

Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  EXCELLENT 75 25.3 25.3 25.3
GOOD 177 59.8 59.8 85.1
FAIR 42 14.2 14.2 99.3
POOR 2 7 7 100.0

Total 296 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE
ql7 In what year were you born? 19 _ 2
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid 16 1 3 3 3

23 3 1.0 1.0 1.4

24 2 7 7 2.0

25 1 .3 3 2.4

26 1 3 3 2.7

28 2 7 7 3.4

29 1 3 3 3.7

30 2 7 7 4.4

31 1 3 3 4.7

34 3 1.0 1.0 5.7

35 2 7 7 6.4

36 7 2.4 2.4 8.8

37 1 3 3 9.1

39 2 7 7 9.8

40 2 7 7 10.5

41 3 1.0 1.0 11.5

42 2 7 7 12.2

43 7 2.4 2.4 14.5

44 6 2.0 2.0 16.6

45 6 2.0 2.0 18.6

46 6 2.0 2.0 20.6

47 8 2.7 2.7 23.3

48 2 7 7 24.0

49 3 1.0 1.0 25.0

50 6 2.0 2.0 27.0
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gl7 In what year were you born? 19 _°

a

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
51 9 3.0 3.0 30.1
52 10 34 34 334
53 10 3.4 3.4 36.8
54 9 3.0 3.0 39.9
55 9 3.0 3.0 42.9
56 9 3.0 3.0 45.9
57 9 3.0 3.0 49.0
58 6 2.0 2.0 51.0
59 6 2.0 2.0 53.0
60 4 14 14 54.4
61 7 2.4 2.4 56.8
62 5 1.7 17 58.4
63 5 1.7 1.7 60.1
64 8 2.7 2.7 62.8
65 9 3.0 3.0 65.9
66 8 2.7 2.7 68.6
67 1 3 3 68.9
68 5 1.7 17 70.6
69 6 2.0 2.0 72.6
70 5 1.7 17 74.3
71 5 1.7 1.7 76.0
72 5 1.7 17 77.7
73 2 7 7 78.4
74 3 1.0 1.0 79.4
75 3 1.0 1.0 80.4
76 3 1.0 1.0 81.4
77 2 7 7 82.1
78 3 1.0 1.0 83.1
79 3 1.0 1.0 84.1
80 5 1.7 17 85.8
81 1 3 3 86.1
82 5 1.7 17 87.8
83 2 7 7 88.5
84 4 14 14 89.9
85 4 14 1.4 91.2
86 3 1.0 1.0 92.2
87 1 3 3 92.6
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gl7 In what year were you born? 19 _°

a

Cumulative

Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
88 2 7 7 93.2
89 1 3 3 93.6
90 1 3 3 93.9
91 3 1.0 1.0 94.9
92 4 14 1.4 96.3
93 1 3 3 96.6
94 6 2.0 2.0 98.6
RF 4 14 14 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE

g18 How many total years have you lived in the Roanoke VaIIey’.>a

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid LESS THAN ONE YEAR 3 1.0 1.0 1.0
MORE THAN ONE YEAR 289 97.6 97.6 98.6
DK 2 7 4 99.3
RF 2 7 v 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE

q19 Do you consider yourself to be White, African American or Black, Asian, Hispanic or
Latino, or a member of some other group??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid WHITE 224 75.7 75.7 75.7
AFRICAN AMERICAN 49 16.6 16.6 92.2
(BLACK)
ASIAN 3 1.0 1.0 93.2
HISPANIC (LATINO) 5 1.7 1.7 94.9
OTHER 9 3.0 3.0 98.0
DK 1 3 3 98.3
RF 5 1.7 1.7 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE
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q20_1 Employment:

Employed for wages for employer other than self.2

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 148 50.0 50.0 50.0
Selected 148 50.0 50.0 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE
q20_2 Employment: Self employed.?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 265 89.5 89.5 89.5
Selected 31 10.5 10.5 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE

g20_3 Employment: Out of work for more than a year.?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 289 97.6 97.6 97.6
Selected 7 2.4 24 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE

g20_4 Employment: Out of work for less than ayear.a

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 289 97.6 97.6 97.6
Selected 7 2.4 2.4 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE
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g20_5 Employment: Homemaker.?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Not Selected 279 94.3 94.3 94.3
Selected 17 5.7 5.7 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE
q20_6 Employment: Student.?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Not Selected 280 94.6 94.6 94.6
Selected 16 5.4 5.4 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE
q20_7 Employment: Retired.?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Not Selected 223 75.3 75.3 75.3
Selected 73 24.7 24.7 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE
q20_8 Employment: Unable to work.?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Not Selected 270 91.2 91.2 91.2
Selected 26 8.8 8.8 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE
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q20_9 Employment: DK .2

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 294 99.3 99.3 99.3
Selected 2 T 7 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE
q20_10 Employment: RF.2
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 294 99.3 99.3 99.3
Selected 2 7 7 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE
g21 Do you live alone or with others currently?®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  ALONE 83 28.0 28.0 28.0
OTHERS 210 70.9 70.9 99.0
RF 3 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE
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g21num Excluding yourself, how many people do you live with??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 100 33.8 47.6 47.6
2 49 16.6 23.3 71.0
3 36 12.2 17.1 88.1
4 16 5.4 7.6 95.7
5 1.7 2.4 98.1
6 3 .5 98.6
8 3 5 99.0
RF 2 T 1.0 100.0
Total 210 70.9 100.0

Missing  System 86 29.1

Total 296 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE

423 What is the highest grade or year of school you completed??

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid GRADES 1 THROUGH 7 2.4 2.4 24

8/ELEMENTARY

GRADES 9 THROUGH 13 4.4 4.4 6.8

11/SOME HIGH SCHOOL

GRADE 12 OR 83 28.0 28.0 34.8

GED/HIGH SCHOOL ...

COLLEGE1TO3 95 32.1 32.1 66.9

YEARS/SOME COLLEGE

OR TECHNICAL

SCHOOL

COLLEGE 4 OR MORE 95 321 32.1 99.0

YEARS/COLLEGE

GRADUATE

RF 3 1.0 1.0 100.0

Total 296 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE
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q24 INCOME?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid less than $15,000? 27 9.1 9.1 9.1
between $15,000 and less 33 11.1 11.1 20.3
than $25,000?
between $25,000 and less 30 10.1 10.1 30.4
than $35,000?
between $35,000 and less 49 16.6 16.6 47.0
than $50,000?
between $50,000 and less 44 14.9 14.9 61.8
than $75,000
between $75,000 and 32 10.8 10.8 72.6
$100,000
over $100,000 34 11.5 11.5 84.1
DK 16 5.4 5.4 89.5
RF 31 10.5 10.5 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE
g25a Do you have any serious difficulty hearing?®
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 28 9.5 9.5 9.5
NO 266 89.9 89.9 99.3
RF 2 7 7 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE
q25b Are you blind or do you have serious difficulty seeing??
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 11 3.7 3.7 3.7
NO 281 94.9 94.9 98.6
DK 1 3 3 99.0
RF 3 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE
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dg25c Do you have any serious difficulty concentrating, remembering,
or making decisions??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 15 51 51 51
NO 275 92.9 92.9 98.0
DK 3 1.0 1.0 99.0
RF 3 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE

g25d Do you have any serious difficulty walking or climbing stairs?®

Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 52 17.6 17.6 17.6
NO 240 81.1 81.1 98.6
DK 1 3 3 99.0
RF 3 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE

g25e Do you have any serious difficulty dressing or bathing??®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 9 3.0 3.0 3.0
NO 282 95.3 95.3 98.3
DK 1 3 3 98.6
RF 4 14 1.4 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE
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q25f Do you have any serious difficulty doing errands alone such as
visiting a doctor's office or shopping?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 19 6.4 6.4 6.4
NO 272 91.9 91.9 98.3
DK 1 3 3 98.6
RF 4 1.4 1.4 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE

26 GENDER?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid MALE 117 39.5 39.5 39.5
FEMALE 179 60.5 60.5 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE

spouse Respondent's spouse lives in home?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 157 53.0 53.0 53.0
Yes 139 47.0 47.0 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE

child Respondent's child lives in home?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid No 201 67.9 67.9 67.9
Yes 54 18.2 18.2 86.1
2 32 10.8 10.8 97.0
3 7 2.4 2.4 99.3
4 2 7 4 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE
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parent Respondent's parent lives in home?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 265 89.5 89.5 89.5
Yes 22 7.4 7.4 97.0
2 8 2.7 2.7 99.7
3 1 3 3 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE

grandchild Respondent's grandchild lives in home?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid  No 281 94.9 94.9 94.9
Yes 9 3.0 3.0 98.0
2 14 14 99.3
3 1 3 3 99.7
4 3 3 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE

sibling Respondent's sibling lives in home®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid No 282 95.3 95.3 95.3
Yes 8 2.7 2.7 98.0
2 14 14 99.3
3 3 3 99.7
5 1 3 3 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE
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relative Respondent's relative lives in home?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 290 98.0 98.0 98.0
Yes 4 14 14 99.3
2 2 7 7 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE

friend Respondent's friend lives in home?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid No 284 95.9 95.9 95.9
Yes 5 1.7 17 97.6
2 14 1.4 99.0
3 3 3 99.3
4 7 7 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE

Agegroup?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 25 years of age or 18 6.1 6.1 6.1
younger
26-35 31 10.5 10.5 16.6
36-45 39 13.2 13.2 29.7
46-55 59 19.9 19.9 49.7
56-65 76 25.7 25.7 75.3
66-75 42 14.2 14.2 89.5
76-85 19 6.4 6.4 95.9
86 or older 8 2.7 2.7 98.6
Refused to answer 4 1.4 14 100.0
Total 296 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE
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Yearsinregion®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Less than one year 3 1.0 1.0 1.0
1-10 years 48 16.2 16.4 17.5
11-20 years 37 12.5 12.7 30.1
21-30 years 35 11.8 12.0 42.1
31-40 years 54 18.2 18.5 60.6
41-50 45 15.2 15.4 76.0
Longer than 50 years 70 23.6 24.0 100.0
Total 292 98.6 100.0
Missing ~ System 4 1.4
Total 296 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE
g2a Affordable and accessible housing??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 41 48.8 48.8 48.8
SOMEWHAT OF A 34 40.5 40.5 89.3
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 8.3 8.3 97.6
NOT A PRIORITY 24 2.4 100.0
Total 84 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM
g2b Transportation options and efficiency??
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 39 46.4 46.4 46.4
SOMEWHAT OF A 29 34.5 34.5 81.0
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 10 11.9 11.9 92.9
NOT A PRIORITY 438 48 97.6
DK 2 2.4 24 100.0
Total 84 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM
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g2c Land development in existing communities??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 23 27.4 27.4 27.4
SOMEWHAT OF A 31 36.9 36.9 64.3
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 19 22.6 22.6 86.9
NOT A PRIORITY 8.3 8.3 95.2
DK 4.8 4.8 100.0
Total 84 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM
q2d Energy efficiency and local energy sources??®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 61 72.6 72.6 72.6
SOMEWHAT OF A 19 22.6 22.6 95.2
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 2.4 2.4 97.6
NOT A PRIORITY 2.4 24 100.0
Total 84 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM
g2e Clean water and air?®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 74 88.1 88.1 88.1
SOMEWHAT OF A 5 6.0 6.0 94.0
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 4 4.8 4.8 98.8
NOT A PRIORITY 1.2 1.2 100.0
Total 84 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM
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q2f Economic development, job creation and keeping jobs in the area??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 78 92.9 92.9 92.9
SOMEWHAT OF A 5 6.0 6.0 98.8
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 1 1.2 1.2 100.0
Total 84 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM
q2g Preventive health care and lowering health care costs??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 70 83.3 83.3 83.3
SOMEWHAT OF A 11 13.1 13.1 96.4
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 3 3.6 3.6 100.0
Total 84 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM
g2h Educational options and academic performance??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 71 84.5 84.5 84.5
SOMEWHAT OF A 11 13.1 13.1 97.6
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 2 2.4 2.4 100.0
Total 84 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM
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q2i Local arts and culture??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 25 29.8 29.8 29.8
SOMEWHAT OF A 38 45.2 452 75.0
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 14 16.7 16.7 91.7
NOT A PRIORITY 7 8.3 8.3 100.0
Total 84 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM
q2j Fire and police services??
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 65 77.4 77.4 77.4
SOMEWHAT OF A 12 14.3 14.3 91.7
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 7 8.3 8.3 100.0
Total 84 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM
q2k Bringing people together for a sense of community??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 32 38.1 38.1 38.1
SOMEWHAT OF A 42 50.0 50.0 88.1
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 10 11.9 11.9 100.0
Total 84 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM
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g3b The improvement of the energy efficiency of all housing options for all groups??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 43 51.2 51.2 51.2

SOMEWHAT OF A 24 28.6 28.6 79.8

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 10 11.9 11.9 91.7

NOT A PRIORITY 3.6 3.6 95.2

DK 4.8 48 100.0

Total 84 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM

g3c The availability of affordable housing options, including rentals, for all groups??@

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 45 53.6 53.6 53.6
SOMEWHAT OF A 27 32.1 32.1 85.7
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 9.5 9.5 95.2
NOT A PRIORITY 3.6 3.6 98.8
DK 1.2 1.2 100.0
Total 84 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM
g3d The availability of housing for the elderly or disabled.?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 56 66.7 66.7 66.7
SOMEWHAT OF A 22 26.2 26.2 92.9
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 2.4 2.4 95.2
NOT A PRIORITY 3.6 3.6 98.8
DK 1.2 1.2 100.0
Total 84 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM
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g3e The availability of housing for multi-generational families living in the same household.a

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 23 27.4 27.4 27.4
SOMEWHAT OF A 36 42.9 42.9 70.2
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 16 19.0 19.0 89.3
NOT A PRIORITY 7.1 7.1 96.4
DK 3.6 3.6 100.0
Total 84 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM
g4b Providing public transportation for more citizens.?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 36 42.9 42.9 42.9
SOMEWHAT OF A 35 41.7 41.7 84.5
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 9.5 9.5 94.0
NOT A PRIORITY 6.0 6.0 100.0
Total 84 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM
g4e Providing passenger rail service??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 31 36.9 36.9 36.9
SOMEWHAT OF A 35 41.7 41.7 78.6
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 10.7 10.7 89.3
NOT A PRIORITY 10.7 10.7 100.0
Total 84 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM
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q4f The improvement of sidewalks and walking paths and trails?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 35 41.7 41.7 41.7
SOMEWHAT OF A 29 34.5 34.5 76.2
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 15 17.9 17.9 94.0
NOT A PRIORITY 5 6.0 6.0 100.0
Total 84 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM
q4g Promotion of transportation options other than driving?®
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 35 41.7 41.7 41.7
SOMEWHAT OF A 35 41.7 41.7 83.3
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 10 11.9 11.9 95.2
NOT A PRIORITY 4 4.8 4.8 100.0
Total 84 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM
q4h Managing traffic in the area??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 44 52.4 52.4 52.4
SOMEWHAT OF A 26 31.0 31.0 83.3
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 11 13.1 13.1 96.4
NOT A PRIORITY 3 3.6 3.6 100.0
Total 84 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM
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g5a Preservation of green areas and rural land??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 44 52.4 52.4 52.4

SOMEWHAT OF A 28 33.3 33.3 85.7

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 10.7 10.7 96.4

NOT A PRIORITY 3.6 3.6 100.0

Total 84 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM

q5b Encouraging commercial development in existing communities, vacant buildings, and
areas that already have development??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 51 60.7 60.7 60.7

SOMEWHAT OF A 26 31.0 31.0 91.7

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 6 7.1 7.1 98.8

NOT A PRIORITY 1.2 1.2 100.0

Total 84 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM

g5c Encouraging commercial development in green areas or rural land??2

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 18 21.4 21.4 21.4

SOMEWHAT OF A 24 28.6 28.6 50.0

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 27 321 321 82.1

NOT A PRIORITY 14 16.7 16.7 98.8

DK 1 1.2 1.2 100.0

Total 84 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM
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q5f Using large areas of land to attract industrial development??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 24 28.6 28.6 28.6
SOMEWHAT OF A 36 42.9 42.9 71.4
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 16 19.0 19.0 90.5
NOT A PRIORITY 7 8.3 8.3 98.8
DK 1.2 1.2 100.0
Total 84 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM
g5h Having less restriction on land development??®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 19 22.6 22.6 22.6
SOMEWHAT OF A 28 33.3 33.3 56.0
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 26 31.0 31.0 86.9
NOT A PRIORITY 8.3 8.3 95.2
DK 4.8 4.8 100.0
Total 84 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM

q5i Preserving public access to land for recreational and sporting use??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 35 41.7 41.7 41.7

SOMEWHAT OF A 38 45.2 45.2 86.9

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 7.1 7.1 94.0

NOT A PRIORITY 6.0 6.0 100.0

Total 84 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM
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g6a Generation of energy using local sources?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 58 69.0 69.0 69.0

SOMEWHAT OF A 20 23.8 23.8 92.9

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 3 3.6 3.6 96.4

DK 3 3.6 3.6 100.0

Total 84 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM

q6b Exploration of alternative and renewable sources of energy??

Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 57 67.9 67.9 67.9

SOMEWHAT OF A 20 23.8 23.8 91.7

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 6 7.1 7.1 98.8

NOT A PRIORITY 1 1.2 1.2 100.0

Total 84 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM

g6c Reducing the regulation of traditional energy sources, such as coal??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 35 41.7 41.7 41.7

SOMEWHAT OF A 29 34.5 34.5 76.2

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 10 11.9 11.9 88.1

NOT A PRIORITY 8.3 8.3 96.4

DK 3.6 3.6 100.0

Total 84 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM
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g6d Promotion and encouragement of energy efficiency & conservation?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 58 69.0 69.0 69.0

SOMEWHAT OF A 23 27.4 27.4 96.4

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 2 24 24 98.8

NOT A PRIORITY 1.2 1.2 100.0

Total 84 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM

g6e Programs that assist low income citizens with paying for energy such as heating and

cooling??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 36 42.9 42.9 42.9
SOMEWHAT OF A 35 41.7 41.7 84.5
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 10.7 10.7 95.2
NOT A PRIORITY 3.6 3.6 98.8
DK 1.2 1.2 100.0
Total 84 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM
g7a Pay more for the preservation of clean air?®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 38 45.2 45.2 45.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 31 36.9 36.9 82.1
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 8.3 8.3 90.5
NOT A PRIORITY 7.1 7.1 97.6
DK 2.4 2.4 100.0
Total 84 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM
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q7b Pay more for the preservation of clean water??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 48 57.1 57.1 57.1
SOMEWHAT OF A 23 27.4 27.4 84.5
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 8.3 8.3 92.9
NOT A PRIORITY 6.0 6.0 98.8
DK 1.2 1.2 100.0
Total 84 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM
g7c Beautification of public spaces??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 17 20.2 20.2 20.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 46 54.8 54.8 75.0
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 17 20.2 20.2 95.2
NOT A PRIORITY 4 4.8 4.8 100.0
Total 84 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM
q7d Preserving scenic vistas and views of the mountains??®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 41 48.8 48.8 48.8
SOMEWHAT OF A 33 39.3 39.3 88.1
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 8.3 8.3 96.4
NOT A PRIORITY 3.6 3.6 100.0
Total 84 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM
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g8a Bringing jobs and population growth to the area?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 59 70.2 70.2 70.2

SOMEWHAT OF A 18 214 21.4 91.7

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 4.8 48 96.4

NOT A PRIORITY 2 24 2.4 98.8

RF 1.2 1.2 100.0

Total 84 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM

g8b Preservation of existing jobs and a stable population in the area??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 77 91.7 91.7 91.7
SOMEWHAT OF A 4 4.8 4.8 96.4
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 2 2.4 2.4 98.8
RF 1.2 1.2 100.0
Total 84 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM
g8c Providing job training to citizens??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 66 78.6 78.6 78.6
SOMEWHAT OF A 14 16.7 16.7 95.2
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 3 3.6 3.6 98.8
RF 1.2 1.2 100.0
Total 84 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM
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g8d Increasing manufacturing jobs in the area??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 62 73.8 73.8 73.8
SOMEWHAT OF A 19 22.6 22.6 96.4
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 2 2.4 2.4 98.8
RF 1.2 1.2 100.0
Total 84 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM
g8e Making the area attractive as a retirement destination??
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 27 32.1 32.1 32.1
SOMEWHAT OF A 40 47.6 47.6 79.8
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 9 10.7 10.7 90.5
NOT A PRIORITY 5 6.0 6.0 96.4
DK 2 2.4 24 98.8
RF 1 1.2 1.2 100.0
Total 84 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM
q8f Promoting local tourism attractions and outdoor recreation??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 30 35.7 35.7 35.7
SOMEWHAT OF A 41 48.8 48.8 84.5
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 7 8.3 8.3 92.9
NOT A PRIORITY 4 4.8 4.8 97.6
DK 1 1.2 1.2 98.8
RF 1 1.2 1.2 100.0
Total 84 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM
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q9a Increasing programs aimed at improving the health of local residents such as
programs targeting obesity??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 44 524 52.4 52.4

SOMEWHAT OF A 29 34.5 34.5 86.9

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 8.3 8.3 95.2

NOT A PRIORITY 3.6 3.6 98.8

DK 1.2 1.2 100.0

Total 84 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM

q9b Ensuring the availability of high quality medical care in the area??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 62 73.8 73.8 73.8
SOMEWHAT OF A 17 20.2 20.2 94.0
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 3 3.6 3.6 97.6
NOT A PRIORITY 1.2 1.2 98.8
DK 1 1.2 1.2 100.0
Total 84 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM
g9c Programs aimed at preventative care??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 59 70.2 70.2 70.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 22 26.2 26.2 96.4
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 1.2 1.2 97.6
NOT A PRIORITY 2 24 24 100.0
Total 84 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM
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q9e Programs aimed at assisting with health care costs for citizens who cannot afford

care??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 50 59.5 59.5 59.5
SOMEWHAT OF A 25 29.8 29.8 89.3
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 6.0 6.0 95.2
NOT A PRIORITY 2.4 2.4 97.6
DK 2.4 2.4 100.0
Total 84 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM
gl0a Improving pre-school options in the community’.>a
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 40 47.6 47.6 47.6
SOMEWHAT OF A 25 29.8 29.8 77.4
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 10 11.9 11.9 89.3
NOT A PRIORITY 5 6.0 6.0 95.2
DK 4.8 4.8 100.0
Total 84 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM
q10b Improving the performance of schools in the area??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent [ Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 56 66.7 66.7 66.7
SOMEWHAT OF A 22 26.2 26.2 92.9
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 3 3.6 3.6 96.4
NOT A PRIORITY 1.2 1.2 97.6
DK 2 2.4 2.4 100.0
Total 84 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM
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q10c Improving safety in the schools??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 56 66.7 66.7 66.7
SOMEWHAT OF A 18 214 21.4 88.1
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 8.3 8.3 96.4
DK 3.6 3.6 100.0
Total 84 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM
q10d Improving graduation rates??
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 60 71.4 71.4 71.4
SOMEWHAT OF A 19 22.6 22.6 94.0
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 1 1.2 1.2 95.2
NOT A PRIORITY 1.2 1.2 96.4
DK 3 3.6 3.6 100.0
Total 84 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM
q10f Providing college scholarship programs??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 51 60.7 60.7 60.7
SOMEWHAT OF A 26 31.0 31.0 91.7
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 3 3.6 3.6 95.2
NOT A PRIORITY 1.2 1.2 96.4
DK 3 3.6 3.6 100.0
Total 84 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM
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glla Improving artistic and cultural offerings in the area?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 20 23.8 23.8 23.8
SOMEWHAT OF A 41 48.8 48.8 72.6
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 14 16.7 16.7 89.3
NOT A PRIORITY 9 10.7 10.7 100.0
Total 84 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM
g11b Supporting local area museums??
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 22 26.2 26.2 26.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 37 44.0 44.0 70.2
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 17 20.2 20.2 90.5
NOT A PRIORITY 7 8.3 8.3 98.8
DK 1.2 1.2 100.0
Total 84 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM
qllc Bringing more live performances to the area?®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 19 22.6 22.6 22.6
SOMEWHAT OF A 41 48.8 48.8 714
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 14 16.7 16.7 88.1
NOT A PRIORITY 9 10.7 10.7 98.8
DK 1.2 1.2 100.0
Total 84 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM
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g11d Highlighting the unique culture of the region??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 31 36.9 36.9 36.9
SOMEWHAT OF A 35 41.7 41.7 78.6
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 13 15.5 15.5 94.0
NOT A PRIORITY 5 6.0 6.0 100.0
Total 84 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM
gl2a Increasing police in the area?®
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 39 46.4 46.4 46.4
SOMEWHAT OF A 24 28.6 28.6 75.0
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 12 14.3 14.3 89.3
NOT A PRIORITY 6.0 6.0 95.2
DK 4.8 4.8 100.0
Total 84 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM
q12b Increasing fire protection services in the area?®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 42 50.0 50.0 50.0
SOMEWHAT OF A 20 23.8 23.8 73.8
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 13 15.5 15.5 89.3
NOT A PRIORITY 6.0 6.0 95.2
DK 4.8 4.8 100.0
Total 84 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM
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g12c Reduction in criminal activity in the area??®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 63 75.0 75.0 75.0

SOMEWHAT OF A 17 20.2 20.2 95.2

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 3 3.6 3.6 98.8

NOT A PRIORITY 1.2 1.2 100.0

Total 84 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM

q12d Increasing emergency management services in the area for assistance in responding

to natural disasters??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 45 53.6 53.6 53.6

SOMEWHAT OF A 24 28.6 28.6 82.1

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 10 11.9 11.9 94.0

NOT A PRIORITY 24 24 96.4

DK 3.6 3.6 100.0

Total 84 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM

q13b Being a community in which people care about each other??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 45 53.6 53.6 53.6
SOMEWHAT OF A 23 27.4 27.4 81.0
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 8 9.5 9.5 90.5
NOT A PRIORITY 4 4.8 4.8 95.2
DK 3 3.6 3.6 98.8
RF 1 1.2 1.2 100.0
Total 84 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM
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g13c Increasing volunteerism in the community?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 38 45.2 45.2 45.2

SOMEWHAT OF A 35 41.7 41.7 86.9

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 10.7 10.7 97.6

NOT A PRIORITY 24 2.4 100.0

Total 84 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM

q13d Everyone doing their part to make the community a better place to live??

Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 54 64.3 64.3 64.3

SOMEWHAT OF A 25 29.8 29.8 94.0

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 3.6 3.6 97.6

NOT A PRIORITY 2.4 2.4 100.0

Total 84 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM

q13e Local governments in the Roanoke Valley combine efforts to provide services and
solve community challenges.?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 54 64.3 64.3 64.3

SOMEWHAT OF A 17 20.2 20.2 84.5

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 9.5 9.5 94.0

NOT A PRIORITY 6.0 6.0 100.0

Total 84 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM
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q14 Overall, how would you rate the quality of life in the Roanoke Valley??

Cumulative

Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid EXCELLENT 31 36.9 36.9 36.9
GOOD 49 58.3 58.3 95.2
FAIR 4 4.8 4.8 100.0

Total 84 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM
q17 In what year were you born? 19 _ @
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid 22 1 1.2 1.2 1.2

31 1 1.2 1.2 2.4

32 1 1.2 1.2 3.6

34 1 1.2 1.2 4.8

35 1 1.2 1.2 6.0

37 3 3.6 3.6 9.5

38 1 1.2 1.2 10.7

40 3 3.6 3.6 14.3

41 2 2.4 2.4 16.7

42 2 2.4 2.4 19.0

43 2 2.4 2.4 214

44 1 1.2 1.2 22.6

45 5 6.0 6.0 28.6

46 3 3.6 3.6 32.1

47 1 1.2 1.2 33.3

48 3 3.6 3.6 36.9

49 4 4.8 4.8 41.7

51 4 4.8 4.8 46.4

52 4 4.8 4.8 51.2

53 1 1.2 1.2 52.4

54 1 1.2 1.2 53.6

55 4 4.8 4.8 58.3

56 1 1.2 1.2 59.5

57 2 2.4 2.4 61.9

58 1 1.2 1.2 63.1

59 1 1.2 1.2 64.3
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gl7 In what year were you born? 19 _°

a

Cumulative

Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
60 2 2.4 2.4 66.7
61 2 24 2.4 69.0
62 2 2.4 2.4 71.4
63 1 1.2 1.2 72.6
64 3 3.6 3.6 76.2
65 1 1.2 1.2 77.4
66 1 1.2 1.2 78.6
67 1 1.2 1.2 79.8
68 1 1.2 1.2 81.0
69 1 1.2 1.2 82.1
71 1 1.2 1.2 83.3
72 2 24 2.4 85.7
73 2 2.4 2.4 88.1
74 1 1.2 1.2 89.3
76 1 1.2 1.2 90.5
81 1 1.2 1.2 91.7
82 1 1.2 1.2 92.9
84 1 1.2 1.2 94.0
86 1 1.2 1.2 95.2
87 1 1.2 1.2 96.4
90 1 1.2 1.2 97.6
92 1 1.2 1.2 98.8
RF 1 1.2 1.2 100.0
Total 84 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM

q18 How many total years have you lived in the Roanoke Valley??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid LESS THAN ONE YEAR 1 1.2 1.2 1.2
MORE THAN ONE YEAR 83 98.8 98.8 100.0
Total 84 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM

c87




q19 Do you consider yourself to be White, African American or Black, Asian, Hispanic or

Latino, or a member of some other group??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid WHITE 77 91.7 91.7 91.7

AFRICAN AMERICAN 4 4.8 4.8 96.4

(BLACK)

ASIAN 1.2 1.2 97.6

HISPANIC (LATINO) 2 2.4 2.4 100.0

Total 84 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM

g20_1 Employment: Employed for wages for employer other than self.?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Not Selected 41 48.8 48.8 48.8
Selected 43 51.2 51.2 100.0
Total 84 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM
q20_2 Employment: Self employed.?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Not Selected 75 89.3 89.3 89.3
Selected 9 10.7 10.7 100.0
Total 84 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM

q20_3 Employment: Out of work for more than a year.?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 82 97.6 97.6 97.6
Selected 2 2.4 2.4 100.0
Total 84 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM
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q20_4 Employment: Out of work for less than a year.?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 84 100.0 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM
q20_5 Employment: Homemaker.?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 76 90.5 90.5 90.5
Selected 8 9.5 9.5 100.0
Total 84 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM
q20_6 Employment: Student.?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 81 96.4 96.4 96.4
Selected 3 3.6 3.6 100.0
Total 84 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM
q20_7 Employment: Retired.?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 57 67.9 67.9 67.9
Selected 27 321 321 100.0
Total 84 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM
g20_8 Employment: Unable to work.2
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 83 98.8 98.8 98.8
Selected 1 1.2 1.2 100.0
Total 84 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM
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q20_9 Employment: DK .2

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 83 98.8 98.8 98.8
Selected 1 1.2 1.2 100.0
Total 84 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM
q20_10 Employment: RF.2
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 84 100.0 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM
g21 Do you live alone or with others currently?®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  ALONE 17 20.2 20.2 20.2
OTHERS 66 78.6 78.6 98.8
RF 1 1.2 1.2 100.0
Total 84 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM

g21num Excluding yourself, how many people do you live with??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 36 42.9 54.5 54.5
2 11 13.1 16.7 71.2
3 14 16.7 21.2 92.4
4 4 4.8 6.1 98.5
5 1 1.2 15 100.0
Total 66 78.6 100.0

Missing  System 18 21.4

Total 84 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM
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g23 What is the highest grade or year of school you completed??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid GRADES 9 THROUGH 2 2.4 2.4 2.4
11/SOME HIGH SCHOOL
GRADE 12 OR 15 17.9 17.9 20.2
GED/HIGH SCHOOL ...
COLLEGE1TO3 25 29.8 29.8 50.0
YEARS/SOME COLLEGE
OR TECHNICAL
SCHOOL
COLLEGE 4 OR MORE 42 50.0 50.0 100.0
YEARS/COLLEGE
GRADUATE
Total 84 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM
024 INCOME?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid less than $15,0007? 5 6.0 6.0 6.0
between $15,000 and less 4 4.8 4.8 10.7
than $25,0007
between $25,000 and less 6 7.1 7.1 17.9
than $35,000?
between $35,000 and less 8 95 9.5 27.4
than $50,0007?
between $50,000 and less 13 15.5 15.5 42.9
than $75,000
between $75,000 and 12 14.3 14.3 57.1
$100,000
over $100,000 18 21.4 21.4 78.6
DK 3 3.6 3.6 82.1
RF 15 17.9 17.9 100.0
Total 84 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM
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g25a Do you have any serious difficulty hearing?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 9 10.7 10.7 10.7
NO 74 88.1 88.1 98.8
RF 1 1.2 1.2 100.0
Total 84 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM

q25b Are you blind or do you have serious difficulty seeing??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 3 3.6 3.6 3.6
NO 80 95.2 95.2 98.8
RF 1 1.2 1.2 100.0
Total 84 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM

q25c Do you have any serious difficulty concentrating, remembering,
or making decisions??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 1 1.2 1.2 1.2
NO 79 94.0 94.0 95.2
DK 2.4 2.4 97.6
RF 2.4 2.4 100.0
Total 84 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM

g25d Do you have any serious difficulty walking or climbing stairs?®

Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 6 7.1 7.1 7.1
NO 76 90.5 90.5 97.6
RF 2 2.4 2.4 100.0
Total 84 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM
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g25e Do you have any serious difficulty dressing or bathing??®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid NO 82 97.6 97.6 97.6
RF 2 24 2.4 100.0
Total 84 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM

q25f Do you have any serious difficulty doing errands alone such as
visiting a doctor's office or shopping?®

Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 1 1.2 1.2 1.2
NO 81 96.4 96.4 97.6
RF 2 2.4 2.4 100.0
Total 84 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM

26 GENDER?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  MALE 33 39.3 39.3 39.3
FEMALE 51 60.7 60.7 100.0
Total 84 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM
spouse Respondent's spouse lives in home?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 28 33.3 33.3 33.3
Yes 56 66.7 66.7 100.0
Total 84 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM
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child Respondent's child lives in home?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 56 66.7 66.7 66.7
Yes 14 16.7 16.7 83.3
2 11 13.1 13.1 96.4
3 3 3.6 3.6 100.0
Total 84 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM
parent Respondent's parent lives in home®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 78 92.9 92.9 92.9
Yes 2.4 2.4 95.2
2 3.6 3.6 98.8
3 1.2 1.2 100.0
Total 84 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM

grandchild Respondent's grandchild lives in home?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 83 98.8 98.8 98.8
Yes 1 1.2 1.2 100.0
Total 84 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM

sibling Respondent's sibling lives in home®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  No 80 95.2 95.2 95.2
Yes 4 438 4.8 100.0
Total 84 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM
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relative Respondent's relative lives in home?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 83 98.8 98.8 98.8
Yes 1 1.2 1.2 100.0
Total 84 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM

friend Respondent's friend lives in home®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  No 81 96.4 96.4 96.4
Yes 3 3.6 3.6 100.0
Total 84 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM

Agegroup?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid 25 years of age or 2 2.4 2.4 2.4

younger

26-35 6.0 6.0 8.3

36-45 10.7 10.7 19.0

46-55 15 17.9 17.9 36.9

56-65 24 28.6 28.6 65.5

66-75 20 23.8 23.8 89.3

76-85 8.3 8.3 97.6

86 or older 24 2.4 100.0

Total 84 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM
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Yearsinregion®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Less than one year 1 1.2 1.2 1.2
1-10 years 10 11.9 11.9 13.1
11-20 years 13 155 155 28.6
21-30 years 15 17.9 17.9 46.4
31-40 years 13 15.5 15.5 61.9
41-50 10 11.9 11.9 73.8
Longer than 50 years 22 26.2 26.2 100.0
Total 84 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM
q2a Affordable and accessible housing??®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 17 70.8 70.8 70.8
SOMEWHAT OF A 7 29.2 29.2 100.0
PRIORITY
Total 24 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY
g2b Transportation options and efficiency??
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 14 58.3 58.3 58.3
SOMEWHAT OF A 8 33.3 33.3 91.7
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 2 8.3 8.3 100.0
Total 24 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY
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g2c Land development in existing communities??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 8 33.3 333 333
SOMEWHAT OF A 8 33.3 33.3 66.7
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 20.8 20.8 87.5
NOT A PRIORITY 12.5 12.5 100.0
Total 24 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY
g2d Energy efficiency and local energy sources??
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 17 70.8 70.8 70.8
SOMEWHAT OF A 5 20.8 20.8 91.7
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 1 4.2 4.2 95.8
NOT A PRIORITY 1 4.2 4.2 100.0
Total 24 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY
g2e Clean water and air??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 21 87.5 87.5 87.5
SOMEWHAT OF A 2 8.3 8.3 95.8
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 1 4.2 4.2 100.0
Total 24 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY

q2f Economic development, job creation and keeping jobs in the area??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 23 95.8 95.8 95.8
A LOW PRIORITY 1 4.2 4.2 100.0
Total 24 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY
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q2g Preventive health care and lowering health care costs??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 17 70.8 70.8 70.8
SOMEWHAT OF A 6 25.0 25.0 95.8
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 1 4.2 4.2 100.0
Total 24 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY
g2h Educational options and academic performance??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 18 75.0 75.0 75.0
SOMEWHAT OF A 6 25.0 25.0 100.0
PRIORITY
Total 24 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY
g2i Local arts and culture??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 7 29.2 29.2 29.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 10 41.7 41.7 70.8
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 16.7 16.7 87.5
NOT A PRIORITY 3 12.5 12.5 100.0
Total 24 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY
q2j Fire and police services??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 18 75.0 75.0 75.0
SOMEWHAT OF A 6 25.0 25.0 100.0
PRIORITY
Total 24 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY

C98




g2k Bringing people together for a sense of community??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 8 33.3 33.3 33.3
SOMEWHAT OF A 15 62.5 62.5 95.8
PRIORITY
NOT A PRIORITY 1 4.2 4.2 100.0
Total 24 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY

g3b The improvement of the energy efficiency of all housing options for all groups??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 15 62.5 62.5 62.5
SOMEWHAT OF A 8 33.3 33.3 95.8
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 1 4.2 4.2 100.0
Total 24 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY

g3c The availability of affordable housing options, including rentals, for all groups??@

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent [ Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 15 62.5 62.5 62.5
SOMEWHAT OF A 7 29.2 29.2 91.7
PRIORITY
NOT A PRIORITY 2 8.3 8.3 100.0
Total 24 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY
g3d The availability of housing for the elderly or disabled.?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 20 83.3 83.3 83.3
SOMEWHAT OF A 4 16.7 16.7 100.0
PRIORITY
Total 24 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY
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g3e The availability of housing for multi-generational families living in the same household.a

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 9 375 375 375
SOMEWHAT OF A 11 45.8 45.8 83.3
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 2 8.3 8.3 91.7
NOT A PRIORITY 4.2 4.2 95.8
DK 1 4.2 4.2 100.0
Total 24 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY
g4b Providing public transportation for more citizens.?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 12 50.0 50.0 50.0
SOMEWHAT OF A 8 33.3 33.3 83.3
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 2 8.3 8.3 91.7
NOT A PRIORITY 4.2 4.2 95.8
DK 1 4.2 4.2 100.0
Total 24 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY
g4e Providing passenger rail service??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 7 29.2 29.2 29.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 11 45.8 45.8 75.0
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 12.5 12.5 87.5
NOT A PRIORITY 12.5 12.5 100.0
Total 24 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY
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q4f The improvement of sidewalks and walking paths and trails?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 6 25.0 25.0 25.0
SOMEWHAT OF A 13 54.2 54.2 79.2
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 3 125 12.5 91.7
NOT A PRIORITY 2 8.3 8.3 100.0
Total 24 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY
q4g Promotion of transportation options other than driving?®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 6 25.0 25.0 25.0
SOMEWHAT OF A 13 54.2 54.2 79.2
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 3 12.5 12.5 91.7
NOT A PRIORITY 2 8.3 8.3 100.0
Total 24 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY
q4h Managing traffic in the area??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent [ Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 10 41.7 41.7 41.7
SOMEWHAT OF A 11 45.8 45.8 87.5
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 1 4.2 4.2 91.7
NOT A PRIORITY 2 8.3 8.3 100.0
Total 24 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY
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g5a Preservation of green areas and rural land??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 12 50.0 50.0 50.0
SOMEWHAT OF A 10 41.7 41.7 91.7
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 2 8.3 8.3 100.0
Total 24 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY

q5b Encouraging commercial development in existing communities, vacant buildings, and
areas that already have development??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 13 54.2 54.2 54.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 10 41.7 41.7 95.8
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 1 4.2 4.2 100.0
Total 24 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY

g5c Encouraging commercial development in green areas or rural land??2

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 5 20.8 20.8 20.8

SOMEWHAT OF A 6 25.0 25.0 45.8

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 29.2 29.2 75.0

NOT A PRIORITY 25.0 25.0 100.0

Total 24 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY
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q5f Using large areas of land to attract industrial development??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 6 25.0 25.0 25.0
SOMEWHAT OF A 7 29.2 29.2 54.2
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 20.8 20.8 75.0
NOT A PRIORITY 25.0 25.0 100.0
Total 24 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY
g5h Having less restriction on land development??
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 4 16.7 16.7 16.7
SOMEWHAT OF A 5 20.8 20.8 375
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 20.8 20.8 58.3
NOT A PRIORITY 33.3 33.3 91.7
DK 8.3 8.3 100.0
Total 24 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY

q5i Preserving public access to land for recreational and sporting use??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 13 54.2 54.2 54.2

SOMEWHAT OF A 8 33.3 33.3 87.5

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 2 8.3 8.3 95.8

NOT A PRIORITY 4.2 4.2 100.0

Total 24 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY
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g6a Generation of energy using local sources?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 17 70.8 70.8 70.8

SOMEWHAT OF A 5 20.8 20.8 91.7

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 1 4.2 4.2 95.8

DK 1 4.2 4.2 100.0

Total 24 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY

q6b Exploration of alternative and renewable sources of energy??

Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 17 70.8 70.8 70.8
SOMEWHAT OF A 6 25.0 25.0 95.8
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 1 4.2 4.2 100.0
Total 24 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY

g6c Reducing the regulation of traditional energy sources, such as coal??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 7 29.2 29.2 29.2

SOMEWHAT OF A 12 50.0 50.0 79.2

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 12.5 12.5 91.7

DK 8.3 8.3 100.0

Total 24 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY

C104




g6d Promotion and encouragement of energy efficiency & conservation?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 19 79.2 79.2 79.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 5 20.8 20.8 100.0
PRIORITY
Total 24 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY

g6e Programs that assist low income citizens with paying for energy such as heating and

cooling??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 10 41.7 41.7 41.7
SOMEWHAT OF A 12 50.0 50.0 91.7
PRIORITY
NOT A PRIORITY 2 8.3 8.3 100.0
Total 24 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY
g7a Pay more for the preservation of clean air?®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 7 29.2 29.2 29.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 13 54.2 54.2 83.3
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 4.2 4.2 87.5
NOT A PRIORITY 2 8.3 8.3 95.8
DK 4.2 4.2 100.0
Total 24 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY
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q7b Pay more for the preservation of clean water??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 13 54.2 54.2 54.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 8 33.3 33.3 87.5
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 1 4.2 4.2 91.7
NOT A PRIORITY 1 4.2 4.2 95.8
DK 4.2 4.2 100.0
Total 24 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY
g7c Beautification of public spaces??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 2 8.3 8.3 8.3
SOMEWHAT OF A 17 70.8 70.8 79.2
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 12.5 12.5 91.7
NOT A PRIORITY 8.3 8.3 100.0
Total 24 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY
q7d Preserving scenic vistas and views of the mountains??®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 13 54.2 54.2 54.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 8 33.3 33.3 87.5
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 1 4.2 4.2 91.7
NOT A PRIORITY 1 4.2 4.2 95.8
DK 4.2 4.2 100.0
Total 24 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY
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g8a Bringing jobs and population growth to the area?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 17 70.8 70.8 70.8
SOMEWHAT OF A 5 20.8 20.8 91.7
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 2 8.3 8.3 100.0
Total 24 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY

q8b Preservation of existing jobs and a stable population in the area??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 21 87.5 87.5 87.5
SOMEWHAT OF A 3 12.5 12.5 100.0
PRIORITY
Total 24 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY
g8c Providing job training to citizens??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 18 75.0 75.0 75.0
SOMEWHAT OF A 6 25.0 25.0 100.0
PRIORITY
Total 24 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY
q8d Increasing manufacturing jobs in the area??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 17 70.8 70.8 70.8
SOMEWHAT OF A 6 25.0 25.0 95.8
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 1 4.2 4.2 100.0
Total 24 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY
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g8e Making the area attractive as a retirement destination??®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 7 29.2 29.2 29.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 14 58.3 58.3 87.5
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 2 8.3 8.3 95.8
NOT A PRIORITY 4.2 4.2 100.0
Total 24 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY
q8f Promoting local tourism attractions and outdoor recreation?®
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 10 41.7 41.7 41.7
SOMEWHAT OF A 12 50.0 50.0 91.7
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 1 4.2 4.2 95.8
NOT A PRIORITY 1 4.2 4.2 100.0
Total 24 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY

q9a Increasing programs aimed at improving the health of local residents such as

programs targeting obesity??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 17 70.8 70.8 70.8
SOMEWHAT OF A 6 25.0 25.0 95.8
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 1 4.2 4.2 100.0
Total 24 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY
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q9b Ensuring the availability of high quality medical care in the area??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 20 83.3 83.3 83.3
SOMEWHAT OF A 4 16.7 16.7 100.0
PRIORITY
Total 24 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY
q9c Programs aimed at preventative care?®
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 20 83.3 83.3 83.3
SOMEWHAT OF A 4 16.7 16.7 100.0
PRIORITY
Total 24 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY

q9e Programs aimed at assisting with health care costs for citizens who cannot afford

care??®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 18 75.0 75.0 75.0
SOMEWHAT OF A 5 20.8 20.8 95.8
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 1 4.2 4.2 100.0
Total 24 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY
gl0a Improving pre-school options in the community’?a
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 16 66.7 66.7 66.7
SOMEWHAT OF A 6 25.0 25.0 91.7
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 1 4.2 4.2 95.8
NOT A PRIORITY 4.2 4.2 100.0
Total 24 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY
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q10b Improving the performance of schools in the area??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 18 75.0 75.0 75.0
SOMEWHAT OF A 5 20.8 20.8 95.8
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 1 4.2 4.2 100.0
Total 24 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY
q10c Improving safety in the schools??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 16 66.7 66.7 66.7
SOMEWHAT OF A 6 25.0 25.0 91.7
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 4.2 4.2 95.8
DK 1 4.2 4.2 100.0
Total 24 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY
q10d Improving graduation rates??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 20 83.3 83.3 83.3
SOMEWHAT OF A 2 8.3 8.3 91.7
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 4.2 4.2 95.8
NOT A PRIORITY 1 4.2 4.2 100.0
Total 24 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY
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q10f Providing college scholarship programs??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 18 75.0 75.0 75.0
SOMEWHAT OF A 3 12,5 12.5 87.5
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 4.2 4.2 91.7
NOT A PRIORITY 2 8.3 8.3 100.0
Total 24 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY
glla Improving artistic and cultural offerings in the area?®
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 3 12.5 12.5 12.5
SOMEWHAT OF A 16 66.7 66.7 79.2
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 12.5 12.5 91.7
NOT A PRIORITY 8.3 8.3 100.0
Total 24 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY
g11b Supporting local area museums??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 5 20.8 20.8 20.8
SOMEWHAT OF A 12 50.0 50.0 70.8
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 8.3 8.3 79.2
NOT A PRIORITY 20.8 20.8 100.0
Total 24 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY
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gllc Bringing more live performances to the area??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 8 33.3 333 333
SOMEWHAT OF A 13 54.2 54.2 87.5
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 2 8.3 8.3 95.8
NOT A PRIORITY 4.2 4.2 100.0
Total 24 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY
ql1d Highlighting the unique culture of the region??
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 6 25.0 25.0 25.0
SOMEWHAT OF A 13 54.2 54.2 79.2
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 4 16.7 16.7 95.8
NOT A PRIORITY 4.2 4.2 100.0
Total 24 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY
gl2a Increasing police in the area??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 10 41.7 41.7 41.7
SOMEWHAT OF A 13 54.2 54.2 95.8
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 1 4.2 4.2 100.0
Total 24 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY
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q12b Increasing fire protection services in the area??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 14 58.3 58.3 58.3
SOMEWHAT OF A 9 375 375 95.8
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 1 4.2 4.2 100.0
Total 24 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY
g12c Reduction in criminal activity in the area??®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 22 91.7 91.7 91.7
SOMEWHAT OF A 1 4.2 4.2 95.8
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 1 4.2 4.2 100.0
Total 24 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY

q12d Increasing emergency management services in the area for assistance in responding
to natural disasters??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 16 66.7 66.7 66.7
SOMEWHAT OF A 7 29.2 29.2 95.8
PRIORITY
DK 1 4.2 4.2 100.0
Total 24 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY
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q13b Being a community in which people care about each other??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 15 62.5 62.5 62.5
SOMEWHAT OF A 8 33.3 33.3 95.8
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 1 4.2 4.2 100.0
Total 24 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY
g13c Increasing volunteerism in the community??®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 10 41.7 41.7 41.7
SOMEWHAT OF A 14 58.3 58.3 100.0
PRIORITY
Total 24 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY

q13d Everyone doing their part to make the community a better place to live??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 18 75.0 75.0 75.0
SOMEWHAT OF A 6 25.0 25.0 100.0
PRIORITY
Total 24 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY

q13e Local governments in the Roanoke Valley combine efforts to provide services and
solve community challenges.?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 15 62.5 62.5 62.5

SOMEWHAT OF A 7 29.2 29.2 91.7

PRIORITY

NOT A PRIORITY 1 4.2 4.2 95.8

DK 4.2 4.2 100.0

Total 24 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY
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q14 Overall, how would you rate the quality of life in the Roanoke Valley??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid EXCELLENT 10 41.7 41.7 41.7
GOOD 13 54.2 54.2 95.8
FAIR 1 4.2 4.2 100.0
Total 24 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY
q17 In what year were you born? 19 _ @
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 38 2 8.3 8.3 8.3
40 1 4.2 4.2 12.5
42 2 8.3 8.3 20.8
48 2 8.3 8.3 29.2
52 2 8.3 8.3 375
53 1 4.2 4.2 41.7
54 1 4.2 4.2 45.8
56 1 4.2 4.2 50.0
57 1 4.2 4.2 54.2
59 1 4.2 4.2 58.3
61 2 8.3 8.3 66.7
63 2 8.3 8.3 75.0
64 2 8.3 8.3 83.3
71 1 4.2 4.2 87.5
73 1 4.2 4.2 91.7
78 1 4.2 4.2 95.8
93 1 4.2 4.2 100.0
Total 24 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY
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q18 How many total years have you lived in the Roanoke Valley??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid LESS THAN ONE YEAR 1 4.2 4.2 4.2
MORE THAN ONE YEAR 23 95.8 95.8 100.0
Total 24 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY

q19 Do you consider yourself to be White, African American or Black,
Asian, Hispanic or Latino, or a member of some other group?a

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid WHITE 23 95.8 95.8 95.8
RF 1 4.2 4.2 100.0
Total 24 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY

g20_1 Employment: Employed for wages for employer other than self.?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Not Selected 13 54.2 54.2 54.2
Selected 11 45.8 45.8 100.0
Total 24 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY
q20_2 Employment: Self employed.?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Not Selected 20 83.3 83.3 83.3
Selected 4 16.7 16.7 100.0
Total 24 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY
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g20_3 Employment: Out of work for more than a year.?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 23 95.8 95.8 95.8
Selected 1 4.2 4.2 100.0
Total 24 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY

g20_4 Employment: Out of work for less than ayear.a

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 24 100.0 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY
g20_5 Employment: Homemaker.?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 23 95.8 95.8 95.8
Selected 1 4.2 4.2 100.0
Total 24 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY
q20_6 Employment: Student.?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 24 100.0 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY
q20_7 Employment: Retired.?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 16 66.7 66.7 66.7
Selected 8 333 33.3 100.0
Total 24 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY
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g20_8 Employment: Unable to work.2

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 21 87.5 87.5 87.5
Selected 3 125 12,5 100.0
Total 24 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY
q20_9 Employment: DK.2
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 24 100.0 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY
g20_10 Employment: RF.2
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 24 100.0 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY
21 Do you live alone or with others currently?®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  ALONE 5 20.8 20.8 20.8
OTHERS 19 79.2 79.2 100.0
Total 24 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY
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g21num Excluding yourself, how many people do you live with??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 10 41.7 52.6 52.6
2 3 125 15.8 68.4
3 16.7 211 89.5
4 4.2 5.3 94.7
5 4.2 5.3 100.0
Total 19 79.2 100.0

Missing  System 5 20.8

Total 24 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY

g23 What is the highest grade or year of school you completed??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid GRADES 9 THROUGH 1 4.2 4.2 4.2

11/SOME HIGH SCHOOL

GRADE 12 OR 8 33.3 33.3 375

GED/HIGH SCHOOL ...

COLLEGE1TO 3 8 33.3 33.3 70.8

YEARS/SOME COLLEGE

OR TECHNICAL

SCHOOL

COLLEGE 4 OR MORE 7 29.2 29.2 100.0

YEARS/COLLEGE

GRADUATE

Total 24 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY
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q24 INCOME?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid between $15,000 and less 2 8.3 8.3 8.3
than $25,0007
between $25,000 and less 5 20.8 20.8 29.2
than $35,000?
between $35,000 and less 7 29.2 29.2 58.3
than $50,000?
between $50,000 and less 4 16.7 16.7 75.0
than $75,000
between $75,000 and 1 4.2 4.2 79.2
$100,000
over $100,000 4 16.7 16.7 95.8
DK 4.2 4.2 100.0
Total 24 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY
g25a Do you have any serious difficulty hearing?®
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 3 12.5 12.5 12.5
NO 21 87.5 87.5 100.0
Total 24 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY
q25b Are you blind or do you have serious difficulty seeing??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 4 16.7 16.7 16.7
NO 20 83.3 83.3 100.0
Total 24 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY
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dg25c Do you have any serious difficulty concentrating, remembering,
or making decisions??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 2 8.3 8.3 8.3
NO 22 91.7 91.7 100.0
Total 24 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY

g25d Do you have any serious difficulty walking or climbing stairs?®

Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 7 29.2 29.2 29.2
NO 17 70.8 70.8 100.0
Total 24 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY

g25e Do you have any serious difficulty dressing or bathing??®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 2 8.3 8.3 8.3
NO 22 91.7 91.7 100.0
Total 24 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY

q25f Do you have any serious difficulty doing errands alone such as

visiting a doctor's office or shopping?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 4 16.7 16.7 16.7
NO 20 83.3 83.3 100.0
Total 24 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY
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026 GENDER?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid MALE 9 375 375 375
FEMALE 15 62.5 62.5 100.0
Total 24 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY
spouse Respondent's spouse lives in home®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 7 29.2 29.2 29.2
Yes 17 70.8 70.8 100.0
Total 24 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY
child Respondent's child lives in home?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 16 66.7 66.7 66.7
Yes 20.8 20.8 87.5
2 125 12.5 100.0
Total 24 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY
parent Respondent's parent lives in home?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 20 83.3 83.3 83.3
Yes 8.3 8.3 91.7
2 8.3 8.3 100.0
Total 24 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY
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grandchild Respondent's grandchild lives in home?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 23 95.8 95.8 95.8
2 1 4.2 4.2 100.0
Total 24 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY
sibling Respondent's sibling lives in home®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 23 95.8 95.8 95.8
Yes 1 4.2 4.2 100.0
Total 24 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY
relative Respondent's relative lives in home?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 24 100.0 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY
friend Respondent's friend lives in home?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 24 100.0 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY
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Agegroup?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 25 years of age or 1 4.2 4.2 4.2
younger
26-35 1 4.2 4.2 8.3
36-45 2 8.3 8.3 16.7
46-55 7 29.2 29.2 45.8
56-65 8 33.3 33.3 79.2
66-75 5 20.8 20.8 100.0
Total 24 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY
Yearsinregion®
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Less than one year 1 4.2 4.2 4.2
1-10 years 2 8.3 8.3 12.5
11-20 years 3 12.5 12.5 25.0
21-30 years 4 16.7 16.7 41.7
31-40 years 1 4.2 4.2 45.8
41-50 3 12.5 12.5 58.3
Longer than 50 years 10 41.7 41.7 100.0
Total 24 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY
q2a Affordable and accessible housing?®
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 83 47.2 47.2 47.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 72 40.9 40.9 88.1
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 11 6.3 6.3 94.3
NOT A PRIORITY 7 4.0 4.0 98.3
DK 3 1.7 1.7 100.0
Total 176 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY
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g2b Transportation options and efficiency?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 71 40.3 40.3 40.3
SOMEWHAT OF A 76 43.2 43.2 83.5
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 21 11.9 11.9 95.5
NOT A PRIORITY 2.8 2.8 98.3
DK 11 1.1 99.4
RF .6 .6 100.0
Total 176 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY
g2c Land development in existing communities??
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 44 25.0 25.0 25.0
SOMEWHAT OF A 65 36.9 36.9 61.9
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 33 18.8 18.8 80.7
NOT A PRIORITY 22 12.5 12.5 93.2
DK 11 6.3 6.3 994
RF 1 .6 .6 100.0
Total 176 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY
g2d Energy efficiency and local energy sources??®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 114 64.8 64.8 64.8
SOMEWHAT OF A 52 295 295 94.3
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 5 2.8 2.8 97.2
NOT A PRIORITY 2.3 2.3 994
DK .6 .6 100.0
Total 176 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY
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g2e Clean water and air??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 139 79.0 79.0 79.0

SOMEWHAT OF A 31 17.6 17.6 96.6

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 1.7 17 98.3

NOT A PRIORITY 1.1 11 99.4

DK .6 .6 100.0

Total 176 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY

q2f Economic development, job creation and keeping jobs in the area??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 167 94.9 94.9 94.9
SOMEWHAT OF A 9 5.1 5.1 100.0
PRIORITY
Total 176 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY
g2g Preventive health care and lowering health care costs??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 138 78.4 78.4 78.4
SOMEWHAT OF A 31 17.6 17.6 96.0
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 4 23 23 98.3
NOT A PRIORITY 3 1.7 17 100.0
Total 176 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY
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g2h Educational options and academic performance??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 123 69.9 69.9 69.9
SOMEWHAT OF A 43 24.4 24.4 94.3
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 7 4.0 4.0 98.3
NOT A PRIORITY 3 1.7 1.7 100.0
Total 176 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY
g2i Local arts and culture??
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 35 19.9 19.9 19.9
SOMEWHAT OF A 93 52.8 52.8 72.7
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 32 18.2 18.2 90.9
NOT A PRIORITY 11 6.3 6.3 97.2
DK 4 2.3 2.3 994
RF 1 .6 .6 100.0
Total 176 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY
q2j Fire and police services??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 126 71.6 71.6 71.6
SOMEWHAT OF A 46 26.1 26.1 97.7
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY .6 .6 98.3
NOT A PRIORITY 2 1.1 1.1 99.4
DK .6 .6 100.0
Total 176 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY
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g2k Bringing people together for a sense of community??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 71 40.3 40.3 40.3

SOMEWHAT OF A 82 46.6 46.6 86.9

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 14 8.0 8.0 94.9

NOT A PRIORITY 8 45 45 99.4

DK 1 .6 .6 100.0

Total 176 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY

g3b The improvement of the energy efficiency of all housing options for all groups??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 80 455 45.5 45.5

SOMEWHAT OF A 67 38.1 38.1 83.5

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 13 7.4 7.4 90.9

NOT A PRIORITY 7 4.0 4.0 94.9

DK 9 51 51 100.0

Total 176 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY

g3c The availability of affordable housing options, including rentals, for all groups??@

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 83 47.2 47.2 47.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 71 40.3 40.3 87.5
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 14 8.0 8.0 95.5
NOT A PRIORITY 2.3 2.3 97.7
DK 1.7 1.7 99.4
RF .6 .6 100.0
Total 176 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY
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g3d The availability of housing for the elderly or disabled.?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 124 70.5 70.5 70.5

SOMEWHAT OF A 42 23.9 23.9 94.3

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 34 34 97.7

NOT A PRIORITY 1.1 11 98.9

DK 1.1 11 100.0

Total 176 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY

g3e The availability of housing for multi-generational families living in the same household.a

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 49 27.8 27.8 27.8
SOMEWHAT OF A 80 45.5 45.5 73.3
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 22 12,5 12.5 85.8
NOT A PRIORITY 12 6.8 6.8 92.6
DK 12 6.8 6.8 99.4
RF 1 .6 .6 100.0
Total 176 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY
q4b Providing public transportation for more citizens.?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 63 35.8 35.8 35.8
SOMEWHAT OF A 73 41.5 415 77.3
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 25 14.2 14.2 915
NOT A PRIORITY 11 6.3 6.3 97.7
DK 3 1.7 1.7 99.4
RF 1 .6 .6 100.0
Total 176 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY
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g4e Providing passenger rail service?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 59 335 335 335
SOMEWHAT OF A 61 34.7 34.7 68.2
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 30 17.0 17.0 85.2
NOT A PRIORITY 24 13.6 13.6 98.9
DK 2 11 1.1 100.0
Total 176 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY
q4f The improvement of sidewalks and walking paths and trails?®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 47 26.7 26.7 26.7
SOMEWHAT OF A 84 47.7 47.7 74.4
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 31 17.6 17.6 92.0
NOT A PRIORITY 12 6.8 6.8 98.9
DK 1 .6 .6 994
RF 1 .6 .6 100.0
Total 176 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY
q4g Promotion of transportation options other than driving?®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 52 29.5 29.5 29.5
SOMEWHAT OF A 74 42.0 42.0 71.6
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 35 19.9 19.9 915
NOT A PRIORITY 13 7.4 7.4 98.9
DK 2 1.1 11 100.0
Total 176 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY
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g4h Managing traffic in the area??®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 68 38.6 38.6 38.6
SOMEWHAT OF A 65 36.9 36.9 75.6
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 27 15.3 15.3 90.9
NOT A PRIORITY 13 7.4 7.4 98.3
DK 3 1.7 1.7 100.0
Total 176 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY
g5a Preservation of green areas and rural land??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 100 56.8 56.8 56.8
SOMEWHAT OF A 54 30.7 30.7 87.5
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 14 8.0 8.0 95.5
NOT A PRIORITY 4 2.3 2.3 97.7
DK 4 2.3 2.3 100.0
Total 176 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY

q5b Encouraging commercial development in existing communities, vacant buildings, and
areas that already have development??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 90 51.1 51.1 51.1
SOMEWHAT OF A 61 34.7 34.7 85.8
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 11 6.3 6.3 92.0
NOT A PRIORITY 8 4.5 45 96.6
DK 2.3 2.3 98.9
RF 1.1 1.1 100.0
Total 176 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY
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g5¢c Encouraging commercial development in green areas or rural land??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 27 15.3 15.3 15.3

SOMEWHAT OF A 51 29.0 29.0 443

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 48 27.3 27.3 71.6

NOT A PRIORITY 43 24.4 24.4 96.0

DK 7 4.0 4.0 100.0

Total 176 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY

q5f Using large areas of land to attract industrial development??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 49 27.8 27.8 27.8
SOMEWHAT OF A 54 30.7 30.7 58.5
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 36 20.5 20.5 79.0
NOT A PRIORITY 32 18.2 18.2 97.2
DK 4 23 23 99.4
RF 1 .6 .6 100.0
Total 176 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY
g5h Having less restriction on land development??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 44 25.0 25.0 25.0
SOMEWHAT OF A 49 27.8 27.8 52.8
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 45 25.6 25.6 78.4
NOT A PRIORITY 30 17.0 17.0 95.5
DK 8 4.5 4.5 100.0
Total 176 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY
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q5i Preserving public access to land for recreational and sporting use??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 68 38.6 38.6 38.6
SOMEWHAT OF A 83 47.2 47.2 85.8
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 17 9.7 9.7 95.5
NOT A PRIORITY 6 3.4 3.4 98.9
DK 2 11 1.1 100.0
Total 176 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY
q6a Generation of energy using local sources?®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 112 63.6 63.6 63.6
SOMEWHAT OF A 41 23.3 23.3 86.9
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 10 5.7 5.7 92.6
NOT A PRIORITY 2.8 2.8 95.5
DK 4.0 4.0 994
RF .6 .6 100.0
Total 176 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY

q6b Exploration of alternative and renewable sources of energy??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 115 65.3 65.3 65.3

SOMEWHAT OF A 41 23.3 23.3 88.6

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 13 7.4 7.4 96.0

NOT A PRIORITY 5 2.8 2.8 98.9

DK 2 11 11 100.0

Total 176 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY
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g6c Reducing the regulation of traditional energy sources, such as coal?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 77 43.8 43.8 43.8
SOMEWHAT OF A 53 30.1 30.1 73.9
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 21 11.9 11.9 85.8
NOT A PRIORITY 19 10.8 10.8 96.6
DK 5 2.8 2.8 99.4
RF 1 .6 .6 100.0
Total 176 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY

g6d Promotion and encouragement of energy efficiency & conservation??

Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 118 67.0 67.0 67.0

SOMEWHAT OF A 49 27.8 27.8 94.9

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 2.3 2.3 97.2

NOT A PRIORITY 1.7 1.7 98.9

DK 1.1 1.1 100.0

Total 176 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY

q6e Programs that assist low income citizens with paying for energy such as heating and

cooling??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 85 48.3 48.3 48.3

SOMEWHAT OF A 69 39.2 39.2 87.5

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 12 6.8 6.8 94.3

NOT A PRIORITY 8 45 45 98.9

DK .6 .6 99.4

RF 1 .6 .6 100.0

Total 176 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY
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g7a Pay more for the preservation of clean air?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 61 34.7 34.7 34.7
SOMEWHAT OF A 69 39.2 39.2 73.9
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 27 15.3 15.3 89.2
NOT A PRIORITY 12 6.8 6.8 96.0
DK 7 4.0 4.0 100.0
Total 176 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY
q7b Pay more for the preservation of clean water??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 83 47.2 47.2 47.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 56 31.8 31.8 79.0
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 19 10.8 10.8 89.8
NOT A PRIORITY 12 6.8 6.8 96.6
DK 6 3.4 3.4 100.0
Total 176 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY
q7c Beautification of public spaces??®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 31 17.6 17.6 17.6
SOMEWHAT OF A 86 48.9 48.9 66.5
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 42 23.9 23.9 90.3
NOT A PRIORITY 17 9.7 9.7 100.0
Total 176 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY
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q7d Preserving scenic vistas and views of the mountains??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 83 47.2 47.2 47.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 65 36.9 36.9 84.1
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 18 10.2 10.2 94.3
NOT A PRIORITY 7 4.0 4.0 98.3
DK 3 1.7 1.7 100.0
Total 176 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY
g8a Bringing jobs and population growth to the area?®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 129 73.3 73.3 73.3
SOMEWHAT OF A 35 19.9 19.9 93.2
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 4.5 45 97.7
NOT A PRIORITY 1.1 1.1 98.9
DK 11 1.1 100.0
Total 176 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY

g8b Preservation of existing jobs and a stable population in the area??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 156 88.6 88.6 88.6

SOMEWHAT OF A 17 9.7 9.7 98.3

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 2 1.1 1.1 99.4

DK 1 .6 .6 100.0

Total 176 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY
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g8c Providing job training to citizens??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 129 73.3 73.3 73.3
SOMEWHAT OF A 38 21.6 21.6 94.9
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 3.4 3.4 98.3
NOT A PRIORITY 11 1.1 99.4
DK .6 .6 100.0
Total 176 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY
g8d Increasing manufacturing jobs in the area??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 132 75.0 75.0 75.0
SOMEWHAT OF A 35 19.9 19.9 94.9
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 5 2.8 2.8 97.7
NOT A PRIORITY 2 1.1 1.1 98.9
DK 1 .6 .6 994
RF 1 .6 .6 100.0
Total 176 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY
g8e Making the area attractive as a retirement destination??®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 58 33.0 33.0 33.0
SOMEWHAT OF A 80 45.5 45.5 78.4
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 25 14.2 14.2 92.6
NOT A PRIORITY 10 5.7 5.7 98.3
DK 3 1.7 1.7 100.0
Total 176 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY
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q8f Promoting local tourism attractions and outdoor recreation??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 65 36.9 36.9 36.9

SOMEWHAT OF A 86 48.9 48.9 85.8

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 16 9.1 9.1 94.9

NOT A PRIORITY 8 45 45 99.4

RF 1 .6 .6 100.0

Total 176 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY

q9a Increasing programs aimed at improving the health of local residents such as

programs targeting obesity??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 88 50.0 50.0 50.0

SOMEWHAT OF A 65 36.9 36.9 86.9

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 19 10.8 10.8 97.7

NOT A PRIORITY 4 2.3 2.3 100.0

Total 176 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY

q9b Ensuring the availability of high quality medical care in the area??®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 139 79.0 79.0 79.0

SOMEWHAT OF A 31 17.6 17.6 96.6

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 4 23 23 98.9

NOT A PRIORITY 2 1.1 11 100.0

Total 176 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY
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g9c Programs aimed at preventative care??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 122 69.3 69.3 69.3

SOMEWHAT OF A 44 25.0 25.0 94.3

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 7 4.0 4.0 98.3

NOT A PRIORITY 3 1.7 1.7 100.0

Total 176 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY

q9e Programs aimed at assisting with health care costs for citizens who cannot afford

care??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 106 60.2 60.2 60.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 51 29.0 29.0 89.2
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 12 6.8 6.8 96.0
NOT A PRIORITY 7 4.0 4.0 100.0
Total 176 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY
gl0a Improving pre-school options in the communi’[y’?a
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 81 46.0 46.0 46.0
SOMEWHAT OF A 59 335 335 79.5
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 18 10.2 10.2 89.8
NOT A PRIORITY 10 5.7 5.7 955
DK 8 4.5 4.5 100.0
Total 176 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY
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q10b Improving the performance of schools in the area??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 119 67.6 67.6 67.6
SOMEWHAT OF A 43 24.4 24.4 92.0
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 7 4.0 4.0 96.0
NOT A PRIORITY 3 1.7 1.7 97.7
DK 3 1.7 17 99.4
RF 1 .6 .6 100.0
Total 176 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY
q10c Improving safety in the schools??
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 119 67.6 67.6 67.6
SOMEWHAT OF A 38 21.6 21.6 89.2
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 14 8.0 8.0 97.2
NOT A PRIORITY 2 1.1 11 98.3
DK 3 1.7 1.7 100.0
Total 176 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY
q10d Improving graduation rates??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 127 72.2 72.2 72.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 35 19.9 19.9 92.0
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 4.5 4.5 96.6
NOT A PRIORITY 23 23 98.9
DK 2 1.1 11 100.0
Total 176 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY
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q10f Providing college scholarship programs??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 124 70.5 70.5 70.5
SOMEWHAT OF A 35 19.9 19.9 90.3
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 10 5.7 5.7 96.0
NOT A PRIORITY 6 3.4 3.4 99.4
DK 1 .6 .6 100.0
Total 176 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY
glla Improving artistic and cultural offerings in the area?®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 38 21.6 21.6 21.6
SOMEWHAT OF A 86 48.9 48.9 70.5
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 36 20.5 20.5 90.9
NOT A PRIORITY 13 7.4 7.4 98.3
DK 3 1.7 1.7 100.0
Total 176 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY
g11b Supporting local area museums??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 40 22.7 22.7 22.7
SOMEWHAT OF A 93 52.8 52.8 75.6
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 30 17.0 17.0 92.6
NOT A PRIORITY 11 6.3 6.3 98.9
DK 2 11 11 100.0
Total 176 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY
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gllc Bringing more live performances to the area??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 45 25.6 25.6 25.6
SOMEWHAT OF A 89 50.6 50.6 76.1
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 35 19.9 19.9 96.0
NOT A PRIORITY 5 2.8 2.8 98.9
DK 2 11 1.1 100.0
Total 176 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY
g11d Highlighting the unique culture of the region??®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 56 31.8 31.8 31.8
SOMEWHAT OF A 95 54.0 54.0 85.8
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 20 11.4 11.4 97.2
NOT A PRIORITY 5 2.8 2.8 100.0
Total 176 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY
gl2a Increasing police in the area?®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 71 40.3 40.3 40.3
SOMEWHAT OF A 65 36.9 36.9 77.3
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 25 14.2 14.2 915
NOT A PRIORITY 11 6.3 6.3 97.7
DK 4 23 23 100.0
Total 176 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY
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q12b Increasing fire protection services in the area??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 95 54.0 54.0 54.0
SOMEWHAT OF A 59 335 335 87.5
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 10 5.7 5.7 93.2
NOT A PRIORITY 7 4.0 4.0 97.2
DK 5 2.8 2.8 100.0
Total 176 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY
g12c Reduction in criminal activity in the area??®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 119 67.6 67.6 67.6
SOMEWHAT OF A 39 22.2 22.2 89.8
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 3.4 3.4 93.2
NOT A PRIORITY 4.0 4.0 97.2
DK 2.8 2.8 100.0
Total 176 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY

q12d Increasing emergency management services in the area for assistance in responding

to natural disasters??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 101 57.4 57.4 57.4

SOMEWHAT OF A 56 31.8 31.8 89.2

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 13 7.4 7.4 96.6

NOT A PRIORITY 5 2.8 2.8 99.4

DK 1 .6 .6 100.0

Total 176 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY
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q13b Being a community in which people care about each other??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 106 60.2 60.2 60.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 51 29.0 29.0 89.2
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 11 6.3 6.3 95.5
NOT A PRIORITY 2.8 2.8 98.3
DK 1.1 11 99.4
RF .6 .6 100.0
Total 176 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY
q13c Increasing volunteerism in the community?®
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 87 49.4 49.4 49.4
SOMEWHAT OF A 71 40.3 40.3 89.8
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 12 6.8 6.8 96.6
NOT A PRIORITY 4 23 23 98.9
DK .6 .6 994
RF 1 .6 .6 100.0
Total 176 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY

q13d Everyone doing their part to make the community a better place to live??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 124 70.5 70.5 70.5
SOMEWHAT OF A 39 22.2 22.2 92.6
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 7 4.0 4.0 96.6
NOT A PRIORITY 4 2.3 2.3 98.9
DK 1 .6 .6 99.4
RF 1 .6 .6 100.0
Total 176 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY
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q13e Local governments in the Roanoke Valley combine efforts to provide services and

solve community challenges.?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 105 59.7 59.7 59.7
SOMEWHAT OF A 58 33.0 33.0 92.6
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 7 4.0 4.0 96.6
NOT A PRIORITY 4 2.3 2.3 98.9
DK 1 .6 .6 99.4
RF 1 .6 .6 100.0
Total 176 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY

q14 Overall, how would you rate the quality of life in the Roanoke Valley??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid EXCELLENT 46 26.1 26.1 26.1
GOOD 103 58.5 58.5 84.7
FAIR 22 12.5 12.5 97.2
POOR 2 11 1.1 98.3
DK 3 1.7 1.7 100.0
Total 176 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY
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gl7 In what year were you born? 19 _°

a

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 27 1 .6 .6 .6
31 1 .6 .6 11
32 1 .6 .6 1.7
33 4 23 23 4.0
34 1 .6 .6 4.5
35 2 1.1 11 5.7
36 1 .6 .6 6.3
37 3 1.7 17 8.0
39 2 11 11 9.1
40 8 45 45 13.6
41 5 2.8 2.8 16.5
42 4 23 23 18.8
43 6 3.4 3.4 222
44 2 1.1 11 23.3
45 4 23 23 25.6
46 2 1.1 11 26.7
47 6 3.4 3.4 30.1
48 9 5.1 5.1 35.2
49 1 .6 .6 35.8
50 5 2.8 2.8 38.6
51 7 4.0 4.0 42.6
52 3 1.7 17 44.3
53 5 2.8 2.8 47.2
54 2 1.1 11 48.3
55 2 11 11 49.4
56 5 2.8 2.8 52.3
57 5 2.8 2.8 55.1
58 3 1.7 17 56.8
59 8 4.5 4.5 61.4
60 2 1.1 11 62.5
61 4 23 23 64.8
62 4 23 23 67.0
63 4 23 23 69.3
64 5 2.8 2.8 72.2
65 2 11 11 73.3
66 4 23 23 75.6
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gl7 In what year were you born? 19 _°

a

Cumulative

Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
67 1 .6 .6 76.1
68 2 1.1 11 77.3
69 3 1.7 1.7 79.0
70 2 1.1 11 80.1
71 3 1.7 1.7 81.8
73 4 23 23 84.1
74 4 23 23 86.4
75 1 .6 .6 86.9
77 1 .6 .6 87.5
78 3 1.7 17 89.2
79 1 .6 .6 89.8
80 2 1.1 11 90.9
81 2 11 11 92.0
85 1 .6 .6 92.6
86 1 .6 .6 93.2
90 1 .6 .6 93.8
91 2 11 11 94.9
92 2 1.1 11 96.0
93 2 11 11 97.2
94 1 .6 .6 97.7
RF 4 23 23 100.0
Total 176 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY

q18 How many total years have you lived in the Roanoke Valley??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid LESS THAN ONE YEAR 3 1.7 1.7 17
MORE THAN ONE YEAR 168 95.5 95.5 97.2
DK 4 23 23 99.4
RF 1 .6 .6 100.0
Total 176 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY
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q19 Do you consider yourself to be White, African American or Black, Asian, Hispanic or
Latino, or a member of some other group??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid WHITE 154 87.5 87.5 87.5
AFRICAN AMERICAN 10 5.7 5.7 93.2
(BLACK)
ASIAN 1 .6 .6 93.8
HISPANIC (LATINO) 1 6 6 94.3
OTHER 9 51 51 99.4
RF 1 .6 .6 100.0
Total 176 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY

g20_1 Employment: Employed for wages for employer other than self.?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Not Selected 108 61.4 61.4 61.4
Selected 68 38.6 38.6 100.0
Total 176 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY
q20_2 Employment: Self employed.?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Not Selected 148 84.1 84.1 84.1
Selected 28 15.9 15.9 100.0
Total 176 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY

q20_3 Employment: Out of work for more than a year.?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 171 97.2 97.2 97.2
Selected 5 2.8 2.8 100.0
Total 176 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY
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q20_4 Employment: Out of work for less than a year.?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 172 97.7 97.7 97.7
Selected 4 2.3 2.3 100.0
Total 176 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY
q20_5 Employment: Homemaker.?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 165 93.8 93.8 93.8
Selected 11 6.3 6.3 100.0
Total 176 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY
q20_6 Employment: Student.?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 166 94.3 94.3 94.3
Selected 10 5.7 5.7 100.0
Total 176 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY
q20_7 Employment: Retired.?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 119 67.6 67.6 67.6
Selected 57 324 324 100.0
Total 176 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY
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g20_8 Employment: Unable to work.2

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 163 92.6 92.6 92.6
Selected 13 7.4 7.4 100.0
Total 176 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY
q20_9 Employment: DK.2
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 176 100.0 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY
g20_10 Employment: RF.2
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 174 98.9 98.9 98.9
Selected 2 11 1.1 100.0
Total 176 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY
21 Do you live alone or with others currently?®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  ALONE 29 16.5 16.5 16.5
OTHERS 146 83.0 83.0 99.4
RF 1 .6 .6 100.0
Total 176 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY
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g21num Excluding yourself, how many people do you live with??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 77 43.8 52.7 52.7
2 23 13.1 15.8 68.5
3 26 14.8 17.8 86.3
4 12 6.8 8.2 94.5
5 5 2.8 3.4 97.9
6 2 11 1.4 99.3
9 .6 7 100.0
Total 146 83.0 100.0

Missing  System 30 17.0

Total 176 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY

g23 What is the highest grade or year of school you completed??

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid GRADES 1 THROUGH 3 1.7 1.7 1.7

8/ELEMENTARY

GRADES 9 THROUGH 9 51 5.1 6.8

11/SOME HIGH SCHOOL

GRADE 12 OR 52 29.5 29.5 36.4

GED/HIGH SCHOOL ...

COLLEGE1TO3 47 26.7 26.7 63.1

YEARS/SOME COLLEGE

OR TECHNICAL

SCHOOL

COLLEGE 4 OR MORE 61 34.7 34.7 97.7

YEARS/COLLEGE

GRADUATE

DK 1 .6 .6 98.3

RF 3 1.7 1.7 100.0

Total 176 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY
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q24 INCOME?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid less than $15,000? 14 8.0 8.0 8.0
between $15,000 and less 13 7.4 7.4 15.3
than $25,000?
between $25,000 and less 15 8.5 8.5 23.9
than $35,000?
between $35,000 and less 25 14.2 14.2 38.1
than $50,000?
between $50,000 and less 48 27.3 27.3 65.3
than $75,000
between $75,000 and 13 7.4 7.4 72.7
$100,000
over $100,000 20 11.4 11.4 84.1
DK 10 5.7 5.7 89.8
RF 18 10.2 10.2 100.0
Total 176 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY
g25a Do you have any serious difficulty hearing?®
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 11 6.3 6.3 6.3
NO 160 90.9 90.9 97.2
RF 5 2.8 2.8 100.0
Total 176 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY
q25b Are you blind or do you have serious difficulty seeing??
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 5 2.8 2.8 2.8
NO 166 94.3 94.3 97.2
RF 5 2.8 2.8 100.0
Total 176 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY
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dg25c Do you have any serious difficulty concentrating, remembering,
or making decisions??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 13 7.4 7.4 7.4
NO 158 89.8 89.8 97.2
RF 5 2.8 2.8 100.0
Total 176 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY

g25d Do you have any serious difficulty walking or climbing stairs?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 24 13.6 13.6 13.6
NO 147 83.5 83.5 97.2
RF 5 2.8 2.8 100.0
Total 176 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY

g25e Do you have any serious difficulty dressing or bathing??®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 4 2.3 2.3 2.3
NO 167 94.9 94.9 97.2
RF 5 2.8 2.8 100.0
Total 176 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY

q25f Do you have any serious difficulty doing errands alone such as

visiting a doctor's office or shopping??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 2 1.1 1.1 1.1
NO 168 95.5 95.5 96.6
RF 6 3.4 3.4 100.0
Total 176 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY
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026 GENDER?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  MALE 74 42.0 42.0 42.0
FEMALE 102 58.0 58.0 100.0
Total 176 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY

spouse Respondent's spouse lives in home®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  No 56 31.8 31.8 31.8
Yes 120 68.2 68.2 100.0
Total 176 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY

child Respondent's child lives in home?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid No 121 68.8 68.8 68.8
Yes 19 10.8 10.8 79.5
2 24 13.6 13.6 93.2
3 45 45 97.7
4 1.7 1.7 99.4
8 .6 .6 100.0
Total 176 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY

parent Respondent's parent lives in home®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 161 91.5 91.5 91.5
Yes 5.1 5.1 96.6
2 2.8 2.8 99.4
5 .6 .6 100.0
Total 176 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY
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grandchild Respondent's grandchild lives in home?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 170 96.6 96.6 96.6
Yes 5 2.8 2.8 99.4
3 1 .6 .6 100.0
Total 176 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY

sibling Respondent's sibling lives in home?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 168 95.5 95.5 95.5
Yes 2.3 2.3 97.7
2 11 11 98.9
3 1.1 11 100.0
Total 176 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY

relative Respondent's relative lives in home®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 170 96.6 96.6 96.6
Yes 3 1.7 1.7 98.3
2 3 1.7 17 100.0
Total 176 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY

friend Respondent's friend lives in home?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 172 97.7 97.7 97.7
Yes 4 2.3 23 100.0
Total 176 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY
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Agegroup?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 25 years of age or 8 45 45 45
younger
26-35 10 5.7 5.7 10.2
36-45 20 11.4 11.4 21.6
46-55 37 21.0 21.0 42.6
56-65 44 25.0 25.0 67.6
66-75 39 22.2 22.2 89.8
76-85 13 7.4 7.4 97.2
86 or older 1 .6 .6 97.7
Refused to answer 4 2.3 2.3 100.0
Total 176 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY
Yearsinregion®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Less than one year 3 1.7 1.8 1.8
1-10 years 29 16.5 17.0 18.7
11-20 years 29 16.5 17.0 35.7
21-30 years 21 11.9 12.3 48.0
31-40 years 18 10.2 10.5 58.5
41-50 25 14.2 14.6 73.1
Longer than 50 years 46 26.1 26.9 100.0
Total 171 97.2 100.0
Missing  System 5 2.8
Total 176 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY
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q2a Affordable and accessible housing??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 153 44.1 44.1 44.1
SOMEWHAT OF A 154 44.4 44.4 88.5
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 19 5.5 5.5 93.9
NOT A PRIORITY 17 4.9 4.9 98.8
DK 3 9 9 99.7
RF 1 3 3 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY
g2b Transportation options and efficiency??
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 162 46.7 46.7 46.7
SOMEWHAT OF A 119 34.3 34.3 81.0
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 35 10.1 10.1 91.1
NOT A PRIORITY 18 5.2 5.2 96.3
DK 12 35 35 99.7
RF 1 .3 3 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY
g2c Land development in existing communities??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 73 21.0 21.0 21.0
SOMEWHAT OF A 139 40.1 40.1 61.1
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 75 21.6 21.6 82.7
NOT A PRIORITY 39 11.2 11.2 93.9
DK 20 5.8 5.8 99.7
RF 1 3 3 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY
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g2d Energy efficiency and local energy sources?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 237 68.3 68.3 68.3
SOMEWHAT OF A 81 23.3 23.3 91.6
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 15 4.3 4.3 96.0
NOT A PRIORITY 2.6 2.6 98.6
DK 1.2 1.2 99.7
RF 1 3 3 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY
g2e Clean water and air??
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 298 85.9 85.9 85.9
SOMEWHAT OF A 34 9.8 9.8 95.7
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 10 2.9 2.9 98.6
NOT A PRIORITY 4 1.2 1.2 99.7
DK 1 3 3 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY

q2f Economic development, job creation and keeping jobs in the area??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 322 92.8 92.8 92.8

SOMEWHAT OF A 22 6.3 6.3 99.1

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 1 .3 3 99.4

NOT A PRIORITY 3 3 99.7

DK .3 3 100.0

Total 347 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY
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q2g Preventive health care and lowering health care costs??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 254 73.2 73.2 73.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 79 22.8 22.8 96.0
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 1.7 1.7 97.7
NOT A PRIORITY 14 14 99.1
DK 9 9 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY
g2h Educational options and academic performance??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 267 76.9 76.9 76.9
SOMEWHAT OF A 72 20.7 20.7 97.7
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 1.2 1.2 98.8
NOT A PRIORITY .6 .6 99.4
DK .6 .6 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY
2i Local arts and culture??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 74 21.3 21.3 21.3
SOMEWHAT OF A 177 51.0 51.0 72.3
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 69 19.9 19.9 92.2
NOT A PRIORITY 23 6.6 6.6 98.8
DK 4 1.2 1.2 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY
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g2j Fire and police services??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 263 75.8 75.8 75.8
SOMEWHAT OF A 70 20.2 20.2 96.0
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 10 2.9 2.9 98.8
NOT A PRIORITY 3 9 9 99.7
DK 1 .3 3 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY
g2k Bringing people together for a sense of community??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 128 36.9 36.9 36.9
SOMEWHAT OF A 164 47.3 47.3 84.1
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 38 11.0 11.0 95.1
NOT A PRIORITY 14 4.0 4.0 99.1
DK 3 9 9 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY

q3b The improvement of the energy efficiency of all housing options for all groups??®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 160 46.1 46.1 46.1
SOMEWHAT OF A 124 35.7 35.7 81.8
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 35 10.1 10.1 91.9
NOT A PRIORITY 14 4.0 4.0 96.0
DK 13 3.7 3.7 99.7
RF 1 .3 3 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY
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g3c The availability of affordable housing options, including rentals, for all groups?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 152 43.8 43.8 43.8
SOMEWHAT OF A 134 38.6 38.6 82.4
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 38 11.0 11.0 93.4
NOT A PRIORITY 15 43 4.3 97.7
DK 7 2.0 2.0 99.7
RF 1 3 3 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY
g3d The availability of housing for the elderly or disabled.?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 224 64.6 64.6 64.6
SOMEWHAT OF A 98 28.2 28.2 92.8
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 16 4.6 4.6 97.4
NOT A PRIORITY 4 1.2 1.2 98.6
DK 5 14 14 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY

g3e The availability of housing for multi-generational families living in the same household.a

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 96 27.7 27.7 27.7
SOMEWHAT OF A 152 43.8 43.8 715
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 65 18.7 18.7 90.2
NOT A PRIORITY 19 55 55 95.7
DK 12 35 35 99.1
RF 3 .9 9 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY
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q4b Providing public transportation for more citizens.?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 154 44.4 44 .4 44 .4
SOMEWHAT OF A 134 38.6 38.6 83.0
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 41 11.8 11.8 94.8
NOT A PRIORITY 12 3.5 35 98.3
DK 6 1.7 1.7 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY
g4e Providing passenger rail service?®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 154 44.4 44 .4 44 .4
SOMEWHAT OF A 112 32.3 32.3 76.7
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 48 13.8 13.8 90.5
NOT A PRIORITY 26 7.5 7.5 98.0
DK 7 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY
q4f The improvement of sidewalks and walking paths and trails??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 113 32.6 32.6 32.6
SOMEWHAT OF A 161 46.4 46.4 79.0
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 56 16.1 16.1 95.1
NOT A PRIORITY 16 4.6 4.6 99.7
DK 1 .3 3 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY
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q4g Promotion of transportation options other than driving?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 109 314 314 314
SOMEWHAT OF A 157 45.2 452 76.7
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 54 15.6 15.6 92.2
NOT A PRIORITY 20 5.8 5.8 98.0
DK 6 1.7 17 99.7
RF 1 3 3 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY
g4h Managing traffic in the area??®
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 135 38.9 38.9 38.9
SOMEWHAT OF A 139 40.1 40.1 79.0
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 56 16.1 16.1 95.1
NOT A PRIORITY 14 4.0 4.0 99.1
DK 3 9 9 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY
q5a Preservation of green areas and rural land??®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 184 53.0 53.0 53.0
SOMEWHAT OF A 118 34.0 34.0 87.0
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 30 8.6 8.6 95.7
NOT A PRIORITY 8 23 23 98.0
DK 7 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY
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q5b Encouraging commercial development in existing communities, vacant buildings, and
areas that already have development??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 199 57.3 57.3 57.3

SOMEWHAT OF A 118 34.0 34.0 91.4

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 23 6.6 6.6 98.0

NOT A PRIORITY 5 14 1.4 99.4

DK 2 .6 .6 100.0

Total 347 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY

g5c Encouraging commercial development in green areas or rural land??2

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 51 14.7 14.7 14.7
SOMEWHAT OF A 94 27.1 27.1 41.8
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 107 30.8 30.8 72.6
NOT A PRIORITY 87 25.1 25.1 97.7
DK 7 2.0 2.0 99.7
RF 1 .3 3 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY

q5f Using large areas of land to attract industrial development??®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 115 331 331 33.1
SOMEWHAT OF A 102 294 294 62.5
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 64 18.4 18.4 81.0
NOT A PRIORITY 55 15.9 15.9 96.8
DK 9 2.6 2.6 99.4
RF 2 .6 .6 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY
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g5h Having less restriction on land development??®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 68 19.6 19.6 19.6

SOMEWHAT OF A 100 28.8 28.8 48.4

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 92 26.5 26.5 74.9

NOT A PRIORITY 71 20.5 20.5 95.4

DK 16 4.6 4.6 100.0

Total 347 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY

q5i Preserving public access to land for recreational and sporting use??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 157 45.2 45.2 45.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 138 39.8 39.8 85.0
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 38 11.0 11.0 96.0
NOT A PRIORITY 11 3.2 3.2 99.1
DK 3 9 9 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY
6a Generation of energy using local sources??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 216 62.2 62.2 62.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 88 25.4 25.4 87.6
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 26 7.5 7.5 95.1
NOT A PRIORITY 2 .6 .6 95.7
DK 14 4.0 4.0 99.7
RF 1 .3 3 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY
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g6b Exploration of alternative and renewable sources of energy??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 215 62.0 62.0 62.0

SOMEWHAT OF A 86 24.8 24.8 86.7

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 29 8.4 8.4 95.1

NOT A PRIORITY 9 2.6 2.6 97.7

DK 8 2.3 23 100.0

Total 347 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY

g6c Reducing the regulation of traditional energy sources, such as coal??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 116 334 334 334
SOMEWHAT OF A 99 28.5 28.5 62.0
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 67 19.3 19.3 81.3
NOT A PRIORITY 41 11.8 11.8 93.1
DK 23 6.6 6.6 99.7
RF 1 .3 3 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY

g6d Promotion and encouragement of energy efficiency & conservation??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 213 61.4 61.4 61.4

SOMEWHAT OF A 105 30.3 30.3 91.6

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 17 4.9 4.9 96.5

NOT A PRIORITY 7 2.0 2.0 98.6

DK 5 14 14 100.0

Total 347 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY
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g6e Programs that assist low income citizens with paying for energy such as heating and

cooling??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 153 44.1 44.1 44.1
SOMEWHAT OF A 143 41.2 41.2 85.3
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 34 9.8 9.8 95.1
NOT A PRIORITY 10 2.9 2.9 98.0
DK 7 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY
g7a Pay more for the preservation of clean air??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 133 38.3 38.3 38.3
SOMEWHAT OF A 129 37.2 37.2 75.5
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 43 12.4 12.4 87.9
NOT A PRIORITY 29 8.4 8.4 96.3
DK 8 2.3 2.3 98.6
RF 5 14 14 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY
q7b Pay more for the preservation of clean water??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 185 53.3 53.3 53.3
SOMEWHAT OF A 104 30.0 30.0 83.3
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 26 7.5 7.5 90.8
NOT A PRIORITY 24 6.9 6.9 97.7
DK 5 1.4 14 99.1
RF 3 9 9 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY
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q7c Beautification of public spaces??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 70 20.2 20.2 20.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 179 51.6 51.6 71.8
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 75 21.6 21.6 93.4
NOT A PRIORITY 20 5.8 5.8 99.1
DK 3 9 9 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY
q7d Preserving scenic vistas and views of the mountains??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 169 48.7 48.7 48.7
SOMEWHAT OF A 137 39.5 39.5 88.2
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 29 8.4 8.4 96.5
NOT A PRIORITY 9 2.6 2.6 99.1
DK 3 9 9 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY
g8a Bringing jobs and population growth to the area??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 266 76.7 76.7 76.7
SOMEWHAT OF A 66 19.0 19.0 95.7
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 10 2.9 2.9 98.6
NOT A PRIORITY 3 .9 9 994
DK .3 3 99.7
RF 3 3 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY
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g8b Preservation of existing jobs and a stable population in the area??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 304 87.6 87.6 87.6
SOMEWHAT OF A 36 10.4 10.4 98.0
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 5 14 1.4 99.4
NOT A PRIORITY 3 3 99.7
DK .3 3 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY
g8c Providing job training to citizens??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 242 69.7 69.7 69.7
SOMEWHAT OF A 81 23.3 23.3 93.1
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 19 5.5 5.5 98.6
NOT A PRIORITY 3 9 9 99.4
DK 2 .6 .6 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY
g8d Increasing manufacturing jobs in the area??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 231 66.6 66.6 66.6
SOMEWHAT OF A 90 25.9 25.9 92.5
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 18 5.2 5.2 97.7
NOT A PRIORITY 2 .6 .6 98.3
DK 6 1.7 1.7 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY
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g8e Making the area attractive as a retirement destination??®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 123 35.4 354 354
SOMEWHAT OF A 138 39.8 39.8 75.2
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 65 18.7 18.7 93.9
NOT A PRIORITY 18 5.2 5.2 99.1
DK 3 9 9 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY
q8f Promoting local tourism attractions and outdoor recreation??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 142 40.9 40.9 40.9
SOMEWHAT OF A 163 47.0 47.0 87.9
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 30 8.6 8.6 96.5
NOT A PRIORITY 11 3.2 3.2 99.7
DK 1 .3 3 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY

q9a Increasing programs aimed at improving the health of local residents such as

programs targeting obesity??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 194 55.9 55.9 55.9
SOMEWHAT OF A 108 311 31.1 87.0
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 32 9.2 9.2 96.3
NOT A PRIORITY 2.6 2.6 98.8
DK .6 .6 99.4
RF .6 .6 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY
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q9b Ensuring the availability of high quality medical care in the area??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 273 78.7 78.7 78.7
SOMEWHAT OF A 59 17.0 17.0 95.7
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 5 14 14 97.1
NOT A PRIORITY 5 14 14 98.6
DK 2 .6 .6 99.1
RF 3 .9 9 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY
q9c Programs aimed at preventative care?®
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 234 67.4 67.4 67.4
SOMEWHAT OF A 82 23.6 23.6 911
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 17 4.9 4.9 96.0
NOT A PRIORITY 23 23 98.3
DK 1.4 1.4 99.7
RF 3 3 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY

q9e Programs aimed at assisting with health care costs for citizens who cannot afford

care??®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 190 54.8 54.8 54.8

SOMEWHAT OF A 113 32.6 32.6 87.3

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 26 7.5 7.5 94.8

NOT A PRIORITY 13 3.7 3.7 98.6

DK 3 9 .9 99.4

RF 2 .6 .6 100.0

Total 347 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY
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g10a Improving pre-school options in the community??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 152 43.8 43.8 43.8
SOMEWHAT OF A 101 29.1 29.1 72.9
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 53 15.3 15.3 88.2
NOT A PRIORITY 22 6.3 6.3 94.5
DK 18 5.2 5.2 99.7
RF 1 3 3 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY
q10b Improving the performance of schools in the area?®
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 244 70.3 70.3 70.3
SOMEWHAT OF A 67 19.3 19.3 89.6
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 22 6.3 6.3 96.0
NOT A PRIORITY 1.2 1.2 97.1
DK 9 2.6 2.6 99.7
RF .3 3 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY
q10c Improving safety in the schools??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 218 62.8 62.8 62.8
SOMEWHAT OF A 88 25.4 25.4 88.2
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 26 7.5 7.5 95.7
NOT A PRIORITY 2 .6 .6 96.3
DK 12 3.5 35 99.7
RF 1 3 3 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY
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q10d Improving graduation rates??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 263 75.8 75.8 75.8
SOMEWHAT OF A 61 17.6 17.6 93.4
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 10 2.9 2.9 96.3
NOT A PRIORITY 9 9 97.1
DK 2.6 2.6 99.7
RF 3 3 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY
q10f Providing college scholarship programs??
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 213 61.4 61.4 61.4
SOMEWHAT OF A 107 30.8 30.8 92.2
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 15 4.3 4.3 96.5
NOT A PRIORITY 1.7 1.7 98.3
DK 1.4 1.4 99.7
RF .3 3 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY
glla Improving artistic and cultural offerings in the area??®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 80 23.1 23.1 23.1
SOMEWHAT OF A 162 46.7 46.7 69.7
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 72 20.7 20.7 90.5
NOT A PRIORITY 24 6.9 6.9 97.4
DK 8 2.3 2.3 99.7
RF 1 3 3 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY
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g11b Supporting local area museums??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 82 23.6 23.6 23.6
SOMEWHAT OF A 168 48.4 48.4 72.0
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 72 20.7 20.7 92.8
NOT A PRIORITY 18 5.2 5.2 98.0
DK 6 1.7 1.7 99.7
RF 1 3 3 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY
qllc Bringing more live performances to the area?®
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 97 28.0 28.0 28.0
SOMEWHAT OF A 167 48.1 48.1 76.1
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 60 17.3 17.3 934
NOT A PRIORITY 13 3.7 3.7 97.1
DK 9 2.6 2.6 99.7
RF 1 .3 3 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY
ql1d Highlighting the unique culture of the region??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 114 32.9 32.9 32.9
SOMEWHAT OF A 166 47.8 47.8 80.7
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 43 12.4 12.4 93.1
NOT A PRIORITY 14 4.0 4.0 97.1
DK 9 2.6 2.6 99.7
RF 1 3 3 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY
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gl2a Increasing police in the area?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 160 46.1 46.1 46.1
SOMEWHAT OF A 104 30.0 30.0 76.1
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 52 15.0 15.0 91.1
NOT A PRIORITY 22 6.3 6.3 97.4
DK 9 2.6 2.6 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY
q12b Increasing fire protection services in the area??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 180 51.9 51.9 51.9
SOMEWHAT OF A 103 29.7 29.7 81.6
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 41 11.8 11.8 934
NOT A PRIORITY 15 4.3 4.3 97.7
DK 8 2.3 2.3 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY
g12c Reduction in criminal activity in the area?®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 245 70.6 70.6 70.6
SOMEWHAT OF A 72 20.7 20.7 914
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 21 6.1 6.1 97.4
NOT A PRIORITY 5 14 14 98.8
DK 4 1.2 1.2 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY
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q12d Increasing emergency management services in the area for assistance in responding

to natural disasters??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 189 545 545 545
SOMEWHAT OF A 110 317 317 86.2
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 37 10.7 10.7 96.8
NOT A PRIORITY 6 1.7 1.7 98.6
DK 5 14 1.4 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY
q13b Being a community in which people care about each other??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 175 50.4 50.4 50.4
SOMEWHAT OF A 131 37.8 37.8 88.2
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 33 9.5 9.5 97.7
NOT A PRIORITY 4 1.2 1.2 98.8
DK 4 1.2 1.2 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY
g13c Increasing volunteerism in the community'?a
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 159 45.8 45.8 45.8
SOMEWHAT OF A 152 43.8 43.8 89.6
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 27 7.8 7.8 97.4
NOT A PRIORITY 6 1.7 1.7 99.1
DK 3 .9 9 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY
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q13d Everyone doing their part to make the community a better place to live?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 220 63.4 63.4 63.4

SOMEWHAT OF A 109 314 314 94.8

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 15 43 43 99.1

NOT A PRIORITY 2 .6 .6 99.7

DK 1 3 3 100.0

Total 347 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY

q13e Local governments in the Roanoke Valley combine efforts to provide services and
solve community challenges.?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 210 60.5 60.5 60.5

SOMEWHAT OF A 103 29.7 29.7 90.2

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 18 5.2 5.2 954

NOT A PRIORITY 3 9 9 96.3

DK 13 3.7 3.7 100.0

Total 347 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY

q14 Overall, how would you rate the quality of life in the Roanoke Valley??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid EXCELLENT 141 40.6 40.6 40.6
GOOD 183 52.7 52.7 93.4
FAIR 20 5.8 5.8 99.1
POOR 2 .6 .6 99.7
DK 1 3 3 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY
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gl7 In what year were you born? 19 _°

a

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 19 2 .6 .6 .6
22 1 3 3 9
24 1 3 3 1.2
25 1 3 3 14
27 1 3 3 1.7
29 1 3 3 2.0
30 3 .9 9 29
31 4 1.2 1.2 4.0
32 7 2.0 2.0 6.1
33 3 .9 9 6.9
34 2 .6 .6 7.5
35 5 14 14 8.9
36 2 .6 .6 9.5
37 6 1.7 17 11.2
38 3 .9 9 12.1
39 8 23 23 14.4
40 5 14 1.4 15.9
41 7 2.0 2.0 17.9
42 5 14 1.4 19.3
43 8 23 23 21.6
44 8 23 23 23.9
45 4 1.2 1.2 25.1
46 10 29 29 28.0
47 7 2.0 2.0 30.0
48 11 3.2 3.2 331
49 5 14 14 34.6
50 10 29 29 375
51 16 4.6 4.6 421
52 7 2.0 2.0 44.1
53 13 3.7 37 47.8
54 7 2.0 2.0 49.9
55 10 2.9 2.9 52.7
56 9 2.6 2.6 55.3
57 8 23 23 57.6
58 9 2.6 2.6 60.2
59 7 2.0 2.0 62.2
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q17 In what year were you born? 19 _ @

Cumulative

Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
60 13 3.7 3.7 66.0
61 9 2.6 2.6 68.6
62 6 1.7 1.7 70.3
63 3 .9 9 71.2
64 4 1.2 1.2 72.3
65 6 1.7 17 74.1
66 8 23 23 76.4
67 5 14 14 77.8
68 4 1.2 1.2 79.0
69 7 2.0 2.0 81.0
70 6 1.7 1.7 82.7
71 5 14 14 84.1
72 4 1.2 1.2 85.3
73 2 .6 .6 85.9
74 4 1.2 1.2 87.0
75 3 .9 9 87.9
76 4 1.2 1.2 89.0
77 6 1.7 17 90.8
79 2 .6 .6 914
80 4 1.2 1.2 92.5
81 3 .9 9 93.4
82 3 .9 9 94.2
84 1 3 3 94.5
86 2 .6 .6 95.1
87 2 .6 .6 95.7
88 1 3 3 96.0
89 1 3 3 96.3
90 2 .6 .6 96.8
91 1 3 3 97.1
93 2 .6 .6 97.7
RF 8 23 23 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY

C179




q18 How many total years have you lived in the Roanoke Valley??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid LESS THAN ONE YEAR 3 9 9 9
MORE THAN ONE YEAR 339 97.7 97.7 98.6
DK 1 .3 3 98.8
RF 4 1.2 1.2 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY

q19 Do you consider yourself to be White, African American or Black, Asian, Hispanic or
Latino, or a member of some other group??

Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  WHITE 313 90.2 90.2 90.2
AFRICAN AMERICAN 14 4.0 4.0 94.2
(BLACK)
ASIAN 3 9 9 95.1
HISPANIC (LATINO) 2 .6 .6 95.7
OTHER 7 2.0 2.0 97.7
DK 2 .6 .6 98.3
RF 6 1.7 1.7 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY

g20_1 Employment: Employed for wages for employer other than self.?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 180 51.9 51.9 51.9
Selected 167 48.1 48.1 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY
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q20_2 Employment: Self employed.?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 311 89.6 89.6 89.6
Selected 36 10.4 10.4 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY

q20_3 Employment: Out of work for more than ayear.a

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 340 98.0 98.0 98.0
Selected 7 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY

q20_4 Employment: Out of work for less than a year.?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 339 97.7 97.7 97.7
Selected 8 2.3 2.3 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY
q20_5 Employment: Homemaker.?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 333 96.0 96.0 96.0
Selected 14 4.0 4.0 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY
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q20_6 Employment: Student.?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 341 98.3 98.3 98.3
Selected 6 1.7 1.7 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY
q20_7 Employment: Retired.?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 235 67.7 67.7 67.7
Selected 112 323 32.3 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY
g20_8 Employment: Unable to work.2
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 334 96.3 96.3 96.3
Selected 13 3.7 3.7 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY
q20_9 Employment: DK.2
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 347 100.0 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY
g20_10 Employment: RF.2
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 343 98.8 98.8 98.8
Selected 4 1.2 1.2 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY
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g21 Do you live alone or with others currently?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  ALONE 58 16.7 16.7 16.7
OTHERS 284 81.8 81.8 98.6
RF 5 1.4 1.4 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY

g21num Excluding yourself, how many people do you live with??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 150 43.2 52.8 52.8
2 56 16.1 19.7 72.5
3 47 13.5 16.5 89.1
4 20 5.8 7.0 96.1
5 9 2.6 3.2 99.3
7 3 4 99.6
9 3 4 100.0
Total 284 81.8 100.0

Missing  System 63 18.2

Total 347 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY
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g23 What is the highest grade or year of school you completed??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid GRADES 1 THROUGH 1 3 3 3
8/ELEMENTARY
GRADES 9 THROUGH 6 1.7 1.7 2.0
11/SOME HIGH SCHOOL
GRADE 12 OR 68 19.6 19.6 21.6
GED/HIGH SCHOOL ...
COLLEGE1TO 3 107 30.8 30.8 52.4
YEARS/SOME COLLEGE
OR TECHNICAL
SCHOOL
COLLEGE 4 OR MORE 161 46.4 46.4 98.8
YEARS/COLLEGE
GRADUATE
RF 4 1.2 1.2 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY
24 INCOME?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid less than $15,000? 6 1.7 17 17
between $15,000 and less 21 6.1 6.1 7.8
than $25,0007
between $25,000 and less 25 7.2 7.2 15.0
than $35,000?
between $35,000 and less 52 15.0 15.0 30.0
than $50,000?
between $50,000 and less 54 15.6 15.6 45.5
than $75,000
between $75,000 and 55 15.9 15.9 61.4
$100,000
over $100,000 69 19.9 19.9 81.3
DK 13 3.7 3.7 85.0
RF 52 15.0 15.0 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY
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g25a Do you have any serious difficulty hearing?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 23 6.6 6.6 6.6
NO 316 91.1 91.1 97.7
DK 2 .6 .6 98.3
RF 6 1.7 17 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY

q25b Are you blind or do you have serious difficulty seeing??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  YES 8 2.3 2.3 2.3
NO 333 96.0 96.0 98.3
RF 6 1.7 1.7 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY

q25c Do you have any serious difficulty concentrating, remembering,
or making decisions??

Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 15 4.3 4.3 4.3
NO 324 934 934 97.7
DK 2 .6 .6 98.3
RF 6 1.7 1.7 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY

g25d Do you have any serious difficulty walking or climbing stairs?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 54 15.6 15.6 15.6
NO 287 82.7 82.7 98.3
RF 6 1.7 1.7 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY
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g25e Do you have any serious difficulty dressing or bathing??®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 5 14 1.4 14
NO 336 96.8 96.8 98.3
RF 6 1.7 1.7 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY

q25f Do you have any serious difficulty doing errands alone such as
visiting a doctor's office or shopping?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 11 3.2 3.2 3.2
NO 328 94.5 94.5 97.7
RF 8 2.3 2.3 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY

026 GENDER?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid MALE 141 40.6 40.6 40.6
FEMALE 206 59.4 59.4 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY

spouse Respondent's spouse lives in home®

Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 94 27.1 27.1 27.1
Yes 253 72.9 72.9 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY
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child Respondent's child lives in home?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid No 229 66.0 66.0 66.0
Yes 47 135 135 79.5
2 49 14.1 14.1 93.7
3 13 3.7 37 97.4
4 7 2.0 2.0 99.4
6 3 3 99.7
8 3 3 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY

parent Respondent's parent lives in home?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid No 329 94.8 94.8 94.8
Yes 2.3 2.3 97.1
2 23 23 99.4
3 3 3 99.7
4 1 3 3 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY

grandchild Respondent's grandchild lives in home?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 342 98.6 98.6 98.6
Yes 3 9 9 99.4
2 3 3 99.7
4 3 3 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY
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sibling Respondent's sibling lives in home?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 343 98.8 98.8 98.8
Yes 3 9 9 99.7
2 1 3 3 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY

relative Respondent's relative lives in home?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 339 97.7 97.7 97.7
Yes 1.2 1.2 98.8
2 9 9 99.7
3 3 3 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY

friend Respondent's friend lives in home?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  No 346 99.7 99.7 99.7
Yes 1 3 3 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY

C188




Agegroup?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 25 years of age or 7 2.0 2.0 2.0
younger
26-35 17 4.9 4.9 6.9
36-45 45 13.0 13.0 19.9
46-55 70 20.2 20.2 40.1
56-65 96 27.7 27.7 67.7
66-75 65 18.7 18.7 86.5
76-85 33 9.5 9.5 96.0
86 or older 6 1.7 1.7 97.7
Refused to answer 8 2.3 2.3 100.0
Total 347 100.0 100.0
a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY
Yearsinregion®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Less than one year 3 9 9 9
1-10 years 61 17.6 17.8 18.7
11-20 years 43 12.4 12.6 31.3
21-30 years 53 15.3 15.5 46.8
31-40 years 50 14.4 14.6 61.4
41-50 50 14.4 14.6 76.0
Longer than 50 years 82 23.6 24.0 100.0
Total 342 98.6 100.0
Missing  System 5 14
Total 347 100.0

a. actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY
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q2a Affordable and accessible housing??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 42 40.4 40.4 40.4
SOMEWHAT OF A 50 48.1 48.1 88.5
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 9 8.7 8.7 97.1
DK 3 2.9 2.9 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51023
g2b Transportation options and efficiency??
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 49 47.1 47.1 47.1
SOMEWHAT OF A 40 38.5 38.5 85.6
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 8 7.7 7.7 93.3
NOT A PRIORITY 3.8 3.8 97.1
DK 3 2.9 2.9 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51023
g2c Land development in existing communities??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 24 23.1 23.1 23.1
SOMEWHAT OF A 43 41.3 41.3 64.4
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 23 221 221 86.5
NOT A PRIORITY 7.7 7.7 94.2
DK 4.8 4.8 99.0
RF 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51023
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g2d Energy efficiency and local energy sources?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 74 71.2 71.2 71.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 22 21.2 21.2 92.3
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 2.9 2.9 95.2
NOT A PRIORITY 2.9 2.9 98.1
DK 1.9 1.9 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51023
g2e Clean water and air??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 92 88.5 88.5 88.5
SOMEWHAT OF A 9 8.7 8.7 97.1
PRIORITY
NOT A PRIORITY 3 2.9 2.9 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51023

q2f Economic development, job creation and keeping jobs in the area??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 95 91.3 91.3 91.3
SOMEWHAT OF A 8 7.7 7.7 99.0
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 1 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51023
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q2g Preventive health care and lowering health care costs??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 82 78.8 78.8 78.8
SOMEWHAT OF A 19 18.3 18.3 97.1
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 2 19 1.9 99.0
DK 1 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51023
g2h Educational options and academic performance??
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 73 70.2 70.2 70.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 27 26.0 26.0 96.2
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 2 1.9 1.9 98.1
DK 1.0 1.0 99.0
RF 1 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51023
q2i Local arts and culture??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 12 11.5 11.5 11.5
SOMEWHAT OF A 61 58.7 58.7 70.2
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 22 21.2 21.2 91.3
NOT A PRIORITY 8 7.7 7.7 99.0
RF 1 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51023
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g2j Fire and police services??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 85 81.7 81.7 81.7
SOMEWHAT OF A 15 14.4 14.4 96.2
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 2 1.9 1.9 98.1
DK 1.0 1.0 99.0
RF 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51023
g2k Bringing people together for a sense of community??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 28 26.9 26.9 26.9
SOMEWHAT OF A 56 53.8 53.8 80.8
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 9 8.7 8.7 89.4
NOT A PRIORITY 9 8.7 8.7 98.1
DK 1 1.0 1.0 99.0
RF 1 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51023

g3b The improvement of the energy efficiency of all housing options for all groups??®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 43 41.3 41.3 41.3
SOMEWHAT OF A 42 40.4 40.4 81.7
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 10 9.6 9.6 91.3
NOT A PRIORITY 4 3.8 3.8 95.2
DK 4 3.8 3.8 99.0
RF 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51023
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g3c The availability of affordable housing options, including rentals, for all groups?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 46 44.2 44.2 44.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 45 43.3 43.3 87.5
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 7.7 7.7 95.2
NOT A PRIORITY 3.8 3.8 99.0
DK 1 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51023
g3d The availability of housing for the elderly or disabled.?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 70 67.3 67.3 67.3
SOMEWHAT OF A 24 23.1 23.1 90.4
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 5.8 5.8 96.2
NOT A PRIORITY 2.9 29 99.0
RF 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51023

g3e The availability of housing for multi-generational families living in the same household.a

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 24 231 23.1 23.1
SOMEWHAT OF A 49 47.1 47.1 70.2
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 17 16.3 16.3 86.5
NOT A PRIORITY 7.7 7.7 94.2
DK 4.8 4.8 99.0
RF 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51023
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q4b Providing public transportation for more citizens.?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 37 35.6 35.6 35.6
SOMEWHAT OF A 48 46.2 46.2 81.7
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 9 8.7 8.7 90.4
NOT A PRIORITY 8 7.7 7.7 98.1
DK 1 1.0 1.0 99.0
RF 1 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51023
g4e Providing passenger rail service??
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 41 39.4 39.4 39.4
SOMEWHAT OF A 35 33.7 33.7 73.1
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 17 16.3 16.3 89.4
NOT A PRIORITY 10 9.6 9.6 99.0
RF 1 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51023
q4f The improvement of sidewalks and walking paths and trails?®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 30 28.8 28.8 28.8
SOMEWHAT OF A 41 39.4 39.4 68.3
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 23 221 221 90.4
NOT A PRIORITY 8 7.7 7.7 98.1
DK 2 1.9 1.9 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51023
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q4g Promotion of transportation options other than driving?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 37 35.6 35.6 35.6
SOMEWHAT OF A 42 40.4 40.4 76.0
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 17 16.3 16.3 92.3
NOT A PRIORITY 6 5.8 5.8 98.1
DK 1.0 1.0 99.0
RF 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51023
g4h Managing traffic in the area??®
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 54 51.9 51.9 51.9
SOMEWHAT OF A 36 34.6 34.6 86.5
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 8.7 8.7 95.2
NOT A PRIORITY 3.8 3.8 99.0
RF 1 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51023
q5a Preservation of green areas and rural land??®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 59 56.7 56.7 56.7
SOMEWHAT OF A 36 34.6 34.6 91.3
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 3.8 3.8 95.2
NOT A PRIORITY 4 3.8 3.8 99.0
RF 1 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51023
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q5b Encouraging commercial development in existing communities, vacant buildings, and
areas that already have development??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 59 56.7 56.7 56.7

SOMEWHAT OF A 37 35.6 35.6 92.3

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 2.9 2.9 95.2

NOT A PRIORITY 2.9 2.9 98.1

RF 1.9 1.9 100.0

Total 104 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51023

g5c Encouraging commercial development in green areas or rural land??2

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 15 14.4 14.4 14.4
SOMEWHAT OF A 28 26.9 26.9 41.3
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 32 30.8 30.8 72.1
NOT A PRIORITY 25 24.0 24.0 96.2
DK 4 3.8 3.8 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51023
q5f Using large areas of land to attract industrial development??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 32 30.8 30.8 30.8
SOMEWHAT OF A 24 23.1 23.1 53.8
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 25 24.0 24.0 77.9
NOT A PRIORITY 17 16.3 16.3 94.2
DK 4 3.8 3.8 98.1
RF 2 19 1.9 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51023
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g5h Having less restriction on land development??®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 19 18.3 18.3 18.3

SOMEWHAT OF A 28 26.9 26.9 45.2

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 31 29.8 29.8 75.0

NOT A PRIORITY 24 23.1 23.1 98.1

DK 2 19 1.9 100.0

Total 104 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51023

q5i Preserving public access to land for recreational and sporting use??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 49 47.1 47.1 47.1
SOMEWHAT OF A 44 42.3 42.3 89.4
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 8 7.7 7.7 97.1
NOT A PRIORITY 3 2.9 2.9 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51023
g6a Generation of energy using local sources?®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 63 60.6 60.6 60.6
SOMEWHAT OF A 25 24.0 24.0 84.6
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 5 4.8 4.8 89.4
NOT A PRIORITY 3 2.9 29 92.3
DK 7 6.7 6.7 99.0
RF 1 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51023
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g6b Exploration of alternative and renewable sources of energy??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 58 55.8 55.8 55.8

SOMEWHAT OF A 30 28.8 28.8 84.6

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 8.7 8.7 93.3

NOT A PRIORITY 3.8 3.8 97.1

DK 3 2.9 2.9 100.0

Total 104 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51023

g6c Reducing the regulation of traditional energy sources, such as coal??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 32 30.8 30.8 30.8

SOMEWHAT OF A 31 29.8 29.8 60.6

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 21 20.2 20.2 80.8

NOT A PRIORITY 15 14.4 14.4 95.2

DK 5 4.8 4.8 100.0

Total 104 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51023

g6d Promotion and encouragement of energy efficiency & conservation??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 62 59.6 59.6 59.6

SOMEWHAT OF A 35 33.7 33.7 93.3

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 1.9 1.9 95.2

NOT A PRIORITY 2.9 2.9 98.1

DK 1.9 1.9 100.0

Total 104 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51023
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g6e Programs that assist low income citizens with paying for energy such as heating and

cooling??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 42 40.4 40.4 40.4
SOMEWHAT OF A 51 49.0 49.0 89.4
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 8 7.7 7.7 97.1
NOT A PRIORITY 3 2.9 2.9 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51023
g7a Pay more for the preservation of clean air?®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 39 375 37.5 37.5
SOMEWHAT OF A 46 44.2 44.2 81.7
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 7.7 7.7 89.4
NOT A PRIORITY 8.7 8.7 98.1
RF 1.9 1.9 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51023
q7b Pay more for the preservation of clean water??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 54 51.9 51.9 51.9
SOMEWHAT OF A 41 39.4 39.4 91.3
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 1.9 1.9 93.3
NOT A PRIORITY 5.8 5.8 99.0
RF 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51023
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q7c Beautification of public spaces??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 21 20.2 20.2 20.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 55 52.9 52.9 73.1
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 20 19.2 19.2 92.3
NOT A PRIORITY 8 7.7 7.7 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51023
q7d Preserving scenic vistas and views of the mountains??®
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 48 46.2 46.2 46.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 39 375 37.5 83.7
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 13 12.5 12.5 96.2
NOT A PRIORITY 3 2.9 2.9 99.0
DK 1 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51023
g8a Bringing jobs and population growth to the area?®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 73 70.2 70.2 70.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 25 24.0 24.0 94.2
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 4 3.8 3.8 98.1
RF 2 1.9 1.9 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51023

D12




g8b Preservation of existing jobs and a stable population in the area??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 92 88.5 88.5 88.5
SOMEWHAT OF A 9 8.7 8.7 97.1
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 1 1.0 1.0 98.1
DK 2 1.9 1.9 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51023
g8c Providing job training to citizens??
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 78 75.0 75.0 75.0
SOMEWHAT OF A 22 21.2 21.2 96.2
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 2 1.9 1.9 98.1
NOT A PRIORITY 1.0 1.0 99.0
RF 1 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51023
g8d Increasing manufacturing jobs in the area??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 66 63.5 63.5 63.5
SOMEWHAT OF A 33 317 31.7 95.2
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 4 3.8 3.8 99.0
NOT A PRIORITY 1 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51023
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g8e Making the area attractive as a retirement destination??®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 26 25.0 25.0 25.0
SOMEWHAT OF A 60 57.7 57.7 82.7
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 13 12.5 12.5 95.2
NOT A PRIORITY 4 3.8 3.8 99.0
DK 1 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51023
q8f Promoting local tourism attractions and outdoor recreation??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 40 38.5 38.5 38.5
SOMEWHAT OF A 48 46.2 46.2 84.6
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 8 7.7 7.7 92.3
NOT A PRIORITY 8 7.7 7.7 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51023

q9a Increasing programs aimed at improving the health of local residents such as

programs targeting obesity??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 48 46.2 46.2 46.2

SOMEWHAT OF A 42 40.4 40.4 86.5

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 5.8 5.8 92.3

NOT A PRIORITY 5.8 5.8 98.1

RF 1.9 1.9 100.0

Total 104 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51023
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q9b Ensuring the availability of high quality medical care in the area??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 85 81.7 81.7 81.7
SOMEWHAT OF A 13 12,5 12.5 94.2
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 4 3.8 3.8 98.1
NOT A PRIORITY 1.0 1.0 99.0
RF 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51023
g9c Programs aimed at preventative care??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 71 68.3 68.3 68.3
SOMEWHAT OF A 26 25.0 25.0 93.3
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 2.9 2.9 96.2
NOT A PRIORITY 1.9 1.9 98.1
RF 1.9 1.9 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51023

q9e Programs aimed at assisting with health care costs for citizens who cannot afford

care??®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 64 61.5 61.5 61.5

SOMEWHAT OF A 30 28.8 28.8 90.4

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 5 4.8 4.8 95.2

NOT A PRIORITY 2 1.9 1.9 97.1

DK 1 1.0 1.0 98.1

RF 2 19 1.9 100.0

Total 104 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51023
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g10a Improving pre-school options in the community??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 39 37.5 37.5 37.5
SOMEWHAT OF A 40 38.5 38.5 76.0
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 12 11.5 11.5 87.5
NOT A PRIORITY 8 7.7 7.7 95.2
DK 5 4.8 4.8 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51023
q10b Improving the performance of schools in the area??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 68 65.4 65.4 65.4
SOMEWHAT OF A 27 26.0 26.0 91.3
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 4 3.8 3.8 95.2
NOT A PRIORITY 1.0 1.0 96.2
DK 4 3.8 3.8 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51023
q10c Improving safety in the schools??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 69 66.3 66.3 66.3
SOMEWHAT OF A 23 22.1 22.1 88.5
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 7.7 7.7 96.2
NOT A PRIORITY 19 1.9 98.1
DK 1.9 1.9 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51023
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q10d Improving graduation rates??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 76 73.1 73.1 73.1
SOMEWHAT OF A 20 19.2 19.2 92.3
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 5 4.8 48 97.1
NOT A PRIORITY 1.0 1.0 98.1
DK 2 19 1.9 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51023
q10f Providing college scholarship programs??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 61 58.7 58.7 58.7
SOMEWHAT OF A 37 35.6 35.6 94.2
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 4 3.8 3.8 98.1
NOT A PRIORITY 2 1.9 1.9 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51023
glla Improving artistic and cultural offerings in the area?®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
valid A TOP PRIORITY 12 11.5 11.5 11.5
SOMEWHAT OF A 58 55.8 55.8 67.3
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 24 231 231 90.4
NOT A PRIORITY 9 8.7 8.7 99.0
DK 1 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51023
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g11b Supporting local area museums??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 21 20.2 20.2 20.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 58 55.8 55.8 76.0
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 17 16.3 16.3 92.3
NOT A PRIORITY 8 7.7 7.7 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51023
qllc Bringing more live performances to the area?®
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 21 20.2 20.2 20.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 57 54.8 54.8 75.0
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 16 15.4 15.4 90.4
NOT A PRIORITY 10 9.6 9.6 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51023
ql1d Highlighting the unique culture of the region??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 25 24.0 24.0 24.0
SOMEWHAT OF A 56 53.8 53.8 77.9
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 14 13.5 135 91.3
NOT A PRIORITY 8 7.7 7.7 99.0
RF 1 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51023
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gl2a Increasing police in the area?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 54 51.9 51.9 51.9
SOMEWHAT OF A 30 28.8 28.8 80.8
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 11 10.6 10.6 91.3
NOT A PRIORITY 3.8 3.8 95.2
DK 4 3.8 3.8 99.0
RF 1 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51023
q12b Increasing fire protection services in the area?®
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 59 56.7 56.7 56.7
SOMEWHAT OF A 26 25.0 25.0 81.7
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 10 9.6 9.6 91.3
NOT A PRIORITY 4 3.8 3.8 95.2
DK 5 4.8 4.8 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51023
g12c Reduction in criminal activity in the area?®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 77 74.0 74.0 74.0
SOMEWHAT OF A 21 20.2 20.2 94.2
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 29 2.9 97.1
NOT A PRIORITY 1.9 1.9 99.0
DK 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51023

D19




q12d Increasing emergency management services in the area for assistance in responding
to natural disasters??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 54 51.9 51.9 51.9
SOMEWHAT OF A 40 38.5 38.5 90.4
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 5.8 5.8 96.2
NOT A PRIORITY 1.9 1.9 98.1
DK 1.9 1.9 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51023
q13b Being a community in which people care about each other??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 43 41.3 41.3 41.3
SOMEWHAT OF A 49 47.1 47.1 88.5
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 6 5.8 5.8 94.2
NOT A PRIORITY 4 3.8 3.8 98.1
DK 1 1.0 1.0 99.0
RF 1 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51023
q13c Increasing volunteerism in the community?®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 43 41.3 41.3 41.3
SOMEWHAT OF A 47 45.2 45.2 86.5
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 10 9.6 9.6 96.2
NOT A PRIORITY 3 2.9 2.9 99.0
DK 1 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51023
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q13d Everyone doing their part to make the community a better place to live?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 63 60.6 60.6 60.6

SOMEWHAT OF A 35 33.7 33.7 94.2

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 5 4.8 48 99.0

NOT A PRIORITY 1 1.0 1.0 100.0

Total 104 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51023

q13e Local governments in the Roanoke Valley combine efforts to provide services and
solve community challenges.?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 58 55.8 55.8 55.8
SOMEWHAT OF A 34 32.7 32.7 88.5
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 8 7.7 7.7 96.2
NOT A PRIORITY 2 1.9 1.9 98.1
DK 1 1.0 1.0 99.0
RF 1 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51023

q14 Overall, how would you rate the quality of life in the Roanoke Valley??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid EXCELLENT 37 35.6 35.6 35.6
GOOD 61 58.7 58.7 94.2
FAIR 6 5.8 5.8 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51023
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gl7 In what year were you born? 19 _°

a

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 30 1 1.0 1.0 1.0
31 1 1.0 1.0 1.9
32 2 1.9 1.9 3.8
33 1 1.0 1.0 4.8
35 1 1.0 1.0 5.8
36 1 1.0 1.0 6.7
37 3 29 2.9 9.6
38 1 1.0 1.0 10.6
39 1 1.0 1.0 11.5
40 2 1.9 1.9 135
41 1 1.0 1.0 14.4
42 3 2.9 2.9 17.3
43 3 29 29 20.2
46 2 1.9 1.9 22.1
47 4 3.8 3.8 26.0
48 4 3.8 3.8 29.8
49 4 3.8 3.8 33.7
50 1 1.0 1.0 34.6
51 1 1.0 1.0 35.6
52 3 2.9 2.9 38.5
53 4 3.8 3.8 423
54 1 1.0 1.0 43.3
55 2 1.9 1.9 45.2
56 4 3.8 3.8 49.0
57 3 29 29 51.9
58 2 1.9 1.9 53.8
59 2 1.9 1.9 55.8
60 6 5.8 5.8 61.5
61 6 5.8 5.8 67.3
62 2 1.9 1.9 69.2
63 5 4.8 4.8 74.0
64 4 3.8 3.8 77.9
66 1 1.0 1.0 78.8
67 2 1.9 1.9 80.8
68 2 1.9 1.9 82.7
69 1 1.0 1.0 83.7

D22




gl7 In what year were you born? 19 _°

a

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
70 1 1.0 1.0 84.6
71 1 1.0 1.0 85.6
72 2 1.9 1.9 87.5
73 1 1.0 1.0 88.5
74 1 1.0 1.0 89.4
77 3 2.9 2.9 92.3
79 2 1.9 1.9 94.2
82 1 1.0 1.0 95.2
RF 5 4.8 4.8 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51023

q18 How many total years have you lived in the Roanoke Valley??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  MORE THAN ONE YEAR 102 98.1 98.1 98.1
DK 1 1.0 1.0 99.0
RF 1 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51023

q19 Do you consider yourself to be White, African American or Black,
Asian, Hispanic or Latino, or a member of some other group??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid WHITE 101 97.1 97.1 97.1
ASIAN 1.0 1.0 98.1
OTHER 1.0 1.0 99.0
RF 1 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51023
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q20_1 Employment:

Employed for wages for employer other than self.2

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 51 49.0 49.0 49.0
Selected 53 51.0 51.0 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51023
q20_2 Employment: Self employed.?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 96 92.3 92.3 92.3
Selected 8 7.7 7.7 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51023

g20_3 Employment: Out of work for more than a year.?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 103 99.0 99.0 99.0
Selected 1 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51023

g20_4 Employment: Out of work for less than ayear.a

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 103 99.0 99.0 99.0
Selected 1 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51023
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g20_5 Employment: Homemaker.?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 99 95.2 95.2 95.2
Selected 5 4.8 4.8 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51023
q20_6 Employment: Student.?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 101 97.1 97.1 97.1
Selected 3 2.9 2.9 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51023
q20_7 Employment: Retired.?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 68 65.4 65.4 65.4
Selected 36 34.6 34.6 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51023
q20_8 Employment: Unable to work.?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 99 95.2 95.2 95.2
Selected 5 4.8 4.8 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51023
q20_9 Employment: DK .2
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 104 100.0 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51023
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g20_10 Employment: RF.2

Cumulative

Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid  Not Selected 104 100.0 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51023
21 Do you live alone or with others currently?®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  ALONE 14 135 135 135
OTHERS 89 85.6 85.6 99.0
RF 1 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51023

g21num Excluding yourself, how many people do you live with??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 48 46.2 53.9 53.9
2 14 13.5 15.7 69.7
3 19 18.3 21.3 91.0
4 5 4.8 5.6 96.6
5 3 2.9 34 100.0
Total 89 85.6 100.0

Missing  System 15 14.4

Total 104 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51023
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g23 What is the highest grade or year of school you completed??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid GRADES 9 THROUGH 2 1.9 1.9 1.9
11/SOME HIGH SCHOOL
GRADE 12 OR 18 17.3 17.3 19.2
GED/HIGH SCHOOL ...
COLLEGE1TO 3 29 27.9 27.9 47.1
YEARS/SOME COLLEGE
OR TECHNICAL
SCHOOL
COLLEGE 4 OR MORE 54 51.9 51.9 99.0
YEARS/COLLEGE
GRADUATE
RF 1 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51023
q24 INCOME?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid less than $15,000? 4 3.8 3.8 3.8
between $15,000 and less 8 7.7 7.7 11.5
than $25,0007?
between $25,000 and less 3 2.9 2.9 14.4
than $35,0007
between $35,000 and less 12 11.5 11.5 26.0
than $50,000?
between $50,000 and less 16 15.4 15.4 41.3
than $75,000
between $75,000 and 18 17.3 17.3 58.7
$100,000
over $100,000 26 25.0 25.0 83.7
DK 1 1.0 1.0 84.6
RF 16 15.4 154 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51023
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g25a Do you have any serious difficulty hearing?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 8 7.7 7.7 7.7
NO 95 91.3 91.3 99.0
RF 1 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51023

q25b Are you blind or do you have serious difficulty seeing??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 3 29 29 29
NO 100 96.2 96.2 99.0
RF 1 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51023

q25c Do you have any serious difficulty concentrating, remembering,
or making decisions??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 5 4.8 4.8 4.8
NO 97 93.3 93.3 98.1
DK 1 1.0 1.0 99.0
RF 1 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51023

g25d Do you have any serious difficulty walking or climbing stairs?®

Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 14 13.5 13.5 13.5
NO 89 85.6 85.6 99.0
RF 1 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51023
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g25e Do you have any serious difficulty dressing or bathing??®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 2 1.9 1.9 1.9
NO 100 96.2 96.2 98.1
RF 2 1.9 1.9 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51023

q25f Do you have any serious difficulty doing errands alone such as
visiting a doctor's office or shopping?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 5 4.8 4.8 4.8
NO 97 93.3 93.3 98.1
RF 2 1.9 1.9 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51023
026 GENDER?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid MALE 39 375 375 375
FEMALE 65 62.5 62.5 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51023

spouse Respondent's spouse lives in home®

Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 21 20.2 20.2 20.2
Yes 83 79.8 79.8 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51023
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child Respondent's child lives in home?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 66 63.5 63.5 63.5
Yes 11 10.6 10.6 74.0
2 22 21.2 21.2 95.2
3 2 1.9 1.9 97.1
4 3 29 29 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51023
parent Respondent's parent lives in home?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 99 95.2 95.2 95.2
Yes 4 3.8 3.8 99.0
2 1 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51023

grandchild Respondent's grandchild lives in home?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 102 98.1 98.1 98.1
Yes 2 1.9 1.9 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51023
sibling Respondent's sibling lives in home®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 103 99.0 99.0 99.0
Yes 1 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51023
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relative Respondent's relative lives in home?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 104 100.0 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51023
friend Respondent's friend lives in home®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 103 99.0 99.0 99.0
Yes 1 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51023
Agegroup?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  26-35 3 2.9 2.9 2.9
36-45 12 11.5 11.5 14.4
46-55 30 28.8 28.8 43.3
56-65 27 26.0 26.0 69.2
66-75 17 16.3 16.3 85.6
76-85 10 9.6 9.6 95.2
Refused to answer 5 4.8 4.8 100.0
Total 104 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51023
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Yearsinregion®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1-10 years 10 9.6 9.8 9.8
11-20 years 19 18.3 18.6 28.4
21-30 years 15 14.4 14.7 43.1
31-40 years 14 13.5 13.7 56.9
41-50 25 24.0 245 81.4
Longer than 50 years 19 18.3 18.6 100.0
Total 102 98.1 100.0
Missing  System 2 1.9
Total 104 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51023
q2a Affordable and accessible housing??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 15 68.2 68.2 68.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 7 31.8 31.8 100.0
PRIORITY
Total 22 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51045
g2b Transportation options and efficiency?®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 13 59.1 59.1 59.1
SOMEWHAT OF A 7 31.8 31.8 90.9
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 2 9.1 9.1 100.0
Total 22 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51045
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g2c Land development in existing communities??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 7 318 318 318
SOMEWHAT OF A 7 31.8 31.8 63.6
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 22.7 22.7 86.4
NOT A PRIORITY 13.6 13.6 100.0
Total 22 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51045
g2d Energy efficiency and local energy sources??
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 15 68.2 68.2 68.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 5 22.7 22.7 90.9
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 1 4.5 4.5 95.5
NOT A PRIORITY 1 4.5 45 100.0
Total 22 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51045
g2e Clean water and air??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 19 86.4 86.4 86.4
SOMEWHAT OF A 2 9.1 9.1 95.5
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 1 4.5 4.5 100.0
Total 22 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51045

q2f Economic development, job creation and keeping jobs in the area??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 21 95.5 95.5 95.5
A LOW PRIORITY 1 4.5 4.5 100.0
Total 22 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51045
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q2g Preventive health care and lowering health care costs??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 15 68.2 68.2 68.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 6 27.3 27.3 95.5
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 1 4.5 4.5 100.0
Total 22 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51045
g2h Educational options and academic performance??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 16 72.7 72.7 72.7
SOMEWHAT OF A 6 27.3 27.3 100.0
PRIORITY
Total 22 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51045
g2i Local arts and culture??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 6 27.3 27.3 27.3
SOMEWHAT OF A 10 45.5 45.5 72.7
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 18.2 18.2 90.9
NOT A PRIORITY 2 9.1 9.1 100.0
Total 22 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51045
q2j Fire and police services??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 16 72.7 72.7 72.7
SOMEWHAT OF A 6 27.3 27.3 100.0
PRIORITY
Total 22 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51045
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g2k Bringing people together for a sense of community??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 6 27.3 27.3 27.3
SOMEWHAT OF A 15 68.2 68.2 955
PRIORITY
NOT A PRIORITY 1 45 45 100.0
Total 22 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51045

g3b The improvement of the energy efficiency of all housing options for all groups??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 13 59.1 59.1 59.1
SOMEWHAT OF A 8 36.4 36.4 95.5
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 1 4.5 4.5 100.0
Total 22 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51045

g3c The availability of affordable housing options, including rentals, for all groups??@

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent [ Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 13 59.1 59.1 59.1
SOMEWHAT OF A 7 31.8 31.8 90.9
PRIORITY
NOT A PRIORITY 2 9.1 9.1 100.0
Total 22 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51045
g3d The availability of housing for the elderly or disabled.?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 18 81.8 81.8 81.8
SOMEWHAT OF A 4 18.2 18.2 100.0
PRIORITY
Total 22 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51045
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g3e The availability of housing for multi-generational families living in the same household.a

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 7 31.8 31.8 31.8
SOMEWHAT OF A 11 50.0 50.0 81.8
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 2 9.1 9.1 90.9
NOT A PRIORITY 4.5 4.5 95.5
DK 1 4.5 45 100.0
Total 22 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51045
g4b Providing public transportation for more citizens.?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 11 50.0 50.0 50.0
SOMEWHAT OF A 7 31.8 31.8 81.8
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 2 9.1 9.1 90.9
NOT A PRIORITY 45 45 95.5
DK 1 4.5 4.5 100.0
Total 22 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51045
g4e Providing passenger rail service??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 6 27.3 27.3 27.3
SOMEWHAT OF A 11 50.0 50.0 77.3
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 13.6 13.6 90.9
NOT A PRIORITY 9.1 9.1 100.0
Total 22 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51045
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q4f The improvement of sidewalks and walking paths and trails?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 5 22.7 22.7 22.7
SOMEWHAT OF A 13 59.1 59.1 81.8
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 3 13.6 13.6 95.5
NOT A PRIORITY 45 45 100.0
Total 22 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51045
q4g Promotion of transportation options other than driving?®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 5 22.7 22.7 22.7
SOMEWHAT OF A 13 59.1 59.1 81.8
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 3 13.6 13.6 95.5
NOT A PRIORITY 45 45 100.0
Total 22 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51045
q4h Managing traffic in the area??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent [ Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 9 40.9 40.9 40.9
SOMEWHAT OF A 10 455 455 86.4
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 45 45 90.9
NOT A PRIORITY 2 9.1 9.1 100.0
Total 22 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51045
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g5a Preservation of green areas and rural land??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 11 50.0 50.0 50.0
SOMEWHAT OF A 9 40.9 40.9 90.9
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 2 9.1 9.1 100.0
Total 22 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51045

q5b Encouraging commercial development in existing communities, vacant buildings, and
areas that already have development??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 11 50.0 50.0 50.0
SOMEWHAT OF A 10 45,5 45.5 95.5
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 1 4.5 4.5 100.0
Total 22 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51045

g5c Encouraging commercial development in green areas or rural land??2

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 4 18.2 18.2 18.2

SOMEWHAT OF A 5 22.7 22.7 40.9

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 31.8 31.8 72.7

NOT A PRIORITY 27.3 27.3 100.0

Total 22 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51045

D38




q5f Using large areas of land to attract industrial development??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 5 22.7 22.7 22.7
SOMEWHAT OF A 7 31.8 31.8 54.5
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 22.7 22.7 77.3
NOT A PRIORITY 22.7 22.7 100.0
Total 22 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51045
g5h Having less restriction on land development??
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 3 13.6 13.6 13.6
SOMEWHAT OF A 5 22.7 22.7 36.4
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 22.7 22.7 59.1
NOT A PRIORITY 31.8 31.8 90.9
DK 9.1 9.1 100.0
Total 22 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51045

q5i Preserving public access to land for recreational and sporting use??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 11 50.0 50.0 50.0

SOMEWHAT OF A 8 36.4 36.4 86.4

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 2 9.1 9.1 95.5

NOT A PRIORITY 45 45 100.0

Total 22 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51045

D39




g6a Generation of energy using local sources?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 15 68.2 68.2 68.2

SOMEWHAT OF A 5 22.7 22.7 90.9

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 1 45 45 95.5

DK 1 45 45 100.0

Total 22 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51045

q6b Exploration of alternative and renewable sources of energy??

Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 15 68.2 68.2 68.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 6 27.3 27.3 95.5
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 1 4.5 4.5 100.0
Total 22 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51045

g6c Reducing the regulation of traditional energy sources, such as coal??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 5 22.7 22.7 22.7

SOMEWHAT OF A 12 54.5 54.5 77.3

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 13.6 13.6 90.9

DK 9.1 9.1 100.0

Total 22 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51045
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g6d Promotion and encouragement of energy efficiency & conservation?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 17 77.3 77.3 77.3
SOMEWHAT OF A 5 22.7 22.7 100.0
PRIORITY
Total 22 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51045

g6e Programs that assist low income citizens with paying for energy such as heating and

cooling??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 9 40.9 40.9 40.9
SOMEWHAT OF A 12 54.5 54.5 95.5
PRIORITY
NOT A PRIORITY 1 4.5 4.5 100.0
Total 22 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51045
g7a Pay more for the preservation of clean air?®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 6 27.3 27.3 27.3
SOMEWHAT OF A 13 59.1 59.1 86.4
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 4.5 4.5 90.9
NOT A PRIORITY 45 45 95.5
DK 1 4.5 4.5 100.0
Total 22 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51045

D41




q7b Pay more for the preservation of clean water??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 11 50.0 50.0 50.0
SOMEWHAT OF A 8 36.4 36.4 86.4
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 1 45 45 90.9
NOT A PRIORITY 1 45 45 95.5
DK 45 45 100.0
Total 22 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51045
g7c Beautification of public spaces??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 1 45 45 45
SOMEWHAT OF A 17 77.3 77.3 81.8
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 3 13.6 13.6 95.5
NOT A PRIORITY 4.5 4.5 100.0
Total 22 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51045
q7d Preserving scenic vistas and views of the mountains??®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 11 50.0 50.0 50.0
SOMEWHAT OF A 8 36.4 36.4 86.4
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 1 4.5 4.5 90.9
NOT A PRIORITY 1 45 45 95.5
DK 4.5 4.5 100.0
Total 22 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51045
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g8a Bringing jobs and population growth to the area?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 15 68.2 68.2 68.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 5 22.7 22.7 90.9
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 2 9.1 9.1 100.0
Total 22 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51045

q8b Preservation of existing jobs and a stable population in the area??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 19 86.4 86.4 86.4
SOMEWHAT OF A 3 13.6 13.6 100.0
PRIORITY
Total 22 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51045
g8c Providing job training to citizens??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 16 72.7 72.7 72.7
SOMEWHAT OF A 6 27.3 27.3 100.0
PRIORITY
Total 22 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51045
g8d Increasing manufacturing jobs in the area??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 15 68.2 68.2 68.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 6 27.3 27.3 95.5
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 1 4.5 4.5 100.0
Total 22 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51045
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g8e Making the area attractive as a retirement destination??®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 5 22.7 22.7 22.7
SOMEWHAT OF A 14 63.6 63.6 86.4
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 2 9.1 9.1 95.5
NOT A PRIORITY 45 45 100.0
Total 22 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51045
q8f Promoting local tourism attractions and outdoor recreation?®
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 9 40.9 40.9 40.9
SOMEWHAT OF A 11 50.0 50.0 90.9
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 1 4.5 4.5 95.5
NOT A PRIORITY 1 45 45 100.0
Total 22 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51045

q9a Increasing programs aimed at improving the health of local residents such as

programs targeting obesity??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 15 68.2 68.2 68.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 6 27.3 27.3 95.5
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 1 4.5 4.5 100.0
Total 22 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51045
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q9b Ensuring the availability of high quality medical care in the area??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 18 81.8 81.8 81.8
SOMEWHAT OF A 4 18.2 18.2 100.0
PRIORITY
Total 22 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51045
q9c Programs aimed at preventative care?®
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 18 81.8 81.8 81.8
SOMEWHAT OF A 4 18.2 18.2 100.0
PRIORITY
Total 22 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51045

q9e Programs aimed at assisting with health care costs for citizens who cannot afford

care??®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 16 72.7 72.7 72.7
SOMEWHAT OF A 5 22.7 22.7 95.5
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 1 45 45 100.0
Total 22 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51045
gl10a Improving pre-school options in the community??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 14 63.6 63.6 63.6
SOMEWHAT OF A 6 27.3 27.3 90.9
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 1 45 45 95.5
NOT A PRIORITY 45 45 100.0
Total 22 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51045

D45




q10b Improving the performance of schools in the area??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 16 72.7 72.7 72.7
SOMEWHAT OF A 5 22.7 22.7 955
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 1 45 45 100.0
Total 22 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51045
q10c Improving safety in the schools??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 14 63.6 63.6 63.6
SOMEWHAT OF A 6 27.3 27.3 90.9
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 45 45 95.5
DK 1 4.5 4.5 100.0
Total 22 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51045
q10d Improving graduation rates??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 18 81.8 81.8 81.8
SOMEWHAT OF A 2 9.1 9.1 90.9
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 4.5 4.5 95.5
NOT A PRIORITY 1 45 45 100.0
Total 22 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51045
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q10f Providing college scholarship programs??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 16 72.7 72.7 72.7
SOMEWHAT OF A 3 13.6 13.6 86.4
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 45 45 90.9
NOT A PRIORITY 2 9.1 9.1 100.0
Total 22 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51045
glla Improving artistic and cultural offerings in the area?®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 2 9.1 9.1 9.1
SOMEWHAT OF A 16 72.7 72.7 81.8
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 3 13.6 13.6 95.5
NOT A PRIORITY 45 45 100.0
Total 22 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51045
g11b Supporting local area museums??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent [ Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 4 18.2 18.2 18.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 12 54.5 54.5 72.7
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 2 9.1 9.1 81.8
NOT A PRIORITY 18.2 18.2 100.0
Total 22 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51045
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gllc Bringing more live performances to the area??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 7 31.8 318 318
SOMEWHAT OF A 12 54.5 54.5 86.4
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 2 9.1 9.1 95.5
NOT A PRIORITY 4.5 4.5 100.0
Total 22 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51045
ql1d Highlighting the unique culture of the region??
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 5 22.7 22.7 22.7
SOMEWHAT OF A 12 54.5 54.5 77.3
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 4 18.2 18.2 95.5
NOT A PRIORITY 4.5 45 100.0
Total 22 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51045
gl2a Increasing police in the area??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 8 36.4 36.4 36.4
SOMEWHAT OF A 13 59.1 59.1 95.5
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 1 4.5 4.5 100.0
Total 22 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51045
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q12b Increasing fire protection services in the area??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 12 54.5 54.5 54.5
SOMEWHAT OF A 9 40.9 40.9 95.5
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 1 4.5 4.5 100.0
Total 22 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51045
g12c Reduction in criminal activity in the area??®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 20 90.9 90.9 90.9
SOMEWHAT OF A 1 4.5 4.5 95.5
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 1 4.5 45 100.0
Total 22 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51045

q12d Increasing emergency management services in the area for assistance in responding
to natural disasters??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 14 63.6 63.6 63.6
SOMEWHAT OF A 7 31.8 31.8 95.5
PRIORITY
DK 1 4.5 4.5 100.0
Total 22 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51045
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q13b Being a community in which people care about each other??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 13 59.1 59.1 59.1
SOMEWHAT OF A 8 36.4 36.4 95.5
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 1 4.5 4.5 100.0
Total 22 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51045
g13c Increasing volunteerism in the community??®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 8 36.4 36.4 36.4
SOMEWHAT OF A 14 63.6 63.6 100.0
PRIORITY
Total 22 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51045

q13d Everyone doing their part to make the community a better place to live??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 16 72.7 72.7 72.7
SOMEWHAT OF A 6 27.3 27.3 100.0
PRIORITY
Total 22 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51045

q13e Local governments in the Roanoke Valley combine efforts to provide services and
solve community challenges.?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 14 63.6 63.6 63.6

SOMEWHAT OF A 6 27.3 27.3 90.9

PRIORITY

NOT A PRIORITY 1 4.5 4.5 95.5

DK 4.5 4.5 100.0

Total 22 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51045
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q14 Overall, how would you rate the quality of life in the Roanoke Valley??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  EXCELLENT 9 40.9 40.9 40.9
GOOD 12 54.5 54.5 95.5
FAIR 1 45 45 100.0
Total 22 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51045
q17 In what year were you born? 19 _ @
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 38 2 9.1 9.1 9.1
42 2 9.1 9.1 18.2
48 2 9.1 9.1 27.3
52 2 9.1 9.1 36.4
53 1 4.5 4.5 40.9
54 1 4.5 4.5 45.5
56 1 4.5 4.5 50.0
57 1 4.5 4.5 54.5
59 1 4.5 4.5 59.1
61 2 9.1 9.1 68.2
63 1 4.5 4.5 72.7
64 2 9.1 9.1 81.8
71 1 4.5 4.5 86.4
73 1 4.5 4.5 90.9
78 1 4.5 4.5 95.5
93 1 4.5 4.5 100.0
Total 22 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51045

q18 How many total years have you lived in the Roanoke Valley??

Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid LESS THAN ONE YEAR 1 4.5 4.5 4.5
MORE THAN ONE YEAR 21 95.5 955 100.0
Total 22 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51045
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q19 Do you consider yourself to be White, African American or Black,
Asian, Hispanic or Latino, or a member of some other group??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid WHITE 21 95,5 95.5 95.5
RF 1 4.5 4.5 100.0
Total 22 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51045

g20_1 Employment: Employed for wages for employer other than self.?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Not Selected 11 50.0 50.0 50.0
Selected 11 50.0 50.0 100.0
Total 22 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51045
q20_2 Employment: Self employed.?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Not Selected 19 86.4 86.4 86.4
Selected 3 13.6 13.6 100.0
Total 22 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51045

q20_3 Employment: Out of work for more than a year.?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 21 95.5 95.5 95.5
Selected 1 4.5 4.5 100.0
Total 22 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51045
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q20_4 Employment: Out of work for less than a year.?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 22 100.0 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51045
q20_5 Employment: Homemaker.?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 21 95.5 95.5 95.5
Selected 1 4.5 4.5 100.0
Total 22 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51045
q20_6 Employment: Student.?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 22 100.0 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51045
q20_7 Employment: Retired.?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 15 68.2 68.2 68.2
Selected 7 31.8 31.8 100.0
Total 22 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51045
g20_8 Employment: Unable to work.2
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 19 86.4 86.4 86.4
Selected 3 13.6 13.6 100.0
Total 22 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51045
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q20_9 Employment: DK .2

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 22 100.0 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51045
q20_10 Employment: RF.2
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 22 100.0 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51045
g21 Do you live alone or with others currently?®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  ALONE 5 22.7 22.7 22.7
OTHERS 17 77.3 77.3 100.0
Total 22 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51045

g21num Excluding yourself, how many people do you live with??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 8 36.4 47.1 47.1
2 3 13.6 17.6 64.7
3 4 18.2 235 88.2
4 1 4.5 5.9 94.1
5 1 4.5 5.9 100.0
Total 17 77.3 100.0

Missing  System 5 22.7

Total 22 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51045
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g23 What is the highest grade or year of school you completed??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid GRADES 9 THROUGH 1 45 45 45
11/SOME HIGH SCHOOL
GRADE 12 OR 7 31.8 31.8 36.4
GED/HIGH SCHOOL ...
COLLEGE1TO3 7 31.8 31.8 68.2
YEARS/SOME COLLEGE
OR TECHNICAL
SCHOOL
COLLEGE 4 OR MORE 7 31.8 31.8 100.0
YEARS/COLLEGE
GRADUATE
Total 22 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51045
024 INCOME?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  between $15,000 and less 2 9.1 9.1 9.1
than $25,0007?
between $25,000 and less 4 18.2 18.2 27.3
than $35,0007?
between $35,000 and less 6 27.3 27.3 54.5
than $50,0007?
between $50,000 and less 4 18.2 18.2 72.7
than $75,000
between $75,000 and 1 4.5 45 77.3
$100,000
over $100,000 4 18.2 18.2 95.5
DK 1 4.5 45 100.0
Total 22 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51045
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g25a Do you have any serious difficulty hearing?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 2 9.1 9.1 9.1
NO 20 90.9 90.9 100.0
Total 22 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51045

q25b Are you blind or do you have serious difficulty seeing??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  YES 4 18.2 18.2 18.2
NO 18 81.8 81.8 100.0
Total 22 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51045

qg25c Do you have any serious difficulty concentrating, remembering,
or making decisions??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 2 9.1 9.1 9.1
NO 20 90.9 90.9 100.0
Total 22 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51045

g25d Do you have any serious difficulty walking or climbing stairs?®

Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 6 27.3 27.3 27.3
NO 16 72.7 72.7 100.0
Total 22 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51045
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g25e Do you have any serious difficulty dressing or bathing??®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 2 9.1 9.1 9.1
NO 20 90.9 90.9 100.0
Total 22 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51045

q25f Do you have any serious difficulty doing errands alone such as
visiting a doctor's office or shopping?®

Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 4 18.2 18.2 18.2
NO 18 81.8 81.8 100.0
Total 22 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51045
026 GENDER®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  MALE 7 31.8 31.8 31.8
FEMALE 15 68.2 68.2 100.0
Total 22 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51045

spouse Respondent's spouse lives in home®

Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 7 31.8 31.8 31.8
Yes 15 68.2 68.2 100.0
Total 22 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51045
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child Respondent's child lives in home?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 14 63.6 63.6 63.6
Yes 22.7 22.7 86.4
2 13.6 13.6 100.0
Total 22 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51045
parent Respondent's parent lives in home?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 18 81.8 81.8 81.8
Yes 9.1 9.1 90.9
2 9.1 9.1 100.0
Total 22 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51045

grandchild Respondent's grandchild lives in home?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 21 95.5 95.5 95.5
2 1 45 45 100.0
Total 22 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51045

sibling Respondent's sibling lives in home®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 21 95.5 95.5 95.5
Yes 1 45 45 100.0
Total 22 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51045
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relative Respondent's relative lives in home?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 22 100.0 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51045
friend Respondent's friend lives in home®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 22 100.0 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51045
Agegroup?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 25 years of age or 1 45 45 45
younger
26-35 1 45 45 9.1
36-45 2 9.1 9.1 18.2
46-55 6 27.3 27.3 455
56-65 8 36.4 36.4 81.8
66-75 4 18.2 18.2 100.0
Total 22 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51045
Yearsinregion®
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Less than one year 1 4.5 4.5 4.5
1-10 years 2 9.1 9.1 13.6
11-20 years 3 13.6 13.6 27.3
21-30 years 4 18.2 18.2 45.5
31-40 years 1 4.5 4.5 50.0
41-50 2 9.1 9.1 59.1
Longer than 50 years 9 40.9 40.9 100.0
Total 22 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51045
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q2a Affordable and accessible housing??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 76 47.2 47.2 47.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 67 41.6 41.6 88.8
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 10 6.2 6.2 95.0
NOT A PRIORITY 5 3.1 3.1 98.1
DK 3 19 1.9 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51067
g2b Transportation options and efficiency?®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 66 41.0 41.0 41.0
SOMEWHAT OF A 69 42.9 42.9 83.9
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 20 12.4 12.4 96.3
NOT A PRIORITY 1.9 1.9 98.1
DK 1.2 1.2 99.4
RF .6 .6 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51067
g2c Land development in existing communities??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 42 26.1 26.1 26.1
SOMEWHAT OF A 55 34.2 34.2 60.2
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 33 20.5 20.5 80.7
NOT A PRIORITY 21 13.0 13.0 93.8
DK 9 5.6 5.6 99.4
RF 1 .6 .6 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51067
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g2d Energy efficiency and local energy sources?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 105 65.2 65.2 65.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 47 29.2 29.2 94.4
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 3.1 3.1 97.5
NOT A PRIORITY 1.9 1.9 99.4
DK .6 .6 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51067
g2e Clean water and air??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 130 80.7 80.7 80.7
SOMEWHAT OF A 25 15.5 15.5 96.3
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 1.9 1.9 98.1
NOT A PRIORITY 1.2 1.2 99.4
DK .6 .6 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51067

q2f Economic development, job creation and keeping jobs in the area??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 153 95.0 95.0 95.0
SOMEWHAT OF A 8 5.0 5.0 100.0
PRIORITY
Total 161 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51067
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q2g Preventive health care and lowering health care costs??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 127 78.9 78.9 78.9
SOMEWHAT OF A 27 16.8 16.8 95.7
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 5 3.1 3.1 98.8
NOT A PRIORITY 2 1.2 1.2 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51067
g2h Educational options and academic performance??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 112 69.6 69.6 69.6
SOMEWHAT OF A 40 24.8 24.8 94.4
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 7 4.3 4.3 98.8
NOT A PRIORITY 2 1.2 1.2 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51067
q2i Local arts and culture??®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 30 18.6 18.6 18.6
SOMEWHAT OF A 86 53.4 53.4 72.0
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 30 18.6 18.6 90.7
NOT A PRIORITY 10 6.2 6.2 96.9
DK 4 25 25 99.4
RF 1 .6 .6 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51067
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g2j Fire and police services??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 116 72.0 72.0 72.0
SOMEWHAT OF A 41 25.5 255 97.5
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY .6 .6 98.1
NOT A PRIORITY 2 1.2 1.2 99.4
DK .6 .6 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51067
g2k Bringing people together for a sense of community??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 68 42.2 42.2 42.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 71 44.1 44.1 86.3
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 13 8.1 8.1 94.4
NOT A PRIORITY 8 5.0 5.0 99.4
DK 1 .6 .6 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51067

q3b The improvement of the energy efficiency of all housing options for all groups??®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 74 46.0 46.0 46.0

SOMEWHAT OF A 62 38.5 38.5 84.5

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 12 7.5 7.5 91.9

NOT A PRIORITY 6 3.7 3.7 95.7

DK 7 4.3 4.3 100.0

Total 161 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51067
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g3c The availability of affordable housing options, including rentals, for all groups?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 78 48.4 48.4 48.4
SOMEWHAT OF A 64 39.8 39.8 88.2
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 13 8.1 8.1 96.3
NOT A PRIORITY 1.9 1.9 98.1
DK 1.2 1.2 99.4
RF .6 .6 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51067
g3d The availability of housing for the elderly or disabled.?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 113 70.2 70.2 70.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 38 23.6 23.6 93.8
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 3.7 3.7 97.5
NOT A PRIORITY 1.2 1.2 98.8
DK 1.2 1.2 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51067

g3e The availability of housing for multi-generational families living in the same household.a

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 44 27.3 27.3 27.3
SOMEWHAT OF A 76 47.2 47.2 74.5
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 19 11.8 11.8 86.3
NOT A PRIORITY 9 5.6 5.6 91.9
DK 12 7.5 7.5 99.4
RF 1 .6 .6 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51067
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q4b Providing public transportation for more citizens.?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 60 37.3 37.3 37.3
SOMEWHAT OF A 67 41.6 41.6 78.9
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 20 12.4 12.4 91.3
NOT A PRIORITY 10 6.2 6.2 97.5
DK 3 1.9 1.9 99.4
RF 1 .6 .6 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51067
g4e Providing passenger rail service??
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 53 32.9 32.9 32.9
SOMEWHAT OF A 57 35.4 35.4 68.3
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 25 15.5 15.5 83.9
NOT A PRIORITY 24 14.9 14.9 98.8
DK 2 1.2 1.2 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51067
q4f The improvement of sidewalks and walking paths and trails?®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 43 26.7 26.7 26.7
SOMEWHAT OF A 76 47.2 47.2 73.9
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 29 18.0 18.0 91.9
NOT A PRIORITY 11 6.8 6.8 98.8
DK 1 .6 .6 994
RF 1 .6 .6 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51067
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q4g Promotion of transportation options other than driving?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 48 29.8 29.8 29.8
SOMEWHAT OF A 67 41.6 41.6 71.4
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 32 19.9 19.9 91.3
NOT A PRIORITY 12 7.5 7.5 98.8
DK 2 1.2 1.2 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51067
g4h Managing traffic in the area?®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 63 39.1 39.1 39.1
SOMEWHAT OF A 59 36.6 36.6 75.8
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 24 14.9 14.9 90.7
NOT A PRIORITY 13 8.1 8.1 98.8
DK 2 1.2 1.2 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51067
g5a Preservation of green areas and rural land??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 94 58.4 58.4 58.4
SOMEWHAT OF A 46 28.6 28.6 87.0
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 13 8.1 8.1 95.0
NOT A PRIORITY 4 25 25 97.5
DK 4 25 25 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51067
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q5b Encouraging commercial development in existing communities, vacant buildings, and
areas that already have development??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 84 52.2 52.2 52.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 55 34.2 34.2 86.3
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 10 6.2 6.2 925
NOT A PRIORITY 4.3 4.3 96.9
DK 1.9 1.9 98.8
RF 1.2 1.2 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51067

q5c Encouraging commercial development in green areas or rural land?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 24 14.9 14.9 14.9

SOMEWHAT OF A 50 311 311 46.0

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 43 26.7 26.7 72.7

NOT A PRIORITY 38 23.6 23.6 96.3

DK 6 3.7 3.7 100.0

Total 161 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51067

q5f Using large areas of land to attract industrial development??®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 44 27.3 27.3 27.3
SOMEWHAT OF A 51 31.7 31.7 59.0
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 33 20.5 20.5 79.5
NOT A PRIORITY 27 16.8 16.8 96.3
DK 5 3.1 3.1 99.4
RF 1 .6 .6 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51067
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g5h Having less restriction on land development??®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 39 242 24.2 24.2

SOMEWHAT OF A 48 29.8 29.8 54.0

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 41 255 25.5 79.5

NOT A PRIORITY 26 16.1 16.1 95.7

DK 7 43 43 100.0

Total 161 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51067

q5i Preserving public access to land for recreational and sporting use??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 67 41.6 41.6 41.6
SOMEWHAT OF A 71 44.1 44.1 85.7
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 16 9.9 9.9 95.7
NOT A PRIORITY 5 3.1 3.1 98.8
DK 2 1.2 1.2 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51067
6a Generation of energy using local sources??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 105 65.2 65.2 65.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 36 22.4 22.4 87.6
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 8 5.0 5.0 925
NOT A PRIORITY 5 3.1 3.1 95.7
DK 6 3.7 3.7 99.4
RF 1 .6 .6 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51067
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g6b Exploration of alternative and renewable sources of energy??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 107 66.5 66.5 66.5

SOMEWHAT OF A 36 224 22.4 88.8

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 12 7.5 7.5 96.3

NOT A PRIORITY 4 25 25 98.8

DK 2 1.2 1.2 100.0

Total 161 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51067

g6c Reducing the regulation of traditional energy sources, such as coal??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 73 45.3 45.3 45.3
SOMEWHAT OF A 45 28.0 28.0 73.3
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 19 11.8 11.8 85.1
NOT A PRIORITY 18 11.2 11.2 96.3
DK 5 3.1 3.1 99.4
RF 1 .6 .6 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51067

g6d Promotion and encouragement of energy efficiency & conservation??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 108 67.1 67.1 67.1

SOMEWHAT OF A 45 28.0 28.0 95.0

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 25 25 97.5

NOT A PRIORITY 1.2 1.2 98.8

DK 1.2 1.2 100.0

Total 161 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51067
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g6e Programs that assist low income citizens with paying for energy such as heating and

cooling??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 78 48.4 48.4 48.4
SOMEWHAT OF A 64 39.8 39.8 88.2
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 11 6.8 6.8 95.0
NOT A PRIORITY 6 3.7 3.7 98.8
DK .6 .6 99.4
RF 1 .6 .6 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51067
g7a Pay more for the preservation of clean air?®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 57 354 354 354
SOMEWHAT OF A 64 39.8 39.8 75.2
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 24 14.9 14.9 90.1
NOT A PRIORITY 10 6.2 6.2 96.3
DK 6 3.7 3.7 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51067
q7b Pay more for the preservation of clean water??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 76 47.2 47.2 47.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 53 32.9 32.9 80.1
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 17 10.6 10.6 90.7
NOT A PRIORITY 10 6.2 6.2 96.9
DK 5 3.1 3.1 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51067
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q7c Beautification of public spaces??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 30 18.6 18.6 18.6
SOMEWHAT OF A 75 46.6 46.6 65.2
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 40 24.8 24.8 90.1
NOT A PRIORITY 16 9.9 9.9 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51067
q7d Preserving scenic vistas and views of the mountains??®
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 77 47.8 47.8 47.8
SOMEWHAT OF A 59 36.6 36.6 84.5
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 15 9.3 9.3 93.8
NOT A PRIORITY 7 43 43 98.1
DK 3 1.9 1.9 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51067
g8a Bringing jobs and population growth to the area?®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 119 73.9 73.9 73.9
SOMEWHAT OF A 32 19.9 19.9 93.8
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 3.7 3.7 97.5
NOT A PRIORITY 1.2 1.2 98.8
DK 1.2 1.2 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51067
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g8b Preservation of existing jobs and a stable population in the area??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 142 88.2 88.2 88.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 17 10.6 10.6 98.8
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 1 .6 .6 99.4
DK 1 .6 .6 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51067
g8c Providing job training to citizens??
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 120 74.5 74.5 74.5
SOMEWHAT OF A 33 20.5 20.5 95.0
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 6 3.7 3.7 98.8
NOT A PRIORITY .6 .6 99.4
DK 1 .6 .6 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51067
g8d Increasing manufacturing jobs in the area??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 121 75.2 75.2 75.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 32 19.9 19.9 95.0
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 4 25 25 97.5
NOT A PRIORITY 2 1.2 1.2 98.8
DK 1 .6 .6 994
RF 1 .6 .6 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51067
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g8e Making the area attractive as a retirement destination??®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 53 32.9 32.9 32.9
SOMEWHAT OF A 74 46.0 46.0 78.9
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 22 13.7 13.7 92.5
NOT A PRIORITY 9 5.6 5.6 98.1
DK 3 1.9 1.9 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51067
q8f Promoting local tourism attractions and outdoor recreation??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 63 39.1 39.1 39.1
SOMEWHAT OF A 75 46.6 46.6 85.7
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 15 9.3 9.3 95.0
NOT A PRIORITY 7 4.3 4.3 99.4
RF 1 .6 .6 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51067

q9a Increasing programs aimed at improving the health of local residents such as

programs targeting obesity??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 83 51.6 51.6 51.6

SOMEWHAT OF A 59 36.6 36.6 88.2

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 16 9.9 9.9 98.1

NOT A PRIORITY 3 1.9 1.9 100.0

Total 161 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51067
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q9b Ensuring the availability of high quality medical care in the area??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 128 79.5 79.5 79.5
SOMEWHAT OF A 28 17.4 17.4 96.9
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 4 25 25 99.4
NOT A PRIORITY 1 .6 .6 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51067
q9c Programs aimed at preventative care?®
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 113 70.2 70.2 70.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 40 24.8 24.8 95.0
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 6 3.7 3.7 98.8
NOT A PRIORITY 2 1.2 1.2 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51067

q9e Programs aimed at assisting with health care costs for citizens who cannot afford

care??®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 100 62.1 62.1 62.1

SOMEWHAT OF A 46 28.6 28.6 90.7

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 9 5.6 5.6 96.3

NOT A PRIORITY 6 3.7 3.7 100.0

Total 161 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51067
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g10a Improving pre-school options in the community??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 75 46.6 46.6 46.6
SOMEWHAT OF A 54 335 335 80.1
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 16 9.9 9.9 90.1
NOT A PRIORITY 8 5.0 5.0 95.0
DK 8 5.0 5.0 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51067
q10b Improving the performance of schools in the area??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 111 68.9 68.9 68.9
SOMEWHAT OF A 37 23.0 23.0 91.9
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 7 43 43 96.3
NOT A PRIORITY 2 1.2 1.2 97.5
DK 3 19 1.9 99.4
RF 1 .6 .6 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51067
q10c Improving safety in the schools??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 111 68.9 68.9 68.9
SOMEWHAT OF A 34 211 21.1 90.1
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 13 8.1 8.1 98.1
NOT A PRIORITY 1 .6 .6 98.8
DK 2 1.2 1.2 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51067
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q10d Improving graduation rates??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 116 72.0 72.0 72.0
SOMEWHAT OF A 32 19.9 19.9 91.9
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 5.0 5.0 96.9
NOT A PRIORITY 1.9 1.9 98.8
DK 1.2 1.2 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51067
q10f Providing college scholarship programs??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 111 68.9 68.9 68.9
SOMEWHAT OF A 34 21.1 211 90.1
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 10 6.2 6.2 96.3
NOT A PRIORITY 5 3.1 3.1 99.4
DK 1 .6 .6 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51067
glla Improving artistic and cultural offerings in the area??®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 34 211 211 211
SOMEWHAT OF A 78 48.4 48.4 69.6
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 35 21.7 21.7 91.3
NOT A PRIORITY 12 7.5 7.5 98.8
DK 2 1.2 1.2 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51067
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g11b Supporting local area museums??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 39 24.2 24.2 24.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 84 52.2 52.2 76.4
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 27 16.8 16.8 93.2
NOT A PRIORITY 10 6.2 6.2 99.4
DK 1 .6 .6 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51067
qllc Bringing more live performances to the area?®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 44 27.3 27.3 27.3
SOMEWHAT OF A 78 48.4 48.4 75.8
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 35 21.7 21.7 97.5
NOT A PRIORITY 4 25 2.5 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51067
q11d Highlighting the unique culture of the region??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 51 31.7 31.7 31.7
SOMEWHAT OF A 87 54.0 54.0 85.7
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 19 11.8 11.8 97.5
NOT A PRIORITY 4 25 25 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51067
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gl2a Increasing police in the area?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 66 41.0 41.0 41.0
SOMEWHAT OF A 60 37.3 37.3 78.3
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 22 13.7 13.7 91.9
NOT A PRIORITY 9 5.6 5.6 97.5
DK 4 25 25 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51067
q12b Increasing fire protection services in the area??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 89 55.3 55.3 55.3
SOMEWHAT OF A 53 32.9 32.9 88.2
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 5.6 5.6 93.8
NOT A PRIORITY 3.7 3.7 97.5
DK 25 25 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51067
gl2c Reduction in criminal activity in the area??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 112 69.6 69.6 69.6
SOMEWHAT OF A 34 21.1 21.1 90.7
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 25 25 93.2
NOT A PRIORITY 3.7 3.7 96.9
DK 3.1 3.1 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51067
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q12d Increasing emergency management services in the area for assistance in responding
to natural disasters??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 93 57.8 57.8 57.8
SOMEWHAT OF A 54 335 335 91.3
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 10 6.2 6.2 97.5
NOT A PRIORITY 4 25 2.5 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51067
q13b Being a community in which people care about each other??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 100 62.1 62.1 62.1
SOMEWHAT OF A 42 26.1 26.1 88.2
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 12 7.5 7.5 95.7
NOT A PRIORITY 25 25 98.1
DK 2 1.2 1.2 99.4
RF .6 .6 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51067
q13c Increasing volunteerism in the community?®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 80 49.7 49.7 49.7
SOMEWHAT OF A 63 39.1 39.1 88.8
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 13 8.1 8.1 96.9
NOT A PRIORITY 3 1.9 1.9 98.8
DK .6 .6 99.4
RF 1 .6 .6 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51067
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q13d Everyone doing their part to make the community a better place to live?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 116 72.0 72.0 72.0
SOMEWHAT OF A 33 20.5 20.5 92.5
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 7 43 43 96.9
NOT A PRIORITY 3 1.9 1.9 98.8
DK 1 .6 .6 99.4
RF 1 .6 .6 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51067

q13e Local governments in the Roanoke Valley combine efforts to provide services and

solve community challenges.?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 96 59.6 59.6 59.6
SOMEWHAT OF A 53 32.9 32.9 925
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 7 4.3 4.3 96.9
NOT A PRIORITY 3 1.9 1.9 98.8
DK 1 .6 .6 99.4
RF 1 .6 .6 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51067

q14 Overall, how would you rate the quality of life in the Roanoke Valley??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid EXCELLENT 42 26.1 26.1 26.1
GOOD 94 58.4 58.4 84.5
FAIR 20 12.4 12.4 96.9
POOR 2 1.2 1.2 98.1
DK 3 1.9 1.9 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51067
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gl7 In what year were you born? 19 _°

a

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 27 1 .6 .6 .6
31 1 .6 .6 1.2
32 1 .6 .6 1.9
33 4 25 25 4.3
34 1 .6 .6 5.0
35 1 .6 .6 5.6
36 1 .6 .6 6.2
37 3 1.9 1.9 8.1
39 2 1.2 1.2 9.3
40 8 5.0 5.0 14.3
41 5 3.1 3.1 17.4
42 4 25 25 19.9
43 6 3.7 3.7 23.6
44 2 1.2 1.2 24.8
45 4 25 25 27.3
46 1 .6 .6 28.0
47 6 3.7 3.7 317
48 7 43 4.3 36.0
50 4 25 25 38.5
51 7 43 4.3 42.9
52 3 1.9 1.9 447
53 6 3.7 37 48.4
54 2 1.2 1.2 49.7
55 1 .6 .6 50.3
56 5 3.1 3.1 53.4
57 5 3.1 31 56.5
58 3 1.9 1.9 58.4
59 8 5.0 5.0 63.4
60 2 1.2 1.2 64.6
61 4 25 25 67.1
62 4 25 25 69.6
63 4 25 25 72.0
64 5 3.1 3.1 75.2
65 1 .6 .6 75.8
66 4 25 25 78.3
68 2 1.2 1.2 79.5
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gl7 In what year were you born? 19 _°

a

Cumulative

Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
69 3 1.9 1.9 814
70 2 1.2 1.2 82.6
71 3 1.9 1.9 84.5
73 4 25 25 87.0
74 4 25 25 89.4
75 1 .6 .6 90.1
78 2 1.2 1.2 91.3
80 2 1.2 1.2 92.5
81 1 .6 .6 93.2
85 1 .6 .6 93.8
86 1 .6 .6 94.4
90 1 .6 .6 95.0
91 2 1.2 1.2 96.3
92 1 .6 .6 96.9
94 1 .6 .6 97.5
RF 4 25 25 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51067

g18 How many total years have you lived in the Roanoke VaIIey’.>a

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid LESS THAN ONE YEAR 2 1.2 1.2 1.2
MORE THAN ONE YEAR 154 95.7 95.7 96.9
DK 4 25 25 99.4
RF 1 .6 .6 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51067
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q19 Do you consider yourself to be White, African American or Black, Asian, Hispanic or
Latino, or a member of some other group??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid WHITE 139 86.3 86.3 86.3
AFRICAN AMERICAN 10 6.2 6.2 92.5
(BLACK)
ASIAN 1 .6 .6 93.2
HISPANIC (LATINO) 1 6 6 93.8
OTHER 9 5.6 5.6 99.4
RF 1 .6 .6 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51067

q20_1 Employment:

Employed for wages for employer other than self.?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Not Selected 100 62.1 62.1 62.1
Selected 61 37.9 37.9 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51067
q20_2 Employment: Self employed.?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Not Selected 134 83.2 83.2 83.2
Selected 27 16.8 16.8 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51067

q20_3 Employment: Out of work for more than a year.?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 156 96.9 96.9 96.9
Selected 5 3.1 3.1 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51067
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q20_4 Employment: Out of work for less than a year.?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 158 98.1 98.1 98.1
Selected 3 1.9 1.9 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51067
q20_5 Employment: Homemaker.?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 151 93.8 93.8 93.8
Selected 10 6.2 6.2 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51067
q20_6 Employment: Student.?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 154 95.7 95.7 95.7
Selected 7 4.3 4.3 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51067
q20_7 Employment: Retired.?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 108 67.1 67.1 67.1
Selected 53 32.9 32.9 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51067
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g20_8 Employment: Unable to work.2

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 150 93.2 93.2 93.2
Selected 11 6.8 6.8 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51067
q20_9 Employment: DK.2
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 161 100.0 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51067
g20_10 Employment: RF.2
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 159 98.8 98.8 98.8
Selected 2 1.2 1.2 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51067
21 Do you live alone or with others currently?®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  ALONE 29 18.0 18.0 18.0
OTHERS 131 81.4 81.4 99.4
RF 1 .6 .6 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51067
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g21num Excluding yourself, how many people do you live with??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 70 43.5 53.4 53.4
2 21 13.0 16.0 69.5
3 24 14.9 18.3 87.8
4 10 6.2 7.6 95.4
5 4 25 3.1 98.5
6 2 1.2 1.5 100.0
Total 131 81.4 100.0

Missing  System 30 18.6

Total 161 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51067

423 What is the highest grade or year of school you completed??

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid GRADES 1 THROUGH 3 1.9 1.9 1.9

8/ELEMENTARY

GRADES 9 THROUGH 9 5.6 5.6 7.5

11/SOME HIGH SCHOOL

GRADE 12 OR 50 31.1 31.1 38.5

GED/HIGH SCHOOL ...

COLLEGE1TO3 42 26.1 26.1 64.6

YEARS/SOME COLLEGE

OR TECHNICAL

SCHOOL

COLLEGE 4 OR MORE 54 335 335 98.1

YEARS/COLLEGE

GRADUATE

DK 1 .6 6 98.8

RF 2 1.2 1.2 100.0

Total 161 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51067
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q24 INCOME?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid less than $15,000? 12 7.5 7.5 7.5
between $15,000 and less 12 7.5 75 14.9
than $25,000?
between $25,000 and less 14 8.7 8.7 23.6
than $35,000?
between $35,000 and less 22 13.7 13.7 37.3
than $50,000?
between $50,000 and less 47 29.2 29.2 66.5
than $75,000
between $75,000 and 13 8.1 8.1 74.5
$100,000
over $100,000 16 9.9 9.9 84.5
DK 8 5.0 5.0 89.4
RF 17 10.6 10.6 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51067
g25a Do you have any serious difficulty hearing?®
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 11 6.8 6.8 6.8
NO 145 90.1 90.1 96.9
RF 5 3.1 3.1 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51067
q25b Are you blind or do you have serious difficulty seeing??
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 3 1.9 1.9 1.9
NO 153 95.0 95.0 96.9
RF 5 3.1 3.1 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51067
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dg25c Do you have any serious difficulty concentrating, remembering,
or making decisions??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 11 6.8 6.8 6.8
NO 145 90.1 90.1 96.9
RF 5 3.1 3.1 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51067

g25d Do you have any serious difficulty walking or climbing stairs?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 22 13.7 13.7 13.7
NO 134 83.2 83.2 96.9
RF 5 3.1 3.1 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51067

g25e Do you have any serious difficulty dressing or bathing??®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 4 2.5 2.5 2.5
NO 152 94.4 94.4 96.9
RF 5 3.1 3.1 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51067

q25f Do you have any serious difficulty doing errands alone such as

visiting a doctor's office or shopping??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 1 .6 .6 .6
NO 154 95.7 95.7 96.3
RF 6 3.7 3.7 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51067
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026 GENDER?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid MALE 68 42.2 42.2 42.2
FEMALE 93 57.8 57.8 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51067
spouse Respondent's spouse lives in home®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 53 32.9 32.9 32.9
Yes 108 67.1 67.1 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51067
child Respondent's child lives in home?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 112 69.6 69.6 69.6
Yes 18 11.2 11.2 80.7
2 21 13.0 13.0 93.8
3 7 43 4.3 98.1
4 3 19 1.9 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51067
parent Respondent's parent lives in home®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 147 91.3 91.3 91.3
Yes 5.0 5.0 96.3
2 3.1 3.1 99.4
5 .6 .6 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51067
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grandchild Respondent's grandchild lives in home?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 155 96.3 96.3 96.3
Yes 5 3.1 3.1 99.4
3 1 .6 .6 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51067
sibling Respondent's sibling lives in home?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 155 96.3 96.3 96.3
Yes 1.9 1.9 98.1
2 1.2 1.2 99.4
3 .6 .6 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51067

relative Respondent's relative lives in home®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 156 96.9 96.9 96.9
Yes 2 1.2 1.2 98.1
2 3 1.9 1.9 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51067
friend Respondent's friend lives in home?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 158 98.1 98.1 98.1
Yes 3 1.9 1.9 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51067
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Agegroup?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 25 years of age or 5 3.1 3.1 3.1
younger
26-35 7 4.3 4.3 7.5
36-45 19 11.8 11.8 19.3
46-55 35 21.7 21.7 41.0
56-65 40 24.8 24.8 65.8
66-75 38 23.6 23.6 89.4
76-85 12 7.5 7.5 96.9
86 or older 1 .6 .6 97.5
Refused to answer 4 25 25 100.0
Total 161 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51067
Yearsinregion®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Less than one year 2 1.2 1.3 1.3
1-10 years 27 16.8 17.3 18.6
11-20 years 24 14.9 15.4 34.0
21-30 years 19 11.8 12.2 46.2
31-40 years 15 9.3 9.6 55.8
41-50 24 14.9 15.4 71.2
Longer than 50 years 45 28.0 28.8 100.0
Total 156 96.9 100.0
Missing  System 5 3.1
Total 161 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51067
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q2a Affordable and accessible housing??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 110 46.6 46.6 46.6
SOMEWHAT OF A 99 41.9 41.9 88.6
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 12 5.1 5.1 93.6
NOT A PRIORITY 12 5.1 5.1 98.7
DK 2 .8 .8 99.6
RF 1 A4 4 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51161
g2b Transportation options and efficiency??
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 118 50.0 50.0 50.0
SOMEWHAT OF A 81 34.3 34.3 84.3
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 15 6.4 6.4 90.7
NOT A PRIORITY 11 4.7 4.7 95.3
DK 11 4.7 4.7 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51161
g2c Land development in existing communities??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 65 27.5 27.5 27.5
SOMEWHAT OF A 91 38.6 38.6 66.1
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 43 18.2 18.2 84.3
NOT A PRIORITY 25 10.6 10.6 94.9
DK 11 4.7 4.7 99.6
RF 1 A4 4 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51161
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g2d Energy efficiency and local energy sources?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 158 66.9 66.9 66.9
SOMEWHAT OF A 59 25.0 25.0 91.9
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 9 3.8 3.8 95.8
NOT A PRIORITY 4 1.7 1.7 97.5
DK 5 21 21 99.6
RF 1 4 4 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51161
g2e Clean water and air??
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 199 84.3 84.3 84.3
SOMEWHAT OF A 30 12.7 12.7 97.0
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 5 2.1 2.1 99.2
NOT A PRIORITY A4 4 99.6
DK 4 A4 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51161

q2f Economic development, job creation and keeping jobs in the area??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 211 89.4 89.4 89.4

SOMEWHAT OF A 21 8.9 8.9 98.3

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 1 A4 A4 98.7

NOT A PRIORITY 4 4 99.2

DK 2 .8 .8 100.0

Total 236 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51161

D93




q2g Preventive health care and lowering health care costs??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 182 77.1 77.1 77.1
SOMEWHAT OF A 43 18.2 18.2 95.3
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 1.3 1.3 96.6
NOT A PRIORITY 1.7 1.7 98.3
DK 4 1.7 1.7 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51161
g2h Educational options and academic performance??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 185 78.4 78.4 78.4
SOMEWHAT OF A 44 18.6 18.6 97.0
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 3 1.3 1.3 98.3
NOT A PRIORITY A4 A4 98.7
DK 3 1.3 1.3 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51161
2i Local arts and culture??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 62 26.3 26.3 26.3
SOMEWHAT OF A 123 52.1 52.1 78.4
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 35 14.8 14.8 93.2
NOT A PRIORITY 13 5.5 55 98.7
DK 3 1.3 1.3 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51161
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g2j Fire and police services??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 183 77.5 77.5 77.5
SOMEWHAT OF A 45 19.1 19.1 96.6
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 2.1 2.1 98.7
NOT A PRIORITY .8 .8 99.6
DK 4 4 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51161
g2k Bringing people together for a sense of community??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 94 39.8 39.8 39.8
SOMEWHAT OF A 107 45.3 45.3 85.2
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 24 10.2 10.2 95.3
NOT A PRIORITY 7 3.0 3.0 98.3
DK 4 1.7 1.7 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51161

q3b The improvement of the energy efficiency of all housing options for all groups??®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 108 45.8 45.8 45.8
SOMEWHAT OF A 91 38.6 38.6 84.3
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 15 6.4 6.4 90.7
NOT A PRIORITY 11 4.7 4.7 95.3
DK 10 4.2 4.2 99.6
RF 1 4 4 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51161
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g3c The availability of affordable housing options, including rentals, for all groups?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 109 46.2 46.2 46.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 87 36.9 36.9 83.1
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 21 8.9 8.9 91.9
NOT A PRIORITY 12 5.1 5.1 97.0
DK 6 25 25 99.6
RF 1 4 4 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51161
g3d The availability of housing for the elderly or disabled.?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 168 71.2 71.2 71.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 52 22.0 22.0 93.2
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 10 4.2 4.2 97.5
NOT A PRIORITY 3 1.3 13 98.7
DK 3 1.3 13 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51161

g3e The availability of housing for multi-generational families living in the same household.a

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 71 30.1 30.1 30.1
SOMEWHAT OF A 101 42.8 42.8 72.9
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 38 16.1 16.1 89.0
NOT A PRIORITY 14 5.9 5.9 94.9
DK 10 4.2 4.2 99.2
RF 2 .8 .8 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51161
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q4b Providing public transportation for more citizens.?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 119 50.4 50.4 50.4
SOMEWHAT OF A 85 36.0 36.0 86.4
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 23 9.7 9.7 96.2
NOT A PRIORITY 6 25 25 98.7
DK 3 1.3 13 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51161
g4e Providing passenger rail service?®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 112 475 475 475
SOMEWHAT OF A 77 32.6 32.6 80.1
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 27 11.4 11.4 91.5
NOT A PRIORITY 18 7.6 7.6 99.2
DK 2 .8 .8 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51161
q4f The improvement of sidewalks and walking paths and trails??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent [ Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 85 36.0 36.0 36.0
SOMEWHAT OF A 100 42.4 42.4 78.4
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 39 16.5 16.5 94.9
NOT A PRIORITY 12 5.1 5.1 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51161
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q4g Promotion of transportation options other than driving?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 74 314 314 314
SOMEWHAT OF A 108 45.8 45.8 77.1
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 35 14.8 14.8 91.9
NOT A PRIORITY 14 5.9 5.9 97.9
DK 5 2.1 2.1 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51161
g4h Managing traffic in the area?®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 98 41.5 41.5 41.5
SOMEWHAT OF A 91 38.6 38.6 80.1
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 34 14.4 14.4 94.5
NOT A PRIORITY 3.8 3.8 98.3
DK 1.3 1.3 99.6
RF 4 A4 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51161
q5a Preservation of green areas and rural land??®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 131 55.5 55.5 55.5
SOMEWHAT OF A 74 314 314 86.9
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 18 7.6 7.6 94.5
NOT A PRIORITY 7 3.0 3.0 97.5
DK 6 25 25 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51161
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q5b Encouraging commercial development in existing communities, vacant buildings, and
areas that already have development??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 129 54.7 54.7 54.7

SOMEWHAT OF A 85 36.0 36.0 90.7

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 15 6.4 6.4 97.0

NOT A PRIORITY 6 25 2.5 99.6

DK 1 4 4 100.0

Total 236 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51161

g5c Encouraging commercial development in green areas or rural land??2

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 38 16.1 16.1 16.1
SOMEWHAT OF A 55 23.3 23.3 39.4
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 75 31.8 31.8 71.2
NOT A PRIORITY 63 26.7 26.7 97.9
DK 4 1.7 17 99.6
RF 1 A4 A4 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51161
q5f Using large areas of land to attract industrial development??®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 69 29.2 29.2 29.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 80 33.9 33.9 63.1
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 38 16.1 16.1 79.2
NOT A PRIORITY 40 16.9 16.9 96.2
DK 9 3.8 3.8 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51161
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g5h Having less restriction on land development??®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 47 19.9 19.9 19.9

SOMEWHAT OF A 66 28.0 28.0 47.9

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 58 24.6 24.6 72.5

NOT A PRIORITY 55 23.3 23.3 95.8

DK 10 4.2 4.2 100.0

Total 236 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51161

q5i Preserving public access to land for recreational and sporting use??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 116 49.2 49.2 49.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 89 37.7 37.7 86.9
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 22 9.3 9.3 96.2
NOT A PRIORITY 8 3.4 34 99.6
DK 1 4 4 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51161
6a Generation of energy using local sources??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 140 59.3 59.3 59.3
SOMEWHAT OF A 63 26.7 26.7 86.0
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 18 7.6 7.6 93.6
NOT A PRIORITY 2 .8 .8 94.5
DK 12 51 51 99.6
RF 1 4 4 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51161
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g6b Exploration of alternative and renewable sources of energy??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 146 61.9 61.9 61.9

SOMEWHAT OF A 62 26.3 26.3 88.1

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 18 7.6 7.6 95.8

NOT A PRIORITY 6 25 25 98.3

DK 4 1.7 17 100.0

Total 236 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51161

g6c Reducing the regulation of traditional energy sources, such as coal??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 76 32.2 32.2 32.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 76 32.2 32.2 64.4
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 38 16.1 16.1 80.5
NOT A PRIORITY 33 14.0 14.0 94.5
DK 12 51 51 99.6
RF 1 A4 A4 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51161

g6d Promotion and encouragement of energy efficiency & conservation??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 150 63.6 63.6 63.6

SOMEWHAT OF A 68 28.8 28.8 92.4

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 3.8 3.8 96.2

NOT A PRIORITY 1.7 17 97.9

DK 5 2.1 21 100.0

Total 236 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51161
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g6e Programs that assist low income citizens with paying for energy such as heating and

cooling??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 107 45.3 45.3 45.3
SOMEWHAT OF A 91 38.6 38.6 83.9
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 25 10.6 10.6 94.5
NOT A PRIORITY 7 3.0 3.0 97.5
DK 6 25 25 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51161
g7a Pay more for the preservation of clean air??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 93 39.4 394 394
SOMEWHAT OF A 89 37.7 37.7 77.1
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 26 11.0 11.0 88.1
NOT A PRIORITY 15 6.4 6.4 94.5
DK 8 3.4 3.4 97.9
RF 5 2.1 21 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51161
q7b Pay more for the preservation of clean water??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 128 54.2 54.2 54.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 65 275 275 81.8
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 20 8.5 8.5 90.3
NOT A PRIORITY 16 6.8 6.8 97.0
DK 4 1.7 17 98.7
RF 3 1.3 1.3 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51161
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q7c Beautification of public spaces??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 55 23.3 23.3 23.3
SOMEWHAT OF A 119 50.4 50.4 73.7
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 46 19.5 19.5 93.2
NOT A PRIORITY 14 5.9 5.9 99.2
DK 2 .8 .8 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51161
q7d Preserving scenic vistas and views of the mountains??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 118 50.0 50.0 50.0
SOMEWHAT OF A 87 36.9 36.9 86.9
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 22 9.3 9.3 96.2
NOT A PRIORITY 7 3.0 3.0 99.2
DK 2 .8 .8 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51161
g8a Bringing jobs and population growth to the area??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 185 78.4 78.4 78.4
SOMEWHAT OF A 37 15.7 15.7 94.1
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 8 3.4 3.4 97.5
NOT A PRIORITY 3 1.3 1.3 98.7
DK 2 .8 .8 99.6
RF 1 4 4 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51161
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g8b Preservation of existing jobs and a stable population in the area??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 209 88.6 88.6 88.6
SOMEWHAT OF A 21 8.9 8.9 97.5
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 5 21 21 99.6
NOT A PRIORITY 1 4 4 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51161
g8c Providing job training to citizens??
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 176 74.6 74.6 74.6
SOMEWHAT OF A 48 20.3 20.3 94.9
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 9 3.8 3.8 98.7
NOT A PRIORITY A4 4 99.2
DK 2 .8 .8 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51161
g8d Increasing manufacturing jobs in the area??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 157 66.5 66.5 66.5
SOMEWHAT OF A 62 26.3 26.3 92.8
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 11 4.7 4.7 97.5
NOT A PRIORITY 1 4 4 97.9
DK 5 2.1 21 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51161
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g8e Making the area attractive as a retirement destination??®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 94 39.8 39.8 39.8
SOMEWHAT OF A 90 38.1 38.1 78.0
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 37 15.7 15.7 93.6
NOT A PRIORITY 12 5.1 5.1 98.7
DK 3 1.3 1.3 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51161
q8f Promoting local tourism attractions and outdoor recreation??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 106 44.9 44.9 44.9
SOMEWHAT OF A 103 43.6 43.6 88.6
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 16 6.8 6.8 95.3
NOT A PRIORITY 9 3.8 3.8 99.2
DK 2 .8 .8 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51161

q9a Increasing programs aimed at improving the health of local residents such as

programs targeting obesity??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 135 57.2 57.2 57.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 75 31.8 31.8 89.0
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 20 8.5 8.5 97.5
NOT A PRIORITY 4 1.7 1.7 99.2
DK 4 4 99.6
RF 1 4 4 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51161
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q9b Ensuring the availability of high quality medical care in the area??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 191 80.9 80.9 80.9
SOMEWHAT OF A 38 16.1 16.1 97.0
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY .8 .8 97.9
NOT A PRIORITY 1.3 1.3 99.2
RF .8 .8 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51161
g9c Programs aimed at preventative care??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 168 71.2 71.2 71.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 54 22.9 22.9 94.1
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 3.8 3.8 97.9
NOT A PRIORITY .8 .8 98.7
DK 1.3 1.3 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51161

q9e Programs aimed at assisting with health care costs for citizens who cannot afford

care??®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 137 58.1 58.1 58.1

SOMEWHAT OF A 69 29.2 29.2 87.3

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 19 8.1 8.1 95.3

NOT A PRIORITY 3.0 3.0 98.3

DK 1.3 1.3 99.6

RF A4 4 100.0

Total 236 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51161
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g10a Improving pre-school options in the community??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 111 47.0 47.0 47.0
SOMEWHAT OF A 70 29.7 29.7 76.7
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 25 10.6 10.6 87.3
NOT A PRIORITY 15 6.4 6.4 93.6
DK 14 5.9 5.9 99.6
RF 1 A4 4 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51161
g10b Improving the performance of schools in the area??
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 170 72.0 72.0 72.0
SOMEWHAT OF A 45 19.1 19.1 91.1
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 10 4.2 4.2 95.3
NOT A PRIORITY 1.3 1.3 96.6
DK 3.0 3.0 99.6
RF A4 4 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51161
q10c Improving safety in the schools??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 160 67.8 67.8 67.8
SOMEWHAT OF A 52 22.0 22.0 89.8
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 11 4.7 4.7 94.5
NOT A PRIORITY 2 .8 .8 95.3
DK 10 4.2 4.2 99.6
RF 1 4 4 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51161
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q10d Improving graduation rates??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 190 80.5 80.5 80.5
SOMEWHAT OF A 32 13.6 13.6 94.1
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 4 1.7 1.7 95.8
NOT A PRIORITY 3 1.3 1.3 97.0
DK 6 25 25 99.6
RF 1 A4 4 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51161
gl0f Providing college scholarship programs?a
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 155 65.7 65.7 65.7
SOMEWHAT OF A 66 28.0 28.0 93.6
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 7 3.0 3.0 96.6
NOT A PRIORITY 3 1.3 1.3 97.9
DK 4 1.7 1.7 99.6
RF 1 A4 4 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51161
glla Improving artistic and cultural offerings in the area??®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 63 26.7 26.7 26.7
SOMEWHAT OF A 109 46.2 46.2 72.9
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 37 15.7 15.7 88.6
NOT A PRIORITY 16 6.8 6.8 95.3
DK 10 4.2 4.2 99.6
RF 1 4 4 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51161
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g11b Supporting local area museums??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 56 23.7 23.7 23.7
SOMEWHAT OF A 121 51.3 51.3 75.0
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 37 15.7 15.7 90.7
NOT A PRIORITY 13 5.5 5.5 96.2
DK 8 3.4 3.4 99.6
RF 1 A4 4 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51161
glic Bringing more live performances to the area??
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 74 314 314 314
SOMEWHAT OF A 111 47.0 47.0 78.4
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 33 14.0 14.0 92.4
NOT A PRIORITY 3.8 3.8 96.2
DK 3.4 3.4 99.6
RF A4 4 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51161
ql1d Highlighting the unique culture of the region??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 84 35.6 35.6 35.6
SOMEWHAT OF A 106 44.9 44.9 80.5
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 26 11.0 11.0 915
NOT A PRIORITY 11 4.7 4.7 96.2
DK 7 3.0 3.0 99.2
RF 2 .8 .8 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51161
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gl2a Increasing police in the area?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 121 51.3 51.3 51.3
SOMEWHAT OF A 71 30.1 30.1 81.4
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 26 11.0 11.0 92.4
NOT A PRIORITY 15 6.4 6.4 98.7
DK 3 1.3 1.3 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51161
q12b Increasing fire protection services in the area?®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 144 61.0 61.0 61.0
SOMEWHAT OF A 59 25.0 25.0 86.0
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 22 9.3 9.3 95.3
NOT A PRIORITY 9 3.8 3.8 99.2
DK 2 .8 .8 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51161
gl2c Reduction in criminal activity in the area??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 180 76.3 76.3 76.3
SOMEWHAT OF A 41 17.4 17.4 93.6
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 10 4.2 4.2 97.9
NOT A PRIORITY 3 1.3 1.3 99.2
DK 2 .8 .8 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51161
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q12d Increasing emergency management services in the area for assistance in responding
to natural disasters??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 137 58.1 58.1 58.1

SOMEWHAT OF A 76 32.2 32.2 90.3

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 16 6.8 6.8 97.0

NOT A PRIORITY 5 2.1 2.1 99.2

DK 2 .8 .8 100.0

Total 236 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51161

q13b Being a community in which people care about each other??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 137 58.1 58.1 58.1
SOMEWHAT OF A 78 33.1 33.1 91.1
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 15 6.4 6.4 97.5
NOT A PRIORITY 3 1.3 1.3 98.7
DK 3 1.3 1.3 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51161
q13c Increasing volunteerism in the community?®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 121 51.3 51.3 51.3
SOMEWHAT OF A 92 39.0 39.0 90.3
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 17 7.2 7.2 97.5
NOT A PRIORITY 4 1.7 1.7 99.2
DK 2 .8 .8 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51161
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q13d Everyone doing their part to make the community a better place to live?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 159 67.4 67.4 67.4

SOMEWHAT OF A 66 28.0 28.0 95.3
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 9 3.8 3.8 99.2
NOT A PRIORITY 4 4 99.6
DK A4 4 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51161

q13e Local governments in the Roanoke Valley combine efforts to provide services and
solve community challenges.?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 149 63.1 63.1 63.1

SOMEWHAT OF A 68 28.8 28.8 91.9

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 9 3.8 3.8 95.8

NOT A PRIORITY 4 4 96.2

DK 9 3.8 3.8 100.0

Total 236 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51161

q14 Overall, how would you rate the quality of life in the Roanoke Valley??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid EXCELLENT 87 36.9 36.9 36.9
GOOD 131 55.5 55.5 92.4
FAIR 18 7.6 7.6 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51161
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gl7 In what year were you born? 19 _°

a

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 19 2 .8 .8 .8
22 1 4 4 1.3
24 2 .8 .8 21
25 1 4 4 25
27 1 A4 4 3.0
30 2 .8 .8 3.8
31 3 1.3 1.3 5.1
32 5 21 21 7.2
33 2 .8 .8 8.1
34 5 21 21 10.2
35 6 25 25 12.7
36 3 1.3 13 14.0
37 5 21 21 16.1
38 2 .8 .8 16.9
39 6 25 25 19.5
40 3 1.3 13 20.8
41 7 3.0 3.0 23.7
42 2 .8 .8 24.6
43 7 3.0 3.0 275
44 7 3.0 3.0 30.5
45 3 1.3 1.3 318
46 11 4.7 4.7 36.4
47 5 21 21 38.6
48 5 21 21 40.7
49 7 3.0 3.0 43.6
50 9 3.8 3.8 475
51 9 3.8 3.8 51.3
52 5 21 21 53.4
53 4 1.7 1.7 55.1
54 6 25 25 57.6
55 6 25 25 60.2
56 5 21 21 62.3
57 4 1.7 1.7 64.0
58 8 34 34 67.4
59 5 21 21 69.5
60 10 4.2 4.2 73.7
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q17 In what year were you born? 19 _ @

Cumulative

Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
61 6 25 25 76.3
62 3 1.3 1.3 77.5
64 2 .8 .8 78.4
65 2 .8 .8 79.2
66 8 3.4 3.4 82.6
67 2 .8 .8 83.5
68 2 .8 .8 84.3
69 3 1.3 13 85.6
70 1 A4 4 86.0
71 4 1.7 17 87.7
72 2 .8 .8 88.6
74 1 4 4 89.0
75 3 1.3 13 90.3
77 3 1.3 13 91.5
78 1 4 4 91.9
79 1 4 4 92.4
80 2 .8 .8 93.2
81 1 4 4 93.6
82 1 A4 4 94.1
83 1 4 4 94.5
84 1 A4 4 94.9
85 1 4 4 95.3
86 1 A4 4 95.8
87 1 4 4 96.2
88 1 A4 4 96.6
93 2 8 8 97.5
RF 6 25 25 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51161
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q18 How many total years have you lived in the Roanoke Valley??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid LESS THAN ONE YEAR 2 .8 .8 .8
MORE THAN ONE YEAR 229 97.0 97.0 97.9
DK 1 A4 4 98.3
RF 4 1.7 17 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51161

q19 Do you consider yourself to be White, African American or Black, Asian, Hispanic or
Latino, or a member of some other group??

Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  WHITE 209 88.6 88.6 88.6
AFRICAN AMERICAN 8 3.4 3.4 91.9
(BLACK)
ASIAN 2 .8 .8 92.8
HISPANIC (LATINO) 2 .8 .8 93.6
OTHER 6 2.5 2.5 96.2
DK 2 .8 .8 97.0
RF 7 3.0 3.0 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51161

g20_1 Employment: Employed for wages for employer other than self.?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 141 59.7 59.7 59.7
Selected 95 40.3 40.3 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51161
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q20_2 Employment: Self employed.?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 214 90.7 90.7 90.7
Selected 22 9.3 9.3 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51161

q20_3 Employment: Out of work for more than ayear.a

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 232 98.3 98.3 98.3
Selected 4 1.7 1.7 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51161

q20_4 Employment: Out of work for less than a year.?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 233 98.7 98.7 98.7
Selected 3 1.3 1.3 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51161
q20_5 Employment: Homemaker.?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 227 96.2 96.2 96.2
Selected 9 3.8 3.8 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51161
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q20_6 Employment: Student.?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 234 99.2 99.2 99.2
Selected 2 .8 .8 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51161
q20_7 Employment: Retired.?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 141 59.7 59.7 59.7
Selected 95 40.3 40.3 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51161
g20_8 Employment: Unable to work.2
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 224 94.9 94.9 94.9
Selected 12 5.1 5.1 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51161
q20_9 Employment: DK.2
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 236 100.0 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51161
g20_10 Employment: RF.2
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 232 98.3 98.3 98.3
Selected 4 1.7 1.7 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51161
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g21 Do you live alone or with others currently?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  ALONE 40 16.9 16.9 16.9
OTHERS 190 80.5 80.5 97.5
RF 6 25 25 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51161

g21num Excluding yourself, how many people do you live with??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 120 50.8 63.2 63.2
2 31 13.1 16.3 79.5
3 19 8.1 10.0 89.5
4 11 47 5.8 95.3
5 3.0 3.7 98.9
9 4 .5 99.5
RF 4 5 100.0
Total 190 80.5 100.0

Missing  System 46 195

Total 236 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51161
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g23 What is the highest grade or year of school you completed??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid GRADES 1 THROUGH 1 A4 4 4
8/ELEMENTARY
GRADES 9 THROUGH 4 1.7 1.7 21
11/SOME HIGH SCHOOL
GRADE 12 OR 47 19.9 19.9 22.0
GED/HIGH SCHOOL ...
COLLEGE1TO 3 73 30.9 30.9 53.0
YEARS/SOME COLLEGE
OR TECHNICAL
SCHOOL
COLLEGE 4 OR MORE 107 45.3 45.3 98.3
YEARS/COLLEGE
GRADUATE
RF 4 1.7 1.7 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51161
24 INCOME?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid less than $15,000? 5 21 21 2.1
between $15,000 and less 17 7.2 7.2 9.3
than $25,000?
between $25,000 and less 16 6.8 6.8 16.1
than $35,000?
between $35,000 and less 40 16.9 16.9 33.1
than $50,000?
between $50,000 and less 35 14.8 14.8 47.9
than $75,000
between $75,000 and 30 12.7 12.7 60.6
$100,000
over $100,000 43 18.2 18.2 78.8
DK 9 3.8 3.8 82.6
RF 41 17.4 17.4 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51161
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g25a Do you have any serious difficulty hearing?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 21 8.9 8.9 8.9
NO 209 88.6 88.6 97.5
RF 6 25 25 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51161

q25b Are you blind or do you have serious difficulty seeing??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 7 3.0 3.0 3.0
NO 223 94.5 94.5 97.5
RF 6 25 25 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51161

q25c Do you have any serious difficulty concentrating, remembering,
or making decisions??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 12 51 51 51
NO 216 91.5 91.5 96.6
DK 1 4 4 97.0
RF 7 3.0 3.0 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51161

g25d Do you have any serious difficulty walking or climbing stairs?®

Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 41 17.4 17.4 17.4
NO 188 79.7 79.7 97.0
RF 7 3.0 3.0 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51161
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g25e Do you have any serious difficulty dressing or bathing??®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 5 21 21 2.1
NO 223 94.5 94.5 96.6
RF 8 3.4 3.4 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51161

q25f Do you have any serious difficulty doing errands alone such as
visiting a doctor's office or shopping?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 11 4.7 4.7 4.7
NO 216 91.5 91.5 96.2
RF 9 3.8 3.8 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51161
026 GENDER?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid MALE 88 37.3 37.3 37.3
FEMALE 148 62.7 62.7 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51161

spouse Respondent's spouse lives in home®

Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 70 29.7 29.7 29.7
Yes 166 70.3 70.3 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51161
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child Respondent's child lives in home?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 174 73.7 73.7 73.7
Yes 31 13.1 13.1 86.9
2 16 6.8 6.8 93.6
3 11 4.7 4.7 98.3
4 3 1.3 13 99.6
8 1 4 4 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51161
parent Respondent's parent lives in home®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 224 94.9 94.9 94.9
Yes 3.0 3.0 97.9
2 1.7 17 99.6
4 1 A4 4 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51161

grandchild Respondent's grandchild lives in home?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid No 231 97.9 97.9 97.9
Yes 1.3 1.3 99.2
2 A4 4 99.6
4 1 4 4 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51161
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sibling Respondent's sibling lives in home?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 231 97.9 97.9 97.9
Yes 5 2.1 21 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51161

relative Respondent's relative lives in home®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 232 98.3 98.3 98.3
Yes A4 4 98.7
2 .8 .8 99.6
3 A4 4 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51161
friend Respondent's friend lives in home?®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 234 99.2 99.2 99.2
Yes 2 .8 .8 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51161
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Agegroup?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 25 years of age or 3 1.3 1.3 1.3
younger
26-35 11 4.7 4.7 5.9
36-45 19 8.1 8.1 14.0
46-55 46 19.5 19.5 335
56-65 60 25.4 25.4 58.9
66-75 53 225 225 814
76-85 31 13.1 13.1 94.5
86 or older 7 3.0 3.0 97.5
Refused to answer 6 25 25 100.0
Total 236 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51161
Yearsinregion®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Less than one year 2 .8 9 9
1-10 years 34 14.4 14.7 15.6
11-20 years 26 11.0 11.3 26.8
21-30 years 29 12.3 12.6 39.4
31-40 years 37 15.7 16.0 55.4
41-50 30 12.7 13.0 68.4
Longer than 50 years 73 30.9 31.6 100.0
Total 231 97.9 100.0
Missing  System 5 21
Total 236 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51161
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q2a Affordable and accessible housing??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 249 55.8 55.8 55.8
SOMEWHAT OF A 150 33.6 33.6 89.5
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 23 5.2 5.2 94.6
NOT A PRIORITY 17 3.8 3.8 98.4
DK 6 1.3 1.3 99.8
RF 1 2 2 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51770
g2b Transportation options and efficiency?a
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 211 47.3 47.3 47.3
SOMEWHAT OF A 156 35.0 35.0 82.3
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 47 10.5 10.5 92.8
NOT A PRIORITY 22 4.9 49 97.8
DK 9 2.0 2.0 99.8
RF 1 2 2 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51770
g2c Land development in existing communities??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 104 23.3 23.3 23.3
SOMEWHAT OF A 207 46.4 46.4 69.7
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 69 15.5 15.5 85.2
NOT A PRIORITY 38 8.5 8.5 93.7
DK 28 6.3 6.3 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51770
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g2d Energy efficiency and local energy sources?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 307 68.8 68.8 68.8
SOMEWHAT OF A 97 21.7 21.7 90.6
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 19 4.3 4.3 94.8
NOT A PRIORITY 14 3.1 3.1 98.0
DK 9 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51770
g2e Clean water and air??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 388 87.0 87.0 87.0
SOMEWHAT OF A 38 8.5 8.5 95.5
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 11 25 25 98.0
NOT A PRIORITY 8 1.8 1.8 99.8
DK 1 2 2 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51770

q2f Economic development, job creation and keeping jobs in the area??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 415 93.0 93.0 93.0

SOMEWHAT OF A 25 5.6 5.6 98.7

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 4 9 9 99.6

NOT A PRIORITY 1 2 2 99.8

DK 2 2 100.0

Total 446 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51770
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q2g Preventive health care and lowering health care costs??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 334 74.9 74.9 74.9
SOMEWHAT OF A 94 211 211 96.0
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 7 1.6 1.6 97.5
NOT A PRIORITY 7 1.6 1.6 99.1
DK 3 7 7 99.8
RF 1 2 2 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51770
g2h Educational options and academic performance?al
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 347 77.8 77.8 77.8
SOMEWHAT OF A 85 19.1 19.1 96.9
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 5 1.1 1.1 98.0
NOT A PRIORITY 6 1.3 1.3 99.3
DK 2 4 A4 99.8
RF 1 2 2 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51770
q2i Local arts and culture??®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 112 25.1 25.1 25.1
SOMEWHAT OF A 220 49.3 49.3 74.4
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 74 16.6 16.6 91.0
NOT A PRIORITY 33 7.4 7.4 98.4
DK 5 11 11 99.6
RF 2 4 4 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51770
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g2j Fire and police services??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 319 715 71.5 71.5
SOMEWHAT OF A 103 23.1 23.1 94.6
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 16 3.6 3.6 98.2
NOT A PRIORITY 7 1.6 1.6 99.8
DK 1 2 2 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51770
g2k Bringing people together for a sense of community??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 182 40.8 40.8 40.8
SOMEWHAT OF A 200 44.8 44.8 85.7
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 46 10.3 10.3 96.0
NOT A PRIORITY 14 3.1 3.1 99.1
DK 3 7 7 99.8
RF 1 2 2 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51770

g3b The improvement of the energy efficiency of all housing options for all groups??®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 242 54.3 54.3 54.3
SOMEWHAT OF A 140 314 314 85.7
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 36 8.1 8.1 93.7
NOT A PRIORITY 12 2.7 2.7 96.4
DK 15 3.4 3.4 99.8
RF 1 2 2 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51770
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g3c The availability of affordable housing options, including rentals, for all groups?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 243 54.5 54.5 54.5
SOMEWHAT OF A 139 31.2 31.2 85.7
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 41 9.2 9.2 94.8
NOT A PRIORITY 13 2.9 2.9 97.8
DK 10 2.2 2.2 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51770
g3d The availability of housing for the elderly or disabled.?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent [ Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 304 68.2 68.2 68.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 109 24.4 24.4 92.6
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 18 4.0 4.0 96.6
NOT A PRIORITY 7 1.6 1.6 98.2
DK 8 1.8 1.8 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51770

g3e The availability of housing for multi-generational families living in the same household.a

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 126 28.3 28.3 28.3
SOMEWHAT OF A 208 46.6 46.6 74.9
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 70 15.7 15.7 90.6
NOT A PRIORITY 23 5.2 5.2 95.7
DK 18 4.0 4.0 99.8
RF 1 2 2 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51770
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q4b Providing public transportation for more citizens.?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 210 47.1 47.1 47.1
SOMEWHAT OF A 158 35.4 354 82.5
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 55 12.3 12.3 94.8
NOT A PRIORITY 18 4.0 4.0 98.9
DK 5 11 1.1 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51770
g4e Providing passenger rail service??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 204 45.7 45.7 45.7
SOMEWHAT OF A 151 33.9 33.9 79.6
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 59 13.2 13.2 92.8
NOT A PRIORITY 26 5.8 5.8 98.7
DK 6 1.3 1.3 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51770
q4f The improvement of sidewalks and walking paths and trails??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 175 39.2 39.2 39.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 196 43.9 43.9 83.2
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 59 13.2 13.2 96.4
NOT A PRIORITY 14 3.1 3.1 99.6
DK 2 A4 4 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51770

D130




q4g Promotion of transportation options other than driving?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 153 34.3 34.3 34.3
SOMEWHAT OF A 205 46.0 46.0 80.3
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 62 13.9 13.9 94.2
NOT A PRIORITY 19 43 4.3 98.4
DK 6 1.3 13 99.8
RF 1 2 2 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51770
g4h Managing traffic in the area??®
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 200 44.8 44.8 44.8
SOMEWHAT OF A 167 37.4 37.4 82.3
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 63 14.1 14.1 96.4
NOT A PRIORITY 15 34 34 99.8
DK 1 2 2 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51770
q5a Preservation of green areas and rural land??®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 234 52.5 52.5 52.5
SOMEWHAT OF A 165 37.0 37.0 89.5
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 35 7.8 7.8 97.3
NOT A PRIORITY 7 1.6 1.6 98.9
DK 5 11 11 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51770
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q5b Encouraging commercial development in existing communities, vacant buildings, and
areas that already have development??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 262 58.7 58.7 58.7
SOMEWHAT OF A 148 33.2 33.2 91.9
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 27 6.1 6.1 98.0
NOT A PRIORITY 4 9 9 98.9
DK 9 9 99.8
RF 2 2 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51770

q5c Encouraging commercial development in green areas or rural land?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 85 19.1 19.1 19.1
SOMEWHAT OF A 150 33.6 33.6 52.7
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 121 271 27.1 79.8
NOT A PRIORITY 80 17.9 17.9 97.8
DK 8 1.8 18 99.6
RF 2 4 4 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51770

q5f Using large areas of land to attract industrial development??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 143 32.1 321 321
SOMEWHAT OF A 156 35.0 35.0 67.0
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 84 18.8 18.8 85.9
NOT A PRIORITY 55 12.3 12.3 98.2
DK 7 1.6 16 99.8
RF 1 2 2 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51770
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g5h Having less restriction on land development??®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 100 224 224 224
SOMEWHAT OF A 152 34.1 34.1 56.5
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 111 24.9 24.9 81.4
NOT A PRIORITY 59 13.2 13.2 94.6
DK 22 4.9 4.9 99.6
RF 2 4 4 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51770

q5i Preserving public access to land for recreational and sporting use??

Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 195 43.7 43.7 43.7
SOMEWHAT OF A 180 40.4 40.4 84.1
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 46 10.3 10.3 94.4
NOT A PRIORITY 20 45 45 98.9
DK 5 1.1 1.1 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51770
g6a Generation of energy using local sources?®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 291 65.2 65.2 65.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 109 24.4 24.4 89.7
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 23 5.2 5.2 94.8
NOT A PRIORITY 7 1.6 1.6 96.4
DK 15 3.4 3.4 99.8
RF 1 2 2 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51770
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g6b Exploration of alternative and renewable sources of energy??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 285 63.9 63.9 63.9
SOMEWHAT OF A 103 23.1 231 87.0
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 33 7.4 7.4 94.4
NOT A PRIORITY 12 2.7 2.7 97.1
DK 11 25 25 99.6
RF 2 4 4 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51770

g6c Reducing the regulation of traditional energy sources, such as coal??

Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 174 39.0 39.0 39.0
SOMEWHAT OF A 129 28.9 28.9 67.9
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 79 17.7 17.7 85.7
NOT A PRIORITY 43 9.6 9.6 95.3
DK 20 4.5 4.5 99.8
RF 1 2 2 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51770

g6d Promotion and encouragement of energy efficiency & conservation??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 292 65.5 65.5 65.5

SOMEWHAT OF A 121 27.1 27.1 92.6

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 18 4.0 4.0 96.6

NOT A PRIORITY 10 2.2 2.2 98.9

DK 5 1.1 1.1 100.0

Total 446 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51770
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g6e Programs that assist low income citizens with paying for energy such as heating and

cooling??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 231 51.8 51.8 51.8
SOMEWHAT OF A 167 37.4 37.4 89.2
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 29 6.5 6.5 95.7
NOT A PRIORITY 14 3.1 3.1 98.9
DK 5 11 1.1 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51770
g7a Pay more for the preservation of clean air??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 197 44.2 44.2 44.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 159 35.7 35.7 79.8
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 49 11.0 11.0 90.8
NOT A PRIORITY 35 7.8 7.8 98.7
DK 4 9 9 99.6
RF 2 A4 A4 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51770
q7b Pay more for the preservation of clean water??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 273 61.2 61.2 61.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 112 25.1 25.1 86.3
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 29 6.5 6.5 92.8
NOT A PRIORITY 28 6.3 6.3 99.1
DK 3 7 7 99.8
RF 1 2 2 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51770
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q7c Beautification of public spaces??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 105 235 235 235
SOMEWHAT OF A 225 50.4 50.4 74.0
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 86 19.3 19.3 93.3
NOT A PRIORITY 25 5.6 5.6 98.9
DK 4 9 9 99.8
RF 1 2 2 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51770
q7d Preserving scenic vistas and views of the mountains??®
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 223 50.0 50.0 50.0
SOMEWHAT OF A 165 37.0 37.0 87.0
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 37 8.3 8.3 95.3
NOT A PRIORITY 17 3.8 3.8 99.1
DK 3 7 7 99.8
RF 1 2 2 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51770
g8a Bringing jobs and population growth to the area?®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 347 77.8 77.8 77.8
SOMEWHAT OF A 82 18.4 18.4 96.2
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 11 25 25 98.7
NOT A PRIORITY 6 1.3 1.3 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51770

D136




g8b Preservation of existing jobs and a stable population in the area??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 391 87.7 87.7 87.7
SOMEWHAT OF A 45 10.1 10.1 97.8
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 7 1.6 1.6 99.3
NOT A PRIORITY 2 2 99.6
DK 2 4 4 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51770
q8c Providing job training to citizens??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 335 75.1 75.1 75.1
SOMEWHAT OF A 90 20.2 20.2 95.3
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 16 3.6 3.6 98.9
NOT A PRIORITY 4 9 9 99.8
RF 1 2 2 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51770
g8d Increasing manufacturing jobs in the area??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 313 70.2 70.2 70.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 106 23.8 23.8 93.9
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 21 4.7 4.7 98.7
NOT A PRIORITY 3 7 4 99.3
DK 3 7 7 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51770
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g8e Making the area attractive as a retirement destination??®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 160 35.9 35.9 35.9
SOMEWHAT OF A 189 42.4 42.4 78.3
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 72 16.1 16.1 94.4
NOT A PRIORITY 21 4.7 4.7 99.1
DK 4 9 9 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51770
q8f Promoting local tourism attractions and outdoor recreation??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 211 47.3 47.3 47.3
SOMEWHAT OF A 187 41.9 41.9 89.2
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 38 8.5 8.5 97.8
NOT A PRIORITY 8 1.8 1.8 99.6
DK 2 A4 4 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51770

q9a Increasing programs aimed at improving the health of local residents such as

programs targeting obesity??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 277 62.1 62.1 62.1
SOMEWHAT OF A 118 26.5 26.5 88.6
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 35 7.8 7.8 96.4
NOT A PRIORITY 14 3.1 3.1 99.6
DK 1 2 2 99.8
RF 1 2 2 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51770
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q9b Ensuring the availability of high quality medical care in the area??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 369 82.7 82.7 82.7
SOMEWHAT OF A 62 13.9 13.9 96.6
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 1.8 1.8 98.4
NOT A PRIORITY 9 9 99.3
DK 3 7 7 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51770
g9c Programs aimed at preventative care??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 329 73.8 73.8 73.8
SOMEWHAT OF A 89 20.0 20.0 93.7
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 17 3.8 3.8 97.5
NOT A PRIORITY 9 2.0 2.0 99.6
DK 2 A4 4 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51770

q9e Programs aimed at assisting with health care costs for citizens who cannot afford

care??®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 292 65.5 65.5 65.5

SOMEWHAT OF A 114 25.6 25.6 91.0

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 27 6.1 6.1 97.1

NOT A PRIORITY 11 25 25 99.6

DK 1 2 2 99.8

RF 1 2 2 100.0

Total 446 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51770
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g10a Improving pre-school options in the community??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 243 54.5 54.5 54.5
SOMEWHAT OF A 122 27.4 27.4 81.8
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 51 11.4 11.4 93.3
NOT A PRIORITY 14 3.1 3.1 96.4
DK 15 3.4 3.4 99.8
RF 1 2 2 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51770
g10b Improving the performance of schools in the area??
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 338 75.8 75.8 75.8
SOMEWHAT OF A 76 17.0 17.0 92.8
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 20 4.5 4.5 97.3
NOT A PRIORITY 7 7 98.0
DK 1.8 1.8 99.8
RF 2 2 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51770
q10c Improving safety in the schools??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 323 72.4 72.4 72.4
SOMEWHAT OF A 83 18.6 18.6 91.0
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 26 5.8 5.8 96.9
NOT A PRIORITY 9 9 97.8
DK 2.0 2.0 99.8
RF 2 2 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51770
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q10d Improving graduation rates??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 362 81.2 81.2 81.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 64 14.3 14.3 95.5
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 1.8 1.8 97.3
NOT A PRIORITY 9 9 98.2
DK 8 1.8 1.8 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51770
q10f Providing college scholarship programs??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 316 70.9 70.9 70.9
SOMEWHAT OF A 102 22.9 22.9 93.7
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 21 4.7 4.7 98.4
NOT A PRIORITY 6 1.3 1.3 99.8
DK 1 2 2 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51770
glla Improving artistic and cultural offerings in the area??®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 122 27.4 27.4 27.4
SOMEWHAT OF A 217 48.7 48.7 76.0
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 72 16.1 16.1 92.2
NOT A PRIORITY 27 6.1 6.1 98.2
DK 7 1.6 1.6 99.8
RF 1 2 2 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51770
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g11b Supporting local area museums??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 121 27.1 27.1 27.1
SOMEWHAT OF A 217 48.7 48.7 75.8
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 76 17.0 17.0 92.8
NOT A PRIORITY 24 5.4 5.4 98.2
DK 7 1.6 1.6 99.8
RF 1 2 2 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51770
qllc Bringing more live performances to the area?®
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 154 34.5 34.5 34.5
SOMEWHAT OF A 210 47.1 47.1 81.6
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 59 13.2 13.2 94.8
NOT A PRIORITY 17 3.8 3.8 98.7
DK 6 1.3 1.3 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51770
q11d Highlighting the unique culture of the region??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 173 38.8 38.8 38.8
SOMEWHAT OF A 214 48.0 48.0 86.8
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 40 9.0 9.0 95.7
NOT A PRIORITY 13 2.9 2.9 98.7
DK 5 11 11 99.8
RF 1 2 2 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51770
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gl2a Increasing police in the area?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 229 51.3 51.3 51.3
SOMEWHAT OF A 125 28.0 28.0 79.4
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 59 13.2 13.2 92.6
NOT A PRIORITY 20 4.5 4.5 97.1
DK 13 2.9 2.9 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51770
q12b Increasing fire protection services in the area?®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 252 56.5 56.5 56.5
SOMEWHAT OF A 126 28.3 28.3 84.8
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 39 8.7 8.7 93.5
NOT A PRIORITY 19 4.3 4.3 97.8
DK 10 2.2 2.2 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51770
gl2c Reduction in criminal activity in the area??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 330 74.0 74.0 74.0
SOMEWHAT OF A 81 18.2 18.2 92.2
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 22 4.9 4.9 97.1
NOT A PRIORITY 8 1.8 1.8 98.9
DK 5 11 11 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51770
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q12d Increasing emergency management services in the area for assistance in responding
to natural disasters??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 267 59.9 59.9 59.9

SOMEWHAT OF A 117 26.2 26.2 86.1

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 41 9.2 9.2 95.3

NOT A PRIORITY 8 1.8 1.8 97.1

DK 13 2.9 2.9 100.0

Total 446 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51770

q13b Being a community in which people care about each other??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 248 55.6 55.6 55.6
SOMEWHAT OF A 140 31.4 314 87.0
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 39 8.7 8.7 95.7
NOT A PRIORITY 11 25 25 98.2
DK 6 1.3 13 99.6
RF 2 A4 A4 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51770
q13c Increasing volunteerism in the community?®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 210 47.1 47.1 47.1
SOMEWHAT OF A 195 43.7 43.7 90.8
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 26 5.8 5.8 96.6
NOT A PRIORITY 10 22 2.2 98.9
DK 4 9 9 99.8
RF 1 2 2 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51770
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q13d Everyone doing their part to make the community a better place to live?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 310 69.5 69.5 69.5
SOMEWHAT OF A 103 23.1 231 92.6
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 18 4.0 4.0 96.6
NOT A PRIORITY 11 25 25 99.1
DK 3 7 4 99.8
RF 1 2 2 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51770

q13e Local governments in the Roanoke Valley combine efforts to provide services and
solve community challenges.?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 291 65.2 65.2 65.2

SOMEWHAT OF A 119 26.7 26.7 91.9

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 18 4.0 4.0 96.0

NOT A PRIORITY 9 2.0 2.0 98.0

DK 9 2.0 2.0 100.0

Total 446 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51770

q14 Overall, how would you rate the quality of life in the Roanoke Valley??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid  EXCELLENT 140 314 314 314
GOOD 251 56.3 56.3 87.7
FAIR 49 11.0 11.0 98.7
POOR 4 .9 .9 99.6
DK 2 4 A4 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51770
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gl7 In what year were you born? 19 _°

a

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 16 1 2 2 2
23 3 7 T 9
24 1 2 2 11
25 1 2 2 13
26 1 2 2 1.6
28 2 4 4 2.0
29 2 A4 4 25
30 2 4 4 2.9
31 3 7 7 3.6
32 2 4 4 4.0
33 1 2 2 4.3
35 3 7 T 4.9
36 6 1.3 13 6.3
37 2 4 4 6.7
39 3 7 7 7.4
40 5 1.1 11 8.5
41 4 9 9 9.4
42 6 1.3 13 10.8
43 8 1.8 1.8 12.6
44 7 1.6 1.6 14.1
45 8 1.8 1.8 15.9
46 9 2.0 2.0 17.9
47 10 2.2 2.2 20.2
48 11 25 25 22.6
49 A4 4 231
50 1.8 1.8 24.9
51 19 4.3 4.3 29.1
52 10 22 2.2 314
53 15 3.4 3.4 34.8
54 10 22 2.2 37.0
55 15 3.4 3.4 40.4
56 12 2.7 2.7 43.0
57 10 2.2 2.2 45.3
58 1.6 1.6 46.9
59 1.6 1.6 48.4
60 2.0 2.0 50.4
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q17 In what year were you born? 19 _ @

Cumulative

Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
61 11 25 25 52.9
62 11 25 25 55.4
63 8 1.8 1.8 57.2
64 11 25 25 59.6
65 15 3.4 3.4 63.0
66 9 2.0 2.0 65.0
67 3 7 7 65.7
68 10 22 2.2 67.9
69 11 25 25 70.4
70 9 2.0 2.0 72.4
71 7 1.6 1.6 74.0
72 8 1.8 1.8 75.8
73 5 11 11 76.9
74 6 1.3 13 78.3
75 3 7 7 78.9
76 7 1.6 1.6 80.5
77 6 1.3 1.3 81.8
78 3 7 T 82.5
79 5 11 11 83.6
80 7 1.6 1.6 85.2
81 5 11 11 86.3
82 8 1.8 1.8 88.1
83 1 2 2 88.3
84 5 1.1 11 89.5
85 3 7 7 90.1
86 5 1.1 11 91.3
87 3 7 7 91.9
88 3 7 T 92.6
89 2 A4 4 93.0
90 5 1.1 11 94.2
91 4 9 9 95.1
92 6 1.3 13 96.4
93 3 7 7 97.1
94 6 1.3 13 98.4
RF 7 1.6 1.6 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51770
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q18 How many total years have you lived in the Roanoke Valley??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid LESS THAN ONE YEAR 6 1.3 1.3 1.3
MORE THAN ONE YEAR 436 97.8 97.8 99.1
DK 2 A4 4 99.6
RF 2 4 4 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51770

q19 Do you consider yourself to be White, African American or Black, Asian, Hispanic or
Latino, or a member of some other group??

Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid WHITE 363 81.4 81.4 81.4
AFRICAN AMERICAN 57 12.8 12.8 94.2
(BLACK)
ASIAN 9 9 95.1
HISPANIC (LATINO) 1.3 1.3 96.4
OTHER 11 2.5 2.5 98.9
DK 1 2 2 99.1
RF 4 .9 9 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51770

g20_1 Employment: Employed for wages for employer other than self.?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 209 46.9 46.9 46.9
Selected 237 53.1 53.1 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51770
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q20_2 Employment: Self employed.?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 393 88.1 88.1 88.1
Selected 53 11.9 11.9 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51770

q20_3 Employment: Out of work for more than ayear.a

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 435 97.5 97.5 97.5
Selected 11 25 25 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51770

q20_4 Employment: Out of work for less than a year.?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 432 96.9 96.9 96.9
Selected 14 3.1 3.1 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51770
q20_5 Employment: Homemaker.?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 422 94.6 94.6 94.6
Selected 24 5.4 5.4 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51770
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q20_6 Employment: Student.?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 420 94.2 94.2 94.2
Selected 26 5.8 5.8 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51770
q20_7 Employment: Retired.?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 347 77.8 77.8 77.8
Selected 99 22.2 22.2 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51770
g20_8 Employment: Unable to work.2
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 416 93.3 93.3 93.3
Selected 30 6.7 6.7 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51770
q20_9 Employment: DK.2
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 444 99.6 99.6 99.6
Selected 2 4 4 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51770
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g20_10 Employment: RF.2

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 444 99.6 99.6 99.6
Selected 2 4 4 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51770
21 Do you live alone or with others currently?®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  ALONE 102 22.9 22.9 22.9
OTHERS 341 76.5 76.5 99.3
RF 3 T T 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51770

g21num Excluding yourself, how many people do you live with??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 144 32.3 42.2 42.2
2 81 18.2 23.8 66.0
3 73 16.4 21.4 87.4
4 29 6.5 8.5 95.9
5 9 2.0 2.6 98.5
6 1 2 3 98.8
7 1 2 3 99.1
8 1 2 3 99.4
9 1 2 3 99.7
RF 1 2 3 100.0
Total 341 76.5 100.0

Missing  System 105 235

Total 446 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51770
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g23 What is the highest grade or year of school you completed??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid GRADES 1 THROUGH 6 1.3 1.3 1.3
8/ELEMENTARY
GRADES 9 THROUGH 17 3.8 3.8 5.2
11/SOME HIGH SCHOOL
GRADE 12 OR 113 25.3 25.3 30.5
GED/HIGH SCHOOL ...
COLLEGE1TO 3 142 31.8 31.8 62.3
YEARS/SOME COLLEGE
OR TECHNICAL
SCHOOL
COLLEGE 4 OR MORE 164 36.8 36.8 99.1
YEARS/COLLEGE
GRADUATE
RF 4 9 9 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51770
24 INCOME?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid less than $15,000? 33 7.4 7.4 7.4
between $15,000 and less 38 8.5 8.5 15.9
than $25,000?
between $25,000 and less 44 9.9 9.9 25.8
than $35,000?
between $35,000 and less 71 15.9 15.9 41.7
than $50,000?
between $50,000 and less 71 15.9 15.9 57.6
than $75,000
between $75,000 and 57 12.8 12.8 70.4
$100,000
over $100,000 66 14.8 14.8 85.2
DK 24 5.4 5.4 90.6
RF 42 9.4 9.4 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51770
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g25a Do you have any serious difficulty hearing?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 35 7.8 7.8 7.8
NO 407 91.3 91.3 99.1
DK 2 A4 4 99.6
RF 2 4 4 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51770

q25b Are you blind or do you have serious difficulty seeing??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 15 3.4 3.4 34
NO 427 95.7 95.7 99.1
DK 1 2 2 99.3
RF 3 7 v 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51770

qg25c Do you have any serious difficulty concentrating, remembering,
or making decisions??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 20 4.5 4.5 4.5
NO 418 93.7 93.7 98.2
DK 5 1.1 1.1 99.3
RF 3 4 g 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51770
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g25d Do you have any serious difficulty walking or climbing stairs?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid YES 72 16.1 16.1 16.1
NO 370 83.0 83.0 99.1
DK 1 2 2 99.3
RF 3 7 T 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51770

g25e Do you have any serious difficulty dressing or bathing??

Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid YES 10 2.2 2.2 2.2
NO 432 96.9 96.9 99.1
DK 1 2 2 99.3
RF 3 T g 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51770

q25f Do you have any serious difficulty doing errands alone such as
visiting a doctor's office or shopping??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 21 4.7 47 47
NO 419 93.9 93.9 98.7
DK 1 2 2 98.9
RF 5 1.1 1.1 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51770
26 GENDER?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid MALE 190 42.6 42.6 42.6
FEMALE 256 57.4 57.4 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51770
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spouse Respondent's spouse lives in home?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 194 43.5 43.5 435
Yes 252 56.5 56.5 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51770
child Respondent's child lives in home®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 276 61.9 61.9 61.9
Yes 77 17.3 17.3 79.1
2 72 16.1 16.1 95.3
3 13 29 29 98.2
4 6 1.3 13 99.6
6 2 2 99.8
8 2 2 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51770
parent Respondent's parent lives in home®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 404 90.6 90.6 90.6
Yes 24 5.4 5.4 96.0
2 15 34 34 99.3
3 3 7 7 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51770
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grandchild Respondent's grandchild lives in home?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 431 96.6 96.6 96.6
Yes 9 2.0 2.0 98.7
2 9 9 99.6
3 2 2 99.8
4 1 2 2 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51770
sibling Respondent's sibling lives in home?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 428 96.0 96.0 96.0
Yes 10 22 2.2 98.2
2 1.1 11 99.3
3 4 4 99.8
5 2 2 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51770

relative Respondent's relative lives in home?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 435 97.5 97.5 97.5
Yes 8 1.8 1.8 99.3
2 3 7 7 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51770

D156




friend Respondent's friend lives in home?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 433 97.1 97.1 97.1
Yes 6 1.3 1.3 98.4
2 9 9 99.3
3 2 2 99.6
4 2 A4 4 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51770
Agegroup?®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 25 years of age or 29 6.5 6.5 6.5
younger
26-35 45 10.1 10.1 16.6
36-45 72 16.1 16.1 32.7
46-55 91 20.4 20.4 53.1
56-65 112 25.1 25.1 78.3
66-75 60 135 135 91.7
76-85 23 5.2 5.2 96.9
86 or older 8 1.8 1.8 98.7
Refused to answer 6 1.3 1.3 100.0
Total 446 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51770
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Yearsinregion®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Less than one year 6 1.3 1.4 1.4
1-10 years 80 17.9 18.1 19.5
11-20 years 66 14.8 14.9 34.4
21-30 years 67 15.0 15.2 49.5
31-40 years 71 15.9 16.1 65.6
41-50 69 15.5 15.6 81.2
Longer than 50 years 83 18.6 18.8 100.0
Total 442 99.1 100.0
Missing ~ System 4 9
Total 446 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51770
q2a Affordable and accessible housing??®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 29 475 475 475
SOMEWHAT OF A 25 41.0 41.0 88.5
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 8.2 8.2 96.7
NOT A PRIORITY 3.3 3.3 100.0
Total 61 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51775
g2b Transportation options and efficiency??
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 32 52.5 52.5 52.5
SOMEWHAT OF A 19 311 311 83.6
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 9.8 9.8 934
NOT A PRIORITY 6.6 6.6 100.0
Total 61 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51775
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g2c Land development in existing communities??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 16 26.2 26.2 26.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 20 32.8 32.8 59.0
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 15 24.6 24.6 83.6
NOT A PRIORITY 11.5 11.5 95.1
DK 4.9 4.9 100.0
Total 61 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51775
q2d Energy efficiency and local energy sources??®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 43 70.5 70.5 70.5
SOMEWHAT OF A 15 24.6 24.6 95.1
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 2 3.3 3.3 98.4
NOT A PRIORITY 1.6 1.6 100.0
Total 61 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51775
g2e Clean water and air?®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 52 85.2 85.2 85.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 5 8.2 8.2 93.4
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 4 6.6 6.6 100.0
Total 61 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51775
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q2f Economic development, job creation and keeping jobs in the area??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 57 93.4 93.4 93.4
SOMEWHAT OF A 3 4.9 4.9 98.4
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 1 1.6 1.6 100.0
Total 61 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51775
q2g Preventive health care and lowering health care costs??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 50 82.0 82.0 82.0
SOMEWHAT OF A 9 14.8 14.8 96.7
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 2 3.3 3.3 100.0
Total 61 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51775
g2h Educational options and academic performance??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 51 83.6 83.6 83.6
SOMEWHAT OF A 8 13.1 13.1 96.7
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 2 3.3 3.3 100.0
Total 61 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51775
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q2i Local arts and culture??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 17 27.9 27.9 27.9
SOMEWHAT OF A 27 44.3 44.3 72.1
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 10 16.4 16.4 88.5
NOT A PRIORITY 7 11.5 11.5 100.0
Total 61 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51775
q2j Fire and police services??
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 50 82.0 82.0 82.0
SOMEWHAT OF A 6 9.8 9.8 91.8
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 5 8.2 8.2 100.0
Total 61 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51775
q2k Bringing people together for a sense of community??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 28 45.9 45.9 45.9
SOMEWHAT OF A 27 44.3 44.3 90.2
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 6 9.8 9.8 100.0
Total 61 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51775
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g3b The improvement of the energy efficiency of all housing options for all groups??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 32 52.5 52.5 52.5

SOMEWHAT OF A 18 295 29.5 82.0

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 9.8 9.8 91.8

NOT A PRIORITY 33 33 95.1

DK 4.9 4.9 100.0

Total 61 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51775

g3c The availability of affordable housing options, including rentals, for all groups??@

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 34 55.7 55.7 55.7
SOMEWHAT OF A 17 27.9 27.9 83.6
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 13.1 13.1 96.7
NOT A PRIORITY 3.3 3.3 100.0
Total 61 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51775
g3d The availability of housing for the elderly or disabled.?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 42 68.9 68.9 68.9
SOMEWHAT OF A 14 23.0 23.0 91.8
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 1.6 1.6 93.4
NOT A PRIORITY 3 4.9 4.9 98.4
DK 1.6 1.6 100.0
Total 61 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51775
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g3e The availability of housing for multi-generational families living in the same household.a

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 15 24.6 24.6 24.6
SOMEWHAT OF A 24 39.3 39.3 63.9
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 13 21.3 21.3 85.2
NOT A PRIORITY 9.8 9.8 95.1
DK 4.9 49 100.0
Total 61 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51775
g4b Providing public transportation for more citizens.?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 27 44.3 44.3 44.3
SOMEWHAT OF A 25 41.0 41.0 85.2
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 5 8.2 8.2 934
NOT A PRIORITY 6.6 6.6 100.0
Total 61 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51775
g4e Providing passenger rail service??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 26 42.6 42.6 42.6
SOMEWHAT OF A 23 37.7 37.7 80.3
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 9.8 9.8 90.2
NOT A PRIORITY 9.8 9.8 100.0
Total 61 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51775
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q4f The improvement of sidewalks and walking paths and trails?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 25 41.0 41.0 41.0
SOMEWHAT OF A 21 34.4 34.4 75.4
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 10 16.4 16.4 91.8
NOT A PRIORITY 5 8.2 8.2 100.0
Total 61 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51775
q4g Promotion of transportation options other than driving?®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 25 41.0 41.0 41.0
SOMEWHAT OF A 27 44.3 44.3 85.2
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 5 8.2 8.2 93.4
NOT A PRIORITY 6.6 6.6 100.0
Total 61 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51775
q4h Managing traffic in the area??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent [ Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 31 50.8 50.8 50.8
SOMEWHAT OF A 18 29.5 29.5 80.3
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 14.8 14.8 95.1
NOT A PRIORITY 4.9 4.9 100.0
Total 61 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51775
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g5a Preservation of green areas and rural land??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 35 57.4 57.4 57.4

SOMEWHAT OF A 17 27.9 27.9 85.2

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 8.2 8.2 93.4

NOT A PRIORITY 4.9 4.9 98.4

DK 1.6 1.6 100.0

Total 61 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51775

q5b Encouraging commercial development in existing communities, vacant buildings, and
areas that already have development??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 39 63.9 63.9 63.9

SOMEWHAT OF A 17 27.9 27.9 91.8

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 3 4.9 4.9 96.7

NOT A PRIORITY 1.6 1.6 98.4

DK 1 1.6 1.6 100.0

Total 61 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51775

g5c Encouraging commercial development in green areas or rural land??2

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 11 18.0 18.0 18.0

SOMEWHAT OF A 16 26.2 26.2 44.3

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 21 34.4 34.4 78.7

NOT A PRIORITY 12 19.7 19.7 98.4

DK 1 1.6 1.6 100.0

Total 61 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51775
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q5f Using large areas of land to attract industrial development??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 15 24.6 24.6 24.6
SOMEWHAT OF A 23 37.7 37.7 62.3
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 14 23.0 23.0 85.2
NOT A PRIORITY 11.5 11.5 96.7
DK 3.3 3.3 100.0
Total 61 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51775
g5h Having less restriction on land development??®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 15 24.6 24.6 24.6
SOMEWHAT OF A 15 24.6 24.6 49.2
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 18 295 295 78.7
NOT A PRIORITY 14.8 14.8 934
DK 6.6 6.6 100.0
Total 61 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51775

q5i Preserving public access to land for recreational and sporting use??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 28 45.9 45.9 45.9

SOMEWHAT OF A 27 44.3 44.3 90.2

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 4.9 4.9 95.1

NOT A PRIORITY 4.9 4.9 100.0

Total 61 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51775

D166




g6a Generation of energy using local sources?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 40 65.6 65.6 65.6

SOMEWHAT OF A 14 23.0 23.0 88.5

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 3 4.9 4.9 93.4

DK 4 6.6 6.6 100.0

Total 61 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51775

q6b Exploration of alternative and renewable sources of energy??

Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 40 65.6 65.6 65.6

SOMEWHAT OF A 17 27.9 27.9 93.4

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 3 4.9 4.9 98.4

NOT A PRIORITY 1 1.6 1.6 100.0

Total 61 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51775

g6c Reducing the regulation of traditional energy sources, such as coal??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 22 36.1 36.1 36.1

SOMEWHAT OF A 20 32.8 32.8 68.9

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 131 13.1 82.0

NOT A PRIORITY 115 11.5 934

DK 6.6 6.6 100.0

Total 61 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51775
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g6d Promotion and encouragement of energy efficiency & conservation?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 39 63.9 63.9 63.9

SOMEWHAT OF A 20 32.8 32.8 96.7

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 1 1.6 1.6 98.4

NOT A PRIORITY 1 1.6 1.6 100.0

Total 61 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51775

g6e Programs that assist low income citizens with paying for energy such as heating and

cooling??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 29 47.5 47.5 47.5
SOMEWHAT OF A 20 32.8 32.8 80.3
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 13.1 13.1 934
NOT A PRIORITY 4.9 4.9 98.4
DK 1.6 1.6 100.0
Total 61 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51775
g7a Pay more for the preservation of clean air?®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 26 42.6 42.6 42.6
SOMEWHAT OF A 23 37.7 37.7 80.3
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 8.2 8.2 88.5
NOT A PRIORITY 6.6 6.6 95.1
DK 3 4.9 4.9 100.0
Total 61 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51775
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q7b Pay more for the preservation of clean water??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 36 59.0 59.0 59.0
SOMEWHAT OF A 15 24.6 24.6 83.6
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 9.8 9.8 93.4
NOT A PRIORITY 4.9 4.9 98.4
DK 1.6 1.6 100.0
Total 61 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51775
q7c Beautification of public spaces?®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 14 23.0 23.0 23.0
SOMEWHAT OF A 34 55.7 55.7 78.7
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 11 18.0 18.0 96.7
NOT A PRIORITY 1 1.6 1.6 98.4
DK 1.6 1.6 100.0
Total 61 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51775
q7d Preserving scenic vistas and views of the mountains??®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 30 49.2 49.2 49.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 24 39.3 39.3 88.5
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 6.6 6.6 95.1
NOT A PRIORITY 3 4.9 4.9 100.0
Total 61 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51775
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g8a Bringing jobs and population growth to the area?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 42 68.9 68.9 68.9

SOMEWHAT OF A 13 21.3 21.3 90.2

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 4 6.6 6.6 96.7

NOT A PRIORITY 1.6 1.6 98.4

RF 1.6 1.6 100.0

Total 61 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51775

g8b Preservation of existing jobs and a stable population in the area??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 52 85.2 85.2 85.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 6 9.8 9.8 95.1
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 2 3.3 3.3 98.4
RF 1.6 1.6 100.0
Total 61 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51775
g8c Providing job training to citizens??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 44 72.1 72.1 72.1
SOMEWHAT OF A 13 21.3 21.3 93.4
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 3 4.9 4.9 98.4
RF 1.6 1.6 100.0
Total 61 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51775
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g8d Increasing manufacturing jobs in the area??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 41 67.2 67.2 67.2
SOMEWHAT OF A 17 27.9 27.9 95.1
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 2 3.3 3.3 98.4
RF 1.6 1.6 100.0
Total 61 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51775
g8e Making the area attractive as a retirement destination??
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 21 34.4 34.4 34.4
SOMEWHAT OF A 30 49.2 49.2 83.6
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 11.5 11.5 95.1
NOT A PRIORITY 3.3 3.3 98.4
RF 1.6 1.6 100.0
Total 61 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51775
q8f Promoting local tourism attractions and outdoor recreation?®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 20 32.8 32.8 32.8
SOMEWHAT OF A 32 52.5 52.5 85.2
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 8.2 8.2 934
NOT A PRIORITY 4.9 4.9 98.4
RF 1.6 1.6 100.0
Total 61 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51775
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q9a Increasing programs aimed at improving the health of local residents such as

programs targeting obesity??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 33 54.1 54.1 54.1

SOMEWHAT OF A 22 36.1 36.1 90.2

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 4.9 4.9 95.1

NOT A PRIORITY 3.3 3.3 98.4

DK 1.6 1.6 100.0

Total 61 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51775

q9b Ensuring the availability of high quality medical care in the area??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 46 75.4 75.4 75.4
SOMEWHAT OF A 11 18.0 18.0 934
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 2 3.3 3.3 96.7
NOT A PRIORITY 1.6 1.6 98.4
DK 1 1.6 1.6 100.0
Total 61 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51775
g9c Programs aimed at preventative care??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 42 68.9 68.9 68.9
SOMEWHAT OF A 16 26.2 26.2 95.1
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 1.6 1.6 96.7
NOT A PRIORITY 2 3.3 3.3 100.0
Total 61 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51775

D172




q9e Programs aimed at assisting with health care costs for citizens who cannot afford

care??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 33 54.1 54.1 54.1
SOMEWHAT OF A 18 29.5 295 83.6
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 9.8 9.8 934
NOT A PRIORITY 3.3 3.3 96.7
DK 3.3 3.3 100.0
Total 61 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51775
gl0a Improving pre-school options in the community’.>a
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 29 47.5 47.5 47.5
SOMEWHAT OF A 15 24.6 24.6 72.1
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 9 14.8 14.8 86.9
NOT A PRIORITY 6.6 6.6 934
DK 6.6 6.6 100.0
Total 61 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51775
q10b Improving the performance of schools in the area??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 38 62.3 62.3 62.3
SOMEWHAT OF A 16 26.2 26.2 88.5
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 3 4.9 4.9 93.4
NOT A PRIORITY 1.6 1.6 95.1
DK 3 4.9 4.9 100.0
Total 61 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51775
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q10c Improving safety in the schools??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 38 62.3 62.3 62.3
SOMEWHAT OF A 15 24.6 24.6 86.9
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 6.6 6.6 93.4
DK 6.6 6.6 100.0
Total 61 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51775
q10d Improving graduation rates??
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 39 63.9 63.9 63.9
SOMEWHAT OF A 16 26.2 26.2 90.2
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 1 1.6 1.6 91.8
NOT A PRIORITY 1.6 1.6 93.4
DK 4 6.6 6.6 100.0
Total 61 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51775
q10f Providing college scholarship programs??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 31 50.8 50.8 50.8
SOMEWHAT OF A 23 37.7 37.7 88.5
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 2 3.3 3.3 91.8
NOT A PRIORITY 1.6 1.6 93.4
DK 4 6.6 6.6 100.0
Total 61 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51775
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glla Improving artistic and cultural offerings in the area?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 14 23.0 23.0 23.0
SOMEWHAT OF A 29 475 475 70.5
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 12 19.7 19.7 90.2
NOT A PRIORITY 6 9.8 9.8 100.0
Total 61 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51775
g11b Supporting local area museums??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 17 27.9 27.9 27.9
SOMEWHAT OF A 25 41.0 41.0 68.9
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 14 23.0 23.0 91.8
NOT A PRIORITY 5 8.2 8.2 100.0
Total 61 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51775
qllc Bringing more live performances to the area?®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent [ Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 11 18.0 18.0 18.0
SOMEWHAT OF A 34 55.7 55.7 73.8
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 14.8 14.8 88.5
NOT A PRIORITY 115 11.5 100.0
Total 61 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51775
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g11d Highlighting the unique culture of the region??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 18 295 295 29.5
SOMEWHAT OF A 28 45.9 45.9 75.4
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 10 16.4 16.4 91.8
NOT A PRIORITY 5 8.2 8.2 100.0
Total 61 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51775
gl2a Increasing police in the area?®
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 31 50.8 50.8 50.8
SOMEWHAT OF A 17 27.9 27.9 78.7
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 11.5 11.5 90.2
NOT A PRIORITY 6.6 6.6 96.7
DK 2 3.3 3.3 100.0
Total 61 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51775
q12b Increasing fire protection services in the area?®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 31 50.8 50.8 50.8
SOMEWHAT OF A 15 24.6 24.6 75.4
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 8 13.1 13.1 88.5
NOT A PRIORITY 6.6 6.6 95.1
DK 3 4.9 4.9 100.0
Total 61 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51775
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g12c Reduction in criminal activity in the area??®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 47 77.0 77.0 77.0
SOMEWHAT OF A 12 19.7 19.7 96.7
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 2 3.3 3.3 100.0
Total 61 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51775

q12d Increasing emergency management services in the area for assistance in responding
to natural disasters??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 34 55.7 55.7 55.7
SOMEWHAT OF A 18 295 29.5 85.2
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 6 9.8 9.8 95.1
NOT A PRIORITY 1.6 1.6 96.7
DK 2 3.3 3.3 100.0
Total 61 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51775
q13b Being a community in which people care about each other??
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid A TOP PRIORITY 32 525 525 525
SOMEWHAT OF A 19 311 31.1 83.6
PRIORITY
A LOW PRIORITY 4 6.6 6.6 90.2
NOT A PRIORITY 3 4.9 4.9 95.1
DK 2 3.3 3.3 98.4
RF 1 1.6 1.6 100.0
Total 61 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51775
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g13c Increasing volunteerism in the community?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 31 50.8 50.8 50.8

SOMEWHAT OF A 25 41.0 41.0 91.8

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 4 6.6 6.6 98.4

NOT A PRIORITY 1.6 1.6 100.0

Total 61 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51775

q13d Everyone doing their part to make the community a better place to live??

Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 40 65.6 65.6 65.6

SOMEWHAT OF A 19 31.1 311 96.7

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 1 1.6 1.6 98.4

NOT A PRIORITY 1 1.6 1.6 100.0

Total 61 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51775

q13e Local governments in the Roanoke Valley combine efforts to provide services and

solve community challenges.?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid A TOP PRIORITY 41 67.2 67.2 67.2

SOMEWHAT OF A 12 19.7 19.7 86.9

PRIORITY

A LOW PRIORITY 4.9 4.9 91.8

NOT A PRIORITY 8.2 8.2 100.0

Total 61 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51775
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q14 Overall, how would you rate the quality of life in the Roanoke Valley??

Cumulative

Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  EXCELLENT 24 39.3 39.3 39.3
GOOD 35 57.4 57.4 96.7
FAIR 2 3.3 3.3 100.0

Total 61 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51775
q17 In what year were you born? 19 _ @
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid 22 1 1.6 1.6 1.6

32 1 1.6 1.6 3.3

34 1 1.6 1.6 4.9

37 3 4.9 4.9 9.8

38 2 3.3 3.3 13.1

39 1 1.6 1.6 14.8

40 2 3.3 3.3 18.0

41 1 1.6 1.6 19.7

42 1 1.6 1.6 21.3

43 2 3.3 3.3 24.6

44 1 1.6 1.6 26.2

45 4 6.6 6.6 32.8

46 1 1.6 1.6 34.4

47 1 1.6 1.6 36.1

48 2 3.3 3.3 39.3

49 5 8.2 8.2 47.5

51 2 3.3 3.3 50.8

52 5 8.2 8.2 59.0

53 1 1.6 1.6 60.7

54 1 1.6 1.6 62.3

55 3 4.9 4.9 67.2

56 1 1.6 1.6 68.9

57 4 6.6 6.6 75.4

58 2 3.3 3.3 78.7

59 1 1.6 1.6 80.3

61 1 1.6 1.6 82.0
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gl7 In what year were you born? 19 _°

a

Cumulative

Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
62 1 1.6 1.6 83.6
63 1 1.6 1.6 85.2
64 1 1.6 1.6 86.9
65 1 1.6 1.6 88.5
67 2 3.3 3.3 91.8
71 1 1.6 1.6 93.4
72 1 1.6 1.6 95.1
73 1 1.6 1.6 96.7
74 1 1.6 1.6 98.4
76 1 1.6 1.6 100.0
Total 61 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51775

g18 How many total years have you lived in the Roanoke VaIIey’.>a

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid LESS THAN ONE YEAR 1 1.6 1.6 1.6
MORE THAN ONE YEAR 60 98.4 98.4 100.0
Total 61 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51775

q19 Do you consider yourself to be White, African American or Black, Asian, Hispanic or
Latino, or a member of some other group??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid WHITE 57 934 934 934

AFRICAN AMERICAN 2 3.3 3.3 96.7

(BLACK)

ASIAN 1 1.6 1.6 98.4

HISPANIC (LATINO) 1 1.6 1.6 100.0

Total 61 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51775
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q20_1 Employment:

Employed for wages for employer other than self.2

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 32 52.5 52.5 52.5
Selected 29 47.5 47.5 100.0
Total 61 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51775
q20_2 Employment: Self employed.?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 55 90.2 90.2 90.2
Selected 6 9.8 9.8 100.0
Total 61 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51775

g20_3 Employment: Out of work for more than a year.?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 60 98.4 98.4 98.4
Selected 1 1.6 1.6 100.0
Total 61 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51775

g20_4 Employment: Out of work for less than ayear.a

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 61 100.0 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51775
g20_5 Employment: Homemaker.?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 55 90.2 90.2 90.2
Selected 6 9.8 9.8 100.0
Total 61 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51775
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q20_6 Employment: Student.?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 61 100.0 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51775
q20_7 Employment: Retired.?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 39 63.9 63.9 63.9
Selected 22 36.1 36.1 100.0
Total 61 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51775
g20_8 Employment: Unable to work.2
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 61 100.0 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51775
q20_9 Employment: DK.2
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 60 98.4 98.4 98.4
Selected 1 1.6 1.6 100.0
Total 61 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51775
g20_10 Employment: RF.2
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Not Selected 61 100.0 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51775
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g21 Do you live alone or with others currently?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  ALONE 15 24.6 24.6 24.6
OTHERS 46 75.4 75.4 100.0
Total 61 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51775

g21num Excluding yourself, how many people do you live with??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 28 45.9 60.9 60.9
2 115 15.2 76.1
3 131 17.4 93.5
4 3.3 4.3 97.8
5 1.6 2.2 100.0
Total 46 75.4 100.0

Missing  System 15 24.6

Total 61 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51775

423 What is the highest grade or year of school you completed??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

valid GRADES 1 THROUGH 1 1.6 16 1.6

8/ELEMENTARY

GRADE 12 OR 11 18.0 18.0 19.7

GED/HIGH SCHOOL ...

COLLEGE1TO 3 17 27.9 27.9 47.5

YEARS/SOME COLLEGE

OR TECHNICAL

SCHOOL

COLLEGE 4 OR MORE 32 52.5 52.5 100.0

YEARS/COLLEGE

GRADUATE

Total 61 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51775
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q24 INCOME?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid less than $15,000? 3 4.9 4.9 4.9
between $15,000 and less 2 3.3 33 8.2
than $25,000?
between $25,000 and less 3 4.9 4.9 13.1
than $35,000?
between $35,000 and less 5 8.2 8.2 21.3
than $50,000?
between $50,000 and less 9 14.8 14.8 36.1
than $75,000
between $75,000 and 10 16.4 16.4 52.5
$100,000
over $100,000 14 23.0 23.0 75.4
DK 2 3.3 3.3 78.7
RF 13 21.3 21.3 100.0
Total 61 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51775
g25a Do you have any serious difficulty hearing?®
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 7 11.5 11.5 11.5
NO 53 86.9 86.9 98.4
RF 1 1.6 1.6 100.0
Total 61 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51775
q25b Are you blind or do you have serious difficulty seeing??
Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 2 3.3 3.3 3.3
NO 58 95.1 95.1 98.4
RF 1 1.6 1.6 100.0
Total 61 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51775
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dg25c Do you have any serious difficulty concentrating, remembering,
or making decisions??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 1 1.6 1.6 1.6
NO 58 95.1 95.1 96.7
DK 1 1.6 1.6 98.4
RF 1 1.6 1.6 100.0
Total 61 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51775

g25d Do you have any serious difficulty walking or climbing stairs?®

Cumulative
Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 6 9.8 9.8 9.8
NO 54 88.5 88.5 98.4
RF 1 1.6 1.6 100.0
Total 61 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51775

g25e Do you have any serious difficulty dressing or bathing??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid NO 60 98.4 98.4 98.4
RF 1 1.6 1.6 100.0
Total 61 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51775

q25f Do you have any serious difficulty doing errands alone such as

visiting a doctor's office or shopping??

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid YES 1 1.6 1.6 1.6
NO 59 96.7 96.7 98.4
RF 1 1.6 1.6 100.0
Total 61 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51775
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026 GENDER?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid MALE 24 39.3 39.3 39.3
FEMALE 37 60.7 60.7 100.0
Total 61 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51775
spouse Respondent's spouse lives in home®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 19 311 31.1 31.1
Yes 42 68.9 68.9 100.0
Total 61 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51775
child Respondent's child lives in home?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 44 72.1 72.1 72.1
Yes 14.8 14.8 86.9
2 11.5 11.5 98.4
3 1.6 1.6 100.0
Total 61 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51775
parent Respondent's parent lives in home®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 57 93.4 93.4 93.4
Yes 3.3 33 96.7
2 33 33 100.0
Total 61 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51775
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grandchild Respondent's grandchild lives in home?®

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 60 98.4 98.4 98.4
Yes 1 1.6 1.6 100.0
Total 61 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51775
sibling Respondent's sibling lives in home®
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 60 98.4 98.4 98.4
Yes 1 1.6 1.6 100.0
Total 61 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51775

relative Respondent's relative lives in home?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 60 98.4 98.4 98.4
Yes 1 1.6 1.6 100.0
Total 61 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51775
friend Respondent's friend lives in home?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid No 59 96.7 96.7 96.7
Yes 2 3.3 3.3 100.0
Total 61 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51775
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Agegroup?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid  36-45 5 8.2 8.2 8.2
46-55 10 16.4 16.4 24.6
56-65 24 39.3 39.3 63.9
66-75 16 26.2 26.2 90.2
76-85 8.2 8.2 98.4
86 or older 1.6 1.6 100.0
Total 61 100.0 100.0
a. fips FIPS = 51775
Yearsinregion?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid Less than one year 1 1.6 1.6 1.6
1-10 years 7 115 115 131
11-20 years 6 9.8 9.8 23.0
21-30 years 6 9.8 9.8 32.8
31-40 years 12 19.7 19.7 52.5
41-50 9 14.8 14.8 67.2
Longer than 50 years 20 32.8 32.8 100.0
Total 61 100.0 100.0

a. fips FIPS = 51775
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What do you like best about living in the Roanoke Valley?

Education
QOutdoor Activities

Quality Of Life S

Arts,"CuIturer‘Entertal nment

Mountains/Scenery

Community/People
CimateiSeasons S [ Z@ Sarely
ECOHvenlence

ral Areas




What do you think the greatest challenge for the Roanoke Valley is in the
next few years?

ime/Drugs/Gangs

Poverty < Industry/Busmess
CooperatlonlLeadershl

Jobs/Economy

Transportatlon
‘Education

Retain Youth

Housing




Q15.

Respondent #

What do you like best about living in the Roanoke Valley?

Locality

2
49

56
74

81

83
106
126
128
137
149
163
189
190
221
231
238
243
256
262
278

298
302
326

335
337
357
360
370
376
392
410
414
426

Botetourt County
Botetourt County

Botetourt County
Botetourt County

Botetourt County

Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County

Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County

Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County

Response
It's a comfortable place to live.

He thinks it is a nice place to work, live, and raise a family. It is
safe and has a moderate education system.

Beautiful scenery, a lot to do, but not spread too far out.

Don't know raised here happy here...let’s just say the size of this
community and opportunities isn’t as great here in Roanoke but
it suits my lifestyle well.

I don't live in Roanoke 1 live in Blue Ridge which is in Botetourt.
Likes the country environment.

The view of the mountains.

Friendliness of the people and the scenic vistas.

Small town atmosphere.

I like Virginia, it's pretty.

The natural beauty and low cost of living.

Blue ridge parkway.

The accessibility of anything you need.

Everything.

Small town feel.

Been here all of his life.

I like it is not over populated and lots of things to do.

Quality of life.

Beautiful, peaceful, affordable, close to family.

Peacefulness.

The weather.

The availability of the city type life although it is still slow.
Nature.

Living in Botetourt.

Cost of living, things to do.

I like the school systems for Botetourt County. And the
community | live in.

The education.

Privacy. Fresh air.

The scenery of the Valley.

It is fairly quiet and little crime.

Having the mountains all around.

The people.

The mountains.

Its where | was born and raised. Beautiful.

Doesn't live in Roanoke Valley, lives in Botetourt County.

The view of the mountains and a safe place to live.



Q15.

Respondent #

Continued.

Locality

446

455

508
513
514
526
541
548

561
567
584
588
590

592
599
600
607

615
660

681
687
729
752
758
795
845
947

981

992

1012
1019

Botetourt County
Botetourt County

Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County

Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County

Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County

Botetourt County
Botetourt County

Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County

Botetourt County
Botetourt County

Botetourt County
Botetourt County

Response
He grew up here, lived here all his life, Roanoke has a lot to

offer, a lot of businesses, all kinds of stuff going on.

The size of the community and diversity, the mountainous
region.

I'm left to myself.

The natural beauty.

The open land and views.

Live rural but still feel like part of a city.

My independence.

Climate and the people get along well. I like the various
recreational and cultural offerings that already exist.

The people, the friendliness, and the beauty.

The mountains. Access to hospitals.

The outdoor trails and activities.

The nature and scenery-river and mountains.

She likes the outdoor natural beauty, the sense of culture and that
there is culture within the city. She also loves the family
friendliness.

Mountains and parks.

Family, went to Tech. It is home.

Quite and peaceful.

Very low crime. Good educations system. Excellent teaching
staff. Solid community.

Small town feel, clean air.

Love the mountains and the people around her. A good Christian
environment.

A lot of activity for such a small city.

The areas of nature, the rural life.

Nothing, she says. She wants to get out.

Mountains, people.

He likes the accessibility to everything.

Cost of living, the access to larger cities, and scenic views.
Mostly quiet.

Everything - loves being in the mountains, being in a suburban
area, being in an area where he feels safe and has done well
economically. Awesome place to live.

Access to recreation.

She doesn't like living in Roanoke and prefers the outskirts. But
she likes the convenience to the city.

The mountains.

The views.



Q15.

Respondent #

Continued.

Locality

1022
1031

1041
1091
1094
1095

1104
1167
1223

1237
1273
1302
1306
1336
1340
1349

1364
1388

1425

1437
1438

1447

1481
1483
1490
1525

Botetourt County
Botetourt County

Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County

Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County

Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County

Botetourt County
Botetourt County

Botetourt County

Botetourt County
Botetourt County

Botetourt County

Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County

Response
Fairly safe, nice clean place to live.

I like the services that are provided in the Valley. We have
excellent fire rescue and police services. The quality of life isa
lot better for being near a city. The education is also top notch.
No best options.

The landscape, the mountains, the river.

Job opportunities that are here and the beautiful area.

Quality of life in general - has changed over 66 years. At his age,
being retired, he enjoys excellent hospital and healthcare.
Scenery, people, the fact that it is home.

Its easy to get from point A to point B.

A beautiful community - nice neighbors, nice people in the area -
have everything that you need.

Nice mix of view, activities, low cost of living.

Lived there whole life - didn't choose to come here.

Country, rural atmosphere.

Everything. The mountains and it is not crowded.

It is rural. Population is not too dense.

Mountains and outdoors.

Quiet, safe, great place to live. Everything is really close
together. People care about each other and everyone is very
friendly.

The location.

She likes the quiet and less traffic congestion. She also likes the
nature aspect of the area and that it is a great place to raise kids.
There is not a bad winter.

The mountains and the view, it's just a great place to bring up
kids.

I live in the country. I'm not crazy about the Roanoke Valley.

It has a little bit of everything. There's good in everything
without being in a big city.

Good place to raise a family; very aesthetic / beautiful area; not a
big city but don't need that much; people are good people; not a
lot of crime and school system is good; close to some good
universities and colleges; centrally located geographically.

He likes the pace of life.

Convenience, good jobs, good schools.

The views of the mountains and the weather.

The Roanoke Valley has what a big city offers, but on a smaller
scale. Also, the Roanoke Valley offers many opportunities for
outdoor recreation.
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Respondent #

Continued.

Locality

1545

1559

1567
1579
1582
1625
1663

1682
1683

1699
1701

1711
10

22
38
59
61
73
76
77

84
86
88
94
134
151
155
158

159
160
178
179

Botetourt County

Botetourt County

Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County

Botetourt County
Botetourt County

Botetourt County
Botetourt County

Botetourt County
City of Roanoke

City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke

City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke

City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke

Response
Easy to get around. Making efforts to increase recreational

opportunities.

That we can live as if we are out in nature, but we are only 20
minutes away from civilization. In a lot of places you don't have
that choice in near distance.

The size, population.

Just moved in and hasn't explored the area that much yet.

Cost of living and weather.

Safety.

He likes a lot of things-the environment, the people, and the
weather. He thinks it's a good area to retire.

The mountains.

The people are friendly. Climate and scenery is beautiful. So
much to do.

Her friends and family live there.

I love the feel of the community. We were welcomed quickly
into the community. We have jumped into community service.
Rural area.

Large retirement medical program. They attempt to improve
employment. Beautiful place to live.

Arts and culture; fire and rescue. There are a fair amount of jobs.
Friendly community.

The Mountains.

Surrounding mountains/scenery.

Small atmosphere.

I like the school systems and the overall area is very nice.
Down-to-earth area. Somewhat of a city but doesn't feel like a
big city.

Sense of small area, plenty of amenities around; like the people.
Cost of living; affordable housing.

The crime rate is not as bad as other places.

I like the mountains and that it's not too big.

It's always been her home.

Working in the community.

I haven't lived here for long. I just grew up here.

We moved from Northern Virginia 40 years ago; the peace and
quiet here compared to there is great.

She likes the people, the mountains.

Being close to places.

The mountains, the diversity.

Cultural opportunities in a small town.
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180
182
185
196
202
210
214
224
229
236
248
251
252
265

267
269
293
297

305
306
315
321

343

355
359
374
383
388
400
402
409
421
427
430
433
440
466

City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke

City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke

City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke

City of Roanoke

City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke

Response
Her family.

Big city but a small town feel.

Good medical care, you can find everything you need here.
Home.

Local, within 15 minutes of everything you would want to get to.
Friendliness and the people.

Mountains.

It gives you the best of small and large living.

I've been here forever.

Just home, like the mountains and like the valley.

Good service and good place to live.

It is home. Lived here all their life.

Love the mountains, fishing, boating, and athletics.

Nice area, convenient to 81 to north or south, economically
affordable.

No storms.

The size of the city and the beauty of the area.

The safety and the size. Natural beauty of the area.

Appreciate the cold weather and scenery. The loving people at
the churches. The God-given beauty of the people and area.
The friendliness of people.

The mountain views and | love everything about this place.
Convenient to work.

Large enough to be a nice city and small enough to know your
neighbors.

The safe place to live and close enough to Washington or
Richmond if people want to go to big cities. Overall very good.
Everything.

Small enough to know people and big enough to do things.
Clean and pretty close nature.

Mountains and the climate changes.

Very calm and peaceful.

The best part about Roanoke Valley is having politics involved.
Just a good place.

The convenience.

Scale of the community. Accessibility.

Being surrounded by mountains.

The Weather.

Very peaceful place to grow up.

I like the mountains and general area.

The mountains.
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475

484
488
494
505
515
517

528
529
542
544

546
547
549
554
559
563
565

975
576

581
586

596
614

620
630
632

633
635
639
644

City of Roanoke

City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke

City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke

City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke

City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke

City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke

City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke

City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke

City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke

Response
The schools and everything. Police and fire services and the

culture.

Blue Ridge Mountains.

The size of the community. Great place to raise children.

Isn't much she likes except family is here.

Combination of beauty and friendly people.

Comfortable.

Lives in apartment, likes it a lot. Shopping center and grocery
stores.

Quiet and convenient, laidback.

Mountains and valley.

The nature.

The geographic beauty and the size. The people. Good place to
live.

Cultural organizations and cultural attractions.

She likes the size and the scenery.

Great place to raise the family.

That he gets awesome survey calls on Sunday.

Smaller city and lots of family and friends.

Love the views.

I like how it's in the mountains and is not congested. Little
pollution.

The people.

The beauty, the friendliness, overall condition and operation, the
general population is a nice group of people, can't imagine living
anywhere else.

Always somewhere to walk. Trees.

The ease of getting around. The availability of shopping
facilities. Easily accessible parking.

Beauty of the mountains.

The natural beauty, the size of the city, the offerings in the area
for entertainment, location, affordability.

Accessibility to different things.

The mountains.

I do not really know. I have grown up here. | stayed here. The
general ability to get to things easier.

A lot of jobs, nice area, nice people.

I like the opportunities to be outside. A beautiful place to live.
The quiet and the mountains.

Lived here most of my life. Easy to get around, convenient
location, good cost of living price. Overall like the area.
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645
650

655
663
666
669

670
674
676
684

696
697
698
700
711
734
735
755
769
775

781
787
788
792
793

794
797
803
811
813
822
830
831
834
837

City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke

City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke

City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke

City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke

City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke

City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke

Response
Mountains.

Being able to live in a place that feels like vacation land. Where
else can you walk out your front door and look at the mountains.
The size.

Smaller community.

Family is here, lived here whole life.

Not as high pace or fast living. Doesn't like traffic in larger
communities.

The mountains and the parks.

The low crime rate and the scenic mountain area.

The people are generally wonderful. The mountains.

It is a relatively safe place. It has great healthcare. The
mountainous views are enjoyable. Close enough to other cities.
Quiet.

I have been here all my life. It is easy to locate things.
Peaceful, not like a big city.

She loves it... Feels like home.

She likes being close to her family.

Location.

Nice place to raise my family.

Housing.

Safety of my kids, safe place to live.

She likes that it is home. She likes the location, scenery and the
restaurants. She also likes the entertainment locations.
Mountains.

He likes the mountains.

Its not a huge city but it is also not too small.

Quick access to things to do.

Our surrounding beauty and accessibility to things (like the
parkway, entertainment, historical things, and short vacation
trips).

The mountains.

She likes the environment and the mountains.

People are all white.

Everything is located well. Roads are maintained.

Doesn't like living here too much but stays for her family.
Scenery, rivers, mountains, decent downtown.

The mountains. Scenery.

Small.

The convenience of everything.

The proximity and convenience of entertainment.
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Respondent # Locality Response
843 City of Roanoke Big enough that provides the services he needs, doesn't like big
cities.

847 City of Roanoke Where | grew up, it is home.

855 City of Roanoke The scenery.

858 City of Roanoke Born in Virginia, traveled a lot and liked Virginia the best.

863 City of Roanoke The sense of a small town yet having exposure to larger
conveniences.

877 City of Roanoke Not much crime.

881 City of Roanoke Coming from Texas-we have four seasons, people are friendly,
driving is comfortable, multitude of varying churches to choose
from, mild climate, the opportunities for cultural events,
museums, the various places that offer ideal classes for many
generations, the market place downtown.

896 City of Roanoke The traffic is reasonable, it’s safe.

898 City of Roanoke I like the weather, the four seasons, the mountains are beautiful
in the fall and the snow is wonderful. It's not ever crowded...yet.
I've been here all my life and I think | would probably want to
stay here when | retire.

899 City of Roanoke Mountains and scenery.

901 City of Roanoke Sense of community and support.

904 City of Roanoke The beauty of the valley and access to nature.

906 City of Roanoke I do like the view from the surrounding areas. Not too big, not
too small.

910 City of Roanoke He likes living in an area with a lot of open space and public
land.

922 City of Roanoke The mountains, recreation activities.

927 City of Roanoke Trying to help people out.
932 City of Roanoke The people.

934 City of Roanoke The diversity, small town feel, progressive for the area.

935 City of Roanoke The scenery, the convenience, and the community.

949 City of Roanoke I think that there's a lot of opportunities for outdoor activities, the
nearness to shopping, to hospitals, etc.

953 City of Roanoke It is the best of both worlds, city and rural.

958 City of Roanoke The people and the scenery.

963 City of Roanoke He likes the natural beauty, the size of the population, the
cleanliness of the city and the safety of the city. He also likes
that there is availability of jobs in the area.

965 City of Roanoke Revitalization of downtown Roanoke.

977 City of Roanoke The community.

1002 City of Roanoke The natural beauty and the fact that it’s not extremely crowded.
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1010

1018
1020
1035
1045
1051

1065

1071
1074
1077
1079
1081

1082
1092

1105

1108
1109
1116
1118
1125
1129
1134
1138
1139
1149
1150

1151
1155
1159
1163

1174
1195

City of Roanoke

City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke

City of Roanoke

City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke

City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke

City of Roanoke

City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke

City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke

City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke

Response
Everything is here and within driving distance - amusement

parks, DC, beach, other states. Good area in Virginia.

It is a small town.

I like that it is not a huge community. It’s easier to get to places.
I like the people in the area.

Lots of mountains.

What it has to offer, the mountains valleys and lakes. Four
Seasons are very distinguished. Local parks are great.

It seems like everything is there for you...being able to get where
you're going.

She likes the mountains and the scenery.

Nice and friendly place to live.

The goodness of people.

Small town, family atmosphere.

The beautiful location, it's the perfect size. Not high crime area,
nice downtown area.

Enjoys the peace and quiet.

Always something going on. Likes the amount of free family
activities on weekends. Loves the four seasons, greenways, and
mountains.

A lot of advantages of a larger city without too many of the
disadvantages, greenway.

Different activities.

The extremely low cost of living.

Sense of community and family.

The view of the mountains.

Close to family.

Sense of community.

Mountains. Nice place for a family.

Peaceful place to live.

The surrounding attraction.

Not too big, comfortable place.

Diversity. Ability to find whatever you need without travelling
out of the city. Small enough but not too big.

Scenery and the mountains.

Cheap living.

Enjoy living here, been here all my life.

The mountains, the resources. Urban environment surrounded
rural environment.

Moved here in 1976 and wants to get out.

The outdoor recreation.
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1198

1200
1202
1206
1208
1221
1228
1231
1236

1239
1243
1251

1256
1258
1259
1261

1265
1297
1301
1305

1309
1312
1313
1326

1329
1332

1338
1341

City of Roanoke

City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke

City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke

City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke

City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke

City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke

City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke

City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke

Response
Everything is convenient and | love the Blue Ridge Parkway and

it is close. Pretty safe place to live.

The mountains; it is pretty safe from natural disasters.

Not too big but big enough.

The lower cost of living and the seasonal changes.

The cultural diversity.

The Roanoke Valley is okay to me.

It isn't too big and it isn't too small.

Lived here all her life.

I like the culture and the accessibility of the outdoors in the
Roanoke Valley.

Everything is really close.

She likes everything.

I like it because it's not a big city life, have everything at my
fingertips-not too far to the big cities, but I live in the suburbs. |
live a nice, quiet life.

Convenient stores all around.

High employment, atmosphere is good.

A nice area, quiet, good government, just a good place to be.
Everyone is nice, and close to big cities but you get the small
town feel. Close to Virginia Tech.

Likes accessibility to events, food, and other resources.

Job opportunities and educational opportunities.

The size of the city.

Affordable and friendly community and there is always
something to do. Easy to get around. Beautiful area overall. Easy
access to various attractions.

| lived here all my life.

Mountains.

The environment, the beauty.

Low criminal acts, and more of a rural area, not as many people
as cities.

The area is more crime free.

The fact that it's not small or not big. You get a big sense of
community but it's still a city feeling to it.

Job stability.

Size, scenery, schools / academics. In the past there were many
good jobs but not as much now. Entertainment - always
something to do, free events. Fortunate that there are many
doctors and specialists - well covered with health care.
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1348

1356
1358
1361
1369

1371
1374

1380
1398
1412
1416
1422
1433
1449
1454

1464
1467
1477
1478
1480
1492
1513
1521

1527
1532
1538

1541
1548
1551
1565

1568
1573
1581
1607

City of Roanoke

City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke

City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke

City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke

City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke

City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke

City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke

City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke

Response
The size of the area, population size, outdoor activities, green

space. The feel of the place.

The job opportunities.

You can meet a lot of people.

Scenery.

Well away from major issues such as DC has but big enough to
offer a lot.

Virginia Tech.

I like the Roanoke Valley as whole. There couldn't be a better
place to live.

The open space and southern charm, different culture.

Not a big town but also not a small town.

The people.

Very medium speed development.

Mostly everything in general. Shopping centers and restaurants.
It's a very easy place to live, it's not a stressful environment.
Convenience.

It is relatively safe, some larger city amenities and it is not
complicated.

Mountains.

She likes the size.

Trees, open spaces, and water.

I used to live in Chicago and we moved down because it is safer.
Mountains.

He likes the scenery and the mountains.

Good looking women.

Doesn't like anything about it. Retirement city, nothing for others
to do.

The beauty, not too big.

He likes the community feeling.

Access to everything - live entertainment, transportation (would
like to see more train connections).

Low stress.

Love the mountains. People are great.

Lower population, having all four seasons.

The sense of community, it's beautiful here. It's a good place to
raise children.

I like the scenery.

| like everything.

The size is almost a small town.

The mountains.
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1611

1614
1626
1632
1645
1656
1665
1671
1674

1677
1678

1684

1687
1700
1705
1706
1708
1720
1722
1725
1727

1732

1749
1755
1763
1764
1770

1773
1778
1787
1792
1802
1821
1825

City of Roanoke

City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke

City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke

City of Roanoke

City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke

City of Roanoke

City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke

City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke

Response
Kids like Roanoke and their schools. Activities that the area

offers.

It is not too big.

Convenience, natural beauty.

Pretty safe place to live; not a huge area, moderate size city.
Surrounded by mountains and views.

The mountains.

Feel safe.

It's a small city but still has a lot to offer.

Right now since she is older, it’s just a place to live. It’s fair to
live.

Easy pace.

He has lived in big cities, Roanoke Valley is safer, friendlier, and
more reliable for needs.

I know a lot of people here and | think it is a very comfortable
place to live.

Greenway works going on.

I like the attitude of the area.

Open space.

Opportunities for learning and growth.

She likes the mountains and the 4 seasons.

Access to outdoor activity.

Living in the Blue Ridge Mountains.

Small community.

Easy access to the Blue Ridge Mountains, the Appalachian Trail,
and some really excellent schools.

The diversity of activities and culture and the schools are very
good, and the housing is affordable.

He likes the size.

It is a good environment with potential.

It's the country and it’s quiet.

Simple lifestyle.

Ease in getting around, and easy to take advantage of
opportunities.

She likes that it is a great place to raise a family.

Serenity and beauty of the mountains. Relatively safe.
Somewhat safe city, enjoys the pace of life.

Lived here all my life so | just love it.

She likes the location.

I was raised here.

The mountains, the greenery.
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1832
2001
2003

2005
2009

2010
5

41
46

47
57

96

120
133
153
296
333
340

342

358
362
395

401
472
538
557
657
665
694

City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke

City of Roanoke
City of Roanoke

City of Roanoke

City of Salem

City of Salem
City of Salem

City of Salem
City of Salem

City of Salem

City of Salem
City of Salem
City of Salem
City of Salem
City of Salem
City of Salem

City of Salem

City of Salem
City of Salem
City of Salem

City of Salem
City of Salem
City of Salem
City of Salem
City of Salem
City of Salem
City of Salem

Response
Beauty.

Beautiful; Friendly people; Services/shopping/ cultural events.
City growing at a good rate; has a lot to offer; Natural beauty;
People.

Livability; People are friendly; Restaurants.

Beauty. Good selection of restaurants. Small and easy to get
around in.

Cleanliness; lower cost of living; scenery.

Freedom that you have to be a person. Being in a big city and
close enough to being near beaches and rivers.

The mountains.

Accessible; traffic is not so much; a lot of land; people are nice,
wide open spaces.

Because | have access to the schools in the area.

Good community where everybody is willing to help each other
and come together to solve problems. Good place to live.
Beautiful (mountain, views); Salem is somewhat urban but not
compact; so much more affordable compared to other places
(such as Northern Virginia).

| feel it's a very secure place to live. It's very safe.

Ease of getting around, low cost of living.

Size.

The climate.

She was born here and it is her home.

It's her home, she's lived there all her life; the church; the area is
wonderful.

Being surrounded by the mountains. The convenience of having
a supermarket and other stores nearby.

Pace of life is not too fast. The changing seasons.

It's a slower pace of life. It just nice living here.

Even though it is not a big city, there are a few things to do. You
have Roanoke and Salem together, makes it some things to do
but nothing too big. The scenery and being part of a community.
Mountains.

Sense of community.

The size, the scenery.

People are friendly.

See all the hills and mountains.

Has everything he needs.

Having the ability of nature, seeing the mountains, but yet all of
the advantages of a huge city even though it is not large.
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709
728

746
749
770

801
821
836

866
924
1005
1013
1028

1030

1047

1056
1068
1101
1111
1123

1130
1131
1145

1147
1220
1244
1262

City of Salem
City of Salem

City of Salem
City of Salem
City of Salem

City of Salem
City of Salem
City of Salem

City of Salem
City of Salem
City of Salem
City of Salem
City of Salem

City of Salem

City of Salem

City of Salem
City of Salem
City of Salem
City of Salem
City of Salem

City of Salem
City of Salem
City of Salem

City of Salem
City of Salem
City of Salem
City of Salem

Response
Location.

Good education good schools close to malls and restaurants don't
have to travel far for that aspect. The cultural things like concerts
and museums...Green Hill Park. Good place to raise kids.
Availability to enjoying the outdoors.

The mountains and outdoors.

She likes the safety aspect, the people, the mountains and the
opportunities for enjoying outdoor life. Also, she likes the low
cost of living, the music, arts and cultural activities in her area.
Like the small town.

She likes the size.

Beautiful area, nature, culture, small town life, greenways,
cycling.

The mountains.

She likes the hometown, small town feel. It is very welcoming.
Small town. Services are excellent.

He likes the community in general.

That it is a good area for the kids - loves the schools that her kids
go to and that are available for her kids.

Size, it's clean. In Salem, the school system seems to be very
good. The services in Salem are very good.

Loves the weather and he adds that the people take care of each
other. Utility bills are reasonable. Believes in local law
enforcement and fire rescue.

Salem.

Reminds of home.

Small communities.

The beauty.

Feels like home, Salem is a nice place to live. It is safe and
convenient.

Surrounded by the beautiful Blue Ridge Mountains.

Small town but everything is provided.

Likes that it's big enough but also small enough. Likes small
town atmosphere but still has his space.

He likes the all of the services that they are provided.

She likes how convenient things are-stores, mountain, shopping.
The people and sense of community.

Natural beauty.
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1272

1277
1282
1304

1310
1311
1317
1322
1351
1391

1405
1409

1436

1461
1474

1495
1496
1509
1514

1549
1601
1658
1666

1667
1689

City of Salem

City of Salem
City of Salem
City of Salem

City of Salem
City of Salem
City of Salem
City of Salem
City of Salem
City of Salem

City of Salem
City of Salem

City of Salem

City of Salem
City of Salem

City of Salem
City of Salem
City of Salem
City of Salem

City of Salem
City of Salem
City of Salem
City of Salem

City of Salem
City of Salem

Response
I like the quietness - | like the fact that it's a bird sanctuary. | like

the fact that people are able to take more time with each other. |
like the fact that it is a cleaner-kept area and that there is no
graffiti and clean streets. And the lower cost of living is an
important factor.

The location, mountains, people.

Lived here all her life, place to call home.

The climate, the atmosphere, the sophistication of the area
without the problems of big cities.

Easy to get anywhere you're going.

Doesn't like living in the Roanoke Valley.

Low population.

Living in Salem.

Options in education, safety.

I enjoy living in the Roanoke Valley because it provides the
small town feel but also provides services such as good doctors
and entertainment that you would find in a larger city.
Scenery.

A good place to raise a family. Not a high crime area. People
care about each other. Good schools.

Just small enough and just big enough town. (Salem) Love the
mountains and ten minutes in any direction you're out in the
sticks. Loves Smith Mountain Lake and the country state of
mind.

The small size and the nearby conveniences.

Good variety of anything you want to do. Dining, entertainment,
sports.

The mountains and recreation.

The pace of life here, the moderate pace.

The nature outdoors and the convenience.

Likes the low crime rate, quietness of city, people, schools and
utility rates.

Small city but can still find stuff to do without being
overwhelmingly crowded. And it's beautiful.

The mountains.

Mountains.

Natural beauty, seeing people she knows, mix of city and
country, raise children.

The climate.

The variety and the size.
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Locality

1693

1703

1704
1707
1759
1760
1783

1826

72

99
184
245
320
441
470

519
562
593
708
791
808

995
1177
1193
1246
1344
1575
1588
1594
1642
1646
1754

18

City of Salem
City of Salem

City of Salem
City of Salem
City of Salem
City of Salem
City of Salem

City of Salem

Craig County
Craig County
Craig County
Craig County
Craig County
Craig County
Craig County

Craig County
Craig County
Craig County
Craig County
Craig County
Craig County

Craig County
Craig County
Craig County
Craig County
Craig County
Craig County
Craig County
Craig County
Craig County
Craig County
Craig County

Franklin County

Response
Overall quality of life. Clean air, clean environment, safe

schools. Stable economy.

He likes that it is a good place to live in because it is very quiet
and family-oriented. He also likes the schools.

Low crime in the area.

The mountains.

The natural areas - trails.

The educational factor and low crime rate.

I wouldn't want to live anywhere else. It has a lower cost of
living than the larger cities, and everyone seems to be courteous,
considerate, and helpful.

Salem is one of the best run cities in the nation and I love living
in the mountains.

Not too large, right size; convenience.

Just a nice place to live.

Big city, small town.

The mountains.

Mountains.

The mountains. It is so beautiful. The nature, trees, flowers.
She likes the beauty and the availability of the Appalachian
Trail.

People.

Green and environmental features.

I like the country scene.

Growing variety of things to do.

He likes the grocery stores and the shopping centers.

The beauty, low traffic, various offerings that each of the towns
offer.

There are a lot of things to do in different ways.

The solitude.

The country, mountains. | feel safe.

He doesn't. Only employer he has.

Nice place to live, nice people.

This is where my family is.

Slow paced, laid back, and little stress.

The mountains.

Low population.

No traffic, no pollution.

The traffic is not horrible; the friendliness of the people.
Affordability of living here; the people that live here; the beauty
of the area.
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23

33

34
35

43
48
68

85
89
101

102
103
109

114
118

122
130
147
161
162

164
165
169
176
181
199
203
227
234
260

266

Franklin County
Franklin County

Franklin County
Franklin County

Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County

Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County

Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County

Franklin County
Franklin County

Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County

Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County

Franklin County

Response
People mind their own business; if not the swift man of justice

will get them.

Mainly to go the doctor or shopping- she lives in the rural area.
She likes that good doctors are close by.

I live on a lake. Likes the lake community and the scenery.
Safe community, that is also beautiful. People care for each other
and support one another.

Big enough without being too big.

Cleanliness and scenic value.

Big enough town to access resources; not so big you get
swallowed up in it.

The mountains, the environment.

The people, lots of things to do, great place to live.

I like the freedom of living out in the country. Can't see another
house from our house but we have wonderful neighbors.

The climate and accessibility to medical facilities.

Great place to retire.

Nice small town feel, nice area, no big city stuff. Just big
enough.

The quiet, no traffic. Nice people.

The fact that you have the country and the city in close proximity
and you are able to enjoy both and it’s not completely
commercial.

Farm life.

The mountains.

Its not too much crime in my area.

The beautiful scenery.

The drug rate is not as high here as it was in Norfolk (where |
used to live). The education is better here too.

Peace and quiet.

Plenty of stuff to do outside in the area.

Everyone else is nice and is easy to speak to.

Safety; beauty; cost of living.

Mountains.

The diversity.

Living in a rural area.

Pretty scenery, not a whole lot of people and population.

Small city, not unmanageable, not bad traffic. Slow Paced.
Freedom to live as you choose, above average sense of health
and safety.

She enjoys Franklin County.
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275

276
281
286
303
304
307
314
339
356

365
415
418
423

425
428
431
436
445
451

478
485
498
500

524
527

533
535
536
551
566
577

Franklin County

Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County

Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County

Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County

Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County

Franklin County
Franklin County

Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County

Response
Serenity. Scenery. Peace and quiet. Crickets, wildlife.

Affordability. Overall well being of being here.

Appreciate "it being newer", more to offer.

Its home.

The landscape.

House is big. Like landscaping.

The views, museums.

The availability of activities and programs. Very convenient.
The people.

The city and area.

Standard of living is low and the real estate tax is low. Great
neighbors and community overall. Crime is low.

The climate.

Itis great.

The nature, the outdoors.

Like the mountains, shopping downtown, going to the Jefferson
center. Also likes the Kidney walk in the park, enjoys eating at
the restaurants. Her family loves the Mill Mountain Star, it's a
real landmark. Spoke many accolades about the area.

I really like it generally.

I don't, I prefer the beach, it could be better.

The mountains and Smith Mountain Lake.

The police services.

It is home.

The variety of things to do, he lives at the lake and the lake is a
big attraction.

Scenic and pretty and easy to shop.

It's a very pleasant place to live.

No big buildings around me.

Not such a big city. We still enjoy the green areas without
corruption. Everyone gets along through community events.
Sense of community and the scenic beauty.

The friendly people, the outdoor opportunities, cultural
opportunities.

Living in the rural areas instead of the city.

She likes how it is easy to get around.

The people are great.

Short time living here and no complaints.

Love the mountains and enjoys hunting and fishing.
Safe/clean community, opportunities to see and do things,
transportation, friendliness.
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583

595
624

636
647
649

661

664

672
677
683
692
693

695
704

705
706
722

741
742
750

776

782
812
819

828
862
879

Franklin County

Franklin County
Franklin County

Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County

Franklin County
Franklin County

Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County

Franklin County
Franklin County

Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County

Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County

Franklin County

Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County

Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County

Response
He likes living in the country and the peace of the area. The

atmosphere and the climate are his favorite things.

She likes living in the country.

The rural community, independence, low crime, nice place to
raise your kids, lifestyle.

The undisturbed land.

The natural attractions and parks.

I like the country aspect of the valley. | like how it is away from
the city yet close enough.

It is home to him, always lived there, don't want to live anywhere
else.

Four seasons, good variety of the kinds of people; diverse
(factory workers, doctors, etc).

Being born in the area gives me a sense of home at all times.
Schools, sense of community.

Central location for shopping and cultural activities.

Access to different cultures and activities.

Not as dirty as other cities and has a sense of family, everyone
knows each other.

The people. The mountains.

She loves the open space, houses aren't on top of each other.
Love that the races come through the area.

Moonshine.

Not a big city, beautiful area.

She likes the accessibility and the variety of culture in food and
people. You don't have to drive very far to do a lot of things.
Access to shopping, and other forms of transportation.

Enjoys the mountains.

The population isn't too high but there are nice events. Great
mountain views, low pollution. Many things about area she
loves.

Where | live, there's a big sense of community. It's beautiful
here, it's just a nice place to live.

Outdoor, open spaces, opportunity to do things outside.
Opportunity for education (college).

I like living in Franklin County for the clean air, the green, and
the mountains.

The mountains.

Shopping, education opportunities.

Everybody knows everybody, friendly.
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889

897
900
936
943
964
970

975
980
999

1027
1029
1037
1053
1088

1120

1136
1137
1144
1152
1157
1165

1176
1180
1183
1205
1225
1255

1294
1296

1334

Franklin County

Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County

Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County

Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County

Franklin County

Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County

Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County

Franklin County
Franklin County

Franklin County

Response
It is home for me. It's a good place to live, it's attractive, and

there's a reasonable cost of living.

The country-ness, pretty area, nice place to be.
Rural aspect and family.

My job, crime is somewhat low, the school system.
The mountains.

Not overall developed.

Small enough to be a community, but large enough to offer great
amenities.

Natural beauty.

Affordable.

The beauty, diversity of people who are brought here, the
climate.

Rural, quiet, it is home.

The people and the environment.

Rural area that he lives in.

Area has natural beauty, the people are lovely.

She lives in Franklin County - lives right at Smith Mountain
Lake and likes using the lake and living in the country and
having good schools.

Laid back lifestyle and don't have to worry about natural
disasters as much.

Small and good sized.

The location and availability of rural areas.

Born and raised here and have never found a better place.
He likes the country and the rural atmosphere.

The people.

Lives in the country - the availability of being able to go to
Roanoke to shop, etc. But not having it at my backdoor.

I like Franklin County.

A lot of shopping places. Good place to take kids.

| get to live out in the country.

Landscape.

Variety of things to do and places to go.

All the different things available for everyone: jobs, school,
entertainment.

Beautiful area.

Best of both worlds. It has city-like features and the country. It
has good colleges.

Everything you could need as far as activities, culture, and
shopping but in a smaller environment.
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1335
1337
1342
1347
1355

1359
1372
1378
1385
1408
1420
1426
1439

1468

1476
1493
1497

1518
1526
1542

1543
1547

1554
1558
1562
1576

1578
1599
1600
1610
1612
1635
1691
1692

Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County

Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County

Franklin County

Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County

Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County

Franklin County
Franklin County

Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County

Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County

Response
We don't live in Roanoke city, | like the outskirts of town.

The mountains and scenery.

The mountains.

Mountains.

Its comfortable to talk about opinions and point-of-views on
religion and politics.

He likes that he was born here.

Good place to live and work, a lot of jobs.

The rural life.

I like being employed.

Town feel, but lots of things to do.

The mountains and scenery.

The beauty of the whole place.

I wouldn't want to live in Roanoke - I like where I'm living now.
Not too many people. And the overall lay of land.

Size is nice. People in the area are friendly. Variety of outdoor
activities, likes the lake. Overall thinks it’s very affordable.
The size of the cities. Weather.

The outdoors and the people.

The rural areas and the low crime rate, accessibility to shopping
and health care.

Like convenience of shopping. Relaxing middle-class life.
Clean air, country life.

Access to mall and parks. Nice quality of life in Franklin
County.

It's a sense of community, good police protection.

The feeling of freedom. You can your take time. Much more
relaxed atmosphere than where | lived before.

The mountains and the views.

Entertainment, the restaurants, medical help.

Been here all her life.

The people, everybody helping everybody, neighbors watching
out for neighbors.

Low traffic.

The rural area.

Closeness of community.

Beautiful place.

Colleges and natural beauty all around.

Just a happy place.

The mountains and scenery.

The natural landscape.
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1696
1737
1747
1752

1766

1777
1780

1782
1789

1805
1807
1811
1813
1827

20
25
32
40
42
44
45
50
52
54

55

Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County

Franklin County

Franklin County
Franklin County

Franklin County
Franklin County

Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County

Roanoke County

Response
Gorgeous scenery, low traffic, and very easy run errands.

Opportunities.

The environment.

It's smaller, and there's a sense of safety here. Good quality of
life.

They have everything you need there and have a lot of
entertainment - | enjoy all the shopping malls and the civic
center.

Like the area, like rural life.

I like the fact that I live in a rural area at the end of a road with
little or no traffic.

The mountains.

The scenery, proximity to the cities. Beaches are not too far
away. Loves Franklin county 'born here, gonna die here'. Loves
the mountain life, has a lot of land. Loves Smith Mountain Lake
as well.

Scenery and sights.

My farm land.

Diversity.

Lives on a lake and the beauty of the mountains.

The country, rural community.

It is a tight knit community. Everyone is friendly. Healthcare.
Health care.

Pace of life; surroundings; people that live there are courteous.
The area in general the views the landscape is very beautiful.
Grew up in Roanoke and then moved away for 30 years and had
to come back because you missed the scenery.

Have a good variety of people. Good variety of activities. Good
variety of things that people find useful for their lives.

Not too big and not too small. The mountains and the community
are a good place to raise a family.

Combination of city conveniences with small-town living.

The mountains.

Not as congested as a big city.

Like the mountains and like the fact that it’s big enough to foster
big but still feels sort of small.

Great place to raise children. Feels small town, great sense of
community.

Moderate weather; access to higher education opportunities;
good medical facilities; good cultural opportunities; as far as the
Roanoke County, good government and good school system.
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58

62

64

65

66
69

70
71
75

80

91

92

98
100
104
105
107
112
115
119
123
124
127
131

135
138
139
166

Roanoke County

Roanoke County

Roanoke County

Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Response
Like that you have some of the services that larger cities see but

you still have a country like aspect of a smaller city.

Small, nice towns; enough of the culture; have enough of the
activities of the bigger cities; good quality of education; good
healthcare options; good school system.

Not a big city but not a small city. Has a lot to offer but it's not
overly crowded.

I like everything. Scenery, opportunities, the people. It’s a great
place to live. Availability of services easy access to doctors and
hospitals. And being able to see the improvements being made.
It's big but it's small; nice town, not too big.

The school systems were great for the kids. Very safe many
police and firefighters.

A lot of services; beautiful area; relatively safe.

Having everything that's needed in your area.

Peace & quiet, local attractions (baseball game, zoo, movie
theatre, etc). You can find almost anything to do in Roanoke.
Terrific neighborhood with lots of wonderful people. He loves
biking trails and hope the greenway will be finished soon.
Convenient to hiking trails.

The environment (4 distinct seasons), friendliness of the people,
and scenic beauty.

Like that | can get some of the bigger city stuff but still be ina
smaller community.

It's small and easy to get to every place - convenience.

The mountains.

Beauty and friends she has made here.

The scenery; and it's not too big, not too small.

Mountains.

Almost everything.

Like the mountains.

Peaceful place to live.

Convenience and the schools.

I can live close to Virginia Tech (where | am working on PhD).
Mountains and the four seasons.

Location and friends she has in the area. Availability of places to
go and shop.

The variety of things to do.

The mountains.

Enjoyable and quiet.

The mountains.
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183
187

191
194
195
197
198
201
205
207
208
212
213

217

219
230
232
237
241
244

253
264

270
274
277
280
288
292

299

311
317

Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Response

Quiet.

It is scenic. You can get places from here. There are things to do
in Roanoke.

It's just a good place to live.

Mountains.

The mountains.

Great place to raise kids.

The distance to activity and simplicity.

The fresh air and the space. Good place to raise a family.

The mountains and safety.

The mountains. The temperature. The cost of living.

Low crime, low cost.

Central location, good weather.

Quality of life. It's a nice place to raise children and retire.
Recreational opportunities. Not much crime. Most of the needs
are provided for.

Quiet at night and you can talk to people and they don't think
you are crazy.

The houses, the landscaping.

Smith Mountain Lake and how close it is.

Mountains, the nature.

Raising children.

Raise children and live and retirement.

Area itself. Mountains, lay of the land. Laid back, no hustle
bustle, small town feel.

Everything is close to downtown; love mountains, scenery.

It is home-where | was born and raised. It offers a lot, but it still
has the small home-town feel.

Moved here because of parents.

No traffic, easy to get around. Great place to raise a family.
The Mountains.

Serenity.

Accessibility to malls, the mountains, the arts.

The county schools are good. The outdoor options are good
(hiking, etc).

Climate, not too far from beach, mountains, lakes, Carters Cove;
humanism restrained in the area and keeping the Roanoke valley
the way it currently is.

There is no congestion of larger cities.

Scenery.
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319

323
325
328
331
351
366

367

369
372

378

380
384
386
391
393
396
403
419
424
437

444

448
449

454

458
459

463

Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County

Response
Stable economy. Low crime rate. Pride in the Roanoke Valley,

close knit place.

The zoo, mountains, and signs.

I like everything, it's a good place to live.

The environment, the climate, and the fact that it feels familiar.
It is big enough, but not too big. Quality of life.

Cost of living.

Raised here so it is home. Good place to raise children because
of the education. Wonderful colleges surrounding in the area.

A wonderful place to live. A great, great place to live and |
regret leaving once.

The climate and the people.

Beauty of the Valley. Small town feel with still having access to
shopping, cultural arts, family, etc. Close to VT.

Been raised here all his life. Good place to raise a family but not
a good place for jobs as of now.

Friendliness of the people. Not much congestion. Scenery.

It is a personable place.

Small town qualities but a lot of big town attractions.
Smallness.

Diversity. Small, big city.

Surrounded by the mountains the scenery.

Its scenic.

The weather and the family oriented pace.

Good schools, good government.

It is easy; health care; shopping. It is big enough to attract things
but there is not a lot of traffic.

Climate, low traffic, affordable housing, nice area in general.
The people.

The respondent likes the ability to have access to good schools.
She feels the Roanoke Valley is a good community. She also
likes the ability to be close to the necessities, such as schools and
parks.

He likes that the area is low rent and that he can do a little bit of
everything. He also likes that the cost of living is cheaper than
Northern Virginia.

Excellent, nice living area.

I like the size, the fact that there are such nice restaurants to go
to. Good assortment per capita.

The good quality of life, services that provide are very adequate.
We have a good adequate health care, a community spirit.
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474
482
486
492

495
497

501
502
504
510
511
518
521
523
540
550
552
553
569
572
582
587
597

598
602
604
606
608

609
631
637
641
642

648

Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County

Response
He likes how inexpensive it is to live in the Roanoke Valley.

Sense of peace.

The weather. She comes from upstate New York.

The friendly community, nice small town, a lot of advantages,
views.

Been there whole life.

She likes it is an overall great atmosphere. She thinks it is
healthy place to live.

Recreational activities.

Family is here, it is not big city but not totally rural.

The mountains and people.

I have known no other place.

Close to family.

The good schools. The fact that it is beautiful.

Love mountains, climate, simplicity of life; just home, love it.
No extreme weather through the years which is great.

The mountains, tourism.

He likes the low population density.

The setting including mountains.

Scenery of the mountains.

The social atmosphere.

The area and the housing and availability of shopping areas.
Pretty place.

Things for kids, like a water park.

I like the people who are very friendly. | believe the people in
municipal government are sincere and want to make the area
better.

Community and family.

Beautiful place.

Like the area.

The mountains.

Education system, lack of culturally programs, nice area, fairly
big city but not extremely small, close by good colleges, low
crime rates.

The weather, convenience.

The landscapes, appearance, Roanoke valley is beautiful.
Mountains.

Availability to outdoor activities.

Living in mountains with the views, and likes the school systems
for his children.
Born here.
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662
667

668
675
686

688
699

720
724
747
751
756
764
778
780
786

790
798

799
802

805
807

818
820
824
826
827
832
833

840

Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County

Response
He likes the mountains.

The convenience to everything you need around you. Wonderful
neighborhood.

Mountains, beauty of the area.

The many opportunities for outdoor activities.

Mountains, the people, shopping, Roanoke parks and recreations
offerings.

Mountains.

It's a warm community, safe place to raise children, and
education systems are outstanding.

Low population, the environment and scenery.

Not a very big town. Likes average size.

Little traffic. Beautiful views. Family atmosphere.

Everything. Scenery is great.

The diversity of the area.

The mountains, access to larger areas.

The size of the valley.

It is a big enough city but not too big.

Likes that it is big enough to have events and things to do but not
so large that it is crowded. Really likes the sense of community
even though it’s a larger area. Loves the changes in the seasons.
The school system.

The central location in conjunction with the rest of the state and
neighboring states.

The beauty.

She likes how she is close to everything has a sense of security.
Schools are good for her children and there are more jobs than
where she used to live.

She likes the natural beauty of the area.

Got enough of the things you would find in the city while not
being too congested- lots rural qualities.

Mountains.

The rural living.

Cleanliness, the people.

Beautiful place, the people are friendly.

It is a beautiful place.

She likes the mountains.

I love the mountains, the views, and the nice cool air. It's a pretty
good place to raise kids.

The togetherness that the Roanoke Valley shares. More of a
sense of community.



Q15.

Respondent #

Continued.

Locality

842

848
850
852
856

860
865

867
868
876
882

883

888
893
894
902

905
907
912
914
918
919
923
925

928
930
931

942
945

Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Response
The beauty, she feels safe, my children and grandchildren are

safe, and natural recreational opportunities. The school systems.
The size of the community.

The atmosphere. She feels safe.

Outdoor adventures.

The landscape is pretty, kind of boring, accessibility of
everything.

The mountains.

It's where | grew up, overall the people are good, the local
government is good, and the view and weather are good.

The mountains and scenery and education.

Family oriented things to do.

Mountains.

Little bit of everything. Culture. Environment; if you want to get
out the city it's good. Parks, trails, mountains.

It's an area you can do just about anything you want and a sense
of community, mountains.

Easy access to nature, easy to travel around.

Scenic mountains.

The size of the Valley in relation to the population of the Valley.
The sense of community, the fact that people do in fact help each
other, the fact that people keep an eye on each other's
neighborhoods.

Metropolitan feel without the metropolitan hassle.

Know place really well.

Community feel. Closeness of the community.

Nice mountains, clean air.

Quiet feel.

Outdoor activities--kayaking, tubing, mountain biking, etc.

The beauty of the area.

The mountains, the people, the natural beauty. It is a special
place, a lot of arts to offer like ballet, opera, and museums. Good
place to live but hard to raise a family if you can't find a good
job.

The mountains.

Mountains and the environment.

Relatively safe environment with competitive wages and jobs
opportunities. Great opportunity for outdoor activity.

Size of it, outdoor nature.

Stays stable - no ups and downs.
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Locality

946

950
952

955
961
983
993
996
998
1006
1007
1008
1011
1016

1023
1025
1036
1038
1039
1050
1060
1062

1066
1072

1080

1083
1086
1087
1090
1093
1096
1126
1132

Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Response
Born and raised; level 1 trauma center, cancer center, more

physicians in Roanoke valley then many other areas.

Diversity.

The ease of services, the general friendliness, the availability of
medical services and health care. Good cultural amenities.

The mountains.

Country, being alone.

She likes the fact that it is a safe place to raise a family.
Everything.

I like my job in the Roanoke Valley. Jobs keep you in the valley.
The size of the city.

Cost of living.

Mountains.

Family oriented.

| got a job.

Opportunity for all kinds of things-- good fellowship, jobs, good
education, all around a good place. The people are wonderful
and it is a beautiful place to live.

Natural resources.

Education and convenience.

Quality of life.

Low traffic.

A beautiful place - a lot of culture and history to it.

Its a large community with a small community feel.

Schools.

Just about everything, loves the train museum. Enjoys the parks
for her children. Loves Carilion being so close. Enjoys the
neighborhood camaraderie.

The area, the mountains and people.

The beauty, the safety, the peacefulness, the people.
Accessibility to everything.

Somewhat city-like yet 10 minutes away from the outdoors and
getting away from it all.

Sense of belonging here.

Hasn't changed.

The mountains, weather, seasons, mild weather.

The climate.

Just about everything, beautiful mountains.

Good place to raise a family.

I like being close to the Hokies! | graduated there in 1956.

I like the very rural part, the quiet.
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Locality

1143
1154
1156
1161
1162

1168
1170
1181
1182

1187

1188

1191

1196

1209
1219
1238
1242

1247
1250
1257
1274
1279
1286
1287

1295

1298
1300
1319
1320
1330
1339

Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Response
The mountains.

Clean, quiet, born and raised here.

Open spaces, a good place to live.

Gives us everything we need.

Low cost of living, excellent climate, AARP magazine [top ten
rating], low crime rate.

Its really good to live in.

He likes the size.

Community feel and the mountains. City but it’s still small.
The mountains and just being able to go from the city to the
middle of nowhere in 20-30 minutes.

It's a small community and small, hometown feel - not so
metropolitan.

I guess the sense of safety, it doesn't feel like it's very crime-
ridden. Cost of living is not outrageous.

Most things are convenient so you don't have to travel a long
distance to do things you want to.

The size of the community and the sense of community here; as
well as, it has really nice climate.

It is a good place for families to raise their children.

Terrain of the area.

I like the people and the environment.

Lives in a rural area, likes the availability of rural areas with
convenience available close by.

The mountains. It's nice and quiet mostly.

She likes the area where she lives and its conveniences.

Close to my hometown, family.

The environment.

It is not so hectic - traffic is not so bad. Slower pace of life.
Peaceful, like everything about the area.

Overall the aspects of the Roanoke Valley make it excellent such
as visual appearance and quality of life.

The beauty of the land, the people, the schools, hospitals, like the
whole area.

Just enjoying it.

It is home.

The size of it, it's about the right size. The taxes are fairly low.
Peacefulness.

The scenery, tons of stuff to do.

I like its quaintness, the outdoors, things that we have available,
and the small hometown feel.
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Locality

1353
1365

1375
1376

1377

1383
1384

1392
1393
1394
1404
1407
1427
1432
1434
1435
1444
1446
1450
1451
1457
1459
1460

1488
1506

1515
1517
1544
1550
1552
1555
1566
1570

Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Response
Pretty, enjoys the scenery and mountains.

The sense of community and everything one would need is
within a half hour drive.

He likes that it is a nice area and it is a great place to raise kids.
Friendly people; opportunities for retired people to volunteer;
beauty.

Nice combination of rural and urban living. Pretty environment,
likes the size of the city.

He likes the scenery.

I like the combination of being in the mountains and also close to
downtown. Cultural diversity is great here.

She likes the natural setting.

The schools.

Scenery.

Nice mix of convenience and beauty.

Mountains, many activities.

Lived there whole life so the people and a beautiful place to live.
Proximity to rural areas with benefits of small urban area.

The mountains and the view - the clean air.

Natural beauty.

It is a pretty area, lived here all her life.

My neighborhood, my school.

The beauty of natural surroundings.

The outdoors, the mountains.

Small-town feel and not a lot of traffic.

Slower pace of life.

The fact that it is a small-town feel but there is everything that
you would want to do within 10 minutes.

The mountains.

I like the people that live here and their loyalty to businesses and
work ethics; the ability to know people you live with and
understand who they are.

Just enjoy the area.

The scenery and mountains.

The seasons.

Not a lot of trouble and neighbors get along, country feel.

The scenery, the low cost of living.

The views, people, and the beautification of the area.
Convenient, not a lot of traffic to put up with.

For a town its size it still gives you the sense of a small town
atmosphere.
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Locality

1571
1583
1591
1593
1596
1597
1624
1627
1629
1630

1633
1634
1640

1641
1644

1647
1651
1657
1660
1661
1662
1672
1675
1676
1680
1690
1694
1710
1712
1713
1717

1718

1723

1724
1731

Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Response
Size of community. Green aspects. Parks. Quality of living.

It's the only place she knows.

It is where | have always lived. It is quiet and not too large.
Always lived here, loves living here - good weather.
Things to do outdoors, a lot to do here.

Lived here about 80 years so she is happy.

The arts and culture.

He likes the greenways and trails and outdoor recreation.
It's a city but still has that town feeling.

Convenience to the scenic beauty that the area has to offer, as
well as the local grocery stores, shops, and restaurants.
Steady job, income.

The people, changing of the trees. Mountains. A lot to do.
Convenience of services and area to live in, beautiful, not
expensive.

Good place to raise a family.

The beauty of the mountain and nature; the community spirit felt

through volunteerism; one of the most generous areas to help
charities; wonderful place to raise children.

The mountains.

The people and mountains, and seasons, trails.

Small town feel with a large town. Get a little of both.

I don't have to commute to get where | need to go.

The country.

Scenery.

Climate.

Mountains.

Mountains and the climate.

Small town feel, lack of congestion, natural beauty.

The environment, the mountains.

The environment.

Convenience.

Scenery.

Likes the scenery the most.

I like the area, the mountains, the water, the rivers, the area
overall.

She likes the safety, the diverse culture and lots of educational
options.

The scenic beauty and natural resources.

Neighborhood, Church, neighbors.

He likes the family in the area.
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1733

1734
1736

1743
1753

1768
1771
1779

1794
1798

1808
1815
1816
1818
2006

2008

2011

Q16.

Respondent #

Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County

Roanoke County

Response
The largest city west of Richmond, it retains a community feel

with high expectations for students. Good quality of life.
Likes the cooler climate.

She likes the weather, the friendliness of the people, how
beautiful it is.

He lives here.

I like the size of the community, the people are friendly, and
there are lots of things to do. You're close to big cities with all
kinds of entertainment.

The city offers a lot to everyone.

I like the beauty of the area - the mountains.

The area because of the ability to have four seasons, and the
beauty of the community itself.

A lot of privacy.

Size of the location, different shopping outlets. Nice size city and
good churches.

Availability.

Scenery and weather.

Low taxes.

The mountains.

Good communication between government and population-
particularly with regards to the arts, culture, etc. Lots to do; lots
to offer people. Pretty area.

Beautiful and affordable; lower cost of living and taxes versus
upstate New York where he was from. Climate; Mountains -
National Forest - he does guided hunting trips.

Culturally enriched-good place to raise children. Provides big
city services in small city atmosphere. Safe place to live.

What do you think the greatest challenge for the Roanoke Valley is in the next few

years?

Locality

49

56
74

Botetourt County

Botetourt County
Botetourt County

Response
To make the government more efficient and use the resources

they have more efficiently- find ways to improve productivity
and keep up with the pace of increased performance.
Education.

Maintaining quality of living and not letting our standards go
down and not keeping up with schools and programs and
opportunities for kids to move on to college. And people taking
pride in where they live.
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81

83
106
126
128
137
149
163
189
190
221
231
238
243

256
262
278
298
302
326
335
337

357
360
376
392
410
426
446
508

513
514
526
541
548

Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County

Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County

Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County

Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County

Response
Reduce traffic. Widen roads.

The road system.

Helping those who are not able to help themselves.

Jobs.

Keeping people employed.

Education.

Jobs.

Keeping and bringing in new jobs.

Jobs.

Bring young people back in.

Jobs.

Roads, interstate 81.

Regulating growth.

Offering adequate employment so that you can keep your youth
here to become part of the community, better schools.

Jobs.

To get some more industry and add more jobs.

Keeping crime down.

Jobs.

Keeping jobs.

Jobs.

Managing and promoting economic growth.

Having more educational opportunities. We need more literature
and education with regards to the area's history. Providing
healthcare for low-income citizens. Reducing gas prices.
Reducing the crime rate.

Crime.

Growth.

Managing growth.

Keeping people here and providing jobs.

Job creation and crime reduction.

Jobs and health care.

Not enough concerts.

Filling up the vacant buildings they've already got, instead of
building more.

Growth while maintaining the natural beauty.

Keeping jobs in the area.

Jobs.

Municipal and state governments.

To be able to keep the air cleaner and keep the entire area safe
and clean without trying to bring in too many people.
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561
567
584
588
590

592

599
600
607
615

660

681
687
729
752
758
795
845
947
981
992
1012
1019
1022
1031
1041
1091

1094
1095

1104
1167
1223

Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County

Botetourt County

Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County

Botetourt County

Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County

Botetourt County
Botetourt County

Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County

Response
Having enough employment and high availability.

Healthcare.

Growth and development.

Crime.

She thinks the greatest challenge is jobs-trying to draw industry
and manufacturing jobs to the area.

Working on unemployment, better housing, help for homeless
and poverty.

Keeping up with the competition. Not falling behind.
Economics.

Affordable housing and transportation.

Maintaining the natural beauty of the area, by overcoming the
attraction for industrial development.

Getting manufacturing jobs in so that people who did not attend
college and are in their 30's or 40's can go get a job that will
support their families. Says "we need to bring it back™.

Job creation and maintaining the growth.

Traffic.

Jobs in general.

Bringing in more jobs and industrial plants.

He thinks the greatest challenge is attracting jobs.

Trying to find and build jobs.

Jobs, jobs, jobs.

Continued job growth, giving youth opportunities in this area.
Development.

She thinks the greatest challenge is public safety.

Jobs and employment are very important.

Keeping green spaces, and keeping up with the population.
Jobs, gangs, health system, living situations.

The road infrastructure.

Keeping jobs.

Consensus, people can't agree on a solution. People on the same
page on compromise.

Economy and job growth.

Retaining young people - not many job opportunities, 40 plus
years in Norfolk Southern - hard to keep young people in the
area, they want to live in more populated areas with more
opportunities.

Public transportation, water and sewage.

Traffic.

Job opportunities.
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1237
1273
1302

1306
1336
1340
1349
1364
1388

1425
1437

1438
1447

1481

1483
1490
1525

1545
1559
1567

1579
1582
1625
1663

1682
1683

1699

Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County

Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County

Botetourt County
Botetourt County

Botetourt County
Botetourt County

Botetourt County

Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County

Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County

Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County
Botetourt County

Botetourt County
Botetourt County

Botetourt County

Response
More of a one valley cooperation government.

Managing development.

To figure out what we need to pay for and what to delete to
balance the budget.

Communities need to learn how to cooperate.

Manage growth and development.

Jobs.

Keeping families and jobs in the area.

Creating jobs.

She thinks the greatest challenge is protecting our jobs and the
increasing costs of healthcare, energy and gas.

Bringing more jobs, more development for jobs.

To get jobs and quit losing jobs - everything is closed around
here - every time a store comes in, it stays maybe 6 months and
then it is gone - no employment.

Trying to bring more jobs and maintaining what we've got.
Hanging onto industrial / manufacturing base, need a fair amount
of economic development in all counties in area; only negative
things to say about Roanoke Valley - airport situation has gotten
worse, have to fly elsewhere and can't fly direct anymore, roads
need to be improved.

He thinks the greatest challenge is maintaining the pace of life
yet not becoming stagnant and not growing too fast.

Jobs.

Maintain the living quality.

Sustaining its art programs and increasing education amongst
low income children.

Planning is going to be a problem.

To get people back to work.

Impoverished areas. Clean up those types of areas to help with
violence and drug issues.

Keeping jobs in the area.

Managing diversity.

Growth.

He thinks the greatest challenge is maintaining and increasing
the level of employment.

Maintaining jobs.

Get away from the stigma of being called the Star City. Living in
the shadow of Greenshoro area.

Jobs.
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1701

1711
10
13
22
38
59
61
73

76
7

84

86

88
94
134
151
152
155

157
158
159
160
178
179
180
182
185
196
202
210
214
224

Botetourt County

Botetourt County
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke

City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke

City Of Roanoke

City Of Roanoke

City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke

City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke

Response
Job promotion and empty buildings that nobody is doing

anything with. We should encourage people to bring their
companies to Roanoke! To promote jobs.

Creation of jobs.

Getting rid of Republicans in government.

Drug abuse.

Cleaning the area. Support for police, fire and rescue.

Health care and jobs.

Keeping kids out of trouble.

Keeping the roads maintained. Better upkeep.

The government and localities working together. Different parts
of the valley working together.

Rail system would be good.

Retaining younger people who go away to college, especially in
the technology market.

Lack of transportation options; healthcare access for the people
who can't afford it.

Improve the performance of our schools. We also need to have a
lot more jobs and companies based in Roanoke we have been
losing a lot of jobs to the outside areas.

Getting people off of welfare.

Jobs-bringing in more jobs and keeping young people here.
Jobs.

Creating jobs for the youth.

Youth.

Holding on to the young people in the area. Increasing things to
do for young people.

Jobs.

Employment.

Jobs.

Keeping the young in the Roanoke valley.

Workforce and keeping people employed.

Attracting the medical community for quality health care.
Education.

Bringing in more business.

The young people.

Affordability.

Employment.

Jobs.

Educational growth.

Working together as a team.
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229
236
251
252
265
267
269

293

297
305

306

315
318
321
343

355
359
374
383
388
400
409
421
427
430
433
440

466
475
484
488
494

505

City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke

City Of Roanoke

City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke

City Of Roanoke

City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke

City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke

City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke

City Of Roanoke

Response
Increasing communications.

Jobs.

Have and keep good leadership.

Getting more people jobs.

Maintaining jobs and small businesses.

Crime; education.

Keeping the quality of education and jobs available and keeping
our young people here.

Economic growth. Next generation of kids growing up, enough
jobs for them to stay here.

School systems.

The homeless situation is getting out of hand, they do not have
enough help.

The challenge of reducing the homeless rate. Medical care needs
to be improved along with schools.

Improve on everything.

Creating jobs and education.

Decreasing unemployment.

Getting everybody back to work; improving health care for
seniors; would like to see a train service.

Jobs.

Health care and transportation.

Roanoke county high school SOL testing; economy.

Dealing with immigrants.

Housing issues.

Acquiring high paying, quality jobs in the area.

Jobs.

Budgetary.

Education improvements.

Bringing jobs back.

Criminal activity not being controlled enough.

We need more cooperation and understanding of what people
need.

Jobs.

Creating jobs.

Job creation.

Getting businesses to offer jobs and creating jobs in the area.
Prioritizing the citizens as the main source.

Getting control of crime in neighborhood, health care options for
everybody.

It's going to be continue to attract productive citizens.



Q16.

Respondent #

Continued.

Locality

515
528
529
542
544

546
547
549
554
559
563

565
575
576
586

596
603
614
630
632
633
635
639
644

645
650
655
663

666

669
670

City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke

City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke

City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke

City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke

City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke

City Of Roanoke

City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke

Response

Finding jobs.

Need more buses 24/7 and access to Amtrak.

City council.

Affordable health care.

Pulling together the 4 municipalities and working closer
together.

Survival of the cultural institutions. Economic development.
She thinks the greatest challenge is attracting jobs.

The development of all the areas mentioned in the survey.
Bring sports events.

Crime rate is going up.

Making more jobs for the people. | live in a not so good area and
I have a beautiful house but people in my area have a lot harder
time. Peoples' houses leak and the rental properties are messed
up and the rentals need to be checked out. Need more regulation
on property for leasing.

Improving upon on what we already have.

Jobs.

Economy, budget preparation.

Getting more industry to move into the Roanoke Valley. Fill the
void of all the jobs lost in past ten years.

Growth.

Developing the education system.

Orderly growth.

The school systems have to be better. Education system.
Promoting growth and support for the growth.

More good jobs, not just industrial jobs high paying jobs.
Pulling out of economic slump.

Education and jobs.

Update roads (Botetourt, Roanoke City). Higher standards in the
school system. Attract businesses, take vacant buildings and re-
do them.

Economic.

Jobs and employment.

Technology.

Generating revenue from outside sources, don't have tourist
attractions, need to increase that.

Welfare, people needing money who don't get help; police and
teachers not getting paid enough; closing down schools.
Employment.

Trying to get jobs.
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Respondent #
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Locality

674
676
684

697
698
700
711

734
735
755
769
771
775

781
787

788
792
793
794
797
803
811
813
817
822
830
831
834
837
843
847
855

863
877

City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke

City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke

City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke

City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke

City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke

City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke

Response
Job growth, just like everywhere else.

Investment in infrastructure in order to remain competitive.
To retain our youth. To get children to come back home
eventually. Maintain the economy or expand it.

The homeless rate.

Local schools.

Safety.

She thinks the greatest challenge is jobs, the aging population
and the loss of the younger population.

Bringing jobs to the area.

Education.

Homeless shelters.

Unemployment rate.

Being successful.

She thinks the greatest challenge is housing and getting more
police and fire services.

Economics, housing, jobs.

He thinks the greatest challenge is getting rid of people breaking
the laws.

Eradicating homelessness.

Amount of homeless people.

Care and welfare of senior citizens.

Jobs and keeping young folks here.

She thinks the greatest challenge is jobs.

Everybody getting A's in school.

Managing traffic due to growth.

Building up job market and stimulating economy.

Need to do more for handicapped senior citizens.

Holding in college aged people/graduates.

Health Care.

Creating more jobs.

Probably economic growth.

Jobs.

Increasing funds for public schools.

Jobs.

Transportation - not getting to where jobs are because people
want to work, homeless people having to leave shelters during
the day - they sleep on the streets and are not treated very well.
Public transportation.

Jobs.
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Respondent #

Continued.

Locality

881

896

898

899

901
904
906

910

922

927
934

935
949
953
958
963

977
1010
1018
1020

1035
1045
1051
1065
1071
1074
1077

City Of Roanoke

City Of Roanoke

City Of Roanoke

City Of Roanoke

City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke

City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke

City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke

City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke

City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke

City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke

Response
Probably the roads, politics, and attempting to continue to

improve in the areas of water and electric, finding alternative to
power.

Cleaning up the homeless and doing something to get them
employed or put them in jail.

I think overpopulation of the illegal Hispanic population. More
and more are coming over illegally and taking jobs from citizens
of the area.

Improving safety, bringing people together, more community-
oriented.

Jobs and rate of high school dropouts.

Energy costs and loss of jobs.

Maintaining sufficient jobs for the local population and
improving the quality of life for the locals.

He thinks the greatest challenge is taking advantage of the
community and preserving the local environment.

Growth, not much room for more expansion - higher quality jobs
in the area.

Crime.

Boxed in as far as land and space to develop, bring in large
companies.

Education improvements and job growth.

Pollution, law enforcement.

The economics of transportation.

Increasing jobs and alternative energy.

He thinks that the area needs to increase the cultural
development. He thinks the people from India and Bangladesh
needed to be more respected culturally. He thinks the separation
of cultures is not good.

The educational system.

Bringing more jobs here.

Combining all the governments around here. Roads.

Not lose sight of the fact that we need to support fire and police
and building roads.

Crime prevention and healthcare.

All the criminal activity needs to be stopped.

Needs younger more diverse people in government.

Jobs.

She thinks the greatest challenge is jobs.

Governments need to cooperation and less regulation.

Crime.
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Respondent #

Continued.

Locality

1079
1081
1082
1092
1105

1108
1109

1116
1118
1125
1129
1134
1138

1139
1149
1150
1151
1155
1159
1163
1174
1195
1198

1200

1206

1208
1221
1228
1231
1236
1239
1243
1251

1256

City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke

City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke

City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke

City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke

City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke

City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke

City Of Roanoke

Response

Being not really a city is limiting.

Bringing jobs to the area.

Getting rid of drugs.

Education in Roanoke city.

Adapting to changes necessary and keeping the small town
atmosphere.

Economic.

Staying current. They can't change quickly or adapt quickly and
it drives younger people away.

Education improvement.

Economic hardships.

Maintain economic growth.

Having enough jobs.

Jobs.

More police officers & fireman. Education straightened out;
more pay for the teachers.

Health care.

Improving jobs.

Increasing job availability to the people.

Improving school systems.

Keeping young professional in the area.

Keeping jobs here.

Jobs, keeping them.

Get rid of all the deadbeats that are taking up my taxes.
Stable jobs that pay well and healthcare.

Bringing more jobs to the area for when kids get out of school so
that they won't leave.

Development - jobs and outdoor culture - things to do - losing
money because there's nowhere to work or things to do.

Get more young people in the Roanoke Valley. Quit turning
away business.

Economics.

Bringing Amtrak back here.

Jobs.

Nothing in particular. Everything.

Quality of the available jobs.

Opening up enough jobs to the people that already live here.
Having improved family qualities.

Roanoke City losing their constituents that are moving to the
County which makes it a very low tax base for the City.
Bringing jobs to the area, and more flow of money to the area.
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Respondent #
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Locality

1259
1261
1265
1297
1299
1301
1305
1313
1326

1329
1332

1338
1341

1348
1356
1369
1371
1374
1380
1398
1412
1416
1422

1433
1449
1454
1464
1467

1477

1478

City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke

City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke

City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke

City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke

City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke

City Of Roanoke

City Of Roanoke

Response
Promoting more jobs and safety in schools.

Going green.

Traffic and creation of jobs.

Job growth.

Finding a way to keep the young professionals in the area.
Expanding.

Education. It would be to see the schools on the same level.
Improving employment.

Better housing and transportation, later times for buses, water
condition.

Jobs.

The growth, it's not very consistent. They need more cultural
growth.

Economy.

Providing jobs - not just well paying jobs but jobs across the
board,; all types of jobs - skilled jobs as well as higher paying
jobs; would like to see development but preserve mountain
views even though this is difficult - need restrictions that curb
open development of mountains and hillsides that take away
from scenic views; traffic patterns need to be looked at -
overloading in some areas and accidents really bad.

Getting government to cooperation.

To keep jobs.

Transportation.

Get people off welfare and to try build up employment.
Making sure local officials aren't arguing amongst each other.
Combination of education and employment and green energy.
Jobs.

Bringing jobs here.

Keeping up with the rest of the country.

Getting some industry in so that young people don't leave, or that

attracts people to work here.

Bringing the community together to cooperation as one.

More employment.

Jobs.

Fixing up bad neighborhoods.

She thinks the greatest challenge is to get all of the roads up to
standard.

Keeping crime down. As economy gets worse, crime will
increase.

Jobs.
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Locality

1480
1491
1492

1521
1527
1532
1538
1541

1548
1551
1565
1568
1573
1581
1607
1609
1611
1614
1626
1632
1645
1656

1665
1671

1674
1677
1678
1684
1687
1700
1705
1706
1708

City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke

City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke

City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke

City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke

City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke

Response
Education improvement.

To rebuild.

He thinks the greatest challenge is to bring industry in that will
stay and pay, and jobs in general.

Employment.

Keeping jobs in the area, keeping college graduates in the valley.
Education and healthcare are big priorities.

Retention of children in school.

Not trying to grow, but take care of the people that already are
here.

Housing.

Traffic in the downtown.

I'm not sure because we moved here four weeks ago.
Infrastructure-- roads, services.

I think jobs are important.

Bringing in more jobs.

Attracting development and businesses.

Jobs and education.

Hopefully it gets better.

Schools and creating jobs.

Keep people here and keep jobs.

Health care and school system.

Jobs.

She thinks the greatest challenge is reducing crime and the
improvement of education.

Jobs.

Growing information technology and technology and jobs in
general, developing a plan for the future - not becoming just a
retirement community but a community where young people can
have good high paying jobs.

Don't know. City council seems to do just fine.

Attracting industry.

Everybody having equal healthcare, place to live, food.
Maintaining the exceptional quality of life here.

Schools. They are falling apart.

The assistance of health and housing options.

Need to find a way to make more jobs.

Maintaining what we already have in the Roanoke Valley.
She thinks the greatest challenge is keeping the younger
generations here.
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1720

1722
1725

1727

1732
1749
1755
1763
1764
1770
1773
1778

1787
1792

1802
1821
1825

1832
2001

2003

2004
2005

2009

2010

City Of Roanoke

City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke

City Of Roanoke

City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke

City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke

City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke

City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke

City Of Roanoke

City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke

City Of Roanoke

City Of Roanoke

Response
Retaining young people and trying to make it an outdoor artsy

community.

Keeping jobs and helping local small businesses survive.

More jobs. More access to health care specifically for those who
are low income and those who are mentally and physically
disabled. Access to transportation for those same groups.
Maintaining a Virginia identity while being a national meeting
place.

Job creation and stabilization.

He thinks the greatest challenge is expansion.

Jobs.

Creating more jobs and keeping people here.

Economy.

Keeping people here and jobs.

She thinks the greatest challenge is the community camaraderie.
There's lots of crime, especially when you consider the size of
the city.

Jobs and employment.

Open up places that can make things here and get some jobs and
stop being so dumb and ignorant and hire people not because of
their color but more based on if they want to work.

She thinks the greatest challenge is education.

Keeping jobs here.

Needs to educate people more, so tired of see hillbillies waving
the confederate flag.

Leadership.

Better water drainage. Improve alert system for emergencies.
Telemarketer phone calls.

Bring in more businesses - again to improve employment - new
industries to employ a number of people to make the valley
grow. Create more jobs for the unemployed. Improve standards
in nursing homes.

Lack of jobs/employment options. Transportation.

Decreasing crime (focus). People contribute more to beautify the
city. People should be more concerned with their neighborhood
and what happens in their neighborhoods.

Employment. Younger people are moving away and need more
manufacturing jobs. Improvements in road between Roanoke and
North Carolina. Less government. Cut spending.

Bringing in larger industry. Finding jobs for people.
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5

41
46

47

57

96

120
133
153
296
340

342
358
395
401
472
538
557
657
665
694
709
728
746
749
770

821

836

866
924

City Of Salem

City Of Salem
City Of Salem

City Of Salem
City Of Salem
City Of Salem

City Of Salem
City Of Salem
City Of Salem
City Of Salem
City Of Salem

City Of Salem
City Of Salem
City Of Salem
City Of Salem
City Of Salem
City Of Salem
City Of Salem
City Of Salem
City Of Salem
City Of Salem
City Of Salem
City Of Salem
City Of Salem
City Of Salem
City Of Salem

City Of Salem
City Of Salem

City Of Salem
City Of Salem

Response
Job market. Loss of the major railroad hub is a huge industrial

loss.

Health Care.

Helping people (native people, Appalachians) that don't have
formal education, help them with good jobs to support
themselves. Give access to them to economic opportunities in the
area.

The people that are going into the government using the money
for themselves instead of using it for the valley.

Trying to keep up with other neighboring cities (esp. technology-
wise).

Managing growth and job opportunities; crime and gang activity
in Roanoke City might be more difficult.

Unemployment.

Keeping youth in town.

Jobs.

Bringing in new businesses. Jobs.

Working on all the "top priority" things, money to work on
everything.

Keeping the kids in school.

Keeping within the budget.

Bring in more jobs that are higher paying.

Jobs.

Maintaining jobs to keep people there.

Education.

Keeping crime down.

Paying for heating and cooling devices.

Jobs, increases jobs and education.

Keeping jobs in the valley.

Employment.

Correcting the housing market and creating jobs.

Collaboration between different communities in the valley.
Jobs.

She thinks the greatest challenge is to bring more jobs into the
area.

She thinks the biggest challenges are healthcare, unemployment
and homeless people.

Jobs.

Community coming together.

The greatest challenge is increasing jobs and decreasing
unemployment.
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1005
1013

1028
1030
1047
1056
1068
1101
1111
1123
1130

1131
1145
1147

1220

1244

1262
1272

1277
1282

1304
1310
1311
1317
1322
1351
1370
1391

1405
1409
1436

City Of Salem
City Of Salem

City Of Salem
City Of Salem
City Of Salem
City Of Salem
City Of Salem
City Of Salem
City Of Salem
City Of Salem
City Of Salem

City Of Salem
City Of Salem
City Of Salem

City Of Salem
City Of Salem

City Of Salem
City Of Salem

City Of Salem
City Of Salem

City Of Salem
City Of Salem
City Of Salem
City Of Salem
City Of Salem
City Of Salem
City Of Salem
City Of Salem

City Of Salem
City Of Salem
City Of Salem

Response
Having jobs to attract people to the area.

He thinks the greatest challenge will be attracting younger
workers.

Cleaning it up - reducing crime and cleaning up bad areas.

The economy and keeping good jobs in the area.

Growth and job creation.

Jobs.

Jobs.

Housing and jobs.

Education.

Need to work on career/job placement.

Getting its governing body in sync and giving clear directions on
what Roanoke proper needs to do to increase tourism. Get
growth in the valley.

Jobs.

Get rid of Roanoke City Council.

He thinks the greatest challenge is bringing more jobs into the
Valley.

She thinks the greatest challenge is for the governments to
cooperation.

Overcoming the internal struggles to see a bigger picture;
competing against selves.

Economy - Roanoke Valley lags behind national averages.
Holding those aspects of it while growing the way that it is going
to have to.

Developing jobs for the younger generation, improving schools.
The governing of different localities coming together for the
entire Valley.

Keeping things together, keeping all the balls in the air.
Keeping manufacturing base.

Tolerance and cultural diversity.

Job creation.

Growth.

Commerce, no places to shop. People go to bigger cities to shop.
Money.

More job opportunities in the Roanoke Valley for young college
graduates.

Jobs.

Providing jobs to keep our young people here.

Jobs and employment. More professional jobs in the area. More
IT jobs.
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Locality

1461
1474
1495

1496
1509
1514
1549

1601
1658
1666
1667
1689
1693
1703

1704

1707
1760

1783

1826
72
99

184
245
320
441
470
519
562
593
708
791

808

City Of Salem
City Of Salem
City Of Salem

City Of Salem
City Of Salem
City Of Salem
City Of Salem

City Of Salem
City Of Salem
City Of Salem
City Of Salem
City Of Salem
City Of Salem
City Of Salem

City Of Salem

City Of Salem
City Of Salem

City Of Salem

City Of Salem
Craig County
Craig County
Craig County
Craig County
Craig County
Craig County
Craig County
Craig County
Craig County
Craig County
Craig County
Craig County

Craig County

Response
Attracting corporations to provide additional jobs.

Keeping good paying jobs in the area.

Trying to keep people here and find jobs for people to want to
come to this area; keep people from leaving and going to other
places after college for jobs.

Jobs.

Jobs.

Housing and healthcare.

Combination of stable economy and making sure we don't grow
too fast and lose the charm of the area.

Housing for middle class.

Bringing in new industry with lack of available land.

Keeping young people here.

Getting good leaders in the City of Roanoke.

Jobs.

Keeping and creating jobs for college graduates.

He thinks the greatest challenge is the economy and bringing
jobs to the area-and keeping them here. Economic development.
City government responding to peoples' needs. Roanoke Valley
officials working together.

Working.

To be able to get businesses to come into the area, particularly
Roanoke City for jobs.

To vote for Mitt Romney and get that amateur out of the White
House - for people to wake up and smell the coffee.

Job growth.

Traffic from the interstate.

Job creation and employment.

Medical issues.

Creating jobs.

Politicians.

Poverty rate and obesity.

She thinks the greatest challenge is getting people back to work.
The economy.

Jobs.

Jobs.

Transportation and education.

He thinks the greatest challenge for the Roanoke Valley is the
roads and school systems. He thinks a lot of the roads need
repaving.

Job creation.
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995
1177
1193
1246
1344
1575
1588
1594
1642
1646
1754

18
33
34

35
43
48
68
85
101

102
103

109
114
118
122
130
147

161
162
165
169
176
199
203
227

Craig County
Craig County
Craig County
Craig County
Craig County
Craig County
Craig County
Craig County
Craig County
Craig County
Craig County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County

Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County

Franklin County
Franklin County

Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County

Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County

Response
Reduce crime.

Affordable housing.

Transportation.

Keeping jobs and bringing in more industry. More jobs.
Population, a lot of people and not enough jobs.

Jobs.

Holding on to jobs.

Jobs.

Transportation - roadways.

Creating jobs. Starting businesses.

Job market.

Traffic improvement.

The job market.

Probably the tourism dollars and rentals and sales of real estate.
It is low now and it needs to increase.

Jobs and the economy. Payroll.

The economy improving. More jobs, less spending.

Job Creation.

Employment, getting people back to work.

Jobs moving to other places, people out of work.

Putting the common everyday people back to work and getting
them off welfare.

Finding sustainable high income jobs.

Becoming an area for growth and change instead of depending
on government money.

Keeping jobs.

The roads in the area.

The job market, increasing amount of jobs.

Jobs for people.

Growth and development.

Have people make decisions that are good for everybody, what is
good for everybody as opposed to their own self interests.
Planning and zoning before they take action on building things.
Jobs and employment.

Getting jobs back in the area and lowering energy costs.

Not being overpopulated.

Economic growth.

Retaining jobs.

Better schools and more jobs.

Dealing with the downturn of the economy and making sure
people are not losing their jobs.
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234
260

266
275

281
286
303
304
307
314
339
356
415
418
423

425
428

431

436
451
478
485

498
500

524
527
533
535

536
551
566
577

Franklin County
Franklin County

Franklin County
Franklin County

Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County

Franklin County
Franklin County

Franklin County

Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County

Franklin County
Franklin County

Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County

Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County

Response
Keeping the environment from being ruined.

High school graduation rates need to increase; job opportunities
in the field of manufacturing.

Jobs.

Not to screw it up. Maintaining what they have and improving
slowly and wisely.

Clean air.

Has to get off its [deleted].

Increase in jobs and education.

Gas usage, more carpooling necessary.

Economy.

Crime.

Job creation.

See the county invest in manufacturing industry. Create jobs!.
Promote the valley more.

Jobs.

Taubman Museum might not get the funding they need. Afraid
that the budget will have lots of corners cut, especially for
schools.

Working on job improvement and safety overall.

Waste of money making studies before government making
decisions, watch their money.

Probably the educational system as it is not big enough to fit all
of its students.

Lack of industry.

There are so many - improving health care for everybody.
Transportation to the airport.

Good government - it is very hard, and the government in the
Rocky Mountain area is very poor.

Jobs.

It has to do with employment and loss of jobs. Learning to
cooperation.

Employment, improving numbers.

Creating new jobs.

Job growth.

She thinks the area needs more jobs and the government needs to
help people get off of drugs.

Economic development.

Jobs.

Need more jobs and more entrepreneurship in the area.
Government, local councils utilizing resources.
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579
583

595
624
636

647
649
661

664

672
677
680

683
692

693
695
704
705
706
722

741
750
776

782

812
819
828
862

Franklin County
Franklin County

Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County

Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County

Franklin County

Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County

Franklin County
Franklin County

Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County

Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County

Franklin County

Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County

Response
Their infrastructure, deteriorating water lines, roads, bridges.

He thinks the greatest challenge is to keep the jobs people have
and to bring more to the area.

She thinks the greatest challenge is the availability of jobs.
Bringing jobs.

Unemployment and parents having kids they can't pay for; using
state funds.

Probably population. Lots of traffic in the area.

Jobs.

Same for the Roanoke Valley as it is for the entire U.S. and that
would be morality.

County and city coming together as a metropolitan area and
agreeing on one thing. Especially the airport; lack of the airport
is causing businesses to move away. Easier for people to travel
and would make traveling cheaper.

Maintain the standard of living or improve it.

Jobs.

Providing for all the people that are without jobs and are below
the poverty line.

Keeping higher paying jobs, work clientele, low unemployment.
Making sure the diverse cultures in the area are receiving the
services they need.

Keeping up with the times. People don't like change.

Increasing jobs.

Job availability.

Getting kids off drugs.

Health care and economics.

She thinks the greatest challenge is creating and keeping jobs
open.

Clean up the valley; get homeless off the streets.

Land management.

Getting people to see how beautiful to see it is here, to want to
open up businesses here to keep the economy thriving, and
coming together as a community.

Avoiding high unemployment and uncontrolled growth in the
area. Keep growth controlled-that benefits the community, not
just developers.

Crime rate, education, a lot of people are dropping out of school.
Education.

Employment.

Maintaining employment levels.
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Locality

879
897

900
936
943
964
970

975
980
999

1027
1029
1037
1053
1088
1120

1136
1137
1144
1152
1157
1165
1183
1205

1225
1255
1296
1334
1337
1342
1345
1347
1350

Franklin County
Franklin County

Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County

Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County

Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County

Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County

Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County

Response
Crime, drugs.

Economic development, job growth, maintaining where we are
and growing jobs from here.

Educating current youth.

Housing for disabled and underprivileged. Healthcare.
Drugs.

Finding jobs that are appropriate for the level of education.
More regional cooperation to improve energy efficiency, and
clean economic development, building more regional
transportation (better connectivity).

Being able to offer better jobs for younger population.

Jobs.

The roads - roads are terrible, congestion, traffic is so bad which
makes it a hindrance to buying and selling homes.
Maintaining jobs and education.

To provide enough jobs and to provide quality education.
Keeping jobs in the area and getting the tax base back up.
Employment. Creating jobs.

Bringing in more jobs.

Attracting industry with jobs that are going to be desirable.
Having services to be able to educate people to meet those jobs.
Jobs.

Reducing crime, increasing graduation rates, the economy.
Need jobs, stop paying for unemployment.

He thinks the greatest challenge is getting good jobs.

Jobs.

Health care & jobs.

Creating more jobs.

Scared that Roanoke will wither up and go away. Economic
stability.

Education, keeping kids in school.

Traffic.

Jobs.

Education.

Jobs.

Improving the economy.

Education.

Jobs.

More jobs.
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1355

1359
1372
1378
1408
1420
1426
1439
1468
1476
1493

1497
1518

1526
1542
1543
1547
1554
1558
1562
1576

1578
1600
1610
1612
1635
1691
1692
1696
1737

1747
1752
1766

Franklin County

Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County

Franklin County
Franklin County

Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County

Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County

Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County

Response
Getting rid of all the "do-gooders" that bring liberal views.

Making individuals in the area responsible for their own
behavior.

He thinks the greatest challenge is flood management.
Keeping new businesses coming.

Stop growth.

Transportation.

Fixing the economy.

Jobs and bringing them to the area.

Keeping their head above water. More jobs.

Employment.

Transportation and healthcare costs.

Replacing the industries that have come out of the area, tobacco,
furniture, textiles. Replacing them with better high tech jobs.
Bring in jobs and keep young people there once out of school.
Residents need to learn a foreign language. Offer literature
classes to those who can't speak English and offer language
classes to those looking to learn other languages.
Communication is key to any successful community.

Good jobs.

Employment and education.

Jobs and healthcare.

Retain the quality of life and try to improve it.

Drug use and teenagers running the streets.

Transportation, education, health.

More jobs and more homes for people.

Having more help available for senior citizens, sick people, and
people who cannot afford to eat.

Jobs.

Providing assistance to underpaid.

Infrastructure.

Energy.

Jobs.

Education.

Economic development and education.

Probably employment and quality of the community.
Businesses staying open, especially small ones and family
owned businesses.

Jobs.

Jobs, especially in Franklin County.

To get more work.
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1780
1782
1789

1807
1811
1813
1827
4

20
25
32

40
42
44
45
50
52
o4

55
58

62

64

Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County

Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County

Roanoke County

Response
Jobs.

Decrease population.

Getting jobs in the area and trying to get people to use our own
local resources.

Being able to pay your bills.

Keeping good paying jobs.

Maintain jobs.

Jobs.

Job development. Better entertainment.

Reevaluate cutting services by not raising taxes.

Jobs. Affordability of universities.

Expansion, having more population and being able to keep up
with it in terms of jobs and health issues. JOBS are the big issue
in this area. Need more companies that hire larger volumes of
people, but still do it in an ecological way.

They're going to have a constant effort from some people to
change some things. It should only be allowed to continue to
survive just like in the past.

Keeping jobs here.

Getting different parts of the Valley to cooperation to achieve
common goals.

Keeping energy costs down.

Housing, paying bills.

Growth, get a few things in and then they quickly exit. Not being
afraid of big city type growth.

Finances and the job market.

Improved economic opportunities (jobs, etc.).

Economic development, the infrastructure needs work because
we just have an aging population because more of the young
people aren't coming into the Roanoke Valley, so many of the
recent graduates are going towards areas in northern Virginia as
opposed to coming to this area. | worry about the city of
Roanoke because it seems to be draining more than bringing
more resources and money.

Becoming stagnant (instead of continuing to grow, it becomes
complacent and decline); lose industry because the area won't be
top in technology; not a good place to be for industries.
Attracting more industries and business to the Valley.
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65

66
69
70

71
75

80
91

92

98

100
107
112
115

119
123
124

127
131
135
138
139
166

183
187

Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County

Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Response
Getting crime down, increasing the amount of jobs, reduce

outsourcing. Cooperate with the government and cooperation
amongst all parts of the valley. Going to be a challenge in order
to continue expanding. We need to be able to grow and continue
to grow in terms of both population and jobs.

Provide services to its citizens.

Bringing in jobs. Lost so much to outsourcing!

Put a rail service to Roanoke instead of going to Lynchburg for
train. Competition for business so that they cannot charge too
much.

The roads need improvement.

Keeping the young people around, having jobs when they
graduate.

Jobs.

Develop renewable sources of energy and to reduce the wasted
effort on the war on drugs.

Keeping young people in the valley as opposed to them moving
to northern Virginia or NC to work.

Stabilizing the economy and that the deficit will put a strain on
everything - wants a president change to get back to business-
minded people.

Job growth.

Jobs.

Creating more jobs.

Getting everybody to be focused in the same direction and not to
be so bi-partisan.

Create jobs.

Improve the protection in the city.

Economic development; getting more jobs in the region-higher
paying jobs, manufacturing jobs, technical jobs. Need to improve
educational system as well.

Rail service and maybe more jobs.

Government, all the way up to the president.

Getting more stuff to do here.

Education.

Jobs.

Do something about the traffic; cut the sides of the roads off
wastes too much money. Spend money cutting trees down. Let
the woman make the decisions.

Lower taxes to make it affordable.

Economic development.
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191
194
195
197
198
201
205
208
212
213

217
219
230
232
237
241
244
253
264
270
274
277

288
292
299
311
317

319
323
325
328
351
366

369
372
378

Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Response
Road improvements.

More jobs.

Education.

Jobs.

Jobs and education.

The roads in the area.

Create jobs.

Jobs.

Better jobs.

Keeping up the momentum they have in places like the market,
education.

More industrial jobs.

Add more buses, more sidewalks, reduce traffic where kids are.
Surviving Obama.

Economics.

Educating youth beyond high school.

Transportation and traffic improvements.

Pure economical survival. Good leadership.

Education; crime.

It is health care for the elderly.

Jobs.

Creating more white-collar jobs, more manufacturing jobs.
Keeping young people in the area and giving them jobs for their
future.

Growing and bringing more people and businesses and jobs.
Keeping our graduates in the area with jobs.

Keeping the family values alive.

Bringing new jobs in and keeping graduates here in the area.
Offering competitive health care and more for disabled low
income families.

Wise use of our natural resources.

The school system.

Job quality and availability.

Electing leaders who will make good decisions for the majority.
Bring some jobs in and young people there.

The next challenge is job creation and economical growth for the
companies here and bringing in manufacturing jobs to attract
college graduates.

Jobs.

Changing the government officials.

Housing.
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380
384
386
391
393
396
403
419
424
437
439

444
448

449

454

458
459
463

474

482
486
492
497

501
502
504
510

Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County

Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Response
Economic growth.

Law enforcement.

Improving our infrastructure, roads, water, and electric service.
Bringing in new industries.

Job growth and housing.

To create jobs and keep companies from leaving.

It needs a functional airport and rail system.

Too much welfare and food stamp recipients.

Rental properties that need to be cleaned up.

Taxes and jobs.

Getting their head out of their [deleted]. Roanoke Valley is still
in the 19th century, they are so far behind the time they are
disgusting.

Growth.

Jobs, environmental issues like clean air, and cost of
transportation such as fuel.

The greatest challenge is for the area to continue to provide
educational and health services that are needed. In her case, she
especially needs mental health care services for one of her
children.

The challenge is to keep providing good paying jobs and to keep
fixing the roads. He believes traffic is a huge issue.
Transportation is terrible in the area.

More industry development in the area.

Jobs!

Providing good charms to allow people to maintain a good
quality of life, especially with the rising cost of everything.
Incomes are not increasing, and the availability of jobs is
decreasing.

The greatest challenge is the criminal justice system. He believes
the police are crooked and no one does anything about it.
Inability for folks to cooperation (city and county).
Employment.

Jobs, cuts in education.

She thinks the greatest challenge is making medical coverage a
priority and improving availability of affordable education to
everyone.

Transportation, lack of air, lack of rail.

Economic problems, use what they have.

Financial issues.

Senior citizens, child abuse.
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518
521
523
540
550
552
553
569
582
587
597

598
602
604
606
608
609
631
637
642

648
662
667
668

675
686
688
699

720
724
744
747
751
756
764
778

Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Response
Solve the traffic problems.

Keeping education systems top notch; keeping health care.
Too fast of a population growth. It uses up a lot of resources.
Bringing more jobs.

Intergovernmental cooperation.

Job growth and job creation. Higher paying jobs.

Increase job rates.

Job improvement.

Creation of jobs.

Bring more people in, know more about the people.

To keep the balance of our resources while improving upon
others.

Economic development.

Maintaining a good educational place.

Clean up the drug/prostitution areas.

Job creation.

Job development; health care system needs to be looked at.
Increase the economy, better jobs, and better education.

Job growth and development.

Jobs.

Attracting and holding economic development, getting people
with political clout to snap out of it. Problem with some leaders
at board levels getting things that need to done, done.

Jobs.

He thinks the greatest challenge is employment.

Increase the size.

Stabilizing economic growth and preservation of the natural
forest.

Economy and jobs.

Economic development and more jobs.

Improvements for schools, emergency services, jobs, health, etc.
To maintain and include more effort for the educational system
to reach more people.

Attracting more diversity to the area.

Leadership.

Economics, jobs.

Keeping the jobs here.

Maintaining employment.

Bringing in industry and jobs.

Creating jobs.

Jobs.
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780
786

790
798

799
805

807

818

820

824

826

827

832
833

840

842
848
850
852

856

860
865
867
868

Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Response
The racism and education need to improve.

If more jobs are created then more people will be in the area and
the governments will have to deal with this population boom
accordingly. Infrastructure improvements before the population
increase.

The economy.

Getting everybody on the same page, thinks there is always room
for improvement as far as overall working towards the common
goal. People come together pretty well - more working together,
but can't say we don't cooperation in Roanoke Valley.

Getting industry in here.

She thinks the greatest challenge is to raise the education level in
the city.

Find a balance between cutting things out of budget and not
increasing taxes and keeping programs that are needed.
Keeping population and economy stable.

Getting a good balance and feel on education.

Airport transportation to and from the Roanoke Valley, and HS
graduation rates.

Losing the airport, make use of the railroads. Improve public
transportation into and out of Roanoke.

I would like to see the city and county get together more to
combine services.

She thinks the greatest challenge is growth.

Bringing in more businesses and manufactures and bringing in
more jobs.

Economic growth, which would include jobs. In the Roanoke
Valley, we need to do more to raise standards of our schools,
especially in the City of Roanoke.

Keep the schools to be able to handle the population growth.
Roads.

Good paying jobs.

Cultural diversity. Less chains and healthier restaurants. More
grocery stores; whole foods store!.

Jobs for everybody, new industries, arts and culture, more
professionals.

Education.

Our children, challenges will be for them.

Get more people off of welfare, and get more people to work.
Bringing more jobs to the area. Taking empty existing buildings
and putting businesses in them.
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876
882
883
888
893
894
902

905

907
912
919
923
925
928
930
931

942
945

946

950

952

955

983

993
996

Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Response
Economic growth.

Many people out of jobs due to the economy, so jobs.

Jobs.

Bringing upper level jobs and managerial jobs.

Education.

Consolidating county and city governments.

Undoubtedly economic development. We're seeing a huge shift
in the nature of the region's economy. Manufacturing/traditional
service office jobs are dead, and the future is centered on a much
more involved and flat technological development cycle (smart
phone apps, cloud). The skill set of the sheet metal worker is not
going to be helpful in that environment.

Residents end up dictating development opportunities, squashing
the owner’s rights, residential owners fighting development,
debilitates development.

Bringing jobs to the area.

Jobs...keeping jobs.

| would say getting jobs, and higher pay for those jobs. Doctors
are not being paid very much...nurses don't get paid anything.
Public transportation.

Transportation is the big one. Put in a railroad to Roanoke, put in
more business opportunities, access to D.C., jobs, find jobs with
benefits, air quality.

Keep out of people’s way.

Work on things that people need such as better roads, etc. And
less on the cultural part.

Bring jobs and enhancing all the things we've talked about
without creating tax burden.

Deciding what its identity is - what it wants to be.

Housing - doing something to help people who have credit
scores who cannot get loans.

Getting people off their butts and put them to work, food stamps
and government issued checks need to stop being handed out.
Bringing more jobs in and using the buildings we already have
and not getting so much tax cuts.

There are so many - maintaining a sense of vibrancy and moving
forward.

Transportation.

Expanding and bringing in commercial businesses.

Government.

Making sure to keep the young people in the area.
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998
1006
1007
1008
1016

1023
1025
1036
1038
1039

1050
1060
1062

1066
1072
1080
1083
1086
1087

1090
1096
1126
1143
1156

1162
1170
1181
1182

1187

1188

1191
1196

Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Response
Creating jobs.

Economic development.

Jobs.

Keeping the youth here.

Getting more jobs for the people who don't have them currently,
and getting our younger generation better educated.

Educational buildings.

Jobs.

Development of air and rail services.

Economic development.

They need to look at the types of jobs that they are bringing into
the Roanoke valley - they need to work harder on real job
creation - retail does not pay the bills - need better paying jobs.
Getting the younger people to stay around by increasing jobs.
Recession, getting back on our feet.

Bringing in manufacturing jobs and jobs in general. Would like
her grandkids to have a nice environment and a place to work
when they come of age.

Jobs.

The job situation.

Coming together to find an identity that benefits everyone.
Cooperation with all the valley governments.

Infrastructure and health care.

Getting the roads fixed-460 to interstate and route 11, finish
construction.

Jobs, growth, and education.

Health care.

Get more jobs.

Bringing more jobs.

Meet the demands of citizens, losing the tax base, supply citizens
with services.

Highway infrastructure.

Emphasis on the environment.

Economy in general. Lots of areas have been losing jobs.
Infrastructure - the population is growing at a rate to where now
traffic is much more than traffic 6-7 years ago.

The presidential race. If we don't get the right person in there we
are going to be behind the eight ball as we are right now.
Commercial growth and development.

Recycling and taking care of the environment.

Economic development - attracting business here.
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1209
1219

1238
1242

1247
1250
1257
1274
1279
1287

1295
1298
1300
1319
1320
1330
1339
1353

1365
1375
1376
1377

1383

1384
1392
1393
1404
1407
1427
1432
1434
1435
1444

Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Response
Make better use of the development that already exists.

Get a combination of cooperation of the three governments in the
area. Too much money is wasted.

Job creation and growth.

Being able to fund things for local government: schools,
assistance programs, services.

Road work.

She thinks the greatest challenge is employment.

The three governments coordinating together.

Normal growth.

Job creation.

The greatest challenge is maintaining proper/upgrading
transportation systems in the Valley.

Meet what they have now, they will be on top.

Cooperation among the governments in the Valley.
Government working together.

Governmental cooperation.

Leaving me alone when | do not want to be interfered with.
Jobs.

Transportation, having more things available other than driving.
Better infrastructure; most roads are terrible and need to be
fixed, horrible pot holes. More professional white collar jobs.
Getting people off welfare and back to being productive.

He thinks the greatest challenge is jobs.

Increasing opportunities for businesses.

More transportation for business people, really need rail service
if they want to bring more jobs into the area.

He thinks the greatest challenge is to get rid of the Republicans
in office to advance the oneness of the people. He doesn't want
conservatives in office.

Traffic management.

Retaining young people.

More safety.

Transportation.

Keeping jobs.

Transportation and education.

Economics and storm water management.

Community involvement - nobody seems to care enough.
Economic growth and stability.

More jobs.
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1446

1450
1451
1457
1459
1460

1488
1506
1515

1517
1544
1550
1552
1555
1566
1570
1571
1583

1591
1593
1596
1624
1627

1629
1630

1633
1634
1640
1641
1644
1651

Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Response
Development - we have several sites that are ready for retail

development, but they are stalled right now. More retail
development.

For various municipalities to cooperation more effectively.
Growing too fast and becoming a major urban city.

Job development.

Jobs.

Economy and maintaining and keeping jobs in the area; the
housing/real estate situation.

Jobs.

Jobs.

Improve the jobs, improve the crime rate, help the homeless
people and make sure they have somewhere to go especially in
the winter.

Bring diversified jobs to the areal.

Job security, keeping college graduates here.

Taking care of the roads because they are really bad.

Needs to grow a little bit. | don't really know.

Gaining and maintaining high paying jobs.

Keeping businesses in operation.

Sustainable job creation.

Local governments to cooperation for efficiency.

Getting rid of drug usage. There's too much of it and she doesn't
want her kids playing outside because she's afraid of who might
be on the next corner. Said her son found a needle next to the
garbage can taking out the trash.

How you balance the needs of all of your citizens.

Creating jobs.

Bringing more jobs to the area.

Economic development.

He thinks the greatest challenge is getting the communities to
cooperation.

Jobs.

The greatest challenge is energy, like solar energy. We need
these options in the area without ruining the area.

Job stability and heavy traffic.

Continue to upgrade.

Mass transportation.

Jobs.

Getting all of the local governments to cooperation.

Bringing in more business.



Q16.

Respondent #

Continued.

Locality

1657

1660
1661
1662
1672
1675
1676
1680
1690
1694
1702
1710
1713
1717
1718
1723
1724
1731

1733

1736

1753

1768

1771

1779

1794
1798

1808
1815
1816
1818
2006

2008

Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Roanoke County

Response

Traffic and population control concerning vehicles and times that

they create traffic.

Jobs, getting people working, community.

Transportation.

Crime.

Not separate governments, one governing body.

Jobs.

Jobs.

Getting property taxes lower.

Holding on to jobs in the area.

Getting more people that have low income working.
Working together (government).

Jobs.

Making it interesting to anyone.

Maintaining its identity but growing at the same time.

She thinks the greatest challenge is economics.

Economic growth.

Job Replacement.

He thinks the greatest challenge is keeping graduates and other
people here.

Maintaining jobs to keep our young people around and work on
the inner city population.

She thinks the greatest challenge is creating a sustainable
economy.

Probably bringing jobs in to the area.

Job security.

Intelligent spending on transportation. Any improvements in
highways should be reviewed given the economic situation.
Attracting new business and young adults to help sustain the
community.

Jobs-putting people back to work.

Economy for the young people to have jobs. Hopefully they
don't have to travel to other cities.

The communities get together more often to get more done.
Job creation and economy.

Job creation.

Redevelopment of housing.

Bringing jobs and people to the area. Improvement in the real
estate market.

Improve the economy. Reduce unemployment rate. Wiser
government spending - they waste too much money.



Q16.

Respondent #

Continued.

Locality

2011

Q190th.

Respondent #

Roanoke County

Response
Access to Amtrak. Legalizing gambling-casino in the Roanoke

area would increase tourism. Re-branding the City.

Do you consider yourself to be White, African American or Black, Asian, Hispanic
or Latino, or a member of some other group?

Locality

541
267
554
935
963
1380
1607
1678
89
147
705
1337
1359
1691
1789
1811
183
270
833
902
1274
1488

Botetourt County
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
City Of Roanoke
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Franklin County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County
Roanoke County

Response
European American.

Black and white.

Half white and half black.
Biracial.

Nepalese.

Black and white.

Native American.

Native American.

Mixed of Native American and White.
White and black.

German Scottish.

Indian - Native American.
White, Black, Mexican.
American.

Indian German Dutch lIrish.
American.

Eurasian, Italian and Korean.
Native American.

American.

Quarter Hispanic and quarter Native American.
American Indian.

Irish.
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	q25f Do you have any serious difficulty doing errands alone such as visiting a doctor's office or shopping?
	q26 GENDER
	spouse Respondent's spouse lives in home
	child Respondent's child lives in home
	parent Respondent's parent lives in home
	grandchild Respondent's grandchild lives in home
	sibling Respondent's sibling lives in home
	relative Respondent's relative lives in home
	friend Respondent's friend lives in home
	Agegroup
	Yearsinregion


	actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF ROANOKE
	Frequency Table
	q2a Affordable and accessible housing?  
	q2b Transportation options and efficiency?
	q2c Land development in existing communities?
	q2d Energy efficiency and local energy sources?
	q2e Clean water and air?
	q2f Economic development, job creation and keeping jobs in the area?
	q2g Preventive health care and lowering health care costs?
	q2h Educational options and academic performance?
	q2i Local arts and culture?
	q2j Fire and police services?
	q2k Bringing people together for a sense of community?
	q3b The improvement of the energy efficiency of all housing options for all groups?
	q3c The availability of affordable housing options, including rentals, for all groups?
	q3d The availability of housing for the elderly or disabled.
	q3e The availability of housing for multi-generational families living in the same household.
	q4b Providing public transportation for more citizens.
	q4e Providing passenger rail service?
	q4f The improvement of sidewalks and walking paths and trails?
	q4g Promotion of transportation options other than driving?
	q4h Managing traffic in the area?
	q5a Preservation of green areas and rural land?
	q5b Encouraging  commercial development in existing communities, vacant buildings, and areas that already have development?
	q5c Encouraging commercial development in green areas or rural land?
	q5f Using large areas of land to attract industrial development?
	q5h Having less restriction on land development?
	q5i Preserving public access to land for recreational and sporting use?
	q6a Generation of energy using local sources?
	q6b Exploration of alternative and renewable sources of energy?
	q6c Reducing the regulation of traditional energy sources, such as coal?
	q6d Promotion and encouragement of energy efficiency & conservation?
	q6e Programs that assist low income citizens with paying for energy such as heating and cooling?
	q7a Pay more for the preservation of clean air?
	q7b Pay more for the preservation of clean water?
	q7c Beautification of public spaces?
	q7d Preserving scenic vistas and views of the mountains?
	q8a Bringing jobs and population growth to the area?
	q8b Preservation of existing jobs and a stable population in the area?
	q8c Providing job training to citizens?
	q8d Increasing manufacturing jobs in the area?
	q8e Making the area attractive as a retirement destination?
	q8f Promoting local tourism attractions and outdoor recreation?
	q9a Increasing programs aimed at improving the health of local residents such as programs targeting obesity?
	q9b Ensuring the availability of high quality medical care in the area?
	q9c Programs aimed at preventative care?
	q9e Programs aimed at assisting with health care costs for citizens who cannot afford care?
	q10a Improving pre-school options in the community?
	q10b Improving the performance of schools in the area?
	q10c Improving safety in the schools?
	q10d Improving graduation rates?
	q10f Providing college scholarship programs?
	q11a Improving artistic and cultural offerings in the area?
	q11b Supporting local area museums?
	q11c Bringing more live performances to the area?
	q11d Highlighting the unique culture of the region?
	q12a Increasing police in the area?
	q12b Increasing fire protection services in the area?
	q12c Reduction in criminal activity in the area?
	q12d Increasing emergency management services in the area for assistance in responding to natural disasters?
	q13b Being a community in which people care about each other?
	q13c Increasing volunteerism in the community?
	q13d Everyone doing their part to make the community a better place to live?
	q13e Local governments in the Roanoke Valley combine efforts to provide services and solve community challenges.
	q14 Overall, how would you rate the quality of life in the Roanoke Valley? 
	q17 In what year were you born? 19 __   
	q18 How many total years have you lived in the Roanoke Valley?
	q19 Do you consider yourself to be White, African American or Black, Asian, Hispanic or Latino, or a member of some other group?
	q20_1 Employment: Employed for wages for employer other than self.
	q20_2 Employment: Self employed.
	q20_3 Employment: Out of work for more than a year.
	q20_4 Employment: Out of work for less than a year.
	q20_5 Employment: Homemaker.
	q20_6 Employment: Student.
	q20_7 Employment: Retired.
	q20_8 Employment: Unable to work.
	q20_9 Employment: DK.
	q20_10 Employment: RF.
	q21 Do you live alone or with others currently?
	q21num Excluding yourself, how many people do you live with?
	q23 What is the highest grade or year of school you completed?
	q24 INCOME
	q25a Do you have any serious difficulty hearing?
	q25b Are you blind or do you have serious difficulty seeing?
	q25c Do you have any serious difficulty concentrating, remembering, or making decisions?
	q25d Do you have any serious difficulty walking or climbing stairs?
	q25e Do you have any serious difficulty dressing or bathing?
	q25f Do you have any serious difficulty doing errands alone such as visiting a doctor's office or shopping?
	q26 GENDER
	spouse Respondent's spouse lives in home
	child Respondent's child lives in home
	parent Respondent's parent lives in home
	grandchild Respondent's grandchild lives in home
	sibling Respondent's sibling lives in home
	relative Respondent's relative lives in home
	friend Respondent's friend lives in home
	Agegroup
	Yearsinregion


	actual_locale Respondent Residence = CITY OF SALEM
	Frequency Table
	q2a Affordable and accessible housing?  
	q2b Transportation options and efficiency?
	q2c Land development in existing communities?
	q2d Energy efficiency and local energy sources?
	q2e Clean water and air?
	q2f Economic development, job creation and keeping jobs in the area?
	q2g Preventive health care and lowering health care costs?
	q2h Educational options and academic performance?
	q2i Local arts and culture?
	q2j Fire and police services?
	q2k Bringing people together for a sense of community?
	q3b The improvement of the energy efficiency of all housing options for all groups?
	q3c The availability of affordable housing options, including rentals, for all groups?
	q3d The availability of housing for the elderly or disabled.
	q3e The availability of housing for multi-generational families living in the same household.
	q4b Providing public transportation for more citizens.
	q4e Providing passenger rail service?
	q4f The improvement of sidewalks and walking paths and trails?
	q4g Promotion of transportation options other than driving?
	q4h Managing traffic in the area?
	q5a Preservation of green areas and rural land?
	q5b Encouraging  commercial development in existing communities, vacant buildings, and areas that already have development?
	q5c Encouraging commercial development in green areas or rural land?
	q5f Using large areas of land to attract industrial development?
	q5h Having less restriction on land development?
	q5i Preserving public access to land for recreational and sporting use?
	q6a Generation of energy using local sources?
	q6b Exploration of alternative and renewable sources of energy?
	q6c Reducing the regulation of traditional energy sources, such as coal?
	q6d Promotion and encouragement of energy efficiency & conservation?
	q6e Programs that assist low income citizens with paying for energy such as heating and cooling?
	q7a Pay more for the preservation of clean air?
	q7b Pay more for the preservation of clean water?
	q7c Beautification of public spaces?
	q7d Preserving scenic vistas and views of the mountains?
	q8a Bringing jobs and population growth to the area?
	q8b Preservation of existing jobs and a stable population in the area?
	q8c Providing job training to citizens?
	q8d Increasing manufacturing jobs in the area?
	q8e Making the area attractive as a retirement destination?
	q8f Promoting local tourism attractions and outdoor recreation?
	q9a Increasing programs aimed at improving the health of local residents such as programs targeting obesity?
	q9b Ensuring the availability of high quality medical care in the area?
	q9c Programs aimed at preventative care?
	q9e Programs aimed at assisting with health care costs for citizens who cannot afford care?
	q10a Improving pre-school options in the community?
	q10b Improving the performance of schools in the area?
	q10c Improving safety in the schools?
	q10d Improving graduation rates?
	q10f Providing college scholarship programs?
	q11a Improving artistic and cultural offerings in the area?
	q11b Supporting local area museums?
	q11c Bringing more live performances to the area?
	q11d Highlighting the unique culture of the region?
	q12a Increasing police in the area?
	q12b Increasing fire protection services in the area?
	q12c Reduction in criminal activity in the area?
	q12d Increasing emergency management services in the area for assistance in responding to natural disasters?
	q13b Being a community in which people care about each other?
	q13c Increasing volunteerism in the community?
	q13d Everyone doing their part to make the community a better place to live?
	q13e Local governments in the Roanoke Valley combine efforts to provide services and solve community challenges.
	q14 Overall, how would you rate the quality of life in the Roanoke Valley? 
	q17 In what year were you born? 19 __   
	q18 How many total years have you lived in the Roanoke Valley?
	q19 Do you consider yourself to be White, African American or Black, Asian, Hispanic or Latino, or a member of some other group?
	q20_1 Employment: Employed for wages for employer other than self.
	q20_2 Employment: Self employed.
	q20_3 Employment: Out of work for more than a year.
	q20_4 Employment: Out of work for less than a year.
	q20_5 Employment: Homemaker.
	q20_6 Employment: Student.
	q20_7 Employment: Retired.
	q20_8 Employment: Unable to work.
	q20_9 Employment: DK.
	q20_10 Employment: RF.
	q21 Do you live alone or with others currently?
	q21num Excluding yourself, how many people do you live with?
	q23 What is the highest grade or year of school you completed?
	q24 INCOME
	q25a Do you have any serious difficulty hearing?
	q25b Are you blind or do you have serious difficulty seeing?
	q25c Do you have any serious difficulty concentrating, remembering, or making decisions?
	q25d Do you have any serious difficulty walking or climbing stairs?
	q25e Do you have any serious difficulty dressing or bathing?
	q25f Do you have any serious difficulty doing errands alone such as visiting a doctor's office or shopping?
	q26 GENDER
	spouse Respondent's spouse lives in home
	child Respondent's child lives in home
	parent Respondent's parent lives in home
	grandchild Respondent's grandchild lives in home
	sibling Respondent's sibling lives in home
	relative Respondent's relative lives in home
	friend Respondent's friend lives in home
	Agegroup
	Yearsinregion


	actual_locale Respondent Residence = CRAIG COUNTY
	Frequency Table
	q2a Affordable and accessible housing?  
	q2b Transportation options and efficiency?
	q2c Land development in existing communities?
	q2d Energy efficiency and local energy sources?
	q2e Clean water and air?
	q2f Economic development, job creation and keeping jobs in the area?
	q2g Preventive health care and lowering health care costs?
	q2h Educational options and academic performance?
	q2i Local arts and culture?
	q2j Fire and police services?
	q2k Bringing people together for a sense of community?
	q3b The improvement of the energy efficiency of all housing options for all groups?
	q3c The availability of affordable housing options, including rentals, for all groups?
	q3d The availability of housing for the elderly or disabled.
	q3e The availability of housing for multi-generational families living in the same household.
	q4b Providing public transportation for more citizens.
	q4e Providing passenger rail service?
	q4f The improvement of sidewalks and walking paths and trails?
	q4g Promotion of transportation options other than driving?
	q4h Managing traffic in the area?
	q5a Preservation of green areas and rural land?
	q5b Encouraging  commercial development in existing communities, vacant buildings, and areas that already have development?
	q5c Encouraging commercial development in green areas or rural land?
	q5f Using large areas of land to attract industrial development?
	q5h Having less restriction on land development?
	q5i Preserving public access to land for recreational and sporting use?
	q6a Generation of energy using local sources?
	q6b Exploration of alternative and renewable sources of energy?
	q6c Reducing the regulation of traditional energy sources, such as coal?
	q6d Promotion and encouragement of energy efficiency & conservation?
	q6e Programs that assist low income citizens with paying for energy such as heating and cooling?
	q7a Pay more for the preservation of clean air?
	q7b Pay more for the preservation of clean water?
	q7c Beautification of public spaces?
	q7d Preserving scenic vistas and views of the mountains?
	q8a Bringing jobs and population growth to the area?
	q8b Preservation of existing jobs and a stable population in the area?
	q8c Providing job training to citizens?
	q8d Increasing manufacturing jobs in the area?
	q8e Making the area attractive as a retirement destination?
	q8f Promoting local tourism attractions and outdoor recreation?
	q9a Increasing programs aimed at improving the health of local residents such as programs targeting obesity?
	q9b Ensuring the availability of high quality medical care in the area?
	q9c Programs aimed at preventative care?
	q9e Programs aimed at assisting with health care costs for citizens who cannot afford care?
	q10a Improving pre-school options in the community?
	q10b Improving the performance of schools in the area?
	q10c Improving safety in the schools?
	q10d Improving graduation rates?
	q10f Providing college scholarship programs?
	q11a Improving artistic and cultural offerings in the area?
	q11b Supporting local area museums?
	q11c Bringing more live performances to the area?
	q11d Highlighting the unique culture of the region?
	q12a Increasing police in the area?
	q12b Increasing fire protection services in the area?
	q12c Reduction in criminal activity in the area?
	q12d Increasing emergency management services in the area for assistance in responding to natural disasters?
	q13b Being a community in which people care about each other?
	q13c Increasing volunteerism in the community?
	q13d Everyone doing their part to make the community a better place to live?
	q13e Local governments in the Roanoke Valley combine efforts to provide services and solve community challenges.
	q14 Overall, how would you rate the quality of life in the Roanoke Valley? 
	q17 In what year were you born? 19 __   
	q18 How many total years have you lived in the Roanoke Valley?
	q19 Do you consider yourself to be White, African American or Black, Asian, Hispanic or Latino, or a member of some other group?
	q20_1 Employment: Employed for wages for employer other than self.
	q20_2 Employment: Self employed.
	q20_3 Employment: Out of work for more than a year.
	q20_4 Employment: Out of work for less than a year.
	q20_5 Employment: Homemaker.
	q20_6 Employment: Student.
	q20_7 Employment: Retired.
	q20_8 Employment: Unable to work.
	q20_9 Employment: DK.
	q20_10 Employment: RF.
	q21 Do you live alone or with others currently?
	q21num Excluding yourself, how many people do you live with?
	q23 What is the highest grade or year of school you completed?
	q24 INCOME
	q25a Do you have any serious difficulty hearing?
	q25b Are you blind or do you have serious difficulty seeing?
	q25c Do you have any serious difficulty concentrating, remembering, or making decisions?
	q25d Do you have any serious difficulty walking or climbing stairs?
	q25e Do you have any serious difficulty dressing or bathing?
	q25f Do you have any serious difficulty doing errands alone such as visiting a doctor's office or shopping?
	q26 GENDER
	spouse Respondent's spouse lives in home
	child Respondent's child lives in home
	parent Respondent's parent lives in home
	grandchild Respondent's grandchild lives in home
	sibling Respondent's sibling lives in home
	relative Respondent's relative lives in home
	friend Respondent's friend lives in home
	Agegroup
	Yearsinregion


	actual_locale Respondent Residence = FRANKLIN COUNTY
	Frequency Table
	q2a Affordable and accessible housing?  
	q2b Transportation options and efficiency?
	q2c Land development in existing communities?
	q2d Energy efficiency and local energy sources?
	q2e Clean water and air?
	q2f Economic development, job creation and keeping jobs in the area?
	q2g Preventive health care and lowering health care costs?
	q2h Educational options and academic performance?
	q2i Local arts and culture?
	q2j Fire and police services?
	q2k Bringing people together for a sense of community?
	q3b The improvement of the energy efficiency of all housing options for all groups?
	q3c The availability of affordable housing options, including rentals, for all groups?
	q3d The availability of housing for the elderly or disabled.
	q3e The availability of housing for multi-generational families living in the same household.
	q4b Providing public transportation for more citizens.
	q4e Providing passenger rail service?
	q4f The improvement of sidewalks and walking paths and trails?
	q4g Promotion of transportation options other than driving?
	q4h Managing traffic in the area?
	q5a Preservation of green areas and rural land?
	q5b Encouraging  commercial development in existing communities, vacant buildings, and areas that already have development?
	q5c Encouraging commercial development in green areas or rural land?
	q5f Using large areas of land to attract industrial development?
	q5h Having less restriction on land development?
	q5i Preserving public access to land for recreational and sporting use?
	q6a Generation of energy using local sources?
	q6b Exploration of alternative and renewable sources of energy?
	q6c Reducing the regulation of traditional energy sources, such as coal?
	q6d Promotion and encouragement of energy efficiency & conservation?
	q6e Programs that assist low income citizens with paying for energy such as heating and cooling?
	q7a Pay more for the preservation of clean air?
	q7b Pay more for the preservation of clean water?
	q7c Beautification of public spaces?
	q7d Preserving scenic vistas and views of the mountains?
	q8a Bringing jobs and population growth to the area?
	q8b Preservation of existing jobs and a stable population in the area?
	q8c Providing job training to citizens?
	q8d Increasing manufacturing jobs in the area?
	q8e Making the area attractive as a retirement destination?
	q8f Promoting local tourism attractions and outdoor recreation?
	q9a Increasing programs aimed at improving the health of local residents such as programs targeting obesity?
	q9b Ensuring the availability of high quality medical care in the area?
	q9c Programs aimed at preventative care?
	q9e Programs aimed at assisting with health care costs for citizens who cannot afford care?
	q10a Improving pre-school options in the community?
	q10b Improving the performance of schools in the area?
	q10c Improving safety in the schools?
	q10d Improving graduation rates?
	q10f Providing college scholarship programs?
	q11a Improving artistic and cultural offerings in the area?
	q11b Supporting local area museums?
	q11c Bringing more live performances to the area?
	q11d Highlighting the unique culture of the region?
	q12a Increasing police in the area?
	q12b Increasing fire protection services in the area?
	q12c Reduction in criminal activity in the area?
	q12d Increasing emergency management services in the area for assistance in responding to natural disasters?
	q13b Being a community in which people care about each other?
	q13c Increasing volunteerism in the community?
	q13d Everyone doing their part to make the community a better place to live?
	q13e Local governments in the Roanoke Valley combine efforts to provide services and solve community challenges.
	q14 Overall, how would you rate the quality of life in the Roanoke Valley? 
	q17 In what year were you born? 19 __   
	q18 How many total years have you lived in the Roanoke Valley?
	q19 Do you consider yourself to be White, African American or Black, Asian, Hispanic or Latino, or a member of some other group?
	q20_1 Employment: Employed for wages for employer other than self.
	q20_2 Employment: Self employed.
	q20_3 Employment: Out of work for more than a year.
	q20_4 Employment: Out of work for less than a year.
	q20_5 Employment: Homemaker.
	q20_6 Employment: Student.
	q20_7 Employment: Retired.
	q20_8 Employment: Unable to work.
	q20_9 Employment: DK.
	q20_10 Employment: RF.
	q21 Do you live alone or with others currently?
	q21num Excluding yourself, how many people do you live with?
	q23 What is the highest grade or year of school you completed?
	q24 INCOME
	q25a Do you have any serious difficulty hearing?
	q25b Are you blind or do you have serious difficulty seeing?
	q25c Do you have any serious difficulty concentrating, remembering, or making decisions?
	q25d Do you have any serious difficulty walking or climbing stairs?
	q25e Do you have any serious difficulty dressing or bathing?
	q25f Do you have any serious difficulty doing errands alone such as visiting a doctor's office or shopping?
	q26 GENDER
	spouse Respondent's spouse lives in home
	child Respondent's child lives in home
	parent Respondent's parent lives in home
	grandchild Respondent's grandchild lives in home
	sibling Respondent's sibling lives in home
	relative Respondent's relative lives in home
	friend Respondent's friend lives in home
	Agegroup
	Yearsinregion


	actual_locale Respondent Residence = ROANOKE COUNTY
	Frequency Table
	q2a Affordable and accessible housing?  
	q2b Transportation options and efficiency?
	q2c Land development in existing communities?
	q2d Energy efficiency and local energy sources?
	q2e Clean water and air?
	q2f Economic development, job creation and keeping jobs in the area?
	q2g Preventive health care and lowering health care costs?
	q2h Educational options and academic performance?
	q2i Local arts and culture?
	q2j Fire and police services?
	q2k Bringing people together for a sense of community?
	q3b The improvement of the energy efficiency of all housing options for all groups?
	q3c The availability of affordable housing options, including rentals, for all groups?
	q3d The availability of housing for the elderly or disabled.
	q3e The availability of housing for multi-generational families living in the same household.
	q4b Providing public transportation for more citizens.
	q4e Providing passenger rail service?
	q4f The improvement of sidewalks and walking paths and trails?
	q4g Promotion of transportation options other than driving?
	q4h Managing traffic in the area?
	q5a Preservation of green areas and rural land?
	q5b Encouraging  commercial development in existing communities, vacant buildings, and areas that already have development?
	q5c Encouraging commercial development in green areas or rural land?
	q5f Using large areas of land to attract industrial development?
	q5h Having less restriction on land development?
	q5i Preserving public access to land for recreational and sporting use?
	q6a Generation of energy using local sources?
	q6b Exploration of alternative and renewable sources of energy?
	q6c Reducing the regulation of traditional energy sources, such as coal?
	q6d Promotion and encouragement of energy efficiency & conservation?
	q6e Programs that assist low income citizens with paying for energy such as heating and cooling?
	q7a Pay more for the preservation of clean air?
	q7b Pay more for the preservation of clean water?
	q7c Beautification of public spaces?
	q7d Preserving scenic vistas and views of the mountains?
	q8a Bringing jobs and population growth to the area?
	q8b Preservation of existing jobs and a stable population in the area?
	q8c Providing job training to citizens?
	q8d Increasing manufacturing jobs in the area?
	q8e Making the area attractive as a retirement destination?
	q8f Promoting local tourism attractions and outdoor recreation?
	q9a Increasing programs aimed at improving the health of local residents such as programs targeting obesity?
	q9b Ensuring the availability of high quality medical care in the area?
	q9c Programs aimed at preventative care?
	q9e Programs aimed at assisting with health care costs for citizens who cannot afford care?
	q10a Improving pre-school options in the community?
	q10b Improving the performance of schools in the area?
	q10c Improving safety in the schools?
	q10d Improving graduation rates?
	q10f Providing college scholarship programs?
	q11a Improving artistic and cultural offerings in the area?
	q11b Supporting local area museums?
	q11c Bringing more live performances to the area?
	q11d Highlighting the unique culture of the region?
	q12a Increasing police in the area?
	q12b Increasing fire protection services in the area?
	q12c Reduction in criminal activity in the area?
	q12d Increasing emergency management services in the area for assistance in responding to natural disasters?
	q13b Being a community in which people care about each other?
	q13c Increasing volunteerism in the community?
	q13d Everyone doing their part to make the community a better place to live?
	q13e Local governments in the Roanoke Valley combine efforts to provide services and solve community challenges.
	q14 Overall, how would you rate the quality of life in the Roanoke Valley? 
	q17 In what year were you born? 19 __   
	q18 How many total years have you lived in the Roanoke Valley?
	q19 Do you consider yourself to be White, African American or Black, Asian, Hispanic or Latino, or a member of some other group?
	q20_1 Employment: Employed for wages for employer other than self.
	q20_2 Employment: Self employed.
	q20_3 Employment: Out of work for more than a year.
	q20_4 Employment: Out of work for less than a year.
	q20_5 Employment: Homemaker.
	q20_6 Employment: Student.
	q20_7 Employment: Retired.
	q20_8 Employment: Unable to work.
	q20_9 Employment: DK.
	q20_10 Employment: RF.
	q21 Do you live alone or with others currently?
	q21num Excluding yourself, how many people do you live with?
	q23 What is the highest grade or year of school you completed?
	q24 INCOME
	q25a Do you have any serious difficulty hearing?
	q25b Are you blind or do you have serious difficulty seeing?
	q25c Do you have any serious difficulty concentrating, remembering, or making decisions?
	q25d Do you have any serious difficulty walking or climbing stairs?
	q25e Do you have any serious difficulty dressing or bathing?
	q25f Do you have any serious difficulty doing errands alone such as visiting a doctor's office or shopping?
	q26 GENDER
	spouse Respondent's spouse lives in home
	child Respondent's child lives in home
	parent Respondent's parent lives in home
	grandchild Respondent's grandchild lives in home
	sibling Respondent's sibling lives in home
	relative Respondent's relative lives in home
	friend Respondent's friend lives in home
	Agegroup
	Yearsinregion




	AppendixD
	Frequencies
	fips FIPS = 51023
	Frequency Table
	q2a Affordable and accessible housing?  
	q2b Transportation options and efficiency?
	q2c Land development in existing communities?
	q2d Energy efficiency and local energy sources?
	q2e Clean water and air?
	q2f Economic development, job creation and keeping jobs in the area?
	q2g Preventive health care and lowering health care costs?
	q2h Educational options and academic performance?
	q2i Local arts and culture?
	q2j Fire and police services?
	q2k Bringing people together for a sense of community?
	q3b The improvement of the energy efficiency of all housing options for all groups?
	q3c The availability of affordable housing options, including rentals, for all groups?
	q3d The availability of housing for the elderly or disabled.
	q3e The availability of housing for multi-generational families living in the same household.
	q4b Providing public transportation for more citizens.
	q4e Providing passenger rail service?
	q4f The improvement of sidewalks and walking paths and trails?
	q4g Promotion of transportation options other than driving?
	q4h Managing traffic in the area?
	q5a Preservation of green areas and rural land?
	q5b Encouraging  commercial development in existing communities, vacant buildings, and areas that already have development?
	q5c Encouraging commercial development in green areas or rural land?
	q5f Using large areas of land to attract industrial development?
	q5h Having less restriction on land development?
	q5i Preserving public access to land for recreational and sporting use?
	q6a Generation of energy using local sources?
	q6b Exploration of alternative and renewable sources of energy?
	q6c Reducing the regulation of traditional energy sources, such as coal?
	q6d Promotion and encouragement of energy efficiency & conservation?
	q6e Programs that assist low income citizens with paying for energy such as heating and cooling?
	q7a Pay more for the preservation of clean air?
	q7b Pay more for the preservation of clean water?
	q7c Beautification of public spaces?
	q7d Preserving scenic vistas and views of the mountains?
	q8a Bringing jobs and population growth to the area?
	q8b Preservation of existing jobs and a stable population in the area?
	q8c Providing job training to citizens?
	q8d Increasing manufacturing jobs in the area?
	q8e Making the area attractive as a retirement destination?
	q8f Promoting local tourism attractions and outdoor recreation?
	q9a Increasing programs aimed at improving the health of local residents such as programs targeting obesity?
	q9b Ensuring the availability of high quality medical care in the area?
	q9c Programs aimed at preventative care?
	q9e Programs aimed at assisting with health care costs for citizens who cannot afford care?
	q10a Improving pre-school options in the community?
	q10b Improving the performance of schools in the area?
	q10c Improving safety in the schools?
	q10d Improving graduation rates?
	q10f Providing college scholarship programs?
	q11a Improving artistic and cultural offerings in the area?
	q11b Supporting local area museums?
	q11c Bringing more live performances to the area?
	q11d Highlighting the unique culture of the region?
	q12a Increasing police in the area?
	q12b Increasing fire protection services in the area?
	q12c Reduction in criminal activity in the area?
	q12d Increasing emergency management services in the area for assistance in responding to natural disasters?
	q13b Being a community in which people care about each other?
	q13c Increasing volunteerism in the community?
	q13d Everyone doing their part to make the community a better place to live?
	q13e Local governments in the Roanoke Valley combine efforts to provide services and solve community challenges.
	q14 Overall, how would you rate the quality of life in the Roanoke Valley? 
	q17 In what year were you born? 19 __   
	q18 How many total years have you lived in the Roanoke Valley?
	q19 Do you consider yourself to be White, African American or Black, Asian, Hispanic or Latino, or a member of some other group?
	q20_1 Employment: Employed for wages for employer other than self.
	q20_2 Employment: Self employed.
	q20_3 Employment: Out of work for more than a year.
	q20_4 Employment: Out of work for less than a year.
	q20_5 Employment: Homemaker.
	q20_6 Employment: Student.
	q20_7 Employment: Retired.
	q20_8 Employment: Unable to work.
	q20_9 Employment: DK.
	q20_10 Employment: RF.
	q21 Do you live alone or with others currently?
	q21num Excluding yourself, how many people do you live with?
	q23 What is the highest grade or year of school you completed?
	q24 INCOME
	q25a Do you have any serious difficulty hearing?
	q25b Are you blind or do you have serious difficulty seeing?
	q25c Do you have any serious difficulty concentrating, remembering, or making decisions?
	q25d Do you have any serious difficulty walking or climbing stairs?
	q25e Do you have any serious difficulty dressing or bathing?
	q25f Do you have any serious difficulty doing errands alone such as visiting a doctor's office or shopping?
	q26 GENDER
	spouse Respondent's spouse lives in home
	child Respondent's child lives in home
	parent Respondent's parent lives in home
	grandchild Respondent's grandchild lives in home
	sibling Respondent's sibling lives in home
	relative Respondent's relative lives in home
	friend Respondent's friend lives in home
	Agegroup
	Yearsinregion


	fips FIPS = 51045
	Frequency Table
	q2a Affordable and accessible housing?  
	q2b Transportation options and efficiency?
	q2c Land development in existing communities?
	q2d Energy efficiency and local energy sources?
	q2e Clean water and air?
	q2f Economic development, job creation and keeping jobs in the area?
	q2g Preventive health care and lowering health care costs?
	q2h Educational options and academic performance?
	q2i Local arts and culture?
	q2j Fire and police services?
	q2k Bringing people together for a sense of community?
	q3b The improvement of the energy efficiency of all housing options for all groups?
	q3c The availability of affordable housing options, including rentals, for all groups?
	q3d The availability of housing for the elderly or disabled.
	q3e The availability of housing for multi-generational families living in the same household.
	q4b Providing public transportation for more citizens.
	q4e Providing passenger rail service?
	q4f The improvement of sidewalks and walking paths and trails?
	q4g Promotion of transportation options other than driving?
	q4h Managing traffic in the area?
	q5a Preservation of green areas and rural land?
	q5b Encouraging  commercial development in existing communities, vacant buildings, and areas that already have development?
	q5c Encouraging commercial development in green areas or rural land?
	q5f Using large areas of land to attract industrial development?
	q5h Having less restriction on land development?
	q5i Preserving public access to land for recreational and sporting use?
	q6a Generation of energy using local sources?
	q6b Exploration of alternative and renewable sources of energy?
	q6c Reducing the regulation of traditional energy sources, such as coal?
	q6d Promotion and encouragement of energy efficiency & conservation?
	q6e Programs that assist low income citizens with paying for energy such as heating and cooling?
	q7a Pay more for the preservation of clean air?
	q7b Pay more for the preservation of clean water?
	q7c Beautification of public spaces?
	q7d Preserving scenic vistas and views of the mountains?
	q8a Bringing jobs and population growth to the area?
	q8b Preservation of existing jobs and a stable population in the area?
	q8c Providing job training to citizens?
	q8d Increasing manufacturing jobs in the area?
	q8e Making the area attractive as a retirement destination?
	q8f Promoting local tourism attractions and outdoor recreation?
	q9a Increasing programs aimed at improving the health of local residents such as programs targeting obesity?
	q9b Ensuring the availability of high quality medical care in the area?
	q9c Programs aimed at preventative care?
	q9e Programs aimed at assisting with health care costs for citizens who cannot afford care?
	q10a Improving pre-school options in the community?
	q10b Improving the performance of schools in the area?
	q10c Improving safety in the schools?
	q10d Improving graduation rates?
	q10f Providing college scholarship programs?
	q11a Improving artistic and cultural offerings in the area?
	q11b Supporting local area museums?
	q11c Bringing more live performances to the area?
	q11d Highlighting the unique culture of the region?
	q12a Increasing police in the area?
	q12b Increasing fire protection services in the area?
	q12c Reduction in criminal activity in the area?
	q12d Increasing emergency management services in the area for assistance in responding to natural disasters?
	q13b Being a community in which people care about each other?
	q13c Increasing volunteerism in the community?
	q13d Everyone doing their part to make the community a better place to live?
	q13e Local governments in the Roanoke Valley combine efforts to provide services and solve community challenges.
	q14 Overall, how would you rate the quality of life in the Roanoke Valley? 
	q17 In what year were you born? 19 __   
	q18 How many total years have you lived in the Roanoke Valley?
	q19 Do you consider yourself to be White, African American or Black, Asian, Hispanic or Latino, or a member of some other group?
	q20_1 Employment: Employed for wages for employer other than self.
	q20_2 Employment: Self employed.
	q20_3 Employment: Out of work for more than a year.
	q20_4 Employment: Out of work for less than a year.
	q20_5 Employment: Homemaker.
	q20_6 Employment: Student.
	q20_7 Employment: Retired.
	q20_8 Employment: Unable to work.
	q20_9 Employment: DK.
	q20_10 Employment: RF.
	q21 Do you live alone or with others currently?
	q21num Excluding yourself, how many people do you live with?
	q23 What is the highest grade or year of school you completed?
	q24 INCOME
	q25a Do you have any serious difficulty hearing?
	q25b Are you blind or do you have serious difficulty seeing?
	q25c Do you have any serious difficulty concentrating, remembering, or making decisions?
	q25d Do you have any serious difficulty walking or climbing stairs?
	q25e Do you have any serious difficulty dressing or bathing?
	q25f Do you have any serious difficulty doing errands alone such as visiting a doctor's office or shopping?
	q26 GENDER
	spouse Respondent's spouse lives in home
	child Respondent's child lives in home
	parent Respondent's parent lives in home
	grandchild Respondent's grandchild lives in home
	sibling Respondent's sibling lives in home
	relative Respondent's relative lives in home
	friend Respondent's friend lives in home
	Agegroup
	Yearsinregion


	fips FIPS = 51067
	Frequency Table
	q2a Affordable and accessible housing?  
	q2b Transportation options and efficiency?
	q2c Land development in existing communities?
	q2d Energy efficiency and local energy sources?
	q2e Clean water and air?
	q2f Economic development, job creation and keeping jobs in the area?
	q2g Preventive health care and lowering health care costs?
	q2h Educational options and academic performance?
	q2i Local arts and culture?
	q2j Fire and police services?
	q2k Bringing people together for a sense of community?
	q3b The improvement of the energy efficiency of all housing options for all groups?
	q3c The availability of affordable housing options, including rentals, for all groups?
	q3d The availability of housing for the elderly or disabled.
	q3e The availability of housing for multi-generational families living in the same household.
	q4b Providing public transportation for more citizens.
	q4e Providing passenger rail service?
	q4f The improvement of sidewalks and walking paths and trails?
	q4g Promotion of transportation options other than driving?
	q4h Managing traffic in the area?
	q5a Preservation of green areas and rural land?
	q5b Encouraging  commercial development in existing communities, vacant buildings, and areas that already have development?
	q5c Encouraging commercial development in green areas or rural land?
	q5f Using large areas of land to attract industrial development?
	q5h Having less restriction on land development?
	q5i Preserving public access to land for recreational and sporting use?
	q6a Generation of energy using local sources?
	q6b Exploration of alternative and renewable sources of energy?
	q6c Reducing the regulation of traditional energy sources, such as coal?
	q6d Promotion and encouragement of energy efficiency & conservation?
	q6e Programs that assist low income citizens with paying for energy such as heating and cooling?
	q7a Pay more for the preservation of clean air?
	q7b Pay more for the preservation of clean water?
	q7c Beautification of public spaces?
	q7d Preserving scenic vistas and views of the mountains?
	q8a Bringing jobs and population growth to the area?
	q8b Preservation of existing jobs and a stable population in the area?
	q8c Providing job training to citizens?
	q8d Increasing manufacturing jobs in the area?
	q8e Making the area attractive as a retirement destination?
	q8f Promoting local tourism attractions and outdoor recreation?
	q9a Increasing programs aimed at improving the health of local residents such as programs targeting obesity?
	q9b Ensuring the availability of high quality medical care in the area?
	q9c Programs aimed at preventative care?
	q9e Programs aimed at assisting with health care costs for citizens who cannot afford care?
	q10a Improving pre-school options in the community?
	q10b Improving the performance of schools in the area?
	q10c Improving safety in the schools?
	q10d Improving graduation rates?
	q10f Providing college scholarship programs?
	q11a Improving artistic and cultural offerings in the area?
	q11b Supporting local area museums?
	q11c Bringing more live performances to the area?
	q11d Highlighting the unique culture of the region?
	q12a Increasing police in the area?
	q12b Increasing fire protection services in the area?
	q12c Reduction in criminal activity in the area?
	q12d Increasing emergency management services in the area for assistance in responding to natural disasters?
	q13b Being a community in which people care about each other?
	q13c Increasing volunteerism in the community?
	q13d Everyone doing their part to make the community a better place to live?
	q13e Local governments in the Roanoke Valley combine efforts to provide services and solve community challenges.
	q14 Overall, how would you rate the quality of life in the Roanoke Valley? 
	q17 In what year were you born? 19 __   
	q18 How many total years have you lived in the Roanoke Valley?
	q19 Do you consider yourself to be White, African American or Black, Asian, Hispanic or Latino, or a member of some other group?
	q20_1 Employment: Employed for wages for employer other than self.
	q20_2 Employment: Self employed.
	q20_3 Employment: Out of work for more than a year.
	q20_4 Employment: Out of work for less than a year.
	q20_5 Employment: Homemaker.
	q20_6 Employment: Student.
	q20_7 Employment: Retired.
	q20_8 Employment: Unable to work.
	q20_9 Employment: DK.
	q20_10 Employment: RF.
	q21 Do you live alone or with others currently?
	q21num Excluding yourself, how many people do you live with?
	q23 What is the highest grade or year of school you completed?
	q24 INCOME
	q25a Do you have any serious difficulty hearing?
	q25b Are you blind or do you have serious difficulty seeing?
	q25c Do you have any serious difficulty concentrating, remembering, or making decisions?
	q25d Do you have any serious difficulty walking or climbing stairs?
	q25e Do you have any serious difficulty dressing or bathing?
	q25f Do you have any serious difficulty doing errands alone such as visiting a doctor's office or shopping?
	q26 GENDER
	spouse Respondent's spouse lives in home
	child Respondent's child lives in home
	parent Respondent's parent lives in home
	grandchild Respondent's grandchild lives in home
	sibling Respondent's sibling lives in home
	relative Respondent's relative lives in home
	friend Respondent's friend lives in home
	Agegroup
	Yearsinregion


	fips FIPS = 51161
	Frequency Table
	q2a Affordable and accessible housing?  
	q2b Transportation options and efficiency?
	q2c Land development in existing communities?
	q2d Energy efficiency and local energy sources?
	q2e Clean water and air?
	q2f Economic development, job creation and keeping jobs in the area?
	q2g Preventive health care and lowering health care costs?
	q2h Educational options and academic performance?
	q2i Local arts and culture?
	q2j Fire and police services?
	q2k Bringing people together for a sense of community?
	q3b The improvement of the energy efficiency of all housing options for all groups?
	q3c The availability of affordable housing options, including rentals, for all groups?
	q3d The availability of housing for the elderly or disabled.
	q3e The availability of housing for multi-generational families living in the same household.
	q4b Providing public transportation for more citizens.
	q4e Providing passenger rail service?
	q4f The improvement of sidewalks and walking paths and trails?
	q4g Promotion of transportation options other than driving?
	q4h Managing traffic in the area?
	q5a Preservation of green areas and rural land?
	q5b Encouraging  commercial development in existing communities, vacant buildings, and areas that already have development?
	q5c Encouraging commercial development in green areas or rural land?
	q5f Using large areas of land to attract industrial development?
	q5h Having less restriction on land development?
	q5i Preserving public access to land for recreational and sporting use?
	q6a Generation of energy using local sources?
	q6b Exploration of alternative and renewable sources of energy?
	q6c Reducing the regulation of traditional energy sources, such as coal?
	q6d Promotion and encouragement of energy efficiency & conservation?
	q6e Programs that assist low income citizens with paying for energy such as heating and cooling?
	q7a Pay more for the preservation of clean air?
	q7b Pay more for the preservation of clean water?
	q7c Beautification of public spaces?
	q7d Preserving scenic vistas and views of the mountains?
	q8a Bringing jobs and population growth to the area?
	q8b Preservation of existing jobs and a stable population in the area?
	q8c Providing job training to citizens?
	q8d Increasing manufacturing jobs in the area?
	q8e Making the area attractive as a retirement destination?
	q8f Promoting local tourism attractions and outdoor recreation?
	q9a Increasing programs aimed at improving the health of local residents such as programs targeting obesity?
	q9b Ensuring the availability of high quality medical care in the area?
	q9c Programs aimed at preventative care?
	q9e Programs aimed at assisting with health care costs for citizens who cannot afford care?
	q10a Improving pre-school options in the community?
	q10b Improving the performance of schools in the area?
	q10c Improving safety in the schools?
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